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List of abbreviations used in this Operational Plan 

ADP 
APR 

BSMMU 
CMSD 
DB 
DfvlCH 
DPM 
DPs 
EOC 
GO 
HAP 
IICF 
HSM 
HNPSP 
HPSP 
IDH 
II-ISM 
IMED 
tot 
LD 
LLP 
MBPC 
M&E 
MCH 
MTR 
MWM 
NAB 
NAC 
NEMEW 
NICR&H 
NICYD 
NlDCI-l 
NIKDU 
NIMH 
NIO 
NIR&HD 
NITOR 
OGSB 
OP 
PAD 
PIle 
PIP 
PM 
QA 
SBA 
SOE 
SSI 
TEMO 
TO&E 
TOR 
WB 
WFHl 
WHO 
WHO-BAN 

De-abbreviated Terminology 
Annual Development Program 
Annual Program Review 
Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujib Medical University 
Central Medical Store Department 
District Hospital 
Dhaka Medical College Hospital 
Deputy Program Manager 
Development Partners 
Emergency Obstetrical Care 
Government order 
Hospital Action Plan 
Health care facility 
Hospital Services Management 
Health, Nutrition & population sector program 
Health & population sector program 
Infectious Diseases Hospital 
Improved Hospital Services Management 
Implementation Monitoring & Evaluation Division 
Intra Ocular Lens 
Line Director 
Local Level Plan 
Medical Board and Private Clinics 
Monitoring & Evaluation 
Medical College Hospital 
Mid Term Review 
Medical Waste Management 
National Accreditation Body 
National Asthma Center 
National Electro Medical Equipment Workshop 
National Institute of Cancer Research & Hospital 
National Institute of Cardiovascular Diseases 
National Institute of Diseases of the Chest & Hospital 
National Institute of Kidney Diseases & Urology 
National Institute of Mental Health 
National Institute of Ophthalmology 
National Institute of Rheumatic fever & Heart Diseases 
National Institute of Traumatology, Orthopedic Diseases & Rehabilitation 
Obstetrical & Gynecological Society of Bangladesh 
Operation Plan 
Project Appraisal document 
Primary health care 
Program Implementation plan 
Program Manager 
Quality Assurance 
Skilled Birth Attendant 
Statement of Expenditure 
Sight Savers International 
Transport & Equipment Maintenance Organization 
Table of Organization & Equipment 
Terms of Reference 
World Bank 
Women Friendly Hospital Initiative 
World Health Organization 
WH O-Bangladesh 
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Q.n.erational Plan Proforma 

1. Name of the Operational Plan: Hospital Services Management (HSM) 

2. Name of the Sector Program: 4th Health Population and Nutrition Sector Program 

3. Sponsoring Ministry: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

4. Implementing Agency: Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

5. Implementation Period: 
5.1. Date of Commencement: January, 2017 
5.2.. nate of Completion: June, 2022 

6. Objective of the Operational Plan 
6.1. General Objective: To provide equitable and accessible healthcare services at district hospitals, 

medical college hospitals and specialized hospitals of Bangladesh. 

6.2. Specific Objectives: 

I. To strengthen, upgrade ancl support secondary ancl tertiary level hospital services to ensure 
equitable access to quality healthcare for the population 

11. To reduce maternal mortality by ensuring and further strengthening existing 24/7 CEmOC 
activities at district and Medical college hospitals 

III. To strengthen the regulatory framework for private healthcare services. 

IV. To ensure laboratory & imaging and specialized services (lCU, NICU, SCANLJ, CCU, 
Dialysis unit) at district hospitals, medical college hospitals and specialized hospitals 
including National Institute of Preventive and Social medicine (NIPSOM). 

V. To ensure services for autism and neuro-developmental disorders through 'Shishu Bikash 
Kcndro'. 

VI. To ensure effective and efficient delivery of essential service package (ESP) at district 
hospitals, medical college hospitals and specialized hospitals. 

VII. To improve clinical services of hospital by ensuring emergency management services. 

VIII. Introducing (a) geriatric care, (b) palliative care, (c) mental health care, (d) evidence-based 
practices (EBP), (e) clinical management protocol, (f) patient safety program, (g) club foot, (h) 
den palate and (i) reconstructive surgery services, and G) to improve poisoning and snakebite 
care at district hospitals, medical college hospitals and specialized hospitals 

[X. To improve quality of patient care by introducing (a) 5S-CQI-TQM approach, (b) standard 
hospital operating manual and (c) risk management program, and by comprehensive 
monitoring and supportive supervision in district hospitals, medical college hospitals and 
specialized hospitals, and accreditation system for private sectors. 

X. To strengthen referral system in the hospital services for the proper utilization of resources in 
health care system. 

~? To strengthen standard medical waste management in district hospitals, medical college 
'b~~~ 'l;~o A'.~'()spitals and specialized hospitals, and private sectors . 

.).0"" .G:>.' !?><:'>-: •• ~":> 

~ r 0\\~'~~~~'10 strengthen regulatory framework for private sectors and to enhance collaboration with 
':J'b"'0'lJ,~~~?} .. ~(:l{.>e:7l-'S' o- public health sectors 

.~. +-'()~~~< ':;~~:e.~o~~'Yi. To enhance equitable healthcare services irrespective of social status . 
. " .. ~(~~\.",i~:,!-,,7l-'~ XIV. To expand safe blood transfusion program and thalassemia management countrywide. 

,C' \~o" XV. To improve coverage of urban health services. 

XV I. To strengthen capacity of health care services in district hospitals of hill tract, coastal zone and 
haor areas for tribal peoples. 

XVII. To build capacity of the hospital managers on right procedure of procure~'rnent and j~Went~~·y 
system. jf>',.¢-<'.:: !t./.. ~!J 

«» 4:: Ail· 

xvni To enhance community participation in health care management system. .e.: ';J~{;~~::f." 

'f_~~!~ 
1 



f. Estimated C6St: 
7.1 PIP ami GP Cost (in Lac Taka) (Taka in Lac) 

Name of the item PA(RPA) SourceofPA 

Estimated Total Cost of the PIP 115,48,6J6.0D 96,63,913.00 
1 ~.84~ 723.00 

(11,67,607.00) Credits from IDA & JICii. and 
!----------------------!--------t--------t--------___:_-----i; Grants from DPs (DFID, 

i G~~~C, LISAID, SID~A." EK1~, 
. "'''0 TTNII"'EF I"'V ™ Estimated Non-developmental Cost of the PIP 72 .. 00.,000.00 72,00;000.00 

0.00 
. 

(0.00) I W.ti , U,' ~ , v. A 1 , 

18,84,723.00 
I Gavi-HSS, WB (GFF), 

Estimated Developmental Cost of the PIP 43,48,636.00 24,63,913.00 IlJN'FP A etc) 
(11,67,607.00) 

Estimated Cost of the OP 4,04,111.00 1,50,019.00 
2,54,092.00 Pool fund, JICA, UNICEF, 

(2,51,153.00) WHO 

OP cost as % of PIP Developmental Cost 9.29 3.09 13.48 I 
7.2 Estimated Cost of OP (According to Financial Pattern) (Taka in Lac) 

Source Financing Pattern 
Year-l Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 Year-5 Year-6 

Total 
Source of 

(Jan-June 17) 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2020-22 PA 
GOB GOB Taka 

I 9,723.50 24,178.86 27,087.73 29,062.73 30,474.87 29,49l.23 150,019.00 
(Foreign Exchange) 
CD-VAT 

GOB Others (e.g. JDCF) x x x x x x I x Pool 
I Total GOB 

I 

Fund, 9,723.50 24,178.86 27,087.73 29,062.73 30,474.87 29,491.23 I 150,019.00 

PA I RPA (Through GOB) 19,395.50 41,096.14 50,405.68 I 52,532.37 50,006.03 32,154.28 245,590.00 ncx, 
i RPA (Others) x x i x x I x I 5,563.00 i UNICEF I x 

! 
J 

! I WHO i DPA I I i I 
233.00 579.00 575.51 I 606.90 568.10 376.49 2,939.00 I I 

I I 

I 1 Total PA 19,628.50 47,238.14 50,981.19 i 53,139.27 -0,-,11"1 32,530.77 i 254,092.001 i ! ),.-I .. J 
, , , 

Grand Total 29,352.00 71,417.00 78,069.00 82,202.00 81,049.00 62,022.00 404,111.001 

Dr. Kazi Jahangir Hossain PhD 2 
Director (Hospital &. CliniCS) and 

Line Dire::lor (Hospital Services Management) 
Directorate General of Health ServICes 

Ml3ha~hall. Dhaka-1212. 
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8. 01' Management Structure and Operational Plan Components (Annexure-I) 

8.1. Line Director: Hospital Services Management 

8.2. Major Components of Op and Programme Manager PM) 

Name of 
Component 

Component­ 

C&I 

Component­ 

G&B 

Component-B 

COIl1 ponent-B 

Component-B 

Component-F 

Component-E 

Component .. 

D&H 

Component. .. H 

Component-B 

Component .. n 

Component­ 

J &K 

-- 
Dep\ 

Major Activities of OP 
Progra 

Mana 
(J)P 

--- 

(I) Private health care facilities, Regulatory DP 
affairs, Accreditation 

.-_._ .... _ ... __ .... _--- - 
(2) Establishment of Structured referral system DP~ & Medico-legal services 

.. _- .. --- 
(3) Strengthening of Laboratory and Imaging 

services, Monitoring and supportive DP 
supervision, and Report return system 

.... 

(4) Emergency & casualty services and 
Introduction of ALS & BLS training for all DP 
service providers and Poisoning management 

.. ------_-_ .. 
(5) EOC & gender issue; women, baby and DPM 

adolescent friendly hospitals 
- -- .. _. -.--- 

(6) Medical waste management at public & DJ> 
private hospitals 

--_- -_--- 
(7) Safe blood transfusion and Thalassemia DP 

management 
-- ------_. 

(8) Quality of care & expansion of specialized DP 
services (ICU, CCU, SCANU, Burn) 

..... __ ._.---- 

(9) Patient Safety and management development DP 
program, EBP and risk management program 

.......... __ .. _ .... -_ .... _- .... ----_ ..• 
(10) Clubfoot, cleft palate and reconstructive 

DPM surgery and urban health 
.. .... _ .. -_ .. _-_ ... _ .. .---- .. ~- 

(II) Sishu Bikash Kendra (SBK), Geriatric 
DPM healthcare and Mental health 

... _ -_ .. 
(12) Capacity building of the hospital managers 

on right procedure of procurement and 
inventory system and repair & maintenance DPM 
oflogistics for district, medical college and 
specialized hospitals 

........ .'-'_ ... "." . .._.-. 

lty 
mme 
ger 
M) 

Programme 
Manager 

(PM) 

M-I 

PM-4 

PM-I 
1,·2 

M-3 

M-4 

PM-2 

-5 

M-6 

M-7 

M-8 
PM-3 

M-9 

-10 

-II 

-12 

3 



Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) 

B.3. Proposed Manpower in the Development Budget: 

Number of 
Consolidated Pay 

Total Total Pay 
SI.No. Name of the Post Pay Scale Grade per personl Month 

the Post 
(in Taka) 

Months (Taka In Lakh) 

1. Capacity Development of LD 
1 Line Director 1 50000.00 4 66 
2 Proqram ManaQer 4 43000.00 5 66 Attached/ 
3 Deputy Program Manager 12 35500.00 6 66 Deputed 
4 Law Officer 1 35500.00 6 66 
5 Survellance Medical Officer (M&E) 12 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 321.82 
6 Accounts Officer 1 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 26.82 

Officer Sub-Total: 31 348.63 
7 Accountant 2 10200.00 14 19600.00 66 28.34 
8 Office Assistant cum Data Entrv Operator 3 16 
9 Driver 8 16 Outsourcing 
10 Store Keeper 1 16 
11 Office Sahayok 6 20 

Staff Sub-Total: 20 28.34 
Total: 51 376.97 

2. Ban ladesh Korea Moitree Hospital Savar Dhaka 
1 Chief Medicle Officer 1 35500.00 6 53975.00 66 39.92 
2 Gynae Specialist 1 35500.00 6 53975.00 66 39.92 
3 Medicine Specialist 1 35500.00 6 53975.00 66 39.92 
4 Surgical Specialist 1 35500.00 6 53975.00 66 39.92 
5 Dental Suroson 1 22000.00 9 34400.00 66 25.37 
6 Medical Officer 1 22000.00 9 34 400.00 66 25.37 
7 Medical Officer (Admin) 1 22.000.00 9 34 400.00 66 25.37 
8 Resident Medical Officer 1 22000.00 9 34 400.00 66 25.37 
9 Statistitian 1 22000.00 9 34 400.00 66 25.37 
0 Officer Sub-Total: 9 286.51 
10 Dental Technician 1 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 15.67 
11 EPI Technician 1 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 15.67 
12 Laboratory Technician 2 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 31.34 
13 Medical Assistant 2 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 31.34 
14 Pharmacist 2 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 31.34 
15 RadiograJlh er 1 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 15.67 
16 Senior Staff Nurse 5 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 78.35 
17 Junior Mechanic/Computer Operator 1 12500.00 11 21450.00 66 1567 
18 Head ASSistant 1 11000.00 13 19200.00 66 14.00 
19 Driver 1 9700.00 15 17735.00 66 12.88 
20 Cashier 1 9300.00 16 17115.00 66 12.42 
21 Office Assistanta(LDA-Cum- Typist) 1 9300.00 16 17115.00 66 12.42 
22 Store Keeper 1 9300.00 16 17115.00 66 12.42 
23 Ward Boy 2 8250.00 20 15950.00 66 23.05 
24 A.ya 3 8250.00 20 15950.00 66 34.58 
25 Cook 2 8250.00 20 15950.00 66 23.05 
26 MLSS 1 8250.00 20 15950.00 66 11.53 
27 Security Guard 2 8250.00 20 15950.00 66 23.05 

Staff Sub-Total: 30 414.44 
Total: 39 700.95 

3. Bum & Plastic Surgery Unit DMCH 
1 Assoc. Proffesor 1 50000.00 4 77 500.00 66 57.20 

2 Asst!. Proffesor 1 43000.00 5 67000.00 66 49.42 

3 Medical Officer 1 22.000.00 9 36600.00 66 26.82 
Officer Sub-Total: 3 133.44 

4 Sr. Staff Nurse 1 12500.00 11 23000.00 66 16.69 
Staff Sub-Total: 1 

Total: 4 150.13 
4. Upgradation of Kishoregonj District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed 

1 Superintendent 1 43000.00 5 60550.00 66 45.17 
2 Sr Consultant (Medicine). 1 35500.00 6 52200.00 66 38.75 
3 Sr Consultant (Orthopaedic)_ 1 29000.00 7 43100.00 66 31.96 
4 Resident Medical Officer 2 2200000 9 33300.00 66 49.28 
5 Anaesthesioloqist 3 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 73.92 
6 Pathologist 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 24.64 
7 Radiolooist 1 22000.00 9 3330000 66 24.64 
8 Medical Officer 11 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 271.04 
9 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 2 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 49.28 
10 E.M.O. 3 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 73.92 
11 Health Education Officer 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 24.64 
12 Social Welfare Officer 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 24.64 
13 Jr. Metron 1 16000.00 10 25700.00 66 18.90 
14 Public Health Officer 1 16000.00 10 25700.00 66 18.90 
15 Sister 1 16000.00 10 25700.00 66 18.90 

Officer Sub-Total: 31 788.56 
16 Medical Technoloctst (Radioqraphy) 1 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 / 15.26 
17 Medical Technologist (Laboratory) 1 J2' 500.00 11 20825.00 66 15.26 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) 

Number of 
Consolidated Pay 

Total Total Pay SI.No. Name olthe Post Pay Scale Grade per personl Month 
the Post 

(in Taka) 
Months (Taka In Lakh) 

18 Medical Technolootst (BT) 1 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 15.26 
19 Sr. Staff Nurse 11 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 167.83 
20 Cashier 1 10200.00 14 17700.00 66 1292 
21 Driver (Heavv) 1 9700.00 15 17150.00 66 12.49 
22 Ward Master 2 9700.00 15 17150.00 66 24.99 

23 Record Keeper 1 9300.00 16 16650.00 66 12.11 

24 Office Assistant cum Typist 1 9300.00 16 16650.00 66 12.11 

25 Nursina Attendent 1 9 000.00 17 16200.00 66 11.78 

26 Strecher Bearer 4 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 44.78 

27 Dome 1 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 11.20 

28 Security Guard 4 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 44.78 

29 Cook / Moshalchee 3 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 33.59 

30 MUS. 11 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 123.15 
31 Mali 2 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 22.39 

32 Sweeper 18 825000 20 1545000 66 201.51 
Staff Sub·Total: 64 781.40 

Total: 95 1569.96 
5. UPQradation of Jarnalpur District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed. 

1 Suoerintendent 1 50000.00 4 70000.00 66 52.25 
2 Sr. Consultant (Suroery. EYe Radioloov, Skin-VD 5 35500.00 6 52200.00 66 193.74 
3 Jr. Consultant (Medicine Gvnae ENT Anaesthesia) 4 29 000.00 7 43100.00 66 127.82 
4 Resident Physician 1 29000.00 7 43100.00 66 31.96 
5 Resident Surgeon 1 29000.00 7 43100.00 66 31.96 
6 Sr. Matron 1 29000.00 7 43100.00 66 31.96 
7 Resident Medical Officer 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 2464 
8 Anaesthelisl 1 22000.00 9 3330000 66 2464 
9 Patholoqlst 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 24.64 
10 Radiologisl 1 22000.00 9 33.300.00 66 24.64 
11 Cardiologist 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 24.64 
12 Erneroencv Medical Officer 4 22000.00 9 3330000 66 98.56 
13 Medical Officer 15 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 369.60 
14 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 1 22000.00 9 33300.00 66 2464 
15 Adminislrative Officer 1 16 000.00 10 25700.00 66 18.90 
16 Junior Melron 1 16000.00 10 25700.00 66 18.90 
17 Nursing Supervisor 1 16000.00 10 25700.00 66 1890 

Officer Sub-Total: 41 1142.37 
18 Sf. Staff Nurse 17 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 259.37 
19 Medical Technologist (Radiography) 2 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 30.51 
20 Medical Technolooist (Labralory) 2 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 30.51 
21 Medical Technologist (Path.) 2 12500.00 11 20825.00 66 30.51 
22 Head Assistanl 1 11000.00 13 18650.00 66 13.64 
23 Accounlant 1 11000.00 13 18650.00 66 13.64 
24 Sleno-Typist 1 10200.00 14 17750.00 66 12.95 
25 Stuward 1 10200.00 14 17750.00 66 12.95 
26 Cardiooranber 1 9 700.00 15 17200.00 66 12.53 
27 Ward Master 1 9700.00 15 17200.00 66 12.53 
28 Driver 1 9700.00 15 17200.00 66 12.53 
29 Ulen Keeper 1 930000 16 16650.00 66 12.11 
30 Office Assistant cum Typist 2 9300.00 16 16650.00 66 24.23 
31 Telephone Operator 2 9300.00 16 16650.00 66 24.23 
32 Assli. Accountanl 1 9300.00 16 16650.00 66 12.11 
33 Eleclrician 1 9000.00 17 16200.00 66 11.78 
34 Tailor 1 9000.00 17 16200.00 66 11.78 
35 Cash Sarker 1 8800.00 18 16000.00 66 11.62 
36 Sterilizer Machine Man 1 8800.00 18 16000.00 66 1162 
37 Jomadar / Sarder 2 8500.00 19 15700.00 66 2278 
38 Cook / Moshalchee 4 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 44.78 
39 Sirecher Bearer 2 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 22.39 
40 M.L.S.S. / Ward Boy 12 825000 20 15450.00 66 134.34 
41 Aya 10 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 111.95 
42 Gardener 4 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 44.78 
43 Sweeper 20 825000 20 15450.00 66 223.91 
44 Securitv Guard 9 8250.00 20 15450.00 66 100.76 

Staff Sub-Total: 103 1266.86 
Total: 144 2409.22 

6. NIDCH - National Asthma Center (NIDCH-NAC) 
1 Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 56500.00 3 87250.00 66 64.42 
1 Assoc. Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 50000.00 4 77 500.00 66 57.20 
1 Assoc. Professor (Phvsical Medicine) 1 50000.00 4 77500.00 66 57.20 
1 Assl!. Professor (Chesl Medicine) 3 43000.00 5 67000.00 66 148.27 
2 Assu. Professor (Paedialric Medicine) 1 43000.00 5 67000.00 66 49.42 
3 Assli. Professor (Anaeslhesiology) 1 43000.00 5 67000.00 66 49.42 
4 Jr. Consultant (Chest Medicine) 2 29 000.00 7 47450.00 66 69.65 
4 Registrer (Medicine) 2 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 53.64 
5 Emergency Medical Officer 4 22000:00 < 9 36600.00 66 / J1J.7.27 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) 

Number of 
Consolidated Pay 

Total Total Pay 
SI.No. Name of the Post 

the Post 
Pay Scale Grade per personl Month 

Months (Taka in lakh) 
(in Taka) 

6 Medical Officer (indoor-4, Ouldoor-4) 8 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 214.54 
7 Medical Officer (Pathology) 3 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 80.45 
7 Medical Officer (AnaesthesioloQv) 4 22 000.00 9 36600.00 66 107.27 
8 Computer Procrarner 1 43000.00 5 67 000.00 66 49.42 
7 Bio-chemist 1 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 26.82 
9 Administrative Officer 1 16000.00 10 28100.00 66 20.48 
10 Nursing Supervisor 4 16000.00 10 28100.00 66 81.93 
11 Data EnIry/ control Supervisor 1 16000.00 10 28100.00 66 20.48 

Officer Sub·Total: 39 1257.90 
12 Computer Operator 2 12500.00 11 2300000 66 33.39 
13 Data Entry I control Operator 2 12500.00 11 23000.00 66 33.39 
13 Sf. Staff Nurse 20 12500.00 11 23000.00 66 333.85 
14 Medical Technologist 10 12500.00 11 23 000.00 66 166.93 
15 Accountant 1 12500.00 11 23 000.00 66 16.69 
16 Driver 3 9700.00 15 19005.00 66 41.15 
17 Office Assistant 1 9300.00 16 18345.00 66 13.23 
18 Generator OQerator I Electrician 1 9000.00 17 17850.00 66 12.87 
19 Dark Room Assistant 2 8500.00 19 17 100.00 66 24.63 
20 Plumber 1 8500.00 19 17100.00 66 12.31 
21 Security Guard 3 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 36.36 

Staff Sub-Total: 46 724.79 
Total: 85 1982.69 

7. Quality of Care 
1 Quality Officer 2 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 53.64 
2 Reqional Co-oronator (Quality) 4 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 107.27 
a Officer Totat: 6 160.91 
3 Driver 1 16 Outsourcing 
4 Office Sohoyak I MLSS 1 20 

Staff Sub-Total: 2 
Total: 8 160.91 

8 Shishu Bikash Kendra 
1 Paediatric Health Physician 35 22 000.00 9 36600.00 66 938.63 
2 Paediatric Psychriatic 35 22 000.00 9 36600.00 66 938.63 
3 Development Therapist 35 22 000.00 9 36600.00 66 938.63 
4 Senior Instractor (Child Health) 1 35500.00 6 57525.00 66 42.26 
5 Senior Instractor (Child Psvcholoqv) 1 35500.00 6 57525.00 66 42.26 
6 Senior Instractor (Development Therapy) 1 35500.00 6 57525.00 66 42.26 
7 Training Co-ordinator 1 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 26.82 

Officer Sub-Total: 109 2969.49 
8 Office Manaqer I Computer Operator 35 9700.00 15 19005.00 66 480.10 
9 Office Cleaner 35 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 424.17 
10 Office Manager 1 1100000 13 20600.00 66 14.93 
11 Accountant 1 11 300.00 12 21 080.00 66 15.28 
12 Driver 2 9300.00 16 18345.00 66 26.47 
13 MLSS 2 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 24.24 
14 Office Cleaner 1 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 12.12 

Staff Sub-Total: 77 997.30 
Total: 186 3966.79 

9. Safe Blood Transfusion Program 
1 Assoc. Professor (Blood Transfusion) 1 50 000.00 4 77500.00 66 57.20 
2 Asstt. Professor (BT) 1 35500.00 6 57525.00 66 42.26 
3 Medical Officer (BT) 2 22000.00 9 36600.00 66 53.64 

Officer Sub-Total: 4 153.10 
4 Accountant 1 12500.00 11 23000.00 66 16.69 
5 Data Entry Operator 1 9300.00 16 18345.00 66 13.23 
6 Medical Technoloqist (BT) 3 12500.00 11 2300000 66 5008 
24 Office Assislant cum Computer Operator 1 9300.00 16 18345.00 66 13.23 
7 Driver 3 9300.00 16 18345.00 66 39.70 
8 MLSS 2 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 24.24 
9 Cleaner 3 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 36.36 
10 Security 3 8250.00 20 16850.00 66 36.36 

Staff Sub-Total: 17 229.89 
Total: 21 382.99 

10 
Drivers 

50 16 
for Ambulance of DH, MCH & Spcl. Hosp Outsource 

Officers: 273 Grand Total: 11,700.62 
Staffs: 410 Festival Allowances for 5.5 Years: 1,012.77 lakh Taka 

Grand Total: 683 Outsourcing manpowe salary for 5.5 Years: 859.10 L kh Taka 
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9. Description 

9.1. Background Information 
The sector program aims at improving health services, service provision and strengthening the health system. 
The sector program functions through number of operational plans (OPs), each of which led by a Line director 
(LO). Some OPs are mainly responsible for improving health services (n-IS) and some are for Strengthening 
Health System (SIIS). 

Article 15.1 of the constitution of the People's Republic of Bangladesh asserts that the State will ensure basic 
healthcare services to all citizens of the country. National Health Policy 2011 has 3 specific objectives 
includes ensuring primary and emergency healthcare for all, enhancing equitable quality healthcare and 
accessibility and promoting preventive healthcare services. 

Bangladesh made remarkable accelerated improvement of basic health issues and nutrition and achieving the 
Millennium development goal (MOO) with the government's leadership and continuous support from the 
development partners (DPs). The success of Bangladesh in achieving the target of MDGs is acclaimed 
globally and Bangladesh received the "UN MDO" award in 2010; the "South- South Award" in 2011 and 
2013 for innovative and communication technology (ICT) for improving health of women and children and 
reducing poverty. 

The health and population strategy of 1997 marked the decision to move away from a project based modality 
being followed for so long to a sector-wide approach (SWAp). The main focus of first sector program (HPSP, 
] 998.-20(3) was decentralized the delivery of ESP using "One-stop" service model and deliver basic health 
and family planning services to the rural community from "Community Clinic (CC)". The second SWAp 
(HNPSP, 2003 .. 2011) was to increase the availability and utilization of user centered, effective, efficient, 
equitable, affordable and accessible quality HNP services. MOI-IFW adopted the third SWAp (HPNSDP, 
2011-2(16) with the intention to strengthen health systems and improve health services. The overall program 
achievement measured by OP-Ievel indicators. 

Key objectives of hospital services management (HSM) are concerned with several strategic objectives as 
planned in the Strategic Investment Plan (SIP), such as- 

Strategic Objective .1: To strengthen governance and stewardship of the public and private health sectors: 
HSM is responsible for the governance and stewardship of public and private sector hospitals. This can be 
achieved by strengthening the legal and regulation framework, developing a framework for monitoring and 
supportive supervision and enhancing the capacity of the implementing agency. 

Strategic Objective 2: To undertake institutional development for improved performance at all levels of the 
system: HSM will provide financial and technical assistance for upgrading the district hospitals, Medical 
college hospitals, and specialized hospitals and institutes. 

Strategic objective 3 & 5: I-ISM aims to ensure universal health coverage by a variety of strategies and 
activities: increasing the capacity of secondary and tertiary care services, integrating different levels of 
healthcare through establishing structured referral system and coordinating with private sectors. 

g) 

ThJi.~ - P is concerned with ensuring universal health coverage (UHC) by strengthen secondary and 
~' . - public HCFs by providing effective, affordable, client centered quality care to all citizens of 

.~~ s l; which will be accessible mainly to poor, children, women and vulnerable group with establishing 
r:r,t;.ey_~~ Jl~ht, community participation and GO, DPs, NGOs collaboration. 
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J'i ",. safe blood transfusion services, appropriate medical waste management, ensuring quality management, supply 
-) of logistics/operating cost, establishing referral linkage, functioning all logistics (Instrument, Equipment, 

Vehicles & Furniture's)through timely repair and maintenance and strengthening clinical services delivery etc. 
The primary implementing responsibility ofHSM OP under the Health services management of DOBS under 
guid~{~lce of MoI-I&FW. 

T!te'~:;~SJ)!I OP has supported financing salary, diet, cleaning services, security, MSR <mel operational cost to 
.--!6t~-q~~hmdary and tertiary level HCFs, with the intention of strengthening and upgrading secondary and 
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hospitals. This OP also strengthens clinical service delivery through MWM, infection prevention; strengthen 
emergency services and safe blood transfusion etc. 

Key challenges faced during the last five year of HPNSDP implementation are (1) resource constrains, (2) 
insufficient resources for supervision and monitoring, (3) insufficient skilled manpower, 
(4) complicated, delayed and insufficient procurement of logistics, (5) complicated and delayed fund release. 

The strategic objective (SO-7) of the program implementation plan (PIP, January 2007-2022) is to improve 
equitable access to and utilization of quality health services in district hospitals, medical college hospital and 
specialized hospitals, and private hospitals. 

9.2. Cross cutting issues including poverty, environment, climate change, biodiversity, women & 
children etc 
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9.3. Related Strategy in the l>IP. 

The 4th HPNSP will continue to (a) expand HNP services and (b) improve health systems for programme 
implementation and oversight. However it is unique in terms of its focus on (a) strengthening MOHFW's 
stewardship and regulatory roles in the HNP sector; (b) emphasizing service quality both in public and private 
sectors for achieving equitable health care increasingly; and (c) strengthening systems/ institutions for efficient 

programme delivery. 

The challenge for the sector is to prevent ill health and provide better services for all within a constrained 
resource environment. The Government allocations to health remain low in terms of regional comparisons 
while performance is high. The MOHFW will concentrate on demonstrating improved performance across the 
sector and building the investment case for health funding as a foundation for future growth and national 

prosperity. 

Achieving sustainable levels of financing for the sector will depend on a combination of managing demand for 
health care through prevention and effective treatment, seeking efficiency gains based on reducing wastage 
and introducing better systems for providing care, and through advocacy with the Government and the 
development partners for increased financial and technical support. Thus the 4th HPNSP will be translated into 

actions through implementation of the following strategies: 

(i) Building capacities in leadership, management and regulation with stronger governance and 
stewardship role of the MOHFW for better quality services; 

(ii) Restructuring the MOHFW, to increase performance, efficiency ancl accountability while removing 
duplication and waste; 

(iii) Rolling out an upgraded Essential Services Package (ESP) with greater functional coordination of 
services at the Held level and a functional referral system; 

(iv) Developing new approaches and partnerships with the private sector and the community to ensure 
that bask services reach the poor, the hard-to-reach, the disabled, elderly and those left behind; 

(v) Focusing improvement in quality of care, including ensuring the implementation of a comprehensive 
health workforce strategy and action plan; 

(vi) Promoting the importance of public health and increased investment in prevention, primary care and 
strengthening community engagement; 

(vii) Tackling the rising burden of NCDs through cross-sectoral interventions on public health awareness 
and to establish healthy lifestyles and healthy environment; 

(viii) Tackling the burden of established and new communicable diseases; 

(ix) Adopting new technologies to strengthen surveillance, data quality ancl information systems lor 
evidence based decision making; and 

ex) Increasing investment in health, ensuring a focus on managing demand, increasing efficiency and 
creating strong case for health funding. 

10. Programme-wise Priority Activities 

Component A: Continuation of support to secondary and tertiary care hospitals 

Hospitals are the face of the healthcare system of any country. The HSM operational plan will continue to 
support the services for the physical facilities those have already been constructed Of expanded under the 
previous sector Programs and not yet been transferred in the non-development budget till its transfer, Salaries 

/ and allowances for the staffs, diet, equipment, drugs and other logistics will be supported through this OP. At 

. 

,t-t ... he s.'ame time, any completed new construction or expansion of secondary, tertiary and s.pecialized facilities 
f?i ~J the 4th sector program will be supported. Proper procurement, store and asset management and stringent 
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Medical College Hospitals until new medical college hospitals are being functioning. The district 
hospitals will be the referral hospitals for the corresponding upazila health complexes (UHC) of the 
district as well as will provide primary healthcare services (ESP) to nearby catchment urban population. 

Activities: 

J. Salaries, allowances, logistic support services/ or operational cost for existing expanded/ constructed 
facilities to be continued till their transfer to non-development budget 

2. Supply of equipment and logistics to the completed new construction or expansion facilities under the 4th 

sector program 

J. Ensuring services of Essential Service Package (ESP) at all district hospitals, a separate arrangement of it 
will be made by setting a Primary Healthcare Centre/facility for the urban catchment area at all district 
hospitals. An initiative to engage the Community Medicine Department of the Medical College in the 
activity of Primary Healthcare centres will be instituted. Placement of Intern doctors in the centres will be 
encouraged. 

4. Improvement of waiting area for the patients at OPD and for patient's attendants in the hospital premises, 
outside the leU, ecu and other specialized services centres. 

5. Supply of equipment, furniture and logistics for Kuwait Bangladesh Friendship Government Hospital, 
Uttara, Dhaka 

6. Capacity development of service providers and managerial staffs. 

7. Standardization of different level hospitals in respect of manpower, instrument/equipment and beel 
distribution according to different discipline. 

8. Ensuring community participation in the management process. 

9. Diet related issues: Diet categories will be reorganized to make it inclusive for all types of patients in the 
hospital (Diabetic patient, C[(D patient, leU patient, Obese patients etc.) 

b) Medical College Hospitals: The capacity and efficiency of Medical College Hospitals will be enhanced. 
The Old Medical College Hospitals will be upgraded to 1000 bed facility with all specialized services 
available. Medical College Hospitals will be used as the tertiary level referral hospitals with all facilities 

and services. 

Actlvittes: 

I. Salaries, allowances, logistic support services/ or operational cost for existing expanded/ constructed 
facilities to be continued till their transfer to non-development budget 

2. Supply of equipment anellogistics for the completed new construction or expansion facility under the 41h 

sector program 
3. Arrangement for setting up a Primary Healthcare Centre/corner for delivery of ESP for urban population 

for the nearby catchment area at all Medical College hospitals. 

4. Improvement of waiting area for the patients at OPD and for patient's attendants in the hospital premises, 
outside the ICU, CCU and other specialized services centres. 

5. Capacity development of service providers and managerial staffs. 

6. Ensuring community participation in the management process. 

7. Setting lip Thalassaemia prevention facility 

8. Diet related issues: Diet categories will be reorganized to make it inclusive for all types of patients in the 
hospital (Diabetic patient, CKD patient, leu patient, Obese patients etc.) 

c) Specialized Institutes and Hospitals: HSM OP will continue to support the existing Specialized National 
Institutes and hospitals. The National Institutes will be regarded as a truly national centre of excellence 
providing state of the art specialized services as well as acting as a national resource centre for providing 
technical support and guidance in the field of their respective subjects throughout the country. Terms of 
references will be introduced for the National Institutes and specialized hospitals. 

Activities: 

J.lC.?S,~.~W~s, allowance,s,. Jogi~tic support services and/ or operational cost for existing expanded/ constructed 
,_ :~1><t8.J:l1'tJes to be continued till their transfer to non-development budget 

fS'': ;2'}~~".~fllpply of equipment and logistics for the completed new construction or ex~nSion w:id'e9\l?e 4th sector 
'_''''~ ~ .'-) '-~ S"::J"O \g .:: - }program (\\~ pO Ie;;) '31' (f.g<;ll\ 
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3. Improvement of waiting area for the patients at OPD and for patient's attendants in the hospital premises, 
outside the ICU, CCU and other specialized services centres. 

4. Strengthening of National Institutes for acting as National resource centre and providing technical and 
stewardship role in their respective services relevant to the operational plan. 

S. Development of Terms of Reference (TOR) for the National Institutes for supporting the health Sector 
programme to ensure providing technical support to the National pro gramm- for standard setting and 
quality assurance, development of Protocol and SOP, training, assist monitoring, conducting research and 
providing necessary support for developing a referral system in the relevant field through UHC, District 
hospitals, MCll and Specialized Institutes 

6. Capacity development of service providers and managerial staffs. 

7. Strengthening of 'Bangladesh Institute of Tropical and Infectious Diseases (BlTID)' the national institute 
for Tropical Medicine & JD, Fauzdarhat, and Chittagong. 

8. Establishment of National Institute for Geriatric Care at a suitable place in Dhaka. 

9. Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplant Unit in BSMMU. 

10. A standard for providing diet suitable for the patients for the institutes by reorganizing the existing 
structures. 

Component B: Strengthening of Clinical Service delivery in secondary (DH) ami tertiary hospitals (MCH, 

Specialized institute) 

Hospitals are most utilized part of the entire healthcare system in Bangladesh. The clinical service delivery 
system in the hospitals is expected to be significantly improved thorough the following activities. 

Activities 

1. Ensuring all essential service package (ESP) services at all district hospitals ancI develop a referral linkage 
with lower level hospitals and ensure preferential treatment of referred patients. 

2. Introducing training for basic life support (BLS) to all health care professionals and advanced life support 
(ALS) training to all internee doctors, newly recruited assistant surgeons. Strengthening the program 
through PSE among medical colleges. 

J. Emergency Obstetrics and Neonatal Care (EmONC) and gender issue: A model of providing EmONC at 
the district hospital will be developed with Technical Assistance and will be replicated in all district 
hospitals in a phase wise manner. Gender issues including establishment of VA W corner in DH, Gender 
responsive budgeting and Gender auditing will addressed. Beyond the existing support, further extended 
support will be continued by UNICEF and UNFPA (as per commitment reflected in annexure). 

4. Strengthening of Hospital emergency system including management of casualty: The emergency 
department of Medical College Hospitals and Specialized institutes will be strengthened by provision of 
Emergency care and resuscitation linked with inpatient & ICU, Observation beds, short stay bay, 
diagnostic and Imaging facilities with Emergency OT. 

S. Ensuring 2417 Comprehensive Emergency management system in all district hospitals and possible 
linkage with EmOC services and Inpatient departments 

6. Strengthening of quality management of Snakebite and other poisoning at district and Medical College 
Hospitals will be ensured. A model Snake bite and Poisoning Management clinic will be established in 
Chittagong Medical College Hospital (already in existence through local initiative) and will be replicated 
to other 7 Divisional headquarters medical colleges. 

7. Strengthening of Trauma management by establishing casualty departments and provision of casualty OT 
in the emergency. 

8. Ensuring proper management of NCD emergencies such as Stroke, Acute Coronary Syndrome, Diabetic 
Ketoacidosis, Acute exacerbation of COPD in the Emergency/in patient with manpower and resources. 

9. Expansion of specialized services such as ICU, CCU, NICU, SCANU, Dialysis units, stroke units in all 
Medical College Hospitals with development of Manuals and SOPs. 

10. Expansion of specialized services such as ICU, CCU, NICU, SCANU, Dialysis units, in all district 
hospitals with development of Manuals and SOPs. As per commitment of the Honorable Health Minister 
special support (logistic supply) will be provided for establishment of ICU unit at Rajarbagh Police 

£H(~~pital under financial support from this OP. ;{;> 
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12. Strengthening of Mental health services at Medical College Hospitals including inpatient care and 
development of district mental health team. 

13. Scale up of 'Shishu Bikash Kendra' focusing comprehensive care of autism and neurodevelopmental 
disorders including facility for diagnosis and management of epilepsy (considering the life span need of 
the National Strategic plan for neurodevelopmental disorders 2016-2021 (health care components by 
MOHFW, and for other components stewardship). 

14. Establishment of geriatric and palliative care services at all Medical College Hospitals & geriatric care in 
district hospital, DB. 

15. Development und introduction of 'Clinical Management Protocol', Infection control Program, Evidence 
based Practice, introduction of communication skill development program, and Clinical audit and risk 
management programs. 

16. Establishment and scale up of baby, adolescent and women friendly hospital initiative 

17. Ensuring effective management of genital fistula, cervical cancer screening and care 

18. Addressing gender issue including Gender Responsive Budgeting (GRB), gender violence, appraisal of 
health care professionals on sexual assault. 

19. Club foot management in NITOR, all medical college and district hospitals 

20. Cleft palate and reconstructive surgery services at medical college hospitals 

21. Establish an outreach Paediatric Surgery Program in Chittagong Medical College Hospital (already in 
place) and replicate them in Dhaka, Khulna and Rajshahi. 

22. Establish Thalassemia prevention Centre in Dhaka Medical College Hospitals and replicate them in 
divisional headquarters. 

23. Strengthening of quality laboratory services at all DH and MC hospitals with provision of ward side 
selected emergency tests 

24. Strengthening of quality radiology and imaging services at all DB and Me hospitals 

25. Establishment of a central Procedural Room for all Intervention facilities at old Medical College 
Hospitals 

26. Introducing IT for reporting and sending the laboratory and radiology reports 

27. Strengthening of Medicolegal services at district hospitals 

28. Ensuring services and supply for providing treatment of Severe Acute Malnutrition (SAM) and Moderate 
Acute Malnutrition (MAM) with close partnership with National Nutrition Services (NNS). 

Component C: Private Healthcare Facilities 

The close partnership and collaboration between public and private hospitals is vital for ensuring 
comprehensive coverage of all healthcare needs of people. But it is imperative that private healthcare facilities 
should be under close supervision. The regulatory framework will be updated. A comprehensive private 
healthcare act should replace the age old 1982 ordinance. Establishment of an autonomous National 
Accreditation body for accreditation of hospitals and laboratories will contribute to the delivery of quality care 
in private sectors. 

Activities 

I. Strengthening of HSM for monitoring and supervision of expanding private health sector (hospitals, 
diagnostics, private practice)- for profit and non-profit (HR, space, logistics, transport, IT support). A 
policy decision is needed to strengthen this department in respect of Manpower and Logistics. 

2. Development of Private Clinic Rules and regulations, standards for specialized services 

3. Development of a Comprehensive Monitoring strategy and policy with Technical assistance. 

4. Provision of Providing Emergency management to all patients. 

5. Provision of Standard Medical Waste Management, ensuring quality care and a referral system in Private 
facilities. Regular advocacy workshops with private healthcare facilities will be organized. 0 

:<' 
6. Approval of National accreditation bill. Establishment of National accreditation bo~« ~tld~unctiol1al 

accreditation program. r~'?i ~-:,,?i c;,it'fPc" 
0" fi (:.l> ~ 

7. Development of a comprehensive database of private healthcare facilities, f c~~~~~re~.isposal of 
licensing and renewal process ~ .~q;;. ~<:",G<-e.~..:;." ' 

f.>~ ~ ~ J(. _,,0 .~ ~ 6' s: &>~ <bq; -¢~ 12 
~ cy.~~'b<::'~~' 

Q •.... Q'< .~# ~":#~ 
_<::l ,~_'-l, 



8. Ensuring that the poor and disadvantaged people get services (at least 10%) from the private sectors 
through regulations and social safety net programs. 

9. Regular reporting of services provided to appropriate authority and link up to health MIS system. 

10. Promotion of Public Private Partnerships (PPP) and outsourcing of expensive services. 

Component D: Quality care 

Ensuring quality of care at all service points is the key issue in the management of HSM operational plan. The 
development of National healthcare standards is vital in maintaining a consistent service delivery throughout 
the country. The OP will introduce the 5S-CQI-TQM approach in the management of all secondary and 
tertiary care hospitals. Improvement of hospital environment, ensuring proper service delivery, maintaining 
the quality of care and a cordial management-community relationship are the main focus of the TQM 
approach. . Active participation of lower and mid-level managers will play the key role for proper 

implementation of the Program. 

Activities 

I. Developments/updating and Implementation of National Health Care Standards at secondary and tertiary 
hospitals. 

2. Introduction of different SOPs and quality improvement tool kits in healthcare facilities 

3. Capacity development of the service providers regarding TQM approach. 

4. Orientation and motivation of community to help management for smooth functioning of health care 
facili ties 

5. Introduction and maintenance ofTQM approach of management at hospitals at district level ancl above. 

6. Operational research on quality issues 

7. Coordination with Quality Secretariat (HEU) and hospitals under DGHS & private sector 

8. Introduction of standard patient care forms (all type of patient request & report) for hospitals 

9. Development and establishment of Hospital Manual and SOPs 

Component E: Safe Blood Transfusion 

Universal access to safe blood for the patient is the cornerstone of the Safe Blood Transfusion Program. Blood 
should be collected from eligible non remunerated voluntary blood donor after proper grouping, screening, 
cross-matching, rational use of blood or its component with standard transfusion procedure, post transfusion 
follow up with improved transfusion services in a quality ensured procedure. 

Activities: 

1. Voluntary Blood donor Pool 

2. Hemovigilance 

3. Improved Transfusion Service 

4. Transfusion Transmissible Infection & Quality Control 

Component F: Introduction/implementation of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private Hospitals 

Effective implementation of Medical waste management in the public and private hospitals is a key 
determinant of improvement of Hospital environment and providing quality service. Capacity development 
and awareness of the service providers will be the most important aspect of MWM. Supply of logistics and 
technical support to the hospitals together with smooth coordination with local government agencies and 
department of environment will ensure the proper implementation of the program. Enforcement of Medical 
Waste law may be of great help for achieving the goals. For outhouse management of medical wastes PPP and 

, outsourcing will be encouraged. 
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4. Establishment of Outhouse management in collaboration with local civic bodies. 

5. Dissemination and Implementation of National guideline for Medical waste management. 

6. Capacity development of the service providers. 

7. Coordination with local government agencies and Department of Environment. 

8. To monitor that Standard MWM is in place in private healthcare facilities. 

Component 0: Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 

The aim of structured referral system is to maximize the utilization of UHC and load minimization of the 
secondary and tertiary level hospitals by introduction of effective upward and downward referral system. 
Structured referral system is to be rolled out countrywide from Primary, Secondary and Tertiary level 
hospitals by defining the specific catchments area in collaboration with other related departments and OPs. By 
ensuring the ownership and accountability of the hospital service provider, referral system will be 
implemented effectively. Patient will be made properly aware and priority clinical management will be 
ensured by successful implementation of referral system. Development of data base of the referral patient will 
be ensured by introduction of different referral registers, form, diseases code, lCD-10, etc. 

Activities 

I. Preparation and implementation of referral procedures and rules across the health tiers, within the 
institutes, and between institutes. 

2. Capacity building of the service providers, Orientation of hospital management and opinion leaders. 

3. Development, finalization, dissemination and printings and distribution of different forms, guideline and 
registers to different hospitals. 

4. Development of Referral data base and automated referral system. 

Component if: Patient Safety 

Patient safety Is a new healthcare discipline that emphasizes the reporting, analysis, and prevention of medical 
error that often lead to adverse healthcare events. According to the World Health Organization (WHO) patient 
safety issue is an endemic health concern. Patient safety involves applying lessons learned from business and 
industry, adopting innovative technologies, educating providers and consumers, enhancing error reporting 
systems, and developing new economic incentives. Patient safety has emerged as a powerful force in the 
current movement to improve quality and lower cost in health care. Patient safety involves minimizing the risk 
of error 10 patients. 

Activities 

1. Development, finalization, dissemination and printings and distribution of Patient Safety guidelines. 
2. Orientation of healthcare service providers based on guidelines about patient safety issues: incident 

reporting, medication safety, adverse drug reaction monitoring, surgical safety, infection control including 
hand wash, crisis management tools, death audit etc. 

3. Provision of logistics for OIl, MCII, Specialized Institutes for addressing patient safety issues 

4. Ensure Patient safety issues are properly addressed at Private Medical College Hospitals and other private 
facilities. Introduction of patient safety in private sector hospitals. 

5. Incorporation of Patient safety issues in Undergraduate curriculum and internship training. 

Component 1: Urban Health 

The primary health care delivery system for urban area is one of the weak crosslink of the health system. 

Activities 

l , Provision of Primary Healthcare Centers for providing ESP for catchment population in urban secondary 

J 
(DB) and tertiary hospitals (MCHs- public and private)- dual role- service of ESP, segregating referred 
cases plus teaching the healthcare professional students and trainees . 
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Component J: Capacity building of the hospital managers on right procedure of procurement and 
inventory system. 

The effective administration of hospitals at different levels need to procure a wide range of equipment, 
medical and surgical instruments, state of the art laboratory and imaging machineries, need assessment and 
their proper maintenance. The system requires an efficient Store management, Asset management and above 
all maintaining a high standard of financial propriety. 

Activities 

I. Capacity development of concerned managers, officials and staffs 

2. Development of Manuals, SOPs and guidelines 

3. A comprehensive framework of monitoring and supportive supervision 

Component 1(: Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical equipment and others 

Hospital Services Management OP aims to all necessary support for maintenance and servicing of all vehicles, 
electrical and electronics equipment, biomedical instruments to keep them functional. TEMO is responsible 
for providing maintenance, repair and replacement of parts to all vehicles under DGBS. NEMEW is 
responsible for providing installation, maintenance and functioning support to hospital instruments and 
medical equipment. This is vital to ensure continuous functioning of the health systems. The maintenance and 
replacement services beyond the capacity of those two organizations should be outsourced to ensure proper 
functioning. 

Activities 

1. Setting up of Division based NEMEW & TEMO centers 

2. Provision of common minor Repair-Tyre, Battery, Dent Paint, Mirror, Light, HOI11, Shock absorber, Belts, 
Servicing at TEMO 

3. Installing, maintenance, repair and functioning of AC, refrigerators, generators, Suction machines, OT 
table, OT lights by NEMEW 

4. Provision of outsourcing the maintenance work beyond the capacity ofNEMEW and TEMO 

5. Regular holding of condemnation board for smooth disposal of non-repairable nonfunctioning vehicles, 
furniture, equipment 

6. Development of a SOP & procedure for proper disposal of electro medical equipment. 

Monitoring, Research and Evaluation: 

Evidence generation for improved healthcare services at secondary and tertiary hospitals: 

1. Development of monitoring and evaluation framework, and monitoring checklist. 

Effect of key hospital innovations (e.g. patient safety, waste disposal) (to be made in next sector program) 
on patient satisfaction and outcome. 

3. Evaluation of the Operational Plan. 

') <-. 

4. Pattern and number of patients requiring primary health care (CBHC) in DBs, MCHs. 

5. Feasibility of using IT in referral and in improving management of acute coronary syndrome and stroke. 

6. Feasibility of using IT in patient management (OPD, in patient and emergency). 

7. Feasibi lity of using IT in laboratory reporting, including histology reporting of FNAC samples. 

8. Feasibi lity of using IT in radiology & imaging reporting. 

9. Prevalence ofTB in diabetic patients in Bangladesh. 

10. Prevalence of hospital acquired infection in Bangladesh. 

11. Prevalence of infection in diabetic patients in Bangladesh. 

12. Prevalence of infection in cancer patients in Bangladesh. 

13. Setting up hospital cancer registries in 19 Medical Colleges. 

14. Situation analysis: dietary need have admitted patients and other diet related issues. 

15., • Demonstration project': 
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A comprehensive monitoring and supervision framework for secondary and tertiary hospitals will be 

developed with technical assistance. The framework will include regular monthly reporting and yearly 
statement of activities Capacity development of concerned officials at DGHS, divisional and district level will 
be done. A quarterly meeting with hospital administration regarding management and quality of care issues is 
planned. 

DP Supported Program: This joint UN initiative and partnership project on "improving maternal, sexual, 

and reproductive health and rights in Bangladesh" funded by Global Affairs Canada (OAC), wiII be 

implemented by two UN agencies (UNICEF and UNFPA) in partnership with MoHFW and other partners, for 
a period of five years (2017-2022). UNICEF will be the administrative agency to manage and coordinate the 
joint UNICEF-UNFPA initiative and form a national steering/core committee with (JOB and other key 
stakeholders to coordinate and manage the project. This project reflects the UN agencies' vision for 
supporting SRHR including system strengthening for delivery of high quality MNCAH services and will 
contribute to achieving the national outcomes and outputs articulated in the Government of Bangladesh's ih 

five-year plan, new Health sector programme 4th HNP (2017-2022) and its National Strategy for Maternal 
Health, Bangladesh Every Newborn Action Plan (BENAP) within Health System Strengthening (1-ISS) 
framework. The proposed joint project will also contribute to the Government of Bangladesh's efforts of 
achieving both SDO Goal 3 Good Health and Well Being and Goal 5 Gender Equality. 

This joint project have been developed with an increased focus on equity and socio-economic, gender 
disparities in addressing women and adolescents' health and wellbeing as it pertains to the full spectrum of 
sexual and reproductive health and rights. The Ultimate objective is to improve sexual and reproductive 
health ami rights and reduce maternal and newborn mortality in five low performing districts (Hangaillati, 
Moulavibazar, Patuakhall, Slrajganj, Jamalpur). 

O. Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) and OP Level Indicators 

11.1. Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) 

.. ._.- 
Unit of Baseline 

Measurement 
(with Year and 

(Means of 
Verifica tion) 

Data Source) 
r- 

3 4 -_. -- .... 

on- Admin Process initiated, 
report/ APIR, Planning Wing 
every year 2016 b) 

'-'" ---- 

Admin 2 (1 MCH, 1 DB), 
Y report/ AP IR, APIR 2015 

every year 
--_---- -_ ... 

100%, MCHs & DHs, 

SJ. Jndtcntors Projected Target 

2 5 

1.2.1 Number of public and n 
public facilities accredited 

a) Accreditation 
mechanism established; 
22 MCH, 59 DB and 50 

non-public hospital 
accredited 

16 



11.2. OJ> Level Indicators (Output/Process) 

si 
No. Indicators 

....... w._ .. __ .~ ...... _. 

Base Line 
Unit of (With Year Midd 

Measurement and Data Prog 
Source) (b JU -_. 

3 4 
Number of hospitals MCH-06 MCl-I-l 
(Admin report) Specia. H-IO Specia. 

DH-04 DH-28 
(APIR,2016) .._. __ -_- 

Number of hospitals Accrecli 
(Admin/status report) 00 mechan 

establ is 

.. __ ...... _-- 
Number of hospitals 
(Admin/status report) 02 

.--._ .. _ ........... 
Under 10 
distri cts with a 

Number of districts public hospital 
with 5 essential 
specialists 

.- -_-.------.-_ .. _----- 

Number of district 
hospitals 00 

.. _ . _._._ ...... 

Projected Target 

le of the 

3 Number of district hospitals 
connected to structured 

... _ _._ !~~.t.~~:~.~!l_.~l~.!:~!!l... _ _ __ ._. _ 
4 Number of districts with a 

public hospitals having five 
essential specialists 
(Medicine, Surgery, 
Pediatrics, Obs & Gynae and 

... _._ _ .. _ A.J~.~~.t.t~i.~?lg_gi..~l) _ _ .. _._ .. '_"'_ 
5 N umber of district hospitals 

providing CEmONC services 
in Sylhet & Chittagong 
divisions .................. __ -.-- .. -_ _._ _ - .. _ _--- 

30 50 

25 

End of the 
Programme 

iliY Juny 20~~L 
I 2 

.. T·_····· ···N·~;~~~I;~;:··~;t;·j:l~;~;i:;Ti:~E··([)lT&· 
above) introduced standard 
in-house medical waste 

._.__ .. )~!~I~!!g.~!1.~!!L .. _ _._ __ . __ . 
2 Number of public and JJOIl­ 

public facilities accredited 

ramme 
Y .. ~.!!.!l~ 20w.._ 

5 -_._._._- -------_. __ .. __ .. - 
8 MCH-28 
H-14 Specia. H-22 

DH-48 

tation MCH-12 
ism DH-19 
hed Non-public 
......... _._ !J.~)~pit.l!l~.:}~) . 

45 

09 13 

l1.3. Source lind methodology of data collection to measure/prepare annual progn)ss l'CPOI" 

Preparation of annual proqress report or to evaluate the performance of any activity, improve the quality of work and 
fulfillment the activity as per roadrnap within expected time schedule. To prepare annual progress report and to evaluate 
the performance of the activity, data needs to be collected. 

The probable methods of data collections for this OP are- 

}- Quantitative data collection by prescribed report return format (Manual or electronic) from cost center. 
}> Annual Programme Implementation Report (APIR) 
}> Banqladesh Health Demographic Survey (BDHS) 
}> Bangladesh Health Facility Survey (BHFS) 
).,. Supetvislon and monitoring 
)."> Interviews 

o Direct interoctlon with individuals on a one to one basis 
o DirElc( interaction with Individuals in a group setting 

)i. Survey and Action research 

Performance appraisal Jneetino at a regular interval under the chairmanship of L.D on the basis of monthly performance 
both physical and flnanoial. Monthly ADP performance meeting by the Directorate and MoHFW using standarr' format. 
f~outinfl based meeting of each activity/sub activity of the OP LD prepare a detailed work plan and monitoring check 
targeting the objective and time based road map. J 
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12. Estimated Budget: 

12.1. Estimated Summary of Development Budget: 
(Taka in Lakh) 

Project Aid 
Economic Economic Economic Sub-code wise Item RPA DPA Own %ofTotal 

Code Sub-Coda Description Unit Quantity Total Cost' GOB (FE) Fund Others 
Project Cost Special Through (FE) Through GOB 

Account" 
Through LD 

DP 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officer - - 2,446.52 2,446.52 - - - - - - 0.61% 
4600 Pay of Staff - - 1,975.17 1,975.17 - - - - - - 0.49% 
4700 Allowances - - 4,229.50 4,229.50 - - - - - - 1.05% 
4800 Supply & Services - - 193,513.46 129,678.63 62,127.83 118.00 1,589.00 - - - 47.89% 

4900 Repair & Maintenance - - 3,365.68 1,657.68 1,708.00 - - - - - 0.83% 

Sub-total (Revenue): 205,530.33 139,987.50 63,835.83 118.00 1,589.00 - - - 50.86% 
b) Capital: 

6800 Acquisition of Asseets - - 198,480.67 9,931.50 181,754.17 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 49.12% 

7900 CD, VAT - - 100.00 100.00 - - - - - - 47.17% 

Sub-total (Capital): - - 198,580.67 10,031.50 181,754.17 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 49.12% 

Total (a) + (b) : 404,111.00 150,019.00 245,590.00 5,563.00 2,939.00 - - - 
(c) Phvslcal Contingency - - - - - - - - - - 

(d) Price Contingency - - - - - - - - - - 

Grand total (a + b + c + d) 404,111.00 150,019.00 245,590.00 5,563.00 2,939.00 - - - 

~. tf ... /. 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
(Taka in Lakh) 

.!::! 
E II.> 
0-0 
C 0 
OU 
o w 

..c 
::::I en 
o II.> ·s 'g 
gu 
o o w 

3 

~ 
c 
co ::s o 

Total Cost' 

6 7 

Proj_ect Aid 

- co C .- ::s 
u 0" 
II.> (.)" 
Q..o 
CI)« 

DPA 
0') 
::::10 
e...J 
~..c 

C> 
::sa.. eo 
..c ..c 
I- 

RPA 
-0 
C ::s_ 
u..W 
~~ 
o 

I!! 
'" ..c o 

- - <J) cu 0 aU •... ..­ _ u 

o .9!. 
;:!!l:_ 

Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Description 

GOS(FE) 

1 14 
a) Revenue 

4500 4501 Pay of officer Person 273 2,446.52 2,446.52 - - - - - . 0.61 % 

2 4 5 

Through GOS 

8 9 10 11 12 13 

4600 

4700 

4601 Pay of Staff Person 410 1,975.17 1,975.17 - - - - 0.49% 

Allowances Person 683 4,229.50 4,229.50 - - - - - . 1.05% 

4705 House rent 683 2,389,15 2,389,15 . . . . - . 0,59% 

4713 Festival allowance 683 813,37 813.37 . - . - - 0,20% 

4717 Medical allowances 683 459,96 459,96 - - - - - - 0,11% 

/ 4725 Washing Allowance 0,23 0.23 - - - - - 0,00% 

4755 Tiffin allowances 410 42,71 42.71 . - - - - - 0,01 % 
kit r-----+--4-76-5~rC-o-nv-a-nc-e-a-lIo-w-a-n-ce----------+------+--4-1-0--+-----2-7-2-1+-------2-7-2-1+----------;--------~-------+-------;-------+-------r-0-0-1-%-; 

~~~~j-,>.<. 4773 Education Allowance 683 301 :84 301 :84 - - - - - . 0:07% 
:1;.~:ol"r.it,""/$1). . 
,~ (/-' Os ~II" 4775 Dress Allowance 068 068 - - . - - - 0,00% 
~,z.~v '70S ~/i. ~ . . "'k1';:"~~<5':'cf C/,t~.soS'.:: 4795 Other Allowance 194,35 194,35 . - - - - - 0.05% 

'~~~o/~~s~o~~~~~}~--,-----,-sU-P-P-IY-&-S-e-~-ic-es----------+--ln-S-t.~---L-S--r--1-93-,5-1-3.-46,----12-9-,6-7-8.-63;----6-2,-12-7-.8-3r---1-1-8.-00~-1-,5-8-9.-00;-------+------+------;-4-7-.89-~_'o 
'~{.,&~q~~~~~~v~-4------+-~~----------------4------4------4---~--~~----~--4-----~--~------_+--~--4-------~----4-----_+----~ 

''1 "..5: ,y~),. 4801 Travel Allowance LS 78.70 33.70 45.00 - - - - - 0.02% 
<~ ~~J,~~~--~----+_---------------------r------~-----r--------+_--------~--------_+------_4------~------+------r----~r---~ 

-I'( s'Y 4813 CD, VAT, Tax LS 5,90 5.90 - - - - - - 0.00% 

4818 Registration Fees LS 18.90 15,90 3.00 - - - - - 0,00% 

4819 Water LS 65,60 40.60 25.00 - - - - - 0.02% 

/ 

4821 Electricity LS 280.00 250,00 30.00 - - - - - 0.07% 

I 4822 Fuel & Gas LS 20,00 17,00 3.00 - - - - - 0,00% 

I 4823 Petrol and Oil LS 1,428.40 1,418,80 9.60 - - - - - 0,35% 

,i~~?~,~~~~--48-2-4-+I-ns-u-ra-nc-e-I-B-an-k-C-h-ar~ge---- __ ~------+_--L-S--+_----1-4-,5-0~------14-,5-0+_---------+_-------t_------+_------+_------r------t_0-.O-O-%_, 
(1», ::i';:~?;,~: r~'i{-!> 4827 Printing & Publication LS 1,187,65 568.00 619.65 - - - - - 0.29% 

.'. ,j)' ,~j' 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps LS 3,482.25 2,713,25 769.00 - - - - - 0.86% ':'<~E~;~V ~'~-----+--48-2-9-+-Re-s-ea-~-h~--------~--~r-----;---L-S--+---~16-5-.0-0+-----~1-10-.0-0,-------55-.0-0;--------+-------;-------;-------r------+-0-.0-4-%_' 
r-. 4831 Books and Periodicals LS 72.50 33,00 39.50 - - - - - 0.02% 

4832 AudioNideo production LS 794,00 720,00 74,00 - - - - - 0.20% 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
(Taka in Lakh) 

.c Project Aid - u :::> "C - rn 

's '" 
CI) Z. RPA DPA c '" 0 
u '" Economic Sub-code wise Item - :;::; ::>~ I!? 0<'> 0"C .- "C u.w (II 1-- E 0 c c Total Cost' GOB (FE) - c 0 IV IV C CI) CI) §!:. :5 

_ u 
0<.> g<.> Description :::J :::> .- ::> :::>0 ::>Q. o .~ u CJ Through GOB <.J 0" e-l eo 0 ~£ w 0 '" <.J" 0 u c..u .c .c .c .c 

w CI)« l- I- 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity LS 901.50 218.50 591.00 - 92.00 - - - 0.22% 

4834 Game materials LS 131.18 - 131.18 - - - - - 0.03% 

4840 Training Expenses LS 1,746.70 85.00 1,377.70 48.00 236.00 - - - 0.43% 

4842 Seminar & Confarence LS 7,557.30 1,987.00 4,790.30 60.00 720.00 - - - 1.87% 

4851 Casual Labour LS 566.45 396.45 170.00 - - - - - 0.14% 

4852 Chemical & Reagent LS 9,619.10 4,629.10 4,990.00 - - - - - 2.38% 

4854 Purchage of consumable LS 10,183.20 5,874.10 4,144.10 - 165.00 - - - 2.52% 

~~.I\ / 
v 4856 Spare Parts LS 740.00 210.00 530.00 - - - - - 0.18% 

~%-~ 
4862 Other Medicine LS 11,069.00 5,223.00 5,846.00 - - - - - 2.74% 

0;, o..J' ~~. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies LS 86,568.95 54,274.05 31,981.90 - 313.00 - - - 21.42% 
iJb:O/.l 0 

ill 1'.;: %'.;>/ _ /y, 
4872 Diet LS 24,071.00 24,071.00 - - - - - - 5.96% ."~ ~ q;, t:'f 0,s- 

v,. v '''0,~. \5'~ 
4875 Cleaning and Washing LS 12,020.00 11,286.00 734.00 2.97% ·~~q ... /v!.:'i::.r ~0 z - - - - - 

'~ .... ., % ~ 
1>-"0 ~ _"'~ <9-2. r;>_", 4881 Security Service LS 5,302.00 5,112.00 190.00 - - - - - 1.31% '7 ;;! 

-2, 0(, :9&"2 
4883 438.60 49.00 389.60 -2 ~ ~ b Honorarium LS - - - - - 0.11% 

c~ 
4886 Survey LS 95.00 5.00 90.00 0.02% - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable LS 2,228.28 1,907.38 320.90 - - - - - 0.55% 

4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry LS 5,902.00 5,810.00 92.00 - - - - - 1.46% 

/ 
4899 Others LS 6,749.60 2,591.90 4,084.70 10.00 63.00 - - - 1.67% 

4900 Repair & Maintenance LS 3,365.68 1,657.68 1,708.00 . - - - - 0.83% 

4901 Motor Vehicles LS 343.70 233.70 110.00 - - - - - 0.09% 

~k 
4906 Furniture LS 238.50 128.50 110.00 - - - 0.06% -: - - 

:i;}~~f.' 4911 Computer & Office Equipment LS 250.50 140.50 110.00 - - - - - 0.06% 
" " .:('~ 4916 Machineries LS 245.00 122.00 123.00 0.06% ' ... ~p" - - - - - 

-~' 4923 Government establshment LS 497.00 110.00 387.00 - - 0.12% - - - 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies LS 100.00 50.00 50.00 - - - - - 0.02% 

4956 Telecommunication LS 112.50 63.00 49.50 - - - - - 0.03% 

4991 Others LS 1,578.48 809.98 768.50 - - - - - 0.39% 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: 
(Taka in Lakh) 

..c ProiectAid - <> ::::J 
'0 - II> 

'E <1> 
(J) 

~ RPA DPA c: '" 0 <> <1> Economic Sub-code wise Item - ::::J_ e 00 
0'0 .- "C 'c c:: Total Cost' GOB (FE) caS: LL. W CI> I- - c: 0 E 0 '" 0) 0) 

~~ 
.c: _ <> 

00 go Description ::> ::::J ._ :::s :::sO :::so.. 0 o .~ 
<> 0 Through GOB <> 0" 2-J eo 'Cfl!£ W 0 CI> <>" 0' u c.<> .c: .c: .c: ..c: 

W We:( l- I- 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

Sub-total (Revenue): 205,530.33 139,987.50 63,835.83 118.00 1,589.00 - - - 50.86% 

b) Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Asseets 198,480.67 9,931.50 181,754.17 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 49.12% 

6807 Vehicle Nos 97 3,800.95 - 3,800.95 - - - - - 0.94% 

6813 Machinery & Other Equipment 190,629.72 8,386.50 175,448.22 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 47.17% 

6815 Computer and accessories 860.00 - 860.00 - - - - - 0.21% 

6819 Office Equipment 660.00 - 660.00 - - - - - 0.16% 

6821 Furniture 2,250.00 1,295.00 955.00 - - - - - 0.56% 

6823 Tellecommunication Equipment 15.00 - 15.00 - - - - - 0.00% 

6851 Others 265.00 250.00 15.00 - - - - - 0.066% 

7900 7901 CD, VAT 100.00 100.00 - - - - - - 0.025% 

Sub-total (Capital): 198,580.67 10,031.50 181,754.17 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 49.14% 

Total (a) + (b) : 404,111.00 150,019.00 245,590.00 5,563.00 2,939.00 - - . 100.00% 

(c) Physical Contingency - - - - - - - - 

(d) Price Contingency - - - - - - - - 

Grand total (a + b + C + d) 
./ 

404,111.00 150,019.00 245,590.00 5,563.00 2,939.00 - - - 

~# ,..-;\~ d 

"",_t,. ,::.~ ~.r,::,:" 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

'" ..c Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (Januarv-Junel 
"C 
0 = Project Aid 0 <n "C 
u U '" Economic sub-code wise Item en 

~ RPA DI'A c I!! 'E 
._ "C 

Unit 0 =- E 0 
Description 0 c GOB (FE) Special ..c ..c 

"" W '" TotalCost* 0 00 .•... '" Through !CD !CD ~~ 
..c 

c c 'c = Account** =0 =0.. 5 0 0 0 ~...J ~o u u => GOB 0 w w (Others) ..c ..c 
l- I- 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer · 154.22 · . · . . · 154.22 

4600 4601 Pay of staff · 71.15 · . · . . · 71.15 

4701 Subsistance Allowance · · · - · - - · - 
4705 House rent · 117.51 · - - - - · 117.51 
4713 Festival allowance · 43.09 - - - - - · 43.09 
4717 Medical allowances · 2004 · - - - - - 20.04 
4725 WashinQ Allowance - 0.03 - - · - - - 0.03 
4755 Tiffin allowances · 1.43 · - - - - · 1.43 
4765 Convance allowance · 0.91 - - - - - · 0.91 
4773 Education Allowance - 8.56 - - - - - - 8.56 
4775 Dress Allowance - 0.08 - - - - - - 0.08 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - 20.60 - - - - - - 20.60 

4700 Allowances 212.25 · - - - - · 212.25 
4801 Travel Allowance - 4.00 - - - - - · 4.00 
4813 CD Vat - - - - - - - - 
4815 Postage - - - - - - - - - 

q, 4816 Telephone & Fax · · - - - - - - - 
$) " 4818 Registration Fees - · - - - - - - - 
ri el,. 4819 Water - 6.00 - - - - - - 6.00 
e, ICe. 4821 Electricity - 25.00 - - - - - - 25.00 

4822 Fuel & Gas - 5.00 - - - - - - 5.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil - 51.00 - - - - - - 51.00 
4824 Insurance I Bank Charqe - 2.00 - - - - - - 2.00 
4827 Printinq & Publication - 31.00 37.00 - - - - - 68.00 
4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - 302.25 6.00 - - - - · 308.25 
4829 Research · · - - - - - - - 
4831 Books and Periodicals - · - - - - - - - 

~ , 4832 AudioNideo production · · - - - - - - - 
.,,,, ..>'~! 

4833 Advertisement & Publicity 15.00 15.00 .'-.' - · - - - - - 
c·'';; ,/ .. 4834 Game materials · · · - - - - - - 

4840 Traininq Expenses · 5.00 115.00 - 45.00 - - - 165.00 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - 37.00 167.00 - 30.00 - - · 234.00 
4846 Transport expenses - · - - - - - · - 
4851 Casual Labour - 15.00 15.00 - - - - - 30.00 
4852 Chemical & Reagent - 405.00 150.00 - - - - - 555.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

G> .D. Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) 
"0 
0 ::I Project Aid u en .•... "0 
U U G> Economic Sub-code wise Item '" ~ RI'A DPA c I!! 'E 

._ "0 
Unit 0 ::I~ E 0 

Description u C GOB (FE) Special .c ..c LL. w G> TotalCost* 0 ou .•... <tI Through Cl Cl ~!:!::.. ..c 
c c 'c ::I =0 =0- .•... 
0 0 0 Account" e...l eo 0 
u u ::;) 

GOB 0 w w (Others) .c .c 
l- I- 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
4854 Purchage of consumable - 549.00 346.00 - - - - - 895.00 
4856 Spare Parts - 5.00 40.00 - - - - - 45.00 
4862 Other Medicine - 200.00 376.00 - - - - - 576.00 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 3,601.75 1,889.00 - 35.00 - - - 5,525.75 
4871 Bedding_ Cloathing - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - 1,712.00 - - - - - - 1,712.00 
4875 Cleaning and Washing - 778.00 7.00 - - - - - 785.00 
4881 Securi!y_ Service - 350.00 - - - - - - 350.00 
4883 Honorarium - 5.00 7.00 - - - - - 12.00 
4886 Survey_ - - - - - - - - - 
4887 Coopvim Charqe - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - 223.38 1.00 - - - - - 224.38 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - 420.00 - - - - - - 420.00 
4899 Others - 159.00 199.00 - 8.00 - - - 366.00 

4800 Supply & Services 8,891.38 3,370.00 · 118.00 · · - 12,379.38 

I';'~ 4901 Motor Vehicles - 21.70 10.00 - - - - - 31.70 
of O$. 4906 Furniture - 13.50 10.00 - - - - - 23.50 0,,;, ~" " 4911 Computer & Office Equipment 15.50 10.00 25.50 ;q, '/;1;". - - - - - - 

:s 1-" <71'), ~/) 4916 Machineries - 12.00 13.00 - - - - - 25.00 <5>1',; O'-?Ql 
~0, 4923 Govemment establshment 10.00 20.00 30.00 21;>Sc;> - - - - - - 
rC(,;"lj 4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - - - - - - - - - 

4956 T elecommun ication - 7.00 4.50 - - - - - 11.50 
4991 Others - 54.80 49.00 - - - - - 103.80 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: 134.50 116.50 · - - · · 251.00 
Revenue: 9,463.50 3,486.50 - 118.00 - - 13,068.00 

/ 6807 Vehicle 97.00 - - - - - - - - 
6813 Machineries & Equipment - 50.00 15,924.00 - - - - - 15,974.00 

.~, 6815 Computer and accessories - - 50.00 - - - - - 50.00 
.•. ",":j: 

6819 Office Equipment 50.00 50.00 X~-" ~" - - - - - - - 
. ":"::.,.,; ,f,~ "'~; 6821 Furniture & Fixure - 200.00 5.00 - - - - - 205.00 
~'~>" <' ~~£~- 6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - - - - - - - ~;~~~~ 6851 Others - - 5.00 - - - - - 5.00 

6800 Capital Total: 250.00 16,034.00 · . · · · 16,284.00 

7900 7901 CD, VAT . . . - . - - · · - - 
Grand Total 97.00 9,713.50 19,520.50 · 118.00 - · · 29,352.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

<II .l: Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) 
"C 
0 ::> Project Aid u CI) .•... "C 
u u '" Economic Sub-code wise Item '" .::- RPll DP, c e 's .- "C Unit 0 ::>- E 0 Description u :g 

GOB (FE) Special .c .c •.•.. w '" Total Cost" 0 ou ..... '" Through en en ~!:. .c 
c c '2 ::> ::>0 :::sa.. 0 0 0 Account" u u :;:, a GOB e....l eo 0 w w (Others) .c .c 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer · - 355.50 · - · - - 355.50 
4600 4601 Pay of staff · · 347.29 · - · - - 347.29 

4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - - - - - . 
4705 House rent - - 375.60 - - - - · - 375.60 

4713 Festival allowance - - 128.98 - - - - - . 128.98 

4717 Medical allowances - - 75.42 · - - - · - 75.42 
4725 Washinq Allowance - · 0.04 · - - . · 0.04 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 7.52 - - - - - - 7.52 
4765 Con vance allowance - - 4.15 - - - - - - 4.15 
4773 Education Allowance - · 50.28 - - - - - - 50.28 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.12 - - - - - - 0.12 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 25.95 - - - - - - 25.95 

4700 Allowances · · 668.06 · . · . · 668.06 
4801 Travel Allowance - - 6.50 5.00 - - - - 11.50 
4813 CD Vat - - 5.90 - - - - - - 5.90 

·.s:sc? . 4815 Postace - - 0.20 - - - - - - 0.20 
'/,.. , 'II') 

f.J01 4816 Telephone & Fax ""~> . - - 1.50 - - - - - - 1.50 
~/):':I -.:Ill 

4818 Reqistration Fees 2.10 2.10 "):.:~;~.:. - - - - - - - - 
4819 Water - - 14.60 5.00 - - - - - 19.60 
4821 Electricitv - - 45.00 6.00 - - - - - 51.00 
4822 Fuel & Gas - - - - - - - - - - 
4823 Petrol and Oil - - 165.00 - - - - - - 165.00 
4824 Insurance I Bank Charqe - - 2.70 - - - - - - 2.70 
4827 Printinq & Publication - - 101.00 234.50 - - - - - 335.50 
4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps - - 582.00 85.00 - - - - - 667.00 
4829 Research - - 25.00 42.00 - - - - - 67.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - 3.00 14.00 - - - - - 17.00 

/':" ,5 4832 AudioNideo production - - 180.00 54.00 - - - - - 234.00 

.·.5~:~ :.-'.:~'?j 4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 38.50 90.00 - 20.00 - - - 148.50 
>.;:" 4834 Game materials - - - 17.50 - - - - - 17.50 

.: 4840 Traininq Expenses - - 10.00 295.00 48.00 30.00 - - - 383.00 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 245.00 1.258.60 60.00 119.00 - - - 1.682.60 
4846 Transport expenses - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 69.29 20.00 - - - - 89.29 
4852 Chemical & Reacent - - 734.00 956.00 - - - - 1.690.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

CII ..c Financial Year - 2 (2017-18 -c 
0 ::> Project Aid (.) en -c 
0 o CII Economic SUb-code wise Item Ui 

~ RP OP, e I!! 's ,_ -c 
Unit 0 ::>~ E 0 

Description (.) e GOB (FE) .s::; .s::; LL. W '" Total Cost" 0 0(.) 
:!: '" Through 

Special CD CD ~!::. 
.s::; 

c c ::> ::>0 ::>0.. (5 0 0 c Account" 
0 0 =:I a 

GOB E-' Eo 0 w w (Others) ..c ..c 
l- I- 

1 2 3 4 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
4854 Purchace of consumable - - 1,235.00 669.00 - 15.00 - - - 1,919,00 
4856 Spare Parts - - 15.00 60.00 - - - - - 75.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 800.00 790.00 - - - - - 1,590.00 
4868 Medical and Sur~ical Supplies - - 7,688.00 4,450.80 - 64,00 - - - 12,202.80 
4871 Beddinq Cloathinq - - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 3,422,00 - - - - - - 3,422.00 
4875 Cleaning and Washing - - 1,680.00 30.00 - - - - - 1,710.00 
4881 Security Service - - 756.00 - - - - - - 756.00 
4883 Honorarium - - 14.00 79.40 - - - - - 93.40 
4886 Survey - - 5.00 15.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4887 Coppyinq Charqe - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 416.00 48.00 - - - - - 464.00 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 875.00 15,00 - - - - - 890.00 
4899 Others - - 505.10 763.86 10.00 20.00 - - - 1,298.96 

4800 Supply & Services - - 19,642.39 10,003.66 118.00 268.00 
_ 

- - 30,0~.p~ 
4901 Motor Vehicles - - 38.00 20.00 - - - - - 5'g,Of:lli 
4906 Furniture - - 23.00 20.00 - - - - - 4~r 
4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - 25.00 20.00 - - - - - 4~t 
4916 Machineries - - 25.00 25.00 - - - - - 50.00 
4923 Government establshment - - 20.00 100.00 - - - - - 120.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - - 10.00 10.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4956 Telecommunication - - 11.00 9.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4991 Others - - 126.00 126.00 - - - - - 252.00 

4900 Rej)air & Maintenance: - 
_ 

278.00 330.00 
_ 

- - - - 608.00 
Revenue: 

_ _ 
21,291.24 10,333.66 118.00 268.00 , - 

_ 
32,010.90 

6807 Vehicle - ### - 1,719.95 - - - - _ 
1 719.95 

6813 Machineries & Equipment - - 2,200.00 29,046.15 5,445.00 100.00 - - - 36,791.15 
6815 Computer and accessories 

_ _ 
- 175.00 - - - - - 175.00 

6819 Office Equipment - - - 150.00 - - - - - 150.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixure - - 215.00 200.00 - - - - - 415.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - 5.00 - - - - - 5.00 
6851 Others - - 50.00 - - - - - - 50.00 

6800 Capital Total: - ### 2,465,00 31,296.10 5,445.00 100.00 . - - 39,306.10 
7900 7901 CD, VAT 

_ 
- ._ 

100.00 
_ . _ 

- . 100.00 
Grand Total - ### 23,856,24 41,629.76 5,563.00 368.00 - - . 71,417.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

C1l ..Q Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 
"C 
0 ::::I Project Aid u en "C 
u U C1l Economic Sub-code wise Item u; ~ RP DP. c e 'e ._ "C 

Unit 0 ::::I- E 0 Description u C GOB (FE) Special .c .c U. W C1l Total Cost* 0 ou :!:: <C Through C'I C'I ~!:. .c 
c c ::::I ::::Ie ::::10.. 0 0 0 c Account" u u :::l C1 GOB ~.....I ~e 0 w w (Others) .c .c 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer · . 395.10 · · . - - 395.10 
4600 4601 Pay of staff - 364.95 · · · - . - 364.95 

4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - · - - - - 
4705 House rent · - 408.94 · · · - - - 408.94 
4713 Festival allowance - - 139.55 - - - - - - 139,55 
4717 Medical allowances - - 81.00 - - - - - - 81.00 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 0.04 - - - - - - 0,04 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 7.90 - - - - - 7,90 
4765 Convance allowance - - 4.72 - - - - - - 4.72 
4773 Education Allowance - - 54.00 - - - - - 54.00 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.12 - - - - - - 0.12 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 40.95 - - - - - - 40.95 

4700 Allowances · - 737.22 - · - - . 737.22 
4801 Travel Allowance - - 6.50 10.00 - - - - - 16.50 
4813 CD Vat - - - - - - - - - - 
4815 Postage - - 0.20 0.20 - - - - - 0.40 ; , 
4816 TeleQilone & Fax 1.50 1.50 3.00 J - - - - - - - 
4818 Reqistration Fees - - 3.00 3,00 - - - - - 6.00 
4819 Water - - 5.00 5,00 - - - - - 10.00 
4821 Electricity - - 45.00 6.00 - - - - - 51.00 
4822 Fuel & Gas - - 3.00 3.00 - - - - - 6.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil - - 240.10 9.60 - - - - - 249.70 
4824 Insurance / Bank Charge - - 2.60 - - - - - - 2.60 
4827 Printing & Publication - - 147.00 93.15 - - - - - 240.15 
4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - 484.00 211.00 - - - - - 695.00 
4829 Research - - 25.00 12,00 - - - - - 37.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - - 25.50 - - - - - 25.50 
4832 AudioNideo production - - 150.00 20.00 - - - - - 170.00 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 42.00 140.00 - 20.00 - - - 202.00 
4834 Game materials - - - 23.68 - - - - - 23.68 
4840 T raining Expenses - - 50.00 318,00 - 40.00 - - 408.00 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 417.00 1,137.70 - 136.00 - - - 1,690.70 
4846 T ransoort expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 69.29 25.00 - - - - - 94.29 
4852 Chemical & Reagent - - 1,170.00 1,268.00 - - - - - 2,438.00 

~/ 
Dr. KaZI Jahan . 

Director (Ho g/r Hossain PhD 
O SPital & c/' . 

ne !rector (Hos '1 I . !nICS) and 
PI a Services M 

Irec!Orate General f Ii anagemen!) 
MOhakha/i Dho "~ealth Services 

. a""",1212. 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

'" .Q Financial Year- 3 (201S·19) 
"0 
0 ;:I Project Aid u (JJ 

"0 
U U '" Economic Sub-code wise Item Cii ~ RP. DP c e ·E .- "0 Unit 0 ;:I- E 0 Description u "E G08(FE) Special .c .c u.w '" Total Cost* 0 ou - ••• Through en en fi!:' .c 
s:::: s:::: ·c ;:I ;:Ie ;:Ie.. 0 0 0 Account" u u :::I 0 GOB E...J Ee 0 w w (Others) .c .c 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 
4854 Purchaqe of consumable - - 733.00 996.10 - 15.00 - - - 1,744.10 
4856 Spare Parts - - 50.00 60.00 - - - - - 110.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 846.00 1,010.00 - - - - - 1856.00 
4868 Medical and Sur(lical Supplies - - 9,408.00 4,820.10 - 74.00 - - - 14,302.10 
4871 Beddinq Cloathinq - - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 3,880.00 - - - - - - 3,880.00 
4875 Cleanin(l and Washinq - - 1,819.20 225.80 - - - - - 2,045.00 
4881 Security Service - - 839.00 25.00 - - - - - 864.00 
4883 Honorarium - - 12.00 79.40 - - - - - 91.40 
4886 Survey - - - 10.00 - - - - - 10.00 
4887 Coppvinq Charce - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 354.00 87.90 - - - - - 441.90 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 977.00 15.00 - - - - - 992.00 
4899 Others - - 517.90 863.86 - 35.00 - - - 1,416.76 

4800 Supply & Services - - 22,297.29 11,505.49 - 320.00 - · - 34,122.78 
4901 Motor Vehicles - - 43.00 20.00 - - - - - 63.00 
4906 Furniture - - 23.00 20.00 - - - - - 43.00 
4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - 25.00 20.00 - - - - - 45.00 
4916 Machineries - - 20.00 20.00 - - - - - 40.00 
4923 Government establshment - - 20.00 62.00 - - - - - 82.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - - 10.00 10.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4956 Telecommunication - - 11.00 9.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4991 Others - - 135.98 148.00 - - - - - 283.98 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: - - 287.98 309.00 - - - - - 596.98 
Revenue: - . 24,082.54 11,814.49 - 320.00 - - 36,217.03 

6807 Vehicle - ##If. - 1,017.00 - - - - - 1,017.00 
6813 Machineries & Equipment - - 2,612.30 37,187.67 - 240.00 - - - 40,039.97 
6815 Computer and accessories - - - 175.00 - - - - - 175.00 
6819 Office Equipment - - - 150.00 - - - - - 150.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixure - - 215.00 200.00 - - - - - 415.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - 5.00 - - - - - 5.00 
6851 Others - - 50.00 - - - - - - 50.00 

6800 Capital Total: - ##If. 2,877.30 38,734.67 - 240.00 . · . 41,851.97 
7900 7901 CD, VAT - - - - - - - - · - - 

Grand Total - ##If. 26,959.84 50,549.16 - 560.00 . - . 78,069.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

Q) ..c Financial Year- 4j2019.20) 
"C 
0 ::I Project Aid 0 en - "C 
U U Q) Economic Sub-code wise Item <II 

~ RP, nPJ c e 's - "C Unit 0 E 0 ::1- 
Description 0 c GOB (FE) Special .c .c LL. W '" Total Cost* 0 00 - '" Through C) C) §!:. .c 

c c 'c ::I ::10 ::Ie.. 0 0 0 Account** u u ::J C1 
GOB e...J eo 0 w w (Others) .c: .c: 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer - - 513.90 - - - - - - 513.90 
4600 4601 Pay of staff - - 397.26 - - - - - - 397.26 

4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4705 House rent - - 495.70 - - - - - - 495.70 
4713 Festival allowance - - 167.25 - - - - - - 167.25 
4717 Medical allowances - - 94.50 - - - - - - 94.50 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 0.04 - - - - - - 0.04 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 8.62 - - - - - - 8.62 
4765 Convance allowance - - 5.81 - - - - - - 5.81 
4773 Education Allowance - - 63.00 - - - - - - 63.00 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.12 - - - - - - 0.12 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 40.95 - - - - - - 40.95 

4700 Allowances - - 875.99 - - - - - - 875.99 
4801 T ravel Allowance - - 6.50 10.00 - - - - - 16.50 
4813 CD Vat - - - - - - - - - - 
4815 Postage - - 0.20 - - - - - - 0.20 
4816 Telephone & Fax - - 1.50 - - - - - - 1.50 
4818 Registration Fees - - 3.60 - - - - - - 3.60 
4819 Water - - 5.00 5.00 - - - - - 10.00 
4821 Electricity - - 45.00 6.00 - - - - - 51.00 
4822 Fuel & Gas - - 3.00 - - - - - - 3.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil - - 306.50 - - - - - - 306.50 
4824 I nsurance I Bank Charqe - - 2.60 - - - - - - 2.60 
4827 Printing & Publication - - 101.00 112.00 - - - - - 213.00 
4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - 494.00 210.00 - - - - - 704.00 
4829 Research - - 30.00 1.00 - - - - - 31.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - 10.00 - - - - - - 10.00 
4832 AudiolVideo production - - 150.00 - - - - - - 150.00 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 47.00 130.00 - 20.00 - - - 197.00 
4834 Game materials - - 30.00 - - - - - 30.00 
4840 Training Expenses - - 10.00 237.00 - 35.00 - - - 282.00 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 441.00 937.00 - 139.00 - - - 1,517.00 
4846 T ranSQ_ort expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 74.29 30.00 - - - - - 104.29 
4852 Chemical & Reagent - - 799.00 1,058.00 - - - - - 1,857.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

C1> 
.s!:J Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) 

"l:l 
0 :::I Project Aid (.) en "t:I 
0 o C1> Economic Sub-code wise Item en :5 RP, DP, c <II 

'i§ .- "l:l Unit 0 :::I~ •.. E 0 
Description (.) c GOB (FE) Special .= .= LI.. W C1> Total Cost" 0 0(.) - '" Through 0> 0> ~!::. 

.= 
c c 'c ::::I ::::10 ::::Ie. C 0 0 0 Account" 
0 0 :J GOB E...J 20 

W w (others) .= .= 
t- t- 

1 2 3 4 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 
4854 Purchaoe of consumable - - 1,201.00 860.00 - 45.00 - - - 2,106.00 
4856 ~are Parts - - 45,00 95.00 - - - - - 140.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 1,075,00 1,163,00 - - - - - 2,238,00 
4868 Medical and Surqical Supplies - - 10,888.00 6,205,00 - 54,00 - - - 17,147.00 
4871 Bedding Cloathing - - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 4,563.00 - - - - - - 4563.00 
4875 Cleaning and Washing - - 2,200.00 80.00 - - - - - 2,280.00 
4881 Security_ Service - - 958.00 58.00 - - - - - 1,016,00 
4883 Honorarium - - 6.00 79.40 - - - - - 85.40 
4886 Survey - - - 21.00 - - - - - 21.00 
4887 Coppvinq Charge - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 352.00 90.00 - - - - - 442.00 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 1,075.00 20.00 - - - - - 1,095.00 
4899 Others - - 574.80 740.56 - - - - - 1,315.36 

4800 Supply & Services - - 25,467.99 12,177.96 - 293.00 · · · 37,938.95 
4901 Motor Vehicles - - 43.00 20.00 - - - - - 63.00 
4906 Furniture 23.00 20.00 43,00 

, 
- - - - - - - 

4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - 25.00 20,00 - - - - · 45.00 
4916 Machineries - - 25.00 25.00 - - - - - 50,00 
4923 Government establshment - - 20.00 95.00 - - - - - 115.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies · - 10.00 10.00 - - - - - 20,00 
4956 Telecommunication - - 11,00 9.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4991 Others - - 162.00 160,00 - - - - - 322.00 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: · · 319.00 359.00 - - · - · 678.00 
Revenue: · · 27,574.14 12,536.96 - 293.00 · · - 40,404.10 

6807 Vehicle - m - 1,064.00 - - - - - 1,064.00 
6813 Machineries & EquiQ_ment - - 1,345.20 38,278.70 - 360.00 - - - 39,983.90 
6815 Computer and accessories - - - 160.00 - - - - - 160.00 
6819 Office E~uipment - - - 110,00 - - - - - 110.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixure · - 215.00 200.00 - - - - - 415.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - 5,00 - - - - - 5.00 
6851 Others - - 50.00 10,00 - - - - - 60.00 

6800 Capital Total: · ### 1,610.20 39,827.70 - 360.00 - - - 41,797.90 

7900 7901 CD, VAT - · · . . - - · · · . 
Grand Total · ### 29,184.34 52,364.66 . 653.00 - · - 82,202.00 

29 



12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

<l) .0 Financial Year- 5 (202()"21 
"C 
0 :::l Project Aid u U> - "'C 
<.I <.I <l) Economic Sub-code wise Item <J) ~ RPJ DP c I!! 'E ._ "'C 

Unit 0 ':;j ::::I- E 0 
Description u c GOB (FE) Special .r::. .r::. LL- W <l) Total Cost' 0 OU :!:: co Through C) en ~!::. 5 c c 

C :::l Account** :::lc :::lo. 
0 0 0 E..J Eo <.I <.I ::l GOB 0 W W (Others) .r::. .r::. 

t- t- 

1 2 3 4 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer - - 513.90 - - - - - - 513.90 

4600 4601 Pay of staff - - 397.26 - - - - - - 397.26 
4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4705 House rent - - 495.70 - - - - - - 495.70 
4713 Festival allowance - - 167.25 - - - - - - 167.25 
4717 Medical allowances - - 94.50 - - - - - - 94.50 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 0.04 - - - - - - 0.04 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 8.62 - - - - - - 8.62 

; 4765 Con vance allowance - - 5.81 - - - - - - 5.81 
4773 Education Allowance - - 63.00 - - - - - - 63.00 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.12 - - - - - - 0.12 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 40.95 - - - - - - 40.95 

4700 Allowances - - 875.99 - - - - - - 875.99 
4801 Travel Allowance - - 6.20 10.00 - - - - - 16.20 
4813 CD Vat - - - - - - - - - - )f 

4815 Postage - - 0.20 - - - - - - 0.20 
4816 Telephone & Fax - - 1.50 - - - - - - 1.50 U' 

i 4818 Reoistration Fees - - 3.60 - - - - - - 3.60 
4819 Water - - 5.00 5.00 - - - - - 10.00 
4821 Electricity - - 45.00 6.00 - - - - - 51.00 
4822 Fuel & Gas - - 3.00 - - - - - - 3.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil - - 350.60 - - - - - - 350.60 
4824 Insurance I Bank Charqe - - 2.30 - - - - - - 2.30 
4827 Printinq & Publication - - 113.00 74.00 - - - - - 187.00 
4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - 480.00 250.00 - - - - - 730.00 
4829 Research - - 25.00 - - - - - - 25.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - 10.00 - - - - - - 10.00 
4832 AudiolVideo production - - 160.00 - - - - - - 160.00 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 47.00 130.00 - 20.00 - - - 197.00 
4834 Game materials - - - 30.00 - - - - - 30.00 
4840 Traininq Expenses - - 5.00 223.00 - 71.00 - - - 299.00 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 433.00 708.00 - 151.00 - - - 1292.00 
4846 Transport expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 79.29 35.00 - - - - - 114.29 
4852 Chemical & Reagent - - 849.00 1,083.00 - - - - - 1932.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

'" .D. Financial Year- 5 (2020-21) 
-0 
0 ::I Project Aid u en .•... -0 
U U '" Economic Sub-code wise Item '" :5 RPj DP c I!! 'i§ 

.- "0 

Unit 0 ::I~ E 0 Description u c GOB (FE) Special .c .c u, w '" Total Cost* 0 ou .•..• <U Through C> C> liE'=- 5 c c 
0 'c ::I Account*" ::Ie ::10. 

0 C1 e ....• ee u u :::l GOB 0 w w (Others) .c .c 
I-- I-- 

1 2 3 4 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 
4854 Purchaqe of consumable - - 1,084.10 903.00 - 45.00 - - - 2,032.10 
4856 Spare Parts - - 50.00 120.00 - - - - - 170.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 1,125.00 1,208.00 - - - - - 2,333.00 
4868 Medical and Surqical Supplies - - 11,623.00 6,445.00 - 54.00 - - - 18,122.00 
4871 Beddinq Cloathinq - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 5,019.00 - - - - - - 5,019.00 
4875 Cleaninq and Washinq - - 2,319.20 160.80 - - - - - 2,480.00 
4881 Security Service - - 1,053.00 50.00 - - - - - 1,103.00 
4883 Honorarium - - 6.00 79.40 - - - - - 85.40 
4886 Survey - - - 22.00 - - - - - 22.00 
4887 Coopvinc Charqe - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 324.00 90.00 - - - - - 414.00 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 1,180.00 20.00 - - - - - 1,200.00 
4899 Others - - 540.10 786.86 - - - - - 1,326.96 

4800 Supply & Services · - 26,942.09 12,439.06 · 341.00 · · - 39,722.15 
4901 Motor Vehicles - - 43.00 20.00 - - - - - 63.00 
4906 Furniture - - 23.00 20.00 - - - - - 43.00 (J 

4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - 25.00 20.00 - - - - - 45.00 
4916 Machineries - - 20.00 20.00 - - - - - 40.00 
4923 Government establshment - - 20.00 55.00 - - - - - 75.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - - 10.00 10.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4956 Telecommunication · - 11.00 9.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4991 Others - - 151.70 153.00 - - - - - 304.70 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: - - 303.70 307.00 · - · - - 610.70 
Revenue: · - 29,032.94 12,746.06 341.00 - · 42,120.00 

6807 Vehicle - - - - - - - - - - 
6813 Machineries & Equipment · - 1,451.00 36,428.00 - 350.00 - - - 38229.00 
6815 Computer and accessories - - - 150.00 - - - - - 150.00 
6819 Office Equipment - - - 100.00 - - - - - 100.00 
6821 Fumiture & Fixure - - 200.00 200.00 - - - - - 400.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - - - - - - - - 
6851 Others - - 50.00 - - - - - - 50.00 

6800 Capital Total: · . 1,701.00 36,878.00 · 350.00 · · · 38,929.00 
7900 7901 CD, VAT . · - . - - . · · · - 

Grand Total · . 30,733.94 49,624.06 - 691.00 · · - 81,049.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost {Contd}. 

'" ..c Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 
"'C 
0 => Project Aid (.) (J) - "'C 
U U CI> Economic Sub-code wise Item '" >. RP DPA c I!! 'e .- "'C Unit 0 :t:: =>- E 0 

Description (.) C GOB (FE) Special ..c ..c u, w '" Total Cost* 0 0(.) :t:: "" Through C) C) ~!:!:. ..c c i5 c 
0 c ::s Account" ::So ::so.. 

0 CJ 2....1 20 (.) (.) ::> GOB 0 w w (Others) ..c .c 
l- I- 

1 2 3 4 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 

4500 4501 Pay of Officer - 513.90 - · · . . · 513.90 

4600 4601 Pay of staff . 397.26 · · - - 397.26 
4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4705 House rent - - 495.70 - - - - - 495.70 
4713 Festival allowance - - 167.25 - - - - - - 167.25 
4717 Medical allowances - - 94.50 - - - - - - 94.50 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 0.04 - - - - - - 0.04 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 8.62 - - - - - - 8.62 
4765 Convance allowance - - 5.81 - - - - - - 5.81 
4773 Education Allowance - - 63.00 - - - - - - 63.00 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.12 - - - - - - 0.12 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 24.95 - - - - - - 24.95 

4700 Allowances - 859.99 - · · . · 859.99 
4801 Travel Allowance - - 4.00 10.00 - - - - - 14.00 
4813 CD Vat - - - - - - - - - - 
4815 Postaqe - - 0.20 - - - - - - 0.2~ ~ 
4816 Telephone & Fax - - 1.50 - - - - - - 1.50 
4818 Reqistration Fees - - 3.60 - - - - - - 3.60 
4819 Water - - 5.00 5.00 - - - - - 10.00 
4821 Electricity . - 45.00 6.00 - - - - - 51.00 
4822 Fuel &Gas - - 3.00 - - - - - - 3.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil . - 305.60 . - - - - · 305.60 
4824 Insurance I Bank Charge - - 2.30 - - - - - - 2.30 
4827 Printinq & Publication - - 75.00 69.00 - - - - - 144.00 

" 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 371.00 7.00 378.00 - - - - - - - 
4829 Research - - 5.00 - - - - - - 5.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - 1000 - - - - - - 10.00 
4832 AudiolVideo production - - 80.00 - - - - - - 80.00 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 44.00 86.00 - 12.00 - - - 142.00 
4834 Game materials - - 30.00 - - - - - 30.00 
4840 Traininq Expenses - - 5.00 189.70 - 15.00 - - - 209.70 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 414.00 582.00 - 145.00 - - - 1,141.00 
4846 Transport expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 89.29 45.00 - - - - - 134.29 
4852 Chemical & Reaqent - - 672.10 475.00 - - - - - 1,147.10 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

CI) .c Financial Year - 6 (2021-22 
"'0 
0 :s Project Aid 0 U) 

"'0 
0 o CI) Economic Sub-code wise Item 1ii Z. RPI\ DF'A c e 'E! .- "'0 Unit 0 ::;:::; ::::I- E 0 

00 Description 0 c GOB (FE) Special ..c ..c JJ.. W CI) Total Cost* 0 .•.. <II Through C) tn ~!:. ; c c 'c ::::I :So ::::IC- 
0 0 0 Account'* 0 
0 u ;:) GOB l:!...J eo 0 w w (Others) ..c ..c 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 
4854 Purchace of consumable - - 1,072.00 370.00 - 45.00 - - - 1,487.00 
4856 Spare Parts - - 45.00 155.00 - - - - - 200.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 1,177.00 1,299.00 - - - - - 2,476.00 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - - 11,065.30 8,172.00 - 32.00 - - - 19,269.30 
4871 Beddinq Cloathinq - - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 5,475.00 - - - - - - 5,475.00 
4875 Cleaninq and Washinq - - 2,489.60 230.40 - - - - - 2,720.00 
4881 Security Service - - 1,156.00 57.00 - - - - - 1,213.00 
4883 Honorarium - - 6.00 65.00 - - - - - 71.00 
4886 Survey - - - 22.00 - - - - - 22.00 
4887 Coppyinq Charge - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 238.00 4.00 - - - - - 242.00 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 1,283.00 22.00 - - - - - 1,305.00 
4899 Others - - 295.00 730.56 - - - - - 1,025.56 

4800 Supply & Services - 26,437.49 12,631.66 - 249.00 - · · 39,318.15 
4901 Motor Vehicles - - 45.00 20.00 - - - - - 65.00 
4906 Furniture - - 23.00 20.00 - - - - - 43.00 
4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - 25.00 20.00 - - - - - 45.00 
4916 Machineries - - 20.00 20.00 - - - - - 40.00 
4923 Government establshment - - 20.00 55.00 - - - - - 75.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Sup,Qiies - - 10.00 10.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4956 Telecommunication - - 12.00 9.00 - - - - - 21.00 
4991 Others - - 179.50 132.50 - - · - - 312.00 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: · · 334.50 286.50 . . · · · 621.00 
Revenue: - · 28,543.14 12,918.16 - 249.00 - · · 41,710.30 

6807 Vehicle - - - - - - - - - - 
6813 Machineries & Equipment - - 728.00 18,583.70 - 300.00 - - - 19,611.70 
6815 Computer and accessories - - - 150.00 - - - - - 150.00 
6819 Office Equipment - - - 100.00 - - - - - 100.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixure - - 250.00 150.00 - - - - - 400.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Eauipment - - - - - - - - - - 
6851 Others - - 50.00 - - - - - - 50.00 

6800 Capital Total: · · 1,028.00 18,983.70 - 300.00 · · · 20,311.70 

7900 7901 CD,VAT . · · . . . - · - - . 
Grand Total · · 29,571.14 31,901.86 - 549.00 · - · 62,022.00 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

(I) 
..Q Financial Year- 1·6 (2017·22). 

"C 
0 ::> Project Aid (.) en 

"C 
<> <> (I) Economic Sub-code wise Item ii) 5' RP. DP, e e ·s ._ "'C 

Unit 0 ::::I- E 0 
Description (.) e GOB (FE) Special .c .c u.. W CI> Total Cost" 0 0(.) - '" Through C> C) i!:. ;; c c 'c ::::I ::Ie ::10.. 0 0 Account** 0 

<> <> ::I 0 GOB 
e_, ec 0 UJ w (Others) .c .c 

I-- I-- 

1 2 3 4 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 
4500 4501 Pay of Officer · · 2,446.52 · . · . . 2,446.52 
4600 4601 Pay of staff · · 1,975.17 · . · . . . 1,975.17 

4701 Subsistance Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4705 House rent - - 2,389.15 - - - - - - 2,389.15 
4713 Festival allowance - - 813.37 - - - - - - 813.37 
4717 Medical allowances - - 459.96 - - - - - - 459.96 
4725 Washinq Allowance - - 0.23 - - - - - - 0.23 
4755 Tiffin allowances - - 42.71 - - - - - - 42.71 
4765 Convance allowance - - 27.21 - - - - - - 27.21 
4773 Education Allowance - - 301.84 - - - - - - 301.84 
4775 Dress Allowance - - 0.68 - - - - - - 0.68 t: 
4781 Risk Allowance - - - - - - - - - - 
4795 Other Allowance - - 194.35 - - - - - - 194.35 

4700 Allowances · · 4,229.50 · - · - - - 4,229.50 
4801 Travel Allowance - - 33.70 45.00 - - - - - 78.70- r 
4813 CO Vat - - 5.90 - - - - - - 5.9fJ 
4815 Postaqe - - 1.00 0.20 - - - - - 1.20 I 

4816 Telephone & Fax - - 7.50 1.50 - - - - - 9.00 
4818 Reqistration Fees - - 15.90 3.00 - - - - - 18.90 
4819 Water - - 40.60 25.00 - - - - - 65.60 
4821 Electricity - - 250.00 30.00 - - - - - 280.00 
4822 Fuel & Gas - - 17.00 3.00 - - - - - 20.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil - - 1,418.80 9.60 - - - - - 1,428.40 
4824 Insurance I Bank Charqe - - 14.50 - - - - - - 14.50 
4827 Printlnq & Publication - - 568.00 619.65 - - - - - 1,187.65 
4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - 2,713.25 769.00 - - - - - 3,482.25 
4829 Research - - 110.00 55.00 - - - - - 165.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals - - 33.00 39.50 - - - - - 72.50 
4832 AudiolVideo production - - 720.00 74.00 - - - - - 794.00 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - 218.50 591.00 - 92.00 - - - 901.50 
4834 Game materials - - - 131.18 - - - - - 131.18 
4840 Training Expenses - - 85.00 1,377.70 48.00 236.00 - - - 1,746.70 
4842 Seminar & Confarence - - 1,987.00 4,790.30 60.00 720.00 - - - 7,557.30 
4846 Transport expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
4851 Casual Labour - - 396.45 170.00 - - - - - 566.45 
4852 Chemical & Reagent - - 4,629.10 4,990.00 - - - - - 9,619.10 
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12.2. Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Contd). 

G> .Q Financial Year -1-6 (2017-22) 
"CI 
0 ::I Project Aid (..) en .•..• "CI 
(.) (.) G> Economic Sub-code wise Item en ~ RP oPt c: I.'! 'e ._ "CI 

Unit 0 ::s~ E 0 Description (..) C GOB (FE) Special .c .c •.•.• W CI.> Total Cost* 0 0(,,) .•..• ca Through 01 01 ~!:. .s::. 
c: c: 'c ::s ::So ::s~ <5 0 0 ::;) 0 Account** e.....l eo (.) <..> GOB 0 w w (Others) .c .c 

l- I- 

1 2 3 4 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 
4854 Purchaqe of consumable - - 5,874.10 4,144.10 - 165.00 - - - 10,183.20 
4856 Spare Paris - - 210.00 530.00 - - - - - 740.00 
4862 Other Medicine - - 5,223.00 5,846.00 - - - - - 11,069.00 
4868 Medical and Suroical Supplies - - 54,274.05 31,981.90 - 313.00 - - - 86,568.95 
4871 Beddinq Cloathlnc - - - - - - - - - - 
4872 Diet - - 24,071.00 - - - - - - 24,071.00 
4875 Cleaninq and Washinq - - 11,286.00 734.00 - - - - - 12,020.00 
4881 Security Service - - 5,112.00 190.00 - - - - - 5,302.00 
4883 Honorarium - - 49.00 389.60 - - - - - 438.60 
4886 Survey - - 5.00 90.00 - - - - - 95.00 
4887 Cooovlno Charoe - - - - - - - - - - 
4888 Computer consumable - - 1,907.38 320.90 - - - - - 2,228.28 
4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry - - 5,810.00 92.00 - - - - - 5,902.00 
4899 Others - - 2,591.90 4,084.70 10.00 63.00 - - - 6,749.60 

4800 Supply & Services - - 129,678.63 62,127.83 118.00 1,589.00 - · · 193,513.46 
4901 Motor Vehicles · - 233.70 110.00 . - · - · 343.70 [) 
4906 Furniture - - 128.50 110.00 - . · · · 238.50 
4911 Computer & Office Equipment · - 140.50 110.00 - - - - - 250.50 u 
4916 Machineries - . 122.00 123.00 - - · - - 245.00 ; 

4923 Government establshment · - 110.00 387.00 - - - - - 497.00 
4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - . 50.00 50.00 - . · - 100.00 
4956 Telecommunication - - 63.00 49.50 - - - - - 112.50 
4991 Others - - 809.98 768.50 - - - - - 1,578.48 

4900 Repair & Maintenance: - - 1,657.68 1 708.00 - - - - 3365.68 
Revenue: - 139,987.50 63,835.83 118.00 1,589.00 - 205,530.33 

6807 Vehicle - - - 3,800.95 - - - - - 3,800.95 
6813 Machineries & Equipment - - 8,386.50 175448.22 5,445.00 1,350.00 - - - 190,629.72 
6815 Computer and accessories - - - 860.00 - - - - - 860.00 
6819 Office Equipment - - - 660.00 - - - - - 660.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixure - - 1,295.00 955.00 - - - - - 2,250.00 
6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - 15.00 - - - - - 15.00 
6851 Others - - 250.00 15.00 - - - - 265.00 

6800 Capital Total: - - 9,931.50 181,754.17 5,445.00 1,350.00 - · 198,480.67 
7900 7901 CD, VAT - - 100.00 - - - - · - 100.00 

Grand Total - 150,019.00 245,590.00 5,563.00 2,939.00 - - - 404,111.00 
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13. Year-wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: Component-wise (Taka in Lakh) 

Name Total Physical and Financial Target Year-1 (Jan-Jun'2017) Year-2 (2017-18) Year-3 (2018-19) 
of 

Financial Physical Financial Physical Physical Major Name of the Sub-activity Unit Financial 

Activit 
Physical QtyfUnit 

Cost 
Ttoal Cost Weight %of %of %of 

item %ofOP 
item %ofOP item %ofOP 

--'l_ 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Component-wise Summary of the budget breakup January'2017 to June'2022 

Component 1: Continuation of Support to Secondary and Tertiary care hospital 310,393.00 0.76809 25,502.00 8.22% 6.31% 54,386.00 17.52% 13.46% 57,709.00 18.59% 14.28% 

Component 2: 
Strengthening of Clinical Service delivery in secondary (DH) and 

61,376.00 0.15188 996.00 1.62% 0.25% 10,104.00 16.46% 2.50% 13,795.00 22.48% 3.41% 
tertiary hospitals (MCH, Specialized institute) 

Component 3: Private health care facilities 504.00 0.00125 41.00 8.13% 0.01% 154.00 30.56% 0.04% 78.00 15.48% 0.02% 

Component 4: Quality of Care 2,126.00 0.00526 144.00 6.77% 0.04% 427.00 20.08% 0.11% 447.00 21.03% 0.11% 

Component 5 Safe Blood Transfusion I 23,140.00 0.05726 2,220.00 9.59% 0.55% 4,881.00 21.09% 1.21% 4,646.00 20.08% 1.15% 

Component 6 
Introduction of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private 

1,590.00 0.00393 105.00 6.60% 0.03% 325.00 20.44% 0.08% 315.00 19.81% 0.08% 
Hospitals 

Component 7 Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 885.00 0.00219 90.00 10.17% 0.02% 230.00 25.99% 0.06% 150.00 16.95% 0.04% 

Component 8 Patient Safety 497.00 0.00123 53.00 10.66% 0.01% 125.00 25.15% 0.03% 90.00 18.11% 0.02% 

Component 9 Urban health 215.00 0.00053 16.00 7.44% 0.00% 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 34.00 15.81% 0.01% 

Component 10 
Strengthening of Procurement, Store Management, Asset 

245.00 0.00061 15.00 6.12% 0.00% 70.00 28.57% 0.02% 55.00 22.45% 0.01% 
management and financial management of Hospitals 

Component 11 
Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical 

795.00 0.00197 55.00 6.92% 0.01% 120.00 15.09% 0.03% 135.00 16.98% 0.03% equipment and others 

Component 12 Capacity development of Line Director's Office 2,345.00 0.00580 115.00 4.90% 0.03% 565.00 24.09% 0.14% 615.00 26.23% 0.15% 

-: 404,111.00 1.00000 29,352.00 / 71,417.00 78,069.00 

'" ,;' 
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13. Year-wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: Component-wise (Taka in lakh) 

Name Total Physical and Financial Target Year-4 (2019-20) Year-5 (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 
of 

Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 
Major Name of the Sub-activity Unit 
Activit 

Physical Qty/Unit 
Cost 

Ttoal Cost Weight %of %of %of 
item 

%ofOP item %ofOP item %ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component-wise Summary of the budget breakup January'2017 to June'2022 

Component 1: Continuation of Support to Secondary and Tertiary care hospital 310,393.00 0.76809 60,860.00 19.61% 15.06% 62,658.00 20.19% 15.51% 49,278.00 15.88% 12.19% 

Component 2: 
Strengthening of Clinical Service delivery in secondary (DH) and 

61,376.00 0.15188 15,040.00 24.50% 3.72% 12,291.00 20.03% 3.04% 9,150.00 14.91% 2.26% 
tertiary hospitals (MCH, Specialized institute) 

Component 3: Private health care facilities 504.00 0.00125 75.00 14.88% 0.02% 82.00 16.27% 0.02% 74.00 14.68% 0.02% 

Component 4: Quality of Care 2,126.00 0.00526 403.00 18.96% 0.10% 377.00 17.73% 0.09% 328.00 15.43% 0.08% 

Component 5 Safe Blood Transfusion 23,140.00 0.05726 4,543.00 19.63% 1.12% 4,543.00 19.63% 1.12% 2,307.00 9.97% 0.57% 

Component 6 
Introduction of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private 

1,590.00 0.00393 335.00 21.07% 0.08% 270.00 16.98% 0.07% 240.00 15.09% 0.06% 
Hospitals 

Component 7 Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 885.00 0.00219 180.00 20.34% 0.04% 140.00 15.82% 0.03% 95.00 10.73% 0.02% 

Component 8 Patient Safety 497.00 0.00123 86.00 17.30% 0.02% 88.00 17.71% 0.02% 55.00 11.07% 0.01% 

Component 9 Urban health 215.00 0.00053 55.00 25.58% 0.01% 50.00 23.26% 0.01% 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 

Component 10 
Strengthening of Procurement, Store Management, Asset 

245.00 0.00061 45.00 18.37% 0.01% 30.00 12.24% 0.01% 30.00 12.24% 0.01% 
management and financial management of Hospitals 

Component 11 
Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical 

795.00 0.00197 155.00 19.50% 0.04% 155.00 19.50% 0.04% 175.00 22.01% 0.04% 
equipment and others 

Component 12 Capacity development of Line Director's Office 2,345.00 0.00580 425.00 18.12% 0.11% 365.00 15.57% 0.09% 260.00 11.09% 0.06% 

-: 404,111.00 1.00,", 82,202.00 81,049.00 62,022.00 
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13. Year-wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: Activity-wise 

! Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-1 (Jan.Jun'2017) Year-2 (2017-18) Year-3 (2018-19) I Name of 
Name of the Sub·activity 

Physical Physical Physical Major Unit 
Activity Physical QtyNnit 

Cost 
Total Cost Weight Financial %of Financial % of Financial %of 

item 
%ofOP 

item 
%ofOP 

item 
%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Component 1: Continuation of Support to Secondary and Tertiary care hospital 

1,1, Pay and allowance of Officers and Staffs 287 Persons 4,396,00 0,01088 261,00 5,94% 0,06% 827,00 18.81% 0.20% 827.00 18.81% 0.20% 

1.2. Diet 12000 beds 24,071.00 0.05957 1,712.00 7,11% 0.42% 3,422.00 14.22% 0.85% 3,880.00 16.12% 0,96% 

1,3, Other Medicine 12000 beds 10,369.00 0.02566 576.00 5,56% 0,14% 1,490.00 14,37% 0,37% 1,656.00 15.97% 0.41% 

1.4. MSR Supplies 12000 beds 82,316.00 0.20370 5,366.00 6.52% 1.33% 11,625,00 14.12% 2.88% 13,175.00 16.01% 3.26% 

1,5, Instruments, equipment, vehicles & other assets 12000 beds 150,000.00 0.37119 15,000.00 10.00% 3.71% 30,000,00 20.00% 7.42% 30,000.00 20.00% 7.42% 

1.6. Cleaning and washing 12000 beds 11,863.00 0.02936 778.00 6.56% 0.19% 1,680,00 14,16% 0.42% 2,015,00 16.99% 0.50% 

1.7, Security 12000 beds 5,290.00 0.01309 350.00 6,62% 0.09% 756.00 14,29% 0.19% 861.00 16.28% 0.21% 

1.8. Special expenditure (Laundry) 12000 beds 5,462.00 0.01352 380.00 6,96% 0.09% 810.00 14.83% 0.20% 912.00 16.70% 0.23% 

1,9, Petrol and Oil 66 vehicles 1,009.00 0.00250 21.00 2,08% 0.01% 89.00 8.82% 0.02% 154.00 15.26% 0,04% 

1,10, Water and Electricity 99 hospitals 336.00 0.00083 31.00 9,23% 0.01% 61.00 18.15% 0.02% 61.00 18.15% 0,02% 

1.11. Stationeries, other consumables 99 hospitals 5,000.00 0.01237 500.00 10.00% 0.12% 1,000,00 20.00% 0.25% 1,000.00 20.00% 0.25% 

1,12, Spare Parts 99 hospitals - 640.00 0,00158 40.00 6.25% 0.01% 60,00 9.38% 0.01% 90.00 14.06% 0,02% 

1.13. Repair and Maintenance 99 hospitals - 2,775.00 0.00687 211.00 7.60% 0.05% 466.00 16.79% 0.12% 515.00 18.56% 0.13% 

1,14 Support fof strengthening of National Institutes 11 ins!. 171.00 0.00042 16.00 9.36% 0.00% 30.00 17.54% 0.01% 35.00 20.47% 0,01% 

1,15 Monitoring and Supervision 99 hospitals 195,00 0.00048 10.00 5.13% 0.00% 70.00 35.90% 0.02% 28.00 14.36% 0.01% 

I 1,16 
Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplant Unit in BSMMU 

1 Unit - 4,000.00 0.00990 - 0.00% 0.00% 1,500.00 37.50% 0.37% 2,000.00 50.00% 0.49% I and NICR&H 

1.17 Others 100 Units 2,494.10 0.00617 250.00 10.02% 0.06% 494.10 19.81% 0.12% 500.00 20.05% 0.12% 

Component 01 Total: 310,393.00 0.76809 25,502.00 8.22% 6.31% 54,386.00 17.52% 13.46% 57,709.00 18.59% 14.28% 

~. 
~ 

. ",.;,,..,.,;;<l;.. 
hD .;': .. -; '".,J . h glr Hossam P 

Dr. Kaz1 jal an \ r\inics) and 
Director (HOSP!~~e~i~es Management) 

Line DiredQ( (HOSPI~al O~ Health se!Vices 
Direct(){ate Gehn~ Dhaka-1212 

Moha\<.3,1, 

38 



13. Year-wise Physical and Financial Target during OP Period: A 

Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-4 (2019-20) Year-5 (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 

Major Name of the Sub-activity 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Physical Qty/Unit 
Unit 

Total Cost Weight Activity Cost %of %of %of %of 
item OP item 

%ofOP item 
%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component 1: Continuation of Support to Secondary and Tertiary care hospital 

1.1. Pay and allowance of Officers and Staffs 287 Persons 4,396.00 0.01088 827.00 18.81% 0.20% 827.00 18.81% 0.20% 827.00 18.81% 0.20% 

1.2. Diet 12000 beds 24,071.00 0.05957 4,563.00 18.96% 1.13% 5,019.00 20.85% 1.24% 5,475.00 22.75% 1.35% 

1.3. Other Medicine 12000 beds 10,369.00 0.02566 2,038.00 19.65% 0.50% 2,233.00 21.54% 0.55% 2,376.00 22.91% 0.59% 

1.4. MSR Supplies 12000 beds 82,316.00 0.20370 16,145.00 19.61% 4.00% 17,350.00 21.08% 4.29% 18,655.00 22.66% 4.62% 

1.5. Instruments, equipment, vehicles & other assets 12000 beds 150,000.00 0.37119 30,000.00 20.00% 7.42% 30,000.00 20.00% 7.42% 15,000.00 10.00% 3.71% 

1.6. Cleaning and washing 12000 beds 11,863.00 0.02936 2,250.00 18.97% 0.56% 2,450.00 20.65% 0.61% 2,690.00 22.68% 0.67% 

1.7. Security 12000 beds 5,290.00 0.01309 1,013.00 19.15% 0.25% 1,100.00 20.79% 0.27% 1,210.00 22.87% 0.30% 

1.8. Special expenditure (Laundry) 12000 beds 5,462.00 0.01352 1,015.00 18.58% 0.25% 1,120.00 20.51% 0.28% 1,225.00 22.43% 0.30% 

1.9. Petrol and Oil 66 vehicles 1,009.00 0.00250 219.00 21.70% 0.05% 263.00 26.07% 0.07% 263.00 26.07% 0.07% 

1.10. Water and Electricity 99 hospitals 336.00 0.00083 61.00 18.15% 0.02% 61.00 18.15% 0.02% 61.00 18.15% 0.02% 

1.11. Stationeries, other consumables 99 hospitals 5,000.00 0.01237 1,000.00 20.00% 0.25% 1,000.00 20.00% 0.25% 500.00 10.00% 0.12% 

1.12. Spare Parts 99 hospitals 640.00 0.00158 120.00 18.75% 0.03% 150.00 23.44% 0.04% 180.00 28.13% 0.04% 

1.13. Repair and Maintenance 99 hospitals 2,775.00 0.00687 537.00 19.35% 0.13% 520.00 18.74% 0.13% 526.00 18.95% 0.13% 

1.14 Support fof strengthening of National Institutes 11 ins!. 171.00 0.00042 40.00 23.39% 0.01% 35.00 20.47% 0.01% 15.00 8.77% 0.00% 

1.15 Monitoring and Supervision 99 hospitals - 195.00 0.00048 32.00 16.41% 0.01% 30.00 15.38% 0.01% 25.00 12.82% 0.01% 

1.16 
Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplant Unit in BSMMU 

1 Unit 4,000.00 0.00990 500.00 12.50% 0.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% and NICR&H - 

1.17 Others 100 Units 2,494.10 0.00617 500.00 20.05% 0.12% 500.00 20.05% 0.12% 250.00 10.02% 0.06% 

Component 01 Total: 310,393.00 0.76809 60,ayo.OO 19.61% 15% 62,658.00 20.19% 15.51% 49,278.00 15.88% 12.19% 

if z~sainphD 
aZI .. Or. K etor (HOspital & CliniCS) and 

. D~re tor (HOspital SelVices Management) 
une rec t General of Health Services 
Dlrectora e 212 

Mohakhaii,Dhaka-1 . 

39 



Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017·22 Year-t (Jan·Jun'2017) Year·2 (2017.18) Year-3 (2018-19) 

Major Name of the Sub-activity Unit 
Physical Physical Physical 

Activity Physical QtyIUnit 
Cost 

Total Cost Weight Financial %01 Financial %01 Financial %01 
item 

%oIOP 
item 

%ofOP 
item 

%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Component 2: Strengthening of Clinical Service delivery in secondary (OH) and tertiary hospitals 

IMCH. institute) 

2.1 Strengthening of hospital emergency system 99 hospitals · 2,620.00 0.00648 44.00 1.68% 0.01% 268.00 10.23% 0.07% 673.00 25.69% 0.17% 

2.2 
Expansion of specialized services such as ICU, CCU, 

64 Districts · 16,650.00 0.04120 625.00 3.75% 0.15% 2,865.00 17.21% 0.71% 3,545.00 21.29% 0.88% 
NICU, Dialysis unit 

2.3 
Providing mental health services at secondary and tertiary 

64 Districts 2,095.00 0.00518 30.00 1.43% 0.01% 290.00 13.84% 0.07% 470.00 22.43% 0.12% 
hospitals 

2.4 Geriatric and Palliative care 8 MCHs · 340.00 0.00084 17.00 5.00% 0.00% 102.00 30.00% 0.03% 106.00 31.18% 0.03% 

2.5 Comprehensive Thalassemia management care 4 MCHs - 438.00 0.00108 3.00 0.68% 0.00% 75.00 17.12% 0.02% 140.00 31.96% 0.03% 

2.6 
Clinical Management protocol, EBP, Risk management and 

99 hospitals 200.00 0.00049 15.00 7.50% 0.00% 35.00 17.50% 0.01% 55.00 27.50% 0.01% 
Accreditation 

2.7 Baby, Women and Adolscent friendly hospital initiative 60 Hospitals. - 500.00 0.00124 - 0.00% 0.00% 125.00 25.00% 0.03% 130.00 26.00% 0.03% , 
2.8 Shishu Bikash Kendra 40 Hosp. - 4,980.00 0.01232 160.00 3.21% 0.04% 600.00 12.05% 0.15% 740.00 14.86% 0.18% 

2.9 CEmNOC and gender issue 50 Hosp - 765.00 0.00189 20.00 2.61% 0.00% 234.00 30.59% 0.06% 248.00 32.42% 0.06% 

2.10. Club foot, cleft palate and reconstructive surgery 36 PTe · 1,486.00 0.00368 52.00 3.50% 0.01% 282.00 18.98% 0.07% 320.00 21.53% 0.08% 

2.11 Specialized Outreach surgery 4 MCHs - 340.00 0.00084 15.00 4.41% 0.00% 50.00 14.71% 0.01% 65.00 19.12% 0.02% 

2.12 Strengthening of Laboratory and Imaging services 20 Hosp - 27,246.00 0.06742 - 0.00% 0.00% 4,666.00 17.13% 1.15% 6,086.00 22.34'10 1.51% 

2.13 Strengtheing of medicolegal services at district hospitals 36 DH - 244.00 0.00060 - 0.00% 0.00% 67.00 27.46% 0.02% 75.00 30.74% 0.02% 

2.14 Establishment of HDU facilities at major departments of 8Div HQMCH - 3,285.00 0.00813 - 0.00% 0.00% 415.00 12.63% 0.10% 1,105.00 33.64% 0.27% 

2.15 Introduction of ALS and BLS training for all service Fresh Doctors - 187.00 0.00046 15.00 8.02% 0.00% 30.00 16.04% 0.01% 37.00 19.79'10 0.01% 

Component 2: Total 61,376.00 0.15188 996.00 1.62'10 0.25'10 10,104.00 16.46% 2.50'10 13,795.00 22.48% 3.41% 

Component 3: Private health care facilities 

3.1 Development and implementation of regulatory framework All Private Hos. Diag - 44.00 0.00011 7.00 15.91% 0.00% 14.00 31.82% 0.00% 7.00 15.91'10 0.00% 

3.2 Capacity development of concemed Officials and workers Health Manager - 167.00 0.00041 5.00 2.99% 0.00% 60.00 35.93% 0.01% 16.00 9.58% 0.00% 

3.3 Accreditation of private hospitals, clinics, diganostic centres All Private Hos. Diag 93.00 0.00023 12.00 12.90% 0.00% 25.00 26.88% 0.01% 20.00 21.51% 0.00% 

3.4 Development of a comprehensive monitoring strategy with 1 - 20.00 0.00005 - 0.00% 0.00% 20.00 100.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 

3.5 Advocacy workshop at Private hospitals, clinics for 80 Workshop - 94.00 0.00023 10.00 10.64% 0.00% 18.00 19.15% 0.00% 18.00 19.15% 0.00% 

3.6 Monitoring and Supervision All Private Hos. Diag 86.00 0.00021 7.00 8.14% 0.00% 17.00 19.77% 0.00% 17.00 19.77% 0.00% 

I··'''' Component 3: Total / 504.00 0.00125 41.00 8.13% 0.01% 154.00 30.56% 0.04% 78.00 15.48% 0.02% .: . 
A 
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Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-4 (2019-20) Year-S (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 

Major Name of the Sub-activity 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Physical Qty/Unit 
Unit 

Total Cost Weight Activity Cost %of %of %of 
%ofOP 

%of 
%ofOP 

item OP item item 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component 2: Strengthening of Clinical Service delivery in secondary (DH) and tertiary hospitals 
iIMCH. ~ 

2.1 Strengthening of hospital emergency system 99 hospitals 2,620.00 0.00648 642.00 24.50% 0.16% 504.00 19.24% 0.12% 489.00 18.66% 0.12% 

2.2 
Expansion of specialized services such as ICU, CCU, 

64 Districts 16,650.00 0.04120 3,605.00 21.65% 0.89% 3,260.00 19.58% 0.81% 2,750.00 16.52% 0.68% NICU, Dialysis unit 

2.3 
Providing mental health services at secondary and tertiary 

64 Districts - 2,095.00 0.00518 435.00 20.76% 0.11% 435.00 20.76% 0.11% 435.00 20.76% 0.11% hospitals 

2.4 Geriatric and Palliative care 8 MCHs 340.00 0.00084 50.00 14.71% 0.01% 45.00 13.24% 0.01% 20.00 5.88% 0.00% 

2.5 Comprehensive Thalassemia management care 4 MCHs 438.00 0.00108 85.00 19.41% 0.02% 80.00 18.26% 0.02% 55.00 12.56% 0.01% 

2.6 
Clinical Management protocol, ESP, Risk management and 

99 hospitals - 200.00 0.00049 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 35.00 17.50% 0.01% 20.00 10.00% 0.00% Accreditation 

2.7 Baby, Women and Adolscent friendly hospital initiative 60 Hospitals. - 500.00 0.00124 120.00 24.00% 0.03% 90.00 18.00% 0.02% 35.00 7.00% 0.01% 

2.8 Shishu Bikash Kendra 40 Hosp, - 4,980.00 0.01232 1,150.00 23.09% 0.28% 1,190.00 23.90% 0.29% 1,140.00 22.89% 0.28% 

2.9 CEmNOC and gender issue 50 Hosp - 765.00 0.00189 106.00 13.86% 0.03% 100.00 13.07% 0.02% 57.00 7.45% 0.01% 

2.10. Club foot, cleft palate and reconstructive surgery 36 PTC 1,486.00 0.00368 296.00 19.92% 0.07% 280.00 18.84% 0.07% 256.00 17.23% 0.06% 

2.11 Specialized Outreach surgery 4 MCHs - 340.00 0.00084 70.00 20.59% 0.02% 70.00 20.59% 0.Q2% 70.00 20.59% 0.02% 

2.12 Strengthening of Laboratory and Imaging services 20 Hasp - 27,246.00 0.06742 7,344.00 26.95% 1.82% 5,764.00 21.16% 1.43% 3,386.00 12.43% 0.84% 

2.13 Strengtheing of medicolegal services at district hospitals 36 DH - 244.00 0.00060 40.00 16.39% 0.01% 35.00 14.34% 0.01% 27.00 11.07% 0.01% 

2.14 Establishment of HDU facilities at major depantrnents of 8 DivHQMCH - 3,285.00 0.00813 1,015.00 30.90% 0.25% 365.00 11.11% 0.09% 385.00 11.72% 0.10% 

2.15 Introduction of ALS and BLS training for all service Fresh Doctors 187.00 0.00046 42.00 22.46% 0.01% 38.00 20.32% 0.01% 25.00 13.37% 0.01% 

Component 2: Total 61,376.00 0.15188 15,040.00 24.50% 3.72% 12,291.00 20.03% 3.04% 9,150.00 14.91% 2.26% 

Component 3: Private health care facilities 

3.1 Development and implementation of regulatory framework All Private Hos, Diag - 44.00 0.00011 0.00% 0.00% 9.00 20.45% 0.00% 7.00 15.91% 0.00% 

3.2 Capacity development of concerned Officials and workers Health Manager 167.00 0.00041 30.00 17.96% 0.01% 28.00 16.77% 0.01% 28.00 16.77% 0.01% 

3.3 Accreditation of private hospitals, clinics, diganostic centres All Private Hos. Diag 93.00 0.00023 12.00 12.90% 0.00% 12.00 12.90% 0.00% 12.00 12.90% 0.00% 

3.4 Development of a comprehensive monitOring strategy with 1 - 20.00 0.00005 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 
! 3.5 Advocacy workshop at Private hospitals, clinics for 80 Workshop - 94.00 0.00023 18.00 19.15% 0.00% 18.00 19.15% 0.00% 12.00 12.77% 0.00% 

3.6 Monitoring and Supervision All Private Has. Diag - 86.00 0.00021 15.00 17.44% 0.00% 15.00 17.44% 0.00% 15.00 17.44% 0.00% 

Component 3: Total / 504.00 0.00125 75.00 14.88% 0.02% 82.00 16.27% 0.02% 74.00 14.68% 0.02% 
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Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-t (Jan-Jun'2017) Year-z (2017-18) Year-3 (2018-19) 

Major Name ofthe Sub-activity Unit 
Physical Physical Physical 

Activity Physical QtylUnit 
Cost 

Total Cost Weight Financial 'loaf Financial 'loaf Financial %of 
item 'foofOP item 'foofOP item 'fo of OP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Component 4: Quality of Care 

4.1 Pay of Officers and Staffs 8 persons 190.00 0.00047 - 0.00% 0.00% 38.00 20.00% 0.01% 38.00 20.00% 0.01% 

4.2 Introduction and maintenance ofTQM approach of 45 Hospitals - 644.00 0.00159 67.00 10.40% 0.02% 95.00 14.75% 0.02% 125.00 19.41% 0.03% 

4.3 Capacity development of service providers Service Providers - 757.00 0.00187 60.00 7.93% 0.01% 146.00 19.29% 0.04% 155.00 20.48% 0.04% 

4.4 Development and implementation of Standard 99 hospitals 94.00 0.00023 3.00 3.19% 0.00% 36.00 38.30% 0.01% 30.00 31.91% 0.01% 

4.5 Development and implementation of hospital 3 manuals 8 SOPS 174.00 0.00043 7.00 4.02% 0.00% 65.00 37.36% 0.02% 45.00 25.86% 0.01% 

4.6 Honorarium for Consultants 2 Consultants - 150.00 0.00037 0.00% 0.00% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 

4.6 Others 99 hospitals 117.00 0.00029 7.00 5.98% 0.00% 17.00 14.53% 0.00% 24.00 20.51% 0.01% 

Component 4:Total 2,126.00 0.00526 144.00 6.77% 0.04% 427.00 20.08% 0.11% 447.00 21.03% 0.11% 

Component 5: Safe Blood Transfusion 

5.1 Pay and allowance of Officers and Staffs 21 Persons 399.00 0.00099 - 0.00% 0.00% 71.00 17.79% 0.02% 86.00 21.55% 0.02% 

5.2 Voluntary blood donor pool 7 lac donors - 1,200.00 0.00297 120.00 10.00% 0.03% 240.00 20.00% 0.06% 240.00 20.00% 0.06% 

5.3 Hemovig ilence 99 blood banks 375.00 0.00093 0.00% 0.00% 215.00 57.33% 0.05% 115.00 30.67% 0.03% 

5.4 Improved Transfusion Services 1 blood bank - 57.00 0.00014 0.00% 0.00% 47.00 82.46% 0.01% 4.00 7.02% 0.00% 

5.5 Transfusion transmissible infection & Quality Control 8 blood banks - 1,000.00 0.00247 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 200.00 20.00% 0.05% 200.00 20.00% 0.05% 

5.6 Supply of logistics and consumables 99 blood banks 20,000.00 0.04949 2,000.00 10.00% 0.49% 4,000.00 20.00% 0.99% 4,000.00 20.00% 0.99% 

Component 5: Total 23,140.00 0.05726 2,220.00 9.59% 0.55% 4,881.00 21.09% 1.21% 4,646.00 20.08% 1.15% 

Component 6: Introduction of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private Hospitals 

6.1 
Capacity development of Health Managers and 

82 Hospitals 410.00 0.00101 15.00 3.66% 0.00% 85.00 20.73% 0.02% 95.00 23.17% 0.02% 
Service providers for inhouse MWM - 

6.2 Support for outhouse MWM 99 hospitals - 440.00 0.00109 40.00 9.09% 0.01% 80.00 18.18% 0.02% 80.00 18.18% 0.02% 

6.3 Establishment of Temporary waste storage house 20 Hosp - 100.00 0.00025 10.00 10.00% 0.00% 30.00 30.00% 0.01% 20.00 20.00% 0.00% 

I 6.4 Supply of logistics and consumables 99 hospitals - 250.00 0.00062 30.00 12.00% 0.01% 40.00 16.00% 0.01% 45.00 18.00% 0.01% 

6.5 Research 4 Projects - 20.00 0.00005 - 0.00% 0.00% 10.00 50.00% 0.00% 10.00 50.00% 0.00% 

6.6 Honorarium for Consultants 2 Consultants - 150.00 0.00037 0.00% 0.00% 30.00 20.00% O.Q1% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 

6.7 Advertisement and Publicity Print Electronic Medi - 95.00 0.00024 0.00% 0.00% 35.00 36.84% 0.01% 15.00 15.79% 0.00% 

6.8 Printing, Stationeries and others 
Guideline, leaflet, 

)25.00 0.00031 10.00 8.00% 0.00% 15.00 12.00% 0.00% 20.00 16.00% 0.00% ';'.' ' stationaries - 

-: .f·Z;., Component 6: MWM Total /1,590.00 0.00393 105.00 325.00 315.00 
. ~<:.;. 
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Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-4 (2019-20) Year-5 (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 

Major Name of the Sub-activity 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Unit 
Activity Physical Qty/Unit 

Cost 
Total Cost Weight %of %of %of %of 

item OP item 
%ofOP item 

%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component 4: Quality of Care 

4.1 Pay of Officers and Staffs 8 persons - 190.00 0.00047 38.00 20.00% 0.01% 38.00 20.00% 0.01% 38.00 20.00% 0.01% 

4.2 Introduction and maintenance of TaM approach of 45 Hospitals - 644.00 0.00159 125.00 19.41% 0.03% 125.00 19.41% 0.03% 107.00 16.61% 0.03% 

4.3 Capacity development of service providers Service Providers - 757.00 0.00187 150.00 19.82% 0.04% 132.00 17.44% 0.03% 114.00 15.06% 0.03% 

4.4 Development and implementation of Standard 99 hospitals 94.00 0.00023 15.00 15.96% 0.00% 5.00 5.32% 0.00% 5.00 5.32% 0.00% 

4.5 Development and implementation of hospital 3 manuals 8 SOPS - 174.00 0.00043 20.00 11.49% 0.00% 22.00 12.64% 0.01% 15.00 8.62% 0.00% 

4.6 Honorarium for Consultants 2 Consultants 150.00 0.00037 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 

4.6 Others 99 hospitals 117.00 0.00029 25.00 21.37% 0.01% 25.00 21.37% 0.01% 19.00 16.24% 0.00% 

Component 4:Total 2,126.00 0.00526 403.00 18.96% 0.10% 377.00 17.73% 0.09% 328.00 15.43% 0.08% 

Component 5: Safe Blood Transfusion 

5.1 Pay and allowance of Officers and Staffs 21 Persons - 399.00 0.00099 86.00 21.55% 0.02% 86.00 21.55% 0.02% 70.00 17.54% 0.02% 

5.2 Voluntary blood donor pool 7 lac donors - 1,200.00 0.00297 240.00 20.00% 0.06% 240.00 20.00% 0.06% 120.00 10.00% 0.03% 

5.3 Hemovigilence 99 blood banks 375.00 0.00093 15.00 4.00% 0.00% 15.00 4.00% 0.00% 15.00 4.00% 0.00% 

5.4 Improved Transfusion sevces 1 blood bank - 57.00 0.00014 2.00 3.51% 0.00% 2.00 3.51% 0.00% 2.00 3.51% 0.00% 

5.5 Transfusion transmissible infection & Quality Control 8 blood banks - 1,000.00 0.00247 200.00 20.00% 0.05% 200.00 20.00% 0.05% 100.00 10.00% 0.02% 

5.6 Supply of logistics and consumables 99 blood banks - 20,000.00 0.04949 4,000.00 20.00% 0.99% 4,000.00 20.00% 0.99% 2,000.00 10.00% 0.49% 

Component 5: Total 23,140,00 0.05726 4,543.00 19.63% 1.12% 4,543.00 19.63% 1.12% 2,307.00 9.97% 0.57% 

Component 6: Introduction of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private Hospitals 

6.1 
Capacity development of Health Managers and 

82 Hospitals 410.00 0.00101 90.00 21.95% 0.02% 75.00 18.29% 0.02% 50.00 12.20% 0.01% 
Service providers for inhouse MWM 

- 

6.2 Support for outhouse MWM 99 hospitals - 440.00 0.00109 80.00 18.18% 0.02% 80.00 18.18% 0.02% 80.00 18.18% 0.02% 

6.3 Establishment of Temporary waste storage house 20 Hosp - 100.00 0.00025 40.00 40.00% 0.01% - 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 

6.4 Supply of logistics and consumables 99 hospitals - 250.00 0.00062 45.00 18.00% 0.01% 45.00 18.00% 0.01% 45.00 18.00% 0.01% 

6.5 Research 4 Projects - 20.00 0.00005 - 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 

6.6 Honorarium for Consultants 2 Consultants - 150.00 0.00037 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 20.00% 0.01% 

6.7 Advertisement and Publicity Print Electronic Medi - 95.00 0.00024 15.00 15.79% 0.00% 15.00 15.79% 0.00% 15.00 15.79% 0.00% 

/"'/ ,'" 6.8 Printing, Stationeries and others Guideline, leaflet, 125.00 0.00031 35.00 28.00% 0.01% 25.00 20.00% 0.01% 20.00 16.00% 0.00% 
I" -.,.~\ 

statonarles 

:·~'.;f;' Component 6: MWM Total 1,590,00 0.00393 335,00 270.00 16.98% 0.07% 240.00 15.09% 0.06% 
.-".' 
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I Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-1 (Jan-Jun'2017) Year-2 (2017-18) Year-3 (2018-19) 
Name of 

Physical Major Name of the Sub-activity Unit 
Physical Physical 

Activity Physical Qty/Unit 
Cost 

Total Cost Weight Financial %of Financial %of Financial %of 
item 

%ofOP 
item 

%ofOP 
item 

%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Component 7: Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 

Development and implementation of referral Workshop, 
7.1 

guideline 
Dissemination - 579.30 0.00143 30.00 5.18% 0.01% 185.00 31.94% 0.05% 105.00 18.13% 0.03% 
Printing 

7.2 
Development and introduction of referral forms and Workshop, Printing, 

268.00 0.00066 40.00 14.93% 0.01% 45.00 16.79% 0.01% 45.00 16.79% 0.01% 
electronic databases distribution 

7.3 
Orientation and capacity development of all 64 DH, 14 MCH, 11 

37.70 0.00009 20.00 53.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 
stakeholders Spl.lnst 

Component 7: Total 885.00 0.00219 90.00 10.17% 0.02% 230.00 25.99% 0.06% 150.00 16.95% 0.04% 

Component 8: Patient Safety 

8.1 Development, dissemination and distribution of 1 guideline 114.00 0.00028 15.00 13.16% 0.00% 50.00 43.86% 0.01% 15.00 13.16% 0.00% 

8.2 Workhops and Orientation of Service Providers 175 workshops 300.00 0.00074 30.00 10.00% 0.01% 60.00 20.00% 0.01% 60.00 20.00% 0.01% 

8.3 Supply of logistics and consumables 30 hospitals - 83.00 0.00021 8.00 9.64% 0.00% 15.00 18.07% 0.00% 15.00 18.07% 0.00% 

Component 8: Total 497.00 53.00 125.00 25.15% 0.00% 90.00 18.11% 0.00% 

Component 9: Urban health 

9.1 Establishment of PHC Centres in Secondary and 86 Hospitals - 136.00 0.00034 8.00 5.88% 0.00% 18.00 13.24% 0.00% 20.00 14.71% 0.00% 

9.2 Capacity development of service providers 86 Hospitals - 79.00 0.00020 8.00 10.13% 0.00% 12.00 15.19% 0.00% 14.00 17.72% 0.00% 

Component 9: Total 215.00 0.00053 16.00 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 34.00 15.81% 0.01% 

Component 10: Strengthening of Procurement, Store Management, Asset management and 

10.1 Capacity development of health managers 830 persons - 215.00 0.00053 10.00 4.65% 0.00% 55.00 25.58% 0.01% 55.00 25.58% 0.01% 

Development of Manauals, SOPs and Monitoring 1 Manual, 4-S0Ps, 
10.2 1 Monitoring 30.00 0.00007 5.00 16.67% 0.00% 15.00 50.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 

framework framework 

Component 10: Total 245.00 0.00061 15.00 70.00 28.57% 0.02% 55.00 22.45% 0.01% 

Component 11: Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical equipment and others 

11.1 Strengthening of TEMO 99 hospitals - 200.00 0.00049 10.00 5.00% 0.00% 30.00 15.00% 0.01% 40.00 20.000/0 0.01% 

11.2 Strengtheing of NEMEW 99 hospitals - 595.00 0.00147 45.00 7.56% 0.01% 90.00 15.13% 0.02% 95.00 15.97% 0.02% 

Component 11:Total 795.00 0.00197 55.00 120.00 15.09% 0.03% 135.00 16.98% 0.03% 
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! Total Physical and Financial Target 2017-22 Year-4 (2019-20) Year-5 (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 
Name of 

Major Name of the Sub-activity 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Unit 
Activity Physical Qty/Unit 

Cost 
Total Cost Weight %of %of %of %of 

item OP item 
%ofOP 

item 
%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component 7: Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 

Development and implementation of referral Workshop. 
7.1 Dissemination - 579.30 0.00143 125.30 21.63% 0.03% 90.00 15.54% 0.02% 44.00 7.60% 0.01% 

guideline Printing 

7.2 
Development and introduction of referral forms and Workshop. Printing. 

268.00 0.00066 45.00 16.79% 0.01% 48.00 17.91% 0.01% 45.00 16.79% 0.01% 
electronic databases distribution 

7.3 
Orientation and capacity development of all 64 DH. 14 MCH. 11 - 37.70 0.00009 9.70 25.73% 0.00% 2.00 5.31% 0.00% 6.00 15.92% 0.00% 
stakeholders Spl.lnst 

Component 7: Total 885.00 0.00219 180.00 20.34% 0.04% 140.00 15.82% 0.03% 95.00 10.73% 0.02% 

Component 8: Patient Safety 

8.1 Development, dissemination and distribution of 1 guideline 114.00 0.00028 11.00 9.65% 0.00% 13.00 11.40% 0.00% 10.00 8.77% 0.00% 

8.2 Workhops and Orientation of Service Providers 175 workshops 300.00 0.00074 60.00 20.00% 0.01% 60.00 20.00% 0.01% 30.00 10.00% 0.01% 

I 8.3 Supply of logistics and consumables 30 hospitals - 83.00 0.00021 15.00 18.07% 0.00% 15.00 18.07% 0.00% 15.00 18.07% 0.00% 

Component 8: Total 497.00 86.00 17.30% 0.00% 88.00 17.71% 0.00% 55.00 11.07% 0.00% 

Component 9: Urban health 

9.1 Establishment of PHC Centres in Secondary and 86 Hospitals - 136.00 0.00034 35.00 25.74% 0.01% 35.00 25.74% 0.01% 20.00 14.71% 0.00% 

9.2 Capacity development of service providers 86 Hospitals 79.00 0.00020 20.00 25.32% 0.00% 15.00 18.99% 0.00% 10.00 12.66% 0.00% 

Component 9: Total 215.00 0.00053 55.00 25.58% 0.01% 50.00 23.26% 0.01% 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 

Component 10: Strengthening of Procurement, Store Management, Asset management and 

10.1 Capacity development of health managers 830 persons 215.00 0.00053 35.00 16.28% 0.01% 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 30.00 13.95% 0.01% 

Development of Manauals, SOPs and Monitoring 1 Manual, 4-S0Ps, 
10.2 

framework 
1 Monitoring - 30.00 0.00007 10.00 33.33% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00% 0.00% 
framework 

Component 10: Total 245.00 0.00061 45.00 18.37% 0.01% 30.00 12.24% 0.01% 30.00 12.24% 0.01% 

Component 11: Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical equipment and others 

11.1 Strengthening of TEMO 99 hospitals - 200.00 0.00049 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 40.00 20.00% 0.01% 

11.2 Strengtheing of NEMEW 99 hospitals - 59~,OO 0.00147 115.00 19.33% 0.03% 115.00 19.33% 0.03% 135.00 22.69% 0.03% 

Component 11 :Total /"95.00 0.00197 155.00 19.50% 0.04% 155.00 19.50% 0.04% 175.00 22.01% 0.04% 
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Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017·22 Year-t (Jan·Jun'2017) Year·2 (2017·18) Year·3 (2018·19) 

Major Name of the Sub·activity Unit 
Physical Physical Physical 

Activity Physical Qty/Unit 
Cost 

Total Cost Weight Financial 'Ioof Financial %of Financial 'Ioof 
item 

%ofOP 
item 

%ofOP 
item 

'IoofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

[Component 12: Capacity development of Line Director's Office 

I 12.1 Pay of Officers and Staffs 51 persons 620.00 0.00153 20.00 3.23% 0.00% 120.00 19.35% 0.03% 120.00 19.35% 0.03% 

12.2 Supplies and others LS 700.00 0.00173 70.00 10.00% 0.02% 140.00 20.00% 0.03% 140.00 20.00% 0.03% 

12.3 Training expenses 930 persons 495.00 0.00122 15.00 3.03% 0.00% 75.00 15.15% 0.02% 125.00 25.25% 0.03% 

124 Acquisition of assets LS 530.00 0.00131 10.00 1.89% 0.00% 230.00 43.40% 0.06% 230.00 43.40% 0.06% 

Component 12:Total 2,345.00 0.00580 115.00 4.90% 0.03% 565.00 24.09% 0.14% 615.00 26.23% 0.15% 

I 404,111.00 29,352.00 71,417.00 17.67% 0.00% 78,069.00 19.32% 0.00% 

. PhD . I han I ossal" 
Or. i(a1.\ "a ',,[1ta\ f, C\\n\ts) i'lnd 

DirectO[ (HQ~c"~i'~e~lcilt Management) 
Une Oirector (MuSPI!" \ of Health SeI'Vlces 
DireclO{8te G:-e\,r80ha\\a-1212. 

Moha'i("al. 
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Name of 
Total Physical and Financial Target 2017·22 Year-4 (2019·20) Year·5 (2020·21) Year·6 (2021·22) 

Major Name of the Sub-activity 
Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical 

Unit 
Activity Physical Qty/Unit 

Cost 
Total Cost Weight %of %of % of %of 

item OP item 
%ofOP 

item 
%ofOP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 16 17 18 19 20 21 19 20 21 

Component 12: Capacity development of Line Director's Office 
12.1 Pay of Officers and Staffs 51 persons . 620.00 0.00153 120.00 19.35% 0.03% 120.00 19.35% 0.03% 120.00 19.35% 0.03% 

12.2 Supplies and others LS - 700.00 0.00173 140.00 20.00% 0.03% 140.00 20.00% 0.03% 70.00 10.00% 0.02% 

12.3 T raining expenses 930 persons - 495.00 0.00122 105.00 21.21% 0.03% 105.00 21.21% 0.03% 70.00 14.14% 0.02% 

12.4 AcquiSition of assets LS - 530.00 0.00131 60.00 11.32% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Component 12:Total 2,345.00 0.00580 425.00 18.12% 0.11% 365.00 15.57% 0.09% 260.00 11.09% 0.06% 

I 404,111.00 82,202.00 20.34% 0.00% 81,049.00 20.06% 0.00% 62,022.00 15.35% 0.00% 

Or Kazl Ja#!; , g,~~!\n,~:O 
Olrector (M J ,Fic ·~"Nle'lr, Management) 

uoe DireCtor \HO~\l\ttl\ \' ~j Health ServIces 
Directorate Gene1raO\1a1<.a-1212. 

Mohakhal, 
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14. Location-wise Cost Breakup of the Components (can also be attached as Annexure): 

Name 
Estimated 

National Name of the Division 
Name of 

of Name of Activity 
Budget 

District 
Upazila 

(Taka in 
Lac) 

Dhaka, Chittaganj, All Continuation of Support to 310393.00 
Rajshahi, Rangpur, Secondary and Tertiary care 
Khulna, Barisal, Sylhet, hospital 
Mymensingh 
Dhaka, Chittaganj, All Strengthening of Clinical Service 61376.00 
Rajshahi, Rangpur, delivery in secondary (DR) and 
Khulna, Barisal, Sylhet, tertiary hospitals (MCR, 
Mymensingh Specialized institute) 

National All All Private health care facilities 504.00 
National All All Quality of Care 2126.00 
National All All Safe Blood Transfusion 23140.00 
National All All Introduction of Medical Waste 

Management at Public & Private 1590.00 
Hospitals 

Rangpur and Khulna All Introduction and scale up of the 
885.00 

Structured Referral system 
National All All Patient Safety 497.00 

Dhaka, Chittaganj, All Urban health 
Rajshahi, Rangpur, 

215.00 Khulna, Barisal, Sylhet, 
Mymensingh 

National All All Strengthening of Procurement, 
Store Management, Asset 245.00 
management and financial 
management of Hospitals 

All All Repair, Maintenance and Disposal 
National of Vehicles, Biomedical equipment 795.00 

and others 
Dhaka All Capacity development of Line 

2345.00 
Director's Office 

Total: 404111.00 

15. Organogram (Annexure- I): 

16. Log Frame (As per Annexure- II): 

Attached Page #50 

Attached Page # 51-53 

17. Procurement Plan for Goods, Works, Services (Separate table for a. Goods, b. Works & c. 
Services) [(As per Annexure- III (a), (b) and (c)]: Attached Page # 54-139 

1 . List of Machinery & Equipmcnts (Annexure-IV): 

\ 1-.<" (-A\" PI"\") . 
'~1 \.,,~~~Y;)~!~~g:~;~~9.tnlture and FIXture (Annexure- V): 

r. ro~u.-\·" _ •. ~~\>\\H\ , ..•. :-'... ,_;1 'lart1{~~l~",'\ent) 
• n~_t.:pr,,1S:~!- tr,'!!~'.,~\(\ ·')s~\"~y,:.e·.';,,: ',: ,_:' ~····~t\{1~~ 

L
(\;\}".~CJ1~\~():~i~t'ri{f.V~licle (Annexure-VI): 
I. _ '<!1l'_hf.-,Ui .IA\>\':-'~·,··,·· 
o\\e"tQI· '1""".".'1<\,\\,"1 "' ~m'!C'-" 

21. List of Training and Estimated Cost (Annexure-VII): 

- Modalities of Procurement (Annexure-Vlll) 

- Detailed Input-wise Costing as per Institution! activities and FY 

/ -(Annexure-IX) 

- Commitment for further supported programme by UNICEF & UNFP A 

- (Annexure-X) 

- Planning Commission Observation (Annexure-XI) 

- Manpower Requirement under the 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) (Annexure-Xll 

Attached Page # 140-162 

Attached Page # 

Attached Page # 163 

Attached Page # 164-165 

Attached page- 166 

Attached Page-167 -244 

Attached page 245-250 

Attached page 251 - 252 

Attached page 253-273. 
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27 Related Supporting Documents (if any): 
--,00 

2.~. Name and Designation of the Officers Responsible for Preparation of this OP : 

Dr. Kazi Jahangir Hossain PhD, Director, Hospital & Clinics and Line Director, Hospital Services Management 
Prof. Dr. Md. Abul Faiz, Ex-Director General, DGHS, 
Dr. A K M Saiedur Rahman, Ex-Director Hospital and Clinics, DOHS. 
Dr. Md. Aminul Huq, Deputy Director (Hospital-I), DOHS. 
Dr. Md. Abul Hossain, Deputy Director (Hospital-Z), DGHS. 
Dr. Shahana Alarn, Assistant Director (Hospital-l ), DGHS. 
Dr. Monzur Ahmed, Assistant Director (Hospital-Z), DGl-IS 
Dr. A K M Abdur Rob, Assistant Director (Hospital-S), DOHS. 
Dr. Shahin Sultana, Assistant Director (MBPC), DOHS 
Dr. A S M Nazmul Huq, DPM (TQM), DGI-IS. 
Dr. Sheikh Daud Adnan, DPM (SBTP), Dor-IS. 
Dr. Supriya Sarker, DPM, Monitoring & Evaluation, D Gl.JS. 
Dr. A M M Nurul Karim, DPM (HSM),DGHS. 
Dr. Mohammad Hossain, DPM (EOC), DOHS. 
Dr. Rashed Ahmed, DPM (Poisoning Management), DGHS 
Dr. Md. Abdul Wadud, DPM (MWM), DOHS 
Dr. Kazi Mahbub Alam, MO, DGHS. 
Dr. Md. Rajiul Hauqe, Assistant Chief, DOES. 
Dr. D M Mehedi Hasan, MO (MBPC), DGl-IS. 
Prof. Naila Zaman Khan, Dhaka Sishu Hospital. 
Chief Technical Manager NEMEW. 
Head of Institute, DH, MCH and Specialized Hospitals 

Signature of the Line Director with Seal & Date 

Recommendation & Signature of the Head of the Agency with Seal & Date 

Prof. Dr. Abul Karam Azad 
Director General 

Directorate General of Health Servioes 
Mohakhall,Dhaka·1212. 

C)~ul'f 
APp~~o?the Secretary 

of 
the Sponsoring MinistrylDivision 

with Seal & Date Khan 
d serajulllUq 11' secr~ta:biVision 

, Health serv1c:d Family Welfare 
Ministry of He~~~ ;,public of Baugladesh 
GO'l(Qf Ih' ?eop e 



Annexure-I 

Organogram of OP (HSM) 

Director General 
Directorate General of Health Services 

~ 

Line Director 
Hospital Services Management 

~ ~ 

I Program Manager=-I I I Program Manager -2 I I Program Manager -3 I I Program Manager -4 I 

I Three Deputy Program Managers I I Three Deputy Program Managers I I Three Deputy Program Managers I I Three Deputy Program Managers I 

1 1 1 
I Twelve Surveillance Medical Officers I I Account Officer I I law Officer I I Twenty Supporting Staffs I 

) 

~ 
Dr. Kazi Jahangir Hossain PhD 

Director (Hospital & Clinics) and 
Line Director (Hospital Services Man.agement) 
Directorate General of Health Services 

Mchakhali, Dhaka-1212 
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16. Log frame (Annexure -II) 

(i) Planned date of completion: June-2022 

(ii) Date of summary preparation: January, 2022 

Narrative summaI}' Objective Verifiable Indicators (OVI) 
Means of Verification Important 

(MOV) Assumption(IA) 
1 2 3 4 

1. Hospital accreditation 
proposal accepts by 

1. Up-gradation of Secondary & tertiary level hospital 1. Hospital survey Ministry of Health & FW, 

OP Goal Improved & Quality Hospital Service Delivery completed within 2022. report, Finance, Planning with its 
in Secondary & Tertiary Level Hospital 2. Hospital accreditation bill passed & enjoying within 2020. 2. Report published by implication. 

3. Quality hospital service ensured within 2022 LD-HSM/ MIS-DGHS 2. Timely Release of fund. 
3. Ensure need based, 
timely procurement process 

Quality Management at secondary & Ternary 
Increase number of patients accessing better hospital 1. Base line survey. 

1. Commitment of the 
OP level will provide efficiently the expected 

services to provide accesable and equitable Health care 2. MIS-DGHS report 
Service Provider 

Purpose services with quality of care and equity of services with client satisfaction in up coming OP period. 3. Report Analysis 
2. Fulfilment of Vacant HR 

access. 3. Availability of Resource 

1. Acquisition of asset in hospital services ensured timely. 
2. Establishment of Structured upward & downward 
Referral system countrywide within next OP period 
3. Hospital waste management implemented country wide 
both in Public and Private sectors within 2022. 
4. Secondary and Tertiary level hospitals shaving blood 

Outputs 
Ouality Hospital Services improved and more component separation facility. 

Survey 
Proper monitoring & 

Focused 5. Secondary and Tertiary level hospitals introduced TOM Supervision will be ensured 
approch of management. 
6. Strengthening clinical service delivery by introducing 
ICU,CCU, SCANU, Dialysis unit. 
7. Established Monitoring, supervision activities in private 
sector by strengthened requlatory framework within OP 
period. 

A. Continuation of the Public Sector Hospital support Services (DH, MCH &Spec. Hospitals) 

1. Public hospitals under development budget will be 1. 52-Secondal)' & Tertiary level Public hospitals under 
provided salary, operating cost and other related budget. development budget provided with Operating cost and 

1.Survey & Report 
2. Procurement of Equipments and other logistics for other related budget. 

published by Line 
1. Timely release of fund. 

newly constructed, upgradaded hospital and also for other 2. Equipments and other logistics support for all Secondary 
Director 2. Monitoring & Supervision 

government hospitals on the bas & Tertiary level Hospitrals specially for newly constructed 
2. Report analysis 

both centrally & Locally. 
and upg radaded hospital. 

B. Introduction of Medical Waste Management in Public and Private Hospitals. 

Status report published 1. Timely release of fund. 
by Line Director and 2. Timely procurement & 

1. Capacity development and On-job training of the service 1. 100 workshop/orientation conducted each year for report analysis supply of Logistics. 
providers by orientation/workshop. capacity development of HR from 2017 -2022 FY. 3.Monitoring & Supervision 
2. Supply /Repair/lnstalation of logistics. 2. 15-MCH & DH equipted with medical waste management both centrally & Locally. 
3. Perfonmance Monitoring and evaluation. system related logistics in eve I)' year. 4. Coordination with 
4. Holding workshop for developmet of different SOP, tools 3. 15 workshop held for developing SOP, tool kits, IEC MoLG&RD and City 
kits, IEC materials, guidelines. materials, guideline and check list each year. Corporation/Powroshova 
5. Established coordination mechanism with related 4. Ensure service charge to CC/Powrashava for Public level. 
organization/ agencies/ Ministries. HCFs. 

C. Scale up of Structured Referral System. 

1. Orientation/ workshops of the Service provider. 1. SelVice providers of 29-District Hospital, 8-MCH received 1. Report publised by 1. Commitment of the 
2. Continuation of structured referral system introduction in training within 2019. Line Director. service providers, specially 
public sector hospitals 2. 50% of health Institution in public sector linked with 2. Report publised by Hospital Manager. 
3. Printing and Supply of the different forms, format & structured referral system wjthin 2022. MIS. 2. Frequent transfer of Key 
Register. 3. Necesseary logistics sup~ lied every year. level service providers will 
I!Ular ~OnitOring workshop & supervision. 4. Half yearly monitoring an Supervision completed both be stoped. 

centrally and Locally. 3. Monitoring and 
Supervision locally. 

C1~. 
". 

n- K'a...,.1 bh::lnl"tir I-Jncc.,i" ,n I~r' (Hospital & Clinics) and 
I or (rlOspitlll Services Management) 51 

tEl 0011,3['11 of Health . Services 
Mfllii1"fJ"llI: ~t1:'ika-1212. 



16. Log frame (Annexure -II) 

(i) Planned date of completion: June-2022 

(ii) Date of summary preparation: January, 2022 

------- -------------- 

Narrative summary Important 
Assumption(lA) 

D. Safe Blood Transfusion 

Objective Verifiable Indicators (OVI) 

2 

Means of Verification 
(MDV) 

4 

1. Support in development of National Blood and regional 1. Number of district hospitals shaving blood component 
blood centre. separation facilities. 
2. Procurement and supply of equipment, vehicle, furniture 2. Percentage of voluntery blood donation among total 
and others for blood centers. blood collected in blood bank. 
3. Capacity development of HR related to Blood bank and 
blood transfusion. 

Status report published 1. Strong commitment of 
by Line Director and the policy makers and 
MIS·DGHS professional organization. 

2. Achnowledgement of the 
service providers. 

E. Quality of Care (QC) 

1. Development and implimentation of 5S-COI- TOM 
framework, process by the participatory workshop. 
2. Orientation and capacity development of the service 
providers regarding 5S-COI-TOM. 
3. Development and Introduce of standard patient care 
forms, manuals, Tools kits and SOPs. 

1. 5S-COI-TOM introduced at 64 DH & MCH within 2022. 
2. Capacity development of the service providers of 64 DH 
& MCH completed by 2022. 
3. Development and Introduce of standard patient care 
forms, manuals, Tools kits and SOPs within 2022. 

Report published by 1. Commitment and 
Line Director and MIS- ownership of the Service 
DGHS Provider. 

2. Strong Monitoring and 
Supervision locally and 
centrally. 
3. Timely release of fund. 

F. Strengthening of Clinical Service Delivery 

1. Development of Clinical management protocol by 
holding seminer and openion secking workshop. 
2. Capacity development of the service providers 
regarding clinical protocol. 
3. Ensure management for introduce and practice of 
protocol. 
4. Monitoring and evaluation. 

Number of Secondary and Tertiary level hospitals where 
SCANU, ICU, CCU, Dialysis, OT protocol is established. 

Status report published 1. Achnowledgement and 
by Line Director and Ethical practice of the 
MIS-DGHS service providers. 

G. Patient Safety program 

1. Development of Infection control gudeline by holding 
workshop. 
2. Capacity developemnt of the service providers. 
3. Introduction of the Infection control guideline at DH & 
MCH. 
4. Supply of necesseary logistics with necesseary repair & 
maintenance .. 

1. Infection control gudeline developed by 2019. Status report published Achnowledgement and 
2. Infection control practiced as per guide lines at all MCH by Line Director ethical practice 
& 15-DH (250 bedded) by 2022. 

H. Scale up of Women friendly hospital 

1. Selection and Baseline assessment of hospital to Number of district hospitals declaired as WFH. 
introduce as women friendly hospital and sensitization of 
the service providers. 
2. Capacity development of the service providers. 
3. Development of Local Level Plan to implement different 
aspect of WFH. 

I. Hospital based Emergency Obstratic Care (EOC) services and Gender sensitivity. 

Status report published Status report published by 
by Line Director and Line Director 
MIS-DGHS 

1. Capacity development by holding workshop/orintation. 1. Service provider of 25 hospitals developed capacity 
2. Performance appraisal of EOC service delivery by within 2022. 
holding monitoring workshop. 2. 5 hospitals monitored every year 
3. Supply of Logistics. 3. Necessary logistics supplied every year. 
4. Foreign training /visilltour for developing capacity. 

J. Strengthening Reconstructive and Specialized Outreached surgery (Repair of cleft lip/palate, Post-Burn contructure, Club foot) 
1. Capacity development of the Service providers 
regarding reconstructive surgery through workshop. 
2. Develop list of logistics & Supply for reconstructive 
surgery thrqqgh Burn uniUPaediatric surgery/Plastic 
$Drgery ,l!Oit 91 M9"l. 

~3 ~~~!:r''''~ti"' w •• o 

1. Strengthening club foot recontructive centre and 
acceleration of the service at all DH by 2022 
2. 200 1 obite camp held & received logistics.up to 2022. 

~Ir L<",.,.j I '<>On;, L r. ,-, 
It.? .' 1.-' 
\ director (Hospital & CliniCs) and . 

!line UU'tJC(QI (Hospital Services Management' 
Dtf6Q,(QUltQ Cloneral of rj~J(iith Services' 

MRn(ol~p~~!!: f~f!"l!!:!'Ic1212 

Status report published Regular Monitoring and 
by Line Directo supervision 

Report published by 
LD-HSM and MIS­ 
DGHS 

Acknowledge & 
commitment of the servce 
provider 
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16. Log frame (Annexure -II) 

(i) Planned date of completion: June-2022 

(Ii) Date of summary preparation: January, 2022 

Narrative summary Objective Verifiable Indicators (OVI) 
Means of Verification Important 

(MOV) Assumption(IA} 
1 2 3 4 

K. Strengthening of Hospital Emergency Services 

1. Development of Emergency management guideline, 1. Emergency management protocol developed within Report published by 1. Commitment of the 
Protocol, SOPs by working group. 2019. Line Director Hospital manager. 
2. Facility Repair & matenance. 2. Necesseary repair & maintenance of the infrastructure & 
3. Procurement & Supply of Logistics. supply of logistic for 14·MCH and 18·DH within 2022. 
4. Capacity development by orientation/workshop. 3. Capacity of service providers developed at 32·hospital 
5. Introduced protocol hospital emergency management. within 2022. 

L. Management development program for the Hospital service providers 

1. Development of Store, Clinical, Outdoor Management 1. Management development protocol developed within 1. Report publised by Monitoring and Supervision 
protocol. 2020 Line Director. locally. 
2. Conduction of orientation/workshop for capacity 2. Capacity development of th service providers following 2. Report publised by 
development of the service providers. protocol in 30· DH, MCH & Specialized Hospital within 1ST. 
3. Development of LLP by holding participatory workshop. 2022. 
4. Procure & supply extra resource support for improving 
management. 

M. Establishment of Sishu Bikash Kandra at Secondary and Tertiary level Hospitals 

1. Necesseary remodeling/repair & maintenance of the 1. 14 Government institution running SBK will be provided Status report published Active cooperation of the 
secondary & tertiary hospitals for functioning as SBK. operating cost till 2022. by Line Director and service providers of 
2. Capacity development of the service providers working 2.05 new SBK will be added with the previous old institute MIS·DGHS secondary & tertiary level 
at SBK. funtioning as SBK till 2022. hospitals. 
3. Procurement of Equipments and other log istics for 
hospitals on the basis of need. 

O. Further strengthening of the Post-mortem services at District Level Hospital 

1. Procurement & Supply of postmortem related logistics 1. Necesseary logistics supplied in 59·DH by 2022. Status report published 1. Commitment of the 
and spare. 2. Capacity development of the Human resources by Line Director Policy makersw and 
2. Repair and maintenance of the logistics (Furniture developed at 59 DH. professional organization. 
/instrument /equipments). 2. Achnowledgeent of the 
3. Human resource development private sector. 

P. Revitalizatlon of the National Electro Medical Workshop (NEMEW), Mohakhali 

1. Procurement of spare parts. Functioning Eleclro-mecical equipments till 2022 by Status report published Achnowledgement of the 
2. Repair & maintenance of hospital electro medical necesseary repaire and maintainance. by Line Director NEMEW personel 
equipments. 

Q. Revitalization of the Transport equipment maintenance organization (TEMO), Mohakhali 
1. Procurement of spare parts. Necessary vehicle repaired and maintained as per Status report published Achnowledgement of the 
2. Keeping vehicle running by necesseary Repair & requirement by 2022. by Line Director TEMO personel, 
maintenance. 

R. WHO BAN Program and DPs Funded Program 

2. Monitoring activity of BT services. 1. Number of service provider trained in Patient safety and Status report published 1. Enhanced co-ordination 
3. TOT of the Blood bank service providers. Blood safety system. by Line Director and and co-operation with the 
4. Survey of implementation status of Blood bank. 2. Number of SCANU functioning at Secondary and MIS·DGHS UN organization and DPs 
5. Establishment and functioning of SCANU Tertiary level hospitals. 
6. Scaleup of Hand Hyegine 

i a -::::-", 
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Annexure-III {a} 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Min istry/Divisio n Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procv6ng Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-L Cobalt 60 Machine with accessories Each 2 ICB(NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA (GOB 2,000.00 16(03(2017 16(04(2017 30/06(2017 

Year-1 CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 5 ICB(NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA (GOB 3,500.00 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 MRI, Super conducting, 1.5 T Each 2 ICB(NCB(PPR-9 DG(MoHFW RPA(GOB 2,400.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

YeM-1 Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled Each 30 ICB(NCB(PPR-10 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 600.00 16/03(2017 16/04(2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) Each 15 ICB(NCB(PPR-ll DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 1,050.00 16/03(2017 16/04(2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe Each 30 ICB(NCB(PPR-12 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 420.00 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 10 !ICB(NCB/PPR-13 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 200.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 10 ICB(NCB/PPR-14 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 416.67 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-a or Table, Hydrolic Each 20 ICB/NCB(PPR-15 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300_00 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I Of Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 20 ICB(NCB(PPR-16 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 300.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I Analyser, Bio-chemistry, Semi-Automatic Each 30 ICB(NCB/PPR-17 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 60.00 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 leu Bed with accessories Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-18 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 Labor Table, 3 sections Each 45 ICB(NCB/PPR-19 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 90.00 16/03(2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 90 ICB(NCB/PPR-20 DG(MoHFW RPA /GOB 90.00 16/03/2017 16/04(2017 30/06/2017 

Year- .~ ICU Ventilator Each 65 ICB/NCB/PPR-21 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,300.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 Patient Monitor Each 65 ICB/NCB/PPR-22 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 460.01 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Ye" '-1 Analyzer, HbA 1c (Glycated Hemoglobin) Each 10 ICB/NCB(PPR-23 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 346.05 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-I Autoclave :e:50Liters, Bench-top Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-24 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 112.90 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 C-Arm, with Fluoroscopy with compatible table / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-25 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 218.12 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Year-1 /1/ ". 
E.ach ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 Dental Unit 10 346.05 

_"'-' 

(1)) 
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Annexure-III (3) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name S. Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Contract Estimated 
Package Procurement Method Source of 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac 

Authority 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.66 15/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 42.39 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.41 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 28.50 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

i Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.58 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 50.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 18.00 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

5 22.50 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 154.27 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.71 16/03/2017 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 

Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 127.39 16/04/2017 30/06/2017 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Ag'.:ncy Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

YeJ~-2 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 87.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 193.68 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Autoclave ;;::100Liters, Front loading Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Baby Incubator Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Bipolar Diather'TIY machine with accessories Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 161.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Dental Unit Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 103.82 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Echocardiogram, 2D, Color Doppler Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 116.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Fetal Doppler Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.27 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Incubator, Lab, 50Uter Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.01 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.94 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 267.65 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _. 
Year-2 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.40 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye;Jr-2 Lead Apron Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.99 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.16 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.65 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Ught, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-"; OT Table, HydroPc Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 187.49 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Table, Hydrolc, Gynae .>: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye:3r-2 Phototherapy Machine, blue light ( ~~ ' .: ~"".: ':..c(::', Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

u: ~ ~ ~ " ;.' 

"-:i0~ 56 ". 

'"' , .' ,..... , , ;.J •. '-H.'~Saln Pnu 
" U;Y(;ClO' (Hospital 8, Clinics) and 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Ags';)cy Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Pulse Oxymeter Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 10 !ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 S~c:ion Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.72 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Air Compressor, dental Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 18.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-z Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 29.64 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.22 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yecir-2 Analyzer, Electrolyte, Auto Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 43.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Analyzer, Immunoassay Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.75 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 193.68 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Apnea Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.16 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.14 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Audiometer, Impedance Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.30 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Auto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 .A.'~tocla'/e ::2:100Liters, Front loading Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Hemoglobin Electropharesis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Baby Incubator Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories .> Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-9 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 134.31 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Blood Culture, Automated, :<:50 vials /l/ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yea: -2 Blood Warmer ('}}.J Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 ~G/MOHFW RPA/GOB 7.57 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
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<i/.' J8Mngir Hossain PhD 
Director (Hospital & Clinics) and 

Line Director (Hospital Services Management) 
Directorate General of Healtll Services 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Pa~kage Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

u Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of ,,0. 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Bronchoscope, Fiber -optic video Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.46 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.64 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 485.81 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye3f-2 Centrifuge. 28+ Hole Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
r--' 
Year-Z Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Coagulometer, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCBjPPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Colonoscope, Video, Set Each 1 ICB/NCBjPPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA jGOB 25.09 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Colorimeter, Digital Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CPR Machine, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DGjMoHFW RPA /GOB 12.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 eTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _. 
Year-2 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DGjMoHFW RPA/GOB 30.76 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.78 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 101.70 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECT (Electro-conv_ulsive Therapy) Machine Each 1 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.71 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
r---- 
Year-2 Electro-encephalography (EEG) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yec';-2 Electro-myography (EMG) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 33.09 16(08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Elisa System, Fully automated »: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories /\ 
-: ,,', Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Lithotriptor) ( 4)1) '. - .\ "''.':,;/ . Bach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,021.40 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

58 . ,'c :'~,;,~~<:, --rfI=)~ 
J. 1'\2Z; Jahangir Hossain PhD 

. Director (Hospital & Clinics) and 
Une Director (Hospital Services Management) 
Dlrcotorate GI;ll1(Oral 01 Health Services 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,11.1.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
iio. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 ETT Machine (Treadmil) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Fetal Doppler Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Fracture Table Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
f---- 

Year-2 Head Light, Fiber -optic with Mirror Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Incubator, Lab, 50Uter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.34 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.30 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laparoscope, Adult with Gynae accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 55.63 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.96 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laryngoscope, Fiber-optic, all sizes blade Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.05 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Laryngoscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Laryngoscope, pediatric, Macgill Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.53 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Lithotri~tor, Pneumatic with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.39 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Mammography with CR Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 122.63 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _. 
Year-2 Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 76.65 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Monitor, Cardiac Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 26.74 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _. 
Year-Z Mortuary (06 Body) ......-- Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 45.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Nebulizer, Ultrasonic /}/ . , Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.42 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Ophthalmoscope, Direct 'JPJ .. c,l';' Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/Mo!;l,FW RPA/GOB 1.58 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
'. '-'.', d_ _j j 
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UI. Kazi jahan61IH6~D 
. Director (Hospital & Clinics) and 

Lin~ DIrector (~O$fJl!el Services Management) 
Olll'lFj<l[1:tlt\ ~ral.fJf HBa!th S ' Moli'E!RR~ ~K)<OI"Vi06s 



Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Pro::uring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-2 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.33 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ophth almoscope, Pediatrics Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.35 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 111.98 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.58 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Table Electro-Hydraulic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 54.67 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Table, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 54.67 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-? OT Table, Hydrolic Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 187.49 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 75.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

YeJr-2 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.67 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 PCNL j_Percutaneous Nephroscope), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.47 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Real time Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 63.59 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.95 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Pulse Oxymeter Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
I--- 

Year-2 Radiant Warmer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 27.25 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Refri;_;:.::'ator, 2-8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.64 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Refrigerator, Domestic, 2:300 L capacity Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Refrigerator, Lab, 300L capacity »: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet n~ c· 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -. 
Year-2 Resectoscor}a, Adult with accessories '-'J_frl :,{": ~J.:ach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

_6~aZ' ja~ossaln Pnc 
':' <;" .,: 

Director (H it Clinics) and 
'~Dlrector(Hosp t < ... e~ices Management) I..i 

Directorate G8f:Gr.'-li 01 Health Services 
Mohakhali, Dhaka-1212, 



Annexure-Ifl (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Minist,),iDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PP R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 11.42 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Shaker Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.56 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Slit Lamp with GAT Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.08 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Spirometer Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 23.36 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.92 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Stone punch Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.87 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Sucker Machine, Pediatric Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yeer-Z Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.18 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Tonometer, Air-Puff Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Tonometer, Schiotz Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year ::: Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.65 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Trolley, Mayo's Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ultrasonic Dessicator (Harmonic Scalpel) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.96 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ultrasonic Scaler Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.33 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ultrasound, 40, Colour Doppler, 3 probe Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 259.54 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.29 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 - 
Year-2 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories (1~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Urethrotome, Optical, A'ult with accessories 
Ipv 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.02 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Mi n istrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.42 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Urethrotome, Otis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.17 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Uroflowmetry Machine with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.06 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

ypar-2 Ventilator, Transport Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 77.86 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Water Bath, Digital, 20Uters Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-ray 1000mA Digital Radiography Each 2 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 376.75 16/08/2017 22(10/2017 30/06/2018 -- 
Year-2 X-ray SOOmA Digital radiography (CR) Each 3 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 520.51 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-rav, 10mA, analog, dental Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.20 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 99.15 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ACT Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart Surgery set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 65.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
1--- 
Year-Z Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 50.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

YC"-2 Aortic Cannulae -all size Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 600.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _ .. - 
Year-2 Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Coron ary set for Open heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Custom Tubing POlek Adult with arterial filter Adult Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Paediatric ,/ Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yea~-2 Defibrillator with Internal Paddlf both Adult & Paediatrics II~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Channel / {~ .< Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Packaqe Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 180.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Heart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Heater cooler machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 110.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Hemofilter Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _ .. 

Year-2 ICU Ventilator both Adult & Paediatrics Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion & Blood Warmer Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.66 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Intensive Care Ventilator Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 125.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Intra Coronary Shunts- all size Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Intraaortic Baloon Pump with 10 baloons Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 180,00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Invasive Cardiac Monitor 1 central station 16 bed 4 monitors Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channel Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 160.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye;:'i'-2 Mechanical Heart Vulve-Mitral & Aortic- all size Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Membrane Oxygenator Adult Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Menbrane Oxygenator Peadiatric Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Non Invasive Patient Monitor Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 42.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Operating Ugh'. wit~ Camera Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 OT Table, Hydrolic /"\ -> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 98.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Patient body warming mech~e ( h,s Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 .,;. 

Year-2 Ster::a~ Saw / 7 '<. , .. -: ,.f:~(c: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
L__ 
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A:I(iexure-lil (a) 
Procurement Pian of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Packaqe Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.39 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -_. 
Year-2 Surgical Diathery Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-z Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.45 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Temporary Pacemaker (Dual Chamber generator and cables Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Tissue Vulve- Mitral & Aortic - all size Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Vaccum Stabilizer for Beating Heart Surgery Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-z VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX150cm Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm Each 1 ICB/N CB/P P R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye,cf-2 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-z Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automatic dialyzer reprocessor machine Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Dialysis Bed/Chair Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 262.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yerir-2 Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,020.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -_._. 
Year-2 Multi parameter patient monitor Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Suctio: Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 
/'\ .>: Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Air conditioner 2.5 ton s~it type (0.5 .' 
., .. Eacn 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automatic dialyzer rep~cessor machine 
If' c •• ;: .; .':. 

'Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
". " 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,01.9.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.35 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Dialysis Bed! Chair Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.85 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 61.23 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Multi parameter patient monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.79 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt source Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,156.69 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 
Bunker Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 600.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CT Simulator Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,295.49 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
-- 
Year-2 Dosimetry Equipment Set Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 500.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Immobilization Devices Set Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 200.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/(;,..;, ~ -.118 

Year-2 
Linear Accelerator, Triple Energy, 6,10,15 MEV with 80 leafs, IGRT, IMRT, 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3,681.40 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
Treatment Planing System 

Year-2 C-amn (Cardiac) Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 545.30 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CCU Bed with remote control Each 40 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 182.05 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 257.12 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
:--- 
Year-2 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Adult Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 27.94 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibri!:;tor monitor with CPR for Pediatric /\ .> Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, ~utomated I ALi Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 53.53 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Chjnnel 
1/ 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.38 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
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Annexure-ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

AC;c'ncy Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & CO(! ~ Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Ye?r-2 ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 5 !CB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 ---_ 
Echocardigraphy machine with Color Doppler Pediatric, 19" inch monitor 

Year-2 
(Touch command screen) Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 295.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Echocardiogram, Portable, 20, B&W Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 164.37 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Echocardiogram; 40, with Color Doppler Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 735.36 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Emergency Cart Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 High pressure sucker machine Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.56 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Holter Monitor with 2 recorders Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.01 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
I-- 
Year-2 ICU Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 201.46 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ICU \/"ntilator, Neonatal Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 165.46 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Nebulizer machine Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Syringe Pump Each 40 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Table top Pulse oxymeter Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 18.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 _- 
Year-2 rPM Generator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

y,,:.:-, r-2 Central Monitor for 08 Beds Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 308.54 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 32.12 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.23 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 leu Bed Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 56.65 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ICU Ventilator ./ Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 241.75 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump / / / ... Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.94 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Nebulizer machine / [ ',",~' - ._:C 
• Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

_'.- .' ~"- 

. .&ssain Ph 
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Annex:ure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 
1--- .. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Patient Monitor Each 36 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 254.77 16/08(2017 22(10/2017 30/06(2018 

Year-2 Pulse Oxymeter Each 30 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.57 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Sucnon Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.55 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-ray, 300mA, Mobile, Digital Each 6 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 118.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ABG Machine with glucose and lactate Each 2 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-? Central Monitor for 08 Beds Each 2 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 102.85 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 4 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.41 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.15 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ICU Bed Each 40 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 188.84 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30(06/2018 

Year-2 ICU Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.29 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30(06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.30 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30(06/2018 

Year-2 Nebulizer machine Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.20 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Patient Monitor Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 141.54 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Pulse Oxymeter Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.38 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 - .. 

Year-2 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 2 tCB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 39.66 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Cobalt 60 Machine with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.02 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-? Air conditioner 2,5 ton split type ,..., ~, Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Colour Laser Printer / ( /lj5J ..• ,X>' Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
" .,.', 

Yea.-z Desktop computer (t/JI in One) ::,:;~ ", '::,·i;·:';\."~ Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16(08/2017 22/10/2017 30(06/2018 .... <. ·,.,f ~\ 4 8.00 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Di,'isicn Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

i·!.J. Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Laser Pri nter Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laser Scanner Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.75 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Multi Media Projecttor overhead Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Photocopier Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye'l"-2 Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 ~ .. 
Year-2 Colposcope Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 38.41 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 
Standard CS instruments Set (including Anaesthesia machine with ventilator, 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-9 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 255.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 Bipolar diathermy, OT Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) 

Year-2 Alcohol based Hand rub Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-10 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 594.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH Each 25 ICB/NCB/PPR-11 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 500.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Instrument & Equipments (LS) Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-12 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 100.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Apharesis bag Each 5600 ICB/NCB/PPR-13 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 784.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Apheresis Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-14 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Auto r .• ated Blood Bag Centrifuge- 4 Bag Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-15 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 120.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Blood Grouping reagent Each 32000 ICB/NCB/PPR-16 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 48.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Blood Grouping System Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-17 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 160.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-z Automated Cell Counter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-18 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -. 
Year-2 Automated ELISA System .> Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-19 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 120.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye;.:;~-2 Blood Bag Double /'{ L :~,.,;'~ Each 90000 ICB/NCB/PPR-20 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 216.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Blood Bag Single / 'jJ.). '. C :~L!\;:,;<' Each 495000 ICB/NCB/PPR-21 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 792.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Biood Bag Triple / . :\ ~'; >\::,';i"':' Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-22 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
," . .:", , .. -,C: .• ' .. ,:":,-.' 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

op Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 CliA Kit HBV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-23 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CliA Kit HCV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-24 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 27.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CliA Kit HIV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-25 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -- 
Year-2 CliA System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-26 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye2~-2 Hb Electrophoresis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-27 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 40.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 HCV HIV HbsAg ELISA Kit 96 Test Each 3840 ICB/NCB/PPR-28 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.82 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) Each 649440 ICB/NCB/PPR-29 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,039.10 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Manual Blood Grouping Reagents Each 7200 ICB/NCB/PPR-30 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 79.20 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 PCR Kit HBV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-31 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 PCR Kit HCV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-32 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 PCR Kit HIV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-33 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yee "-2 Plasma Freezer -40 Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-34 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 72.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Transfusion Set Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-35 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 255.42 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-36 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Tube Stripper Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-37 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Digital Weighing Balance 1-1500gm Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-38 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.40 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 General purpose Centrifuge Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-39 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Manual Plasma Expressor Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-40 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
-- - 
Year-2 Hot Air Oven /'\ .>: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-41 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Wate~ Bath / ( 1bJ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-42 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Pharmacological Refr~erator Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-43 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Blood Transport Box Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-44 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Plasma Thawing Bath Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-45 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 RF Tube Sealer Portable Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-46 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 BJo",-: Collection Monitor Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-47 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Donor Lounge Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-48 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Cell Washer Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-49 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-50 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
f---- 
Year-2 Plasma Freezer -40 Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-51 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye;or-2 Real time PCR Lab Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-52 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Platelet Incubator and Shaker Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-53 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy Each 10 .ICB/NCB/PPR-54 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 EMG! NCV Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-55 DG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Gait analysis system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-56 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-57 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Microwave machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-58 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 74.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Ye2r-2 Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-s9 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-60 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Parraiel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider .....- Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-61 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Presso therapy unit 71~ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-62 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.50 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Rehabilitation exosk/leton robotic gait trainer ( jJ1-J " i"! Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-63 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 -"-,\-_ 

Year-2 Shockwave therarW machine 
. 

:,:' Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-64 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 .... 
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Annexure-ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 Shortwave for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-65 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 88.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Standing frame Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-66 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
c-- 

Year-2 Tilt table with hoist Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-67 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 86.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ultasono machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-68 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 CPAP Machine Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-69 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Oefibrilator, external Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-70 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.80 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-71 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.46 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Glucometer Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-72 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.20 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Yea'"-2 ICU Bed Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-73 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 216.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Infusion Pump Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-74 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.92 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-75 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.59 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Patient Monitor Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-76 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 168.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Pulse Oxymeter Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-77 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-Z Suction Machir.e., 2 Bottle, Electric Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-78 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.36 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ventilator, Adult Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-79 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 210.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 
'----.- 
Year-2 CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-80 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3,300.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Automated Blood Culture System Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-81 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Binocular microscope, Inverted »> Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-82 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Autoclave machine medium/sized ( ~L) .,,; '.:c::. Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-83 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 49.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 - 
Year-2 Centrifuge / r: ' ..... ;;:\ -Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-84 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.26 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Shaker Incubator / <.,. .::' .:>" ""/" Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-85 DG!MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

IV r: ~'3~:- " 
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Annexure-lll (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

'1 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-2 ELISA machine Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-86 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 280.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

[Year Electrolyte analyzer Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-87 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

YI I H_~~tology analyzer, auto Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-88 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Biochemistry analyzer, auto Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-89 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

YI a,-2 I Rell i!,Jerator, Pharmaceutical Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-90 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year- Braces Each 5040 ICB/NCB/PPR-91 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.60 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

iYj r-2 'Ambulance (General) Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 480.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Ambulance with Advance Cardiac Life support equipment Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,620.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

IYear-; Microbus, 14 seater (VVTI Engine with Duel AIC) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Motor Cycle,100 CC, Self starter, Hydrolic Brake Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.95 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Mobile Blood collection van Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 65.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

Year-2 Pickup Van - Double Cabin with AIC (Carry Boy) Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 120.00 16/08/2017 22/10/2017 30/06/2018 

iti'~';':~ 
Year-3 Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 52.56 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ,A,n3iyzer, -'''1 "dlUIU8, Semi-auto Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 193.68 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Autoclave 2:1 OOLiters, Front loading Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.19 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 130/06/2019 

Ye?c. ~ A"tnr-I"VA Lab, 5::' ! iter .> Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 - . 
/") 

Year-3 Baby Incubator ( A((, Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye;c ;-3 BipolarDiathermy mach)ne with accessories V ... ,Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 161.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

YI Dental Unit / .,: 
i<Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 103.82 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ', .. .' ": ,:.'" 

72 ,. . '~:,:.;' 
Ur. f\8Zi . Jana PhD 

Din;)st()F (l ! i nics) and 
"J'.:.'._,'-- 

Ull~ Dllb"\OI' 
[). 'c:(:'·:!."lt;" 

Eh~iVicf~O MiJ.nag~rnent) 
or f!C.:j~Hj ~~txyi~e.s. 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Pian 

Mir· _;try/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 
< 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-s ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.76 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s Echocardiogram, 20, Color Doppler Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 116.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Fetal Doppler Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.27 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Incubator, Lab, 50Uter Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.01 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Infusion Pump Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.94 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 107.06 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye. --3 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.40 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Lead AHron Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.99 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.16 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.65 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Ught, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _. 
Year-3 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Pulse Oxymeter Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental -> Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.72 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated 71/:- ... '.'. Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 29.64 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye2:-3 Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto / 
\ <. "'~,;C:':' .. ,:.:'" .;Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.22 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Analyzer, Hematology, Seli-auto 
. ,.: . ~;.')\_;.;:J: ~Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

,r-.V. ' ';,:<:' .. ., ... : ~:."i7:.:': 
73 ,~ .... "\';',,.i;,::.dll, ,-I iLJ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Proccrinq Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Analyzer, Immunoassay Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Anesthesia MaGhi~e with Ventilator Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 193.68 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Apnea Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.16 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.14 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Audion:_eter, Impedance Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.30 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 IP'.lto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Autoclave :e:100Liters, Front loading Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Automated Hemoglobin Electropharesis Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Baby I ncubalor Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 134.31 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Blood Culture, Automated, :e:50 vials Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Blood Warmer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.57 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Bronchoscope, Fiber-optic video Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.46 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.64 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
-,. - 

• Year-3 C-Arm, with Fluoroscopy with compatible table Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 327.18 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Y'?~:-3 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 485.81 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 - .. 

-> Year-3 Centrifuge, 28+ Hole Each 2 ICB!NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
" 

Year-3 Centrfuqe, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor C ~») : Each < ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 I 

Year-3 Coagulometer, Semi-auto / 
.. , 

.' Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
',. '. ,C ': -, I 

Year-3 Colonoscope, Video, Set / -,.> . c.; :'-;"',,\::!: 
Each 1 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 , .• t.~ ,,'.< .... . ;,'. c" . -: <,,:' 

Or. Kazi jah,~,. ,'r WsS8i 
\.,., ~.:'\~ " .:-:i;" D 'c.;,., 74 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Colorimeter, Digital Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 CPR Machine, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.76 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.78 16/08/2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 Defibr'Pator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA(GOB 10.71 16(08(2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 Dental Unit Each 2 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA(GOB 69.21 16/08/2018 22(10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 101.70 16/08/2018 22(10/2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 5 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 5.19 16(08/2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 ECT (Electro-convulsive Therapy) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA(GOB 14.71 16(08(2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Ye,jr-3 Electro-encephalography (EEG) Each 1 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 21.80 16/08(2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 Electro-myography (EMG) Each 1 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 33.09 16(08(2018 22/10(2018 30(06/2019 

Year-3 Elisa System, Fully automated Each 1 ICB(NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 40.00 16/08(2018 22/10(2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 25.09 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06(2019 

Year-3 ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Lithotriptor) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 1,021.40 16/08(2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ETT Machine (Treadmil) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.60 16/08(2018 22/10/2018 30/06(2019 

Year-3 Fetal Doppler Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA (GOB 2.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
e--" 

Year-3 Fracture Table -> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Head Light, Fiber -optic with Mirror ( i« Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.19 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Incubator, Lab, 50 Liter / jJ-l 
, ". Each 2 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.34 16/08/2018 22/10(2018 30/06/2019 

/ ~. ..:. \ 
.. ,: ,~. 

Year-3 Infusion Pump , " ~" Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.30 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 . , 

75 J!. !',;:lZ! ,}an~~~ossa'n j.jnlj ... ·c,. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivisio n Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agc,cy Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract _ .. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-s Laparoscope, Adult with Gynae accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 55.63 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
1---- 
Year-S Laparoscope, Adul; with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 L~~8CCJ;3cope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.96 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Laryn goscope, Fiber -optic, all sizes blade Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.05 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Laryn goscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-:l Laryngoscope, pediatric, Macgill Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.53 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
i---. 
Year-3 Lithotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.39 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ysa:'··3 Mammography with CR Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
1--- 
Year-3 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 122.63 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 76.65 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Monitor, Cardiac Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 26.74 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/20J9 , 
Year-B Mortl1ary (06 Body) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 45.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 MRI, Super conducting, 1.5 T Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,035.56 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Nebu lizer, Ultrasonic Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ophfhalmoscops, Direct Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.58 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.33 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Ophthalmoscope, Pediatrics /) .> Each 1 ICB/NCB/P PR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.35 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ( ~ 1<; " ." . ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2018 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED _, . 'Each 5 111.98 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _ .. _- " . 

Year-3 Of Ught, rechargeble, Portable, single arm ,Y,.7 :: I:! c;E~~- 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.58 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S or Table Electro-Hydraulic, man~al over-ride, neuro AttachfTl~r1't,';<"::.;" '::;;:." 'Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Lh. (""dZ, ._)~~"s~lr . "?3~" 76 v 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 OT Table, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 54.67 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 75.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.67 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 PCNL (Percutaneous Nephroscope), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.47 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Real time Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 63.59 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.95 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Pulse Oxymeter Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Radiant Warmer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 27.25 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Refrigerator, 2-8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.64 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Refrigerator, Domestic, ~300 L capacity Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Refrigerator, Lab, 300l capacity Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Resectoscope, Adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 13.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 11.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Shaker Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.56 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Slit Lamp with GAT »> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.08 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Spirometer / ~~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 23.36 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical / (1) : -~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.92 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Stone punch <;-- JJ "1',,' 

.,' "::"~~\ tCh 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.87 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 .. -, ., .. 9: 
77 iJr. Kazi Jah~~issain PhD :', '. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Divisi0r' Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Sucker Machine, Pediatric Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.18 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Tonometer, Air-Pu;f Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Tonometer, Schiotz Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

y('"r-3 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.65 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Trolley, Mayo's Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ultrasonic Dessicator (Harmonic Scalpel) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.96 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 -_._- 
Year-S Ultrasonic Scaler Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.73 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.29 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Urethrotome, Optical, Adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.02 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Urethrotome, Otis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Uroflowmetry Machine with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.06 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Water Bath, Digital, 2DLiters ~. Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yec:r-3 X-ray 1 DOOmA Digital Radiography /') -: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 376.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 X-ray SOOmA Digital radiograpV.y (CR) T'1)9 
" 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 347.01 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digi~1 
;/ ' .: ,.,.: .. 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 39.66 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 'c;·:;: .. ,"; -. -;. .~;;'?; 

78 Dr K"'7 i~~i . <~::~" ; ,'..:A" 
- ~ ... : ." _,~ .. J ...• al j' ! ,ssaH1 PhD 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 ACT Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
: 

Year-3 All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart Surgery set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 65.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 50.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Aortic Cannulae -all size Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 600.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Coronary set for Open heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Adult Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Paediatric Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrillator with Internal Paddle both Adult & Paediatrics Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 180.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Heart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Heater cooler machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 110.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Hemofilter Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ICU Ventilator both Adult & Paediatrics Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Infusion & Blood Warmer ~/ Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Infusion Pump / /)/ ' •.. 't.~'" Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.66 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Intensive Care Ventilator / ( ~j) .. ' , 
';.', Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 125.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ,,.,, 

Year-3 I W~a ~Q[.grar.< >Shunts~ size I _ ~:. . . '. '.' :".:'< Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 .,c .... · 

'. '.' ~,~ ~~~TfI IlU «-: ',:,,;',' 
79 , ~;rc;ct':Jr (Hospital 'nics) and 

IJne Olr~C1ot (!1oWital S,:r' ,." MIJniJQr.ment 
tJrtjLtbi~t.~J Oenci's! t2f fl?~JHh fjriNJ~ 

Mohakhali. Dh0ki'l-1212 



Annexure-Ill (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

or Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Approving 
Source of 

Costin Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Intraaortic B.aloon Pump with 10 baloons Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 180.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Invasive Cardiac Monitor 1 central station 16 bed 4 monitors Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channel Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 160.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Mechanical Heart Vulve-Mitral & Aortic- all size Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 . Membrane Oxygenator Adult Each 50 !CB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Menbrane Oxygenator Peadiatric Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Non invasive Patient Monitor Each 12 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 42.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Operating Light with Camera Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Table, Hydrolic Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 98.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Patient body warming mechine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Sternal Saw Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Suction Machine, 2 Bottie, Electric Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.39 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 24.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Surgical Diathery Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.45 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 T emporary Pacemaker (Dual Chamber generator and cables Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Tissue Vulve- Mitral & Aortic - ali Si~ /'\ /~ Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Vaccum Stabilizer for Beating Heft Surgery ( ~}j Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

vear-s VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX150c~ " 
, 

,r;:ach ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ,;, " .::';": 1 2.00 

80 Ur. KRZi Jaha:!~ain PhD 
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Annexure-HI (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP 'iame & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye«"-3 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Automatic dialyzer reprocessor machine Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrii!ator, External, Automated Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Dialysis Bed/Chair Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 262.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s Haernodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,020.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Multi parameter patient monitor Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

vear-s Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

. Year-3 AlJlom3:ic dialyzer reprocessor machine Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.35 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Dialysis Bed! Chair Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.85 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.15 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 61.23 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yea -3 Multi parameter patient monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt source Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 578.34 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Bunker .> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 CT Simulator Machine ;"""1 ,~ 
> o<-:f~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 647.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 / \ ~; ..... 
.~ach ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DOSimetry Equipment Set =;;:;>: ; ..... 1 250.00 

Year-3 Immobilization Devices Ser1. N •• .. d<:.'i;~ ~£::. :;:'.>,:.".'~'." '.". fEach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
.".~, .s-» ~.':~i'S·; ..• ; . ..':" 

81 UI. ~83< _jatl<lr1g!t~salll 1-'1 iLl 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Mi:listrylDivisioll Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

Nc. Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 ~. 
unear Accelerator, fnple Energy, 0, 1U, 10 Mt:V with so teats, IGK I, IMK I, 

Year-3 Treatment Planing System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,840.70 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 C-arm (Cardiac) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 218.12 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 CCU Bed with remote control Each 16 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 72.82 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 102.85 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Adult Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Pediatric Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.59 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.41 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.15 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.08 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 
Echocardigraphy machine with Color Doppler Pediatric, 19' inch monitor 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 118.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 (Touch command screen) 

Year-3 Echocardiogram, Portable, 20, B&W Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHf'W RPA/GOB 65.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Echocardiogram; 40, with Color Doppler Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 294.14 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Emergency Cart Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 
High pressure sucker machine Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.82 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Holter Monitor with 2 recorders / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.40 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ICU Ventilator / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.58 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s ICU Ventilator, Neonatal v-, / -> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 66.18 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Nebulizer machine ~\f /Cl' _._------- Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.20 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye<1r-3 SyrinSM fll91..\l- . J6 v y 
- -.; , ':'\- -' -:::-\' Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2018 16 8.80 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

.. ;:::' Valla"!:!,, HOSSaIn PhD e., ~ .: ,_,,- ••• : __ ;i: 

82 



Annexure-ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Mir.:3try/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity i'lame & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

~ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 -- 
Yec'r-3 Table top Pulse oxymeter Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.44 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 TPM G"nerator Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ICU Bed Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 47.21 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ICU Bed Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 47.21 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Cobalt 60 Machine' 'Iith accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Anterior Cervical Plate system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 37.70 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Multi Spot Laser Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 90.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
f---.-- 

Multi-Dimensional Surgical Imaging System with Cranial and Spine Navigation 
Year-3 system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,850.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

'. 
Year-3 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 15.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Double Frequency Retinal Laser with LlO and Slit lamp delivery system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 90.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Electric Drill sysytem for Neuro-surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 96.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
f------- 
Year-3 ENT C02 Laser system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 209.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yea --3 ENT Navigation system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 491.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Floor Stand Mounted Operating Microscope for Ophthalmic Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.95 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

'Year-3 Fundus Camera (Digital) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 17.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Hig'",8r end Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with Integrated Assistant Scope, Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 175.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 
Multilevel Percutaneous Pedicle Screw Fixation for Thoracolumbosacral 
Fixation Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 92.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

-- 
Year-3 Operating Microscope (Medium/Basi¢) for Ophthalmic operation Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 39.S0 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s Ophthalmic Surgical Microscope ~ X-Y Coupling, CCO System, Assist9l*Mi Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 139.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Optical_~oherence tomography (dCT) /h6 .~' .• ' -'tach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 192.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 . " 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Phaco Emulsifier with accessories (Upgraded) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW iRPA/GOB 55.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 SLT YAG Laser Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Video Naso Laryngo-Pharyngoscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 41.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Vioce Lab consisting of CSL & Video stroboscope with software for vioce analy Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 411.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Colou r Laser Printer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Desktop computer (All in One) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Laser Printer Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Laser Scanner Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Photocopier Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye<lr-3 Double chamber Incenarator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _., 

Year-3 Colposcope Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.41 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 
Standard CS instruments Set (including Anaesthesia machine with ventilator, 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Bipolar diathermy, OT Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) 

Year-3 Alcohol based Hand rub Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 594.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH Each 25 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 500.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year" Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye;;;r-3 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.74 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Autoclave <!100Liters, Front loading! 
/'\ .> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.40 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter / (fJ1 ':; Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ., 

J ,.,,'0 .. " 

::~foch ICB/NCB/PPR-8 Year-3 Baby Incubator ",_,"1':'0: 2 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Dr. Kazi Ja1~ossajn PhD z;,,-~\~;:.~:\; <.~~.;.-" 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Bipo!ar Diathermy machine with accessories Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.72 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

vear-s ,CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 657.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
r---- .- 
Year-3 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yea~-3 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 '__ ... 
Year-3 Dental Unit Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 34.61 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

. Year-3 ECG ~~2chine, 12 Channel Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.23 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Echocardicoram. 20, Color Doppler Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.93 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-'C ETT Machine C"8Sdmil) / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Fetal Doppler / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye;:~r-3 Fracture Table "V..\W Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Incut:ahr, Lab, 50 Liter .. !s~~l" I.l"'''~'''in ohD , Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.34 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ;~~. u(Q71 ',' .! ,':\)i~,3C'; I i 
1:_<',. , ..• <, •• , • • • • 

Year-3 Infusiu;~ Pump I ;'1~.~~\\"~"~:~~:~:~~)fr I~ !!i~~~~!:'~ :-;j;:"~{\::~\;.:~;~ ir~:~.~·~3;;:';~ent) Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.98 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Lacer Table, 3 sections 
O:i"8Cl''J;B:'e C~r:filJra\ 01 r'k':)3m1 services Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.10 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

t: ,h~' ,.,,,,; nh"kri-- 21 2. 

Year-3 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 -_ ... 

Year-3 Laryngoscope, MaCintosh, curved, All sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Lead Apron Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.30 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye3r-3 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
, 

~ Year-3 MO~:'Clr, Cardiac Each 2 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.69 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Moni:c:r, Holter, with 2 recorder ( i.: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.20 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
-- 

Year-3 Muiti Media Projecttor overhead ~.< 
-: ->, ;:.(::;. Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

,;. >- -. ~;>: 
85 



Annexure-a. (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Pr( .urlnq Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Nebulizer, Ultrasonic Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.21 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ,--- 
Ye~. '-3 Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.95 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

, Year-3 Ophthr'rnoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.33 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 44.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.79 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 OT Table, Hydrolic Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _ ... 
Year-3 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye: .• ·3 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.17 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
~- .. 
Ye;r-3 Photocopier Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

'Year-3 Photot.srapy Machine, blue light / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.72 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Pulse Oxymeter / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Slit Lamp with GAT '" r-..! Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.08 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
- 

}lLu""~"'::l'n PhO 
Year-3 Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.68 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yeo -3 S Q) K"'7i ~.,;,i lc;.)' IS' ..) '"r'o 
Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ucker Machine, 2 Bottle, Elec . ·"""::·,.;,,r (\-'.OSpit01i ~l,. CliniCS ":;::-"111 

Year-S 
w"- •• .a. '\.\os~~,,;.)I, -=<d"il' ... t:" 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Sucke:.. Machine, Electronic, FoOl~atibg\ ;'::,c;::~r;) 01 He ole\', Sell/Ices 2.09 

Year-3 T onorneter, GAT 
u""~""W;~b8Kna\l, Dt181<.a-1L s: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.56 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6,81 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
»> 

Year-3 Ultrasonic Scaler /\ ,// Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.87 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-s Ultrasound, 2D, Convex, Linear & TVS probe ( 1J .' :.C\ 
Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 29.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Ultrasound, 4D, Colour Doppler, 3 probe ,~ .. <"":: . ,,<i 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 51.91 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _,;,,-:, , :f ,--., .. - 

.1.' " ... <>,; ,.'. -. 
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Annexure-Ifl (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

GOB 150,019.00 CMSD 
Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Indicative Dates Contract 
Approving 
Authority 

Estimated 
pacNkage Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS 

o. 
Procurement Method 

Unit Quantity & Type 
Source of 

Fund Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 

15.57 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MOHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Ventilator, Transport 

73.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) 

4.24 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

19.83 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 

Year-3 X-ray,_10mA, analog, dental 

Year-3 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 

DG/MoHFW 

DG/MoHFW 

RPA /GOB 

RPA/GOB 

100.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Instrument & Equipments (LS) 

784.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 5600 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Apharesis bag 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Automated Apheresis Machine 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 60.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DG/MOHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Automated Blood Bag Centrifuge-4 Bag 

48.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 32000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB YeJr-3 Automated Blood Grouping reagent 

160.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Automated Blood Grouping System Each 2 

ICB/NCB/PPR-8 20.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Automated Cell Counter Each 2 

/ 160.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Automated ELISA System Each 4 

/ Each 90000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 216.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 Blood Bag Double 

Each 495000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 792.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Year-3 Blood Bag Single 

Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 RPA /GOB 19.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Yea--3 Blood Bag Triple DG/MoHFW 

12.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Year-3 ellA Kit HBV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 

27.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 RPA/GOB Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW Year-3 ellA Kit HCV 

12.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Year-3 CLiA Kit HIV 

Year-3 CLiA System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 DG!MoHFW RPA/GOB 

80.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 RPA/GOB DG/MoHFW Yea r -" Hb E!ectrophoresis 

13.82 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Each 3840 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 RPA/GOB Year-3 HCV HIV HbsAg EL:S.~ Kit 96 Test DG/MoHFW 
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Annexure-ill (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Divisiol' Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Enfity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 
1-'" 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 IC' Jevice (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) Each 649440 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,039.10 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Manual Blood Grouping Reagents Each 7200 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 79.20 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 PCR KitHBV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

.Yf::2r -. peR Kit HCV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

~-r~3 PCR Kit HIV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

~:~~: Plasma Freezer-40 Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 72.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Trans+sion Set Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.42 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
-~.- 

Year-3 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Tube Stripper Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Digital Weighing B.§!ance 1-1500gm Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.40 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
,--'-' 
'Yea; .J General purpose Centrifuge / Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yei'r-3 . Manual Plasma Expressor / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _._. 
,,\\_[\ / YeCir-3 Hot Air Oven Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

, Year-3 'l'ht2 3ath .tf! Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 •.. , "" 

Year-3 
l..)f. :r,i;.:>.l.l .•..•. d ~<:" tJ 1 Iy I d, 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Pharmacological RefrigeratC!li:i'Gcbr O'kJS;)iL~i (4 Clinic';;) <ejf;'" 

Year-3 Blood Transport Box 
Une Dir'cc.w!" (!":(j~;:j!t:" ::;;_,.j\l:t\, f: '\'.:;ll;~;)l;.:i:10:rHJ 

Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 n:rr--r-ir.;;=1\r' (::kt't:(;:jl 0;- Hl~:'d~\l bor;"icGs 

Year J Plasma Thawing ["8th r\/!or1&I\ns:~, Lii"iSi<.3-12't 2. Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 -_ .... 

Year-3 RF Tube Sealer Portable ./' Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Y,,' ,-3 Blood Collection Monitor /)/ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 -_ .. 
( 2]t) Year-3 Donor Lounge : Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Automated Cell Washer , 
. Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,13.1.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,01.9.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Plasma Freezer-40 Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Platelet Incubator and Shaker Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 EMGI NCV Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Gait analysis system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Lase; therapy Unit for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Microwave machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 74.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Parralel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-9 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye3r-3 Presso therapy unit / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-10 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.50 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Rehabilitation exoskeleton robotic gait trainer / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-ll DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Shockwave therapy machine ."",7 Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-12 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 140.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Shortwave for Physiotherapy tI Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-13 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 88.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Standing frame 
Dr. K.2ZI ,.}s, ,ang!r HOSS21n "'nu 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-14 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
ru- ','·'1"'-' (Hi- ~;nif·:i ;1i (~!i i~f"~\ ~ v.; 
- " . 

Year-3 Tilt table with hoist Une Djr(~ctci (Hc;::~P!t;:j! S.'.:rv;~;:,<~ tvUm.:ger:iGnt) Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-15 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 86.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
,. . _. . r' , ,...... _" __ ' 

Year-3 
WLI'V--...,~' ..... i(.J.;':" \..:;',",1,:":;;0." , "v(..l, I' ••••• ..-' ''V'-"J 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-16 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Ultasono machine for Physiotherapljltlar,rlali, Dhaka-1212. ...----' 
Year-3 CPAP Machine /11 Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-17 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 54.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

C 1jJ-P- .. 
Year-3 Defibrilator, external .... Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-18 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 64.80 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 ECG Machine, 12 Channel . ~';' .. ,. 
,', . ", 

.. ' Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-19 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.46 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ..... ..' 

.... 
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Annexure-iii (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
01' ~!ame & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

r;:~kage I Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Descr.ptlon of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-3 Giucometer Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-20 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.20 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
f------. 
Year-3 leu Bed Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-21 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 216.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yec:.·-3 Infusion Pump Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-22 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.92 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-S Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-23 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.59 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

tvear-s Patien! 1\1onitor Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-24 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 168.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Pulse Oxymeter Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-25 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-26 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.36 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yea, :: Ventilator, Adu!t Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-27 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 210.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-28 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3,300.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Yc.'.,--3 Automated Blood Culture System Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-29 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 500.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

. Year-3 Bi~g~~J.!ar microscope, Inverted / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-30 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 ~ 
Year-3 Autoclave machine medium sized / Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-31 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 49.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Cent,ifuge ,\2vrv Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-32 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.26 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Shaker Incubator l<cizi "..lJlnp\r' lossein p;.,o Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-33 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 [Jr. .,},ci; j~ M ':-j.~c; IlL . 

Year-3 ELISA machine • ;n.D~.; :-~~;.:;- (~':';:;';;':i'ir :~I,.~~,,::i.~ ;:~~~;2~:;~8nt) Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-34 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 320.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Ye;y-3 Electrolyte analyzer 0" ec(!);~ ~~ ,:~~: :~C:i:CJ~~~ :.i 0 ::;t~ ~e;vices Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-35 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 _ ... 
Yea,-3 Haematology analyzer, auto Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-36 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Bioch,~!stry analyzer, auto -> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-37 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Year-3 Refrigerator, Pharmaceutical 12 ( Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-38 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
, 

).,Y. ICB/NCB/PPR-39 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 Year-3 Instruments for Microbiology, Biochemistry lab and imaging Each 1 75.00 

Year-S Braces '>"' . "Each 5040 ICB/NCB/PPR-40 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 75.60 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 
. ;. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

pacNkage Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS 
o. 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Contract Estimated 
Procurement Method Source of 

Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund Invitation for 

Authority 

Each 25 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 600.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PP R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 360.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 25.00 16/08/2018 22/10/2018 30/06/2019 

MinistrylDivision 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 161.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 103.82 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 116.79 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.27 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.01 16/08/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.94 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.40 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.90 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.99 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.16 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.65 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 111.98 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
",;1 I Ouantlty 

Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Pulse Oxymeter Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.79 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Suction Machine, 2 Bott!e, Electric Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.72 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 29.64 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto I Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.22 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto I Each 1 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Analyzer, Immunoassay \-. / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator ~V Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 96.84 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Apnea Monitor KS'll / ,~.1 " aln PhD Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.16 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Dr. J;2har::;)r I,?SS,,\ : 1 . 

Year-4 
D;!-~'ct''''r (~·:C.~::C'\li_';) '~4 ,,-,;1: "'-":'1 "., ,~ 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer), ;~~ (;. ~,':::, I ho~:):t" ~; ') I:. !,:.;:c0i)r~()ni) 1 15.14 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Audiometer, Impedance D;rectr_·:r~t~'. ~~~(:.:·~:,;:r'~:~~'i\'~~.;~~_~l:~-~ ;,61 Vi0V~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.30 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Auto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Autoclave ;::1 OOLiters, Front loading Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.19 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Autoclave ;::50Liters, Bench-top Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.94 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Hemog!obin Electropharesis /l .> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Baby Incubator I 
~ '-\ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 ( 

Year-4 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories 
y 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 134.31 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Blood Culture, Automated, ;::50 vials Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Min istry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 1S0,Ol9.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Blood Warmer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.57 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 BMD (Bone Material Densitometer) Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 116.33 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Brachytherapy unit with 10 Ir-192 sources with applicator set Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,156.69 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Bronchoscope, Fiber -optic video Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.46 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.64 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yea;-4 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 485.81 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Centrifuge, 28+ Hole Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Coagulometer, Semi-auto r-, / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Colonoscope, Video, Set ~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Colorimeter, Digital ~hn~"lr l-l",,"'::".in PhD Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 CPR Machine, Automated 
UI. C~,_.1 •.•• 1. ..:; 1 \; ••••• 0:::)"" d 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 D:~' .... !"'~ !Lj{F~i'~l(..1: &. Cdl,~C,,) .:..11 :.nt\ 12.7S It ,.;!\ ..• l. ••..•. l ~,1 ..•.• ...Jr.l ,", .. ~._._ I.,~_" () ,,111{.:1 

Year-4 
. line Dm;u[J( (rl()"pilu' "'~ _'C'-"' ,'. ~" " 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 CTG (Cardio-tocoqraphy) Machll\~~"Qral[J Gel,er;:;1 01 HC3,ln :services 4.50 

Year-4 w~ollaknall. UhilK8-. L r z.. 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.76 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessorie 

Year-4 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.78 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/()1;/2020 

Year-4 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Dental Unit .> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 69.21 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set ih6 .",0. 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 101.70 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye8r-4 ECT (Electro-convulsive Therapy) Machine \ "": " ,',.::Y :f.:ach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.71 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Electro-encephalography (EEG) ,', 
,';;,,:,;:,.,,"'" Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-4 Electro-myography (EMG) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 33.09 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Elisa System, Fully automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Lithotriptor) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,021.40 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ETT Machine (Treadmill Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Fetal Doppler Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Fracture Table / Each 1 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Head Light. Fiber-optic with Mirror / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.19 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Incubator, Lab, 50Liter '\ 0.f\/ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.34 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Infusion Pump 
c/ ~v 

. ~'-',..,. Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.30 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 . ~rs"'7J i,ihano:r MU::>::,c..m r rc.J Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 55.63 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Laparoscope, Adult With Gynae . son. s~,' ',_ ~"it'-d /, Clinics) cno 

Year-4 
• UII , .•• '-" .,' "1 :.. I (~, .. ,.,"!':, • ." t,\,I\.~ln3(,'Gn\(;n\) 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08(2019 22/10/2019 30/06(2020 Laparoscope, Adult With Surgical ~SOriesl,I_'OSPLl ;,_.,:~:co_!, :::: ~vices 

Year-4 
Dt'ec,or2av ,;'1::1 ,,~' •..• " _,. 

ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB Laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical' aCCElSSSlrie$l:~ii: Gh:-1\G:l .. 1:ti 2. Each 1 37.96 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laryngoscope, Fiber-optic, all sizes blade Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.05 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06(2020 

Year-4 Laryngoscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA(GOB 0.47 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laryngoscope, pediatric, Macgill Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.53 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Lithotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA /GOB 22.39 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Mammography with CR Each 1 ICB!NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory /')/ Each 2 ICB/NCB(PPR-8 DG(MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22(10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surgery ( {>J . Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 122.63 16/08/2019 22/10(2019 30/06/2020 .'. 
Year-4 Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access "0-,,, 

: 
E.~cfi < ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 76.65 16/08/2019 22(10/2019 30/06/2020 I 

: ..... 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Pac.iaqe Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Mortuary (06 Body) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 45.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 MRI, Super conducting, 1.5 T Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,035.56 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-c Nebulizer, Ultrasonic Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye2:A Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.58 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.33 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ophtharnoscope, Pediatrics Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.35 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 111.98 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.58 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-A OT Table Eleclro-Hydraelic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Table, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yee 4 OTTable, Hydrolic / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 187.49 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae '\ \\1\1' Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter n- V.~7i J8hcmqjJ~~sain PhD Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.67 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 (D ;EQ(·t(~~p-jdZPiWI s CliniCS) and Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 PCNL" ercutaneous Nephros_ p'eL§ L ., "" ",,,,,M' " ~'<I" cement) 

Year-4 PCR (Polymerase Chain R~t~?;:~~tifuer~ll Of I!LJIUl Services Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 63.59 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
-- ' , . ~, c.,., 

VIUIIC1:'.\!·~'H; " ... 
Year-» Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.95 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
--- 
Ye2;-4 Pulse Oxymeter »> Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
_.- 

(1 -('" Year-4 Pulse Cxyrneter (Pediatric sensor) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Radiant Warmer jfiJ .' 
;'. 

E,.ach 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.25 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Refrigerator, 2-8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter _., ' ,'Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.64 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 .... .:": 
. ,-::s.',') 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Refrigerator, Domestic, ~300 L capacity Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

YeJr-4 Refrigerator, Lab, 300L capacity Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Resectoscope, Adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Shaker Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.56 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Slit Lamp with GAT Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.08 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Spirometer Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 23.36 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 -. 
Year-4 Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.92 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Stone punch Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.87 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Sucker Machine, Pediatric / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.79 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Suction Machine, 2 Bottie, Electric '\ \A-.rV Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.18 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Tonometer, Air-Puff )~. '..I,."",,,,,,,;n Phn Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yeii,-4 Tonometer, Schiotz 
U\" r\,.:7._.." • .}'_ii {-l. I".' , .. _. , 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 '"n:"""l' u- (~lt)51:1,~,:J\ en Clinics) ana 
I. -_~<.... ',',' . ~_, _t 

Year-4 
)~.-Dir, ... ,jnr (HIY~'P\t;Y :)r;rv:'~:~.:~j 1\-IUI "::'~<"" ':'""' ~ 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Traction Bed {Orthopedic b . : .;~'~; , ~~:,:: ,.0;L11 Ll! t Ire 31(l\ Se,vices 

Year-4 Traction Unit (Traction bed) f~r ph~~ml1@~~\3'~i: flh"'r~-1~1~. Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame -> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.65 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Trolley, Mayo's (I? .: ,J Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ultrasonic Dessicator (Harmonic Scalpel) 'j..P. Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 26.98 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
,. . .,' 

Each Year-4 Ultrasonic Scaler 
""", 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.73 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

"'''',.'\~ 
\1" 

v';J: .: ",' 
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Annexure-Hi (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) Ministry/Division 
Agency 
Procurinq Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

GOB 150,019.00 
PA 254,092.00 

CMSD 
Hospital Services Management 

Indicative Dates Contract 
Approving 
Authority 

Estimated 
Cost in Lac Invitation for 

Taka Tender 

Package D .. fP 0 
N 

escription 0 rocurement as per P GOODS o. 
Source of 

Fund 
Procurement Method 

Unit Quantity & Type Signing of 
Contract 

Completion of 
Contract 

1 2 10 8 9 11 3 4 5 6 7 

22/10/2019 11.29 16/08/2019 30/06/2020 Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB Year-4 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.47 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.02 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

.,_Y_e_ar_-4--+_ur_et_hr_otome, Optical, Adult with accessories 

Year-4 Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories 

Year-4 Urethrotome, Otis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Uroflowmetry Machine with accessories / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.06 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
~-~------~----~------~----------~--------~--4-----~~--~-----+--~------+-~----~------~~~~--~~~----~~~--~ 
Year-s Water Bath, Digitai, 20Liters / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.90 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

~r.-_4-tx_-~ra~y~10~0~om_A~D~i9~it~al~R~a~diO~g~ra~p~hY ~~~+TVA/~----------~E-a-c-h+---1--4_IC-B~/N-C-B~/-P-P-R--8--+D_G~/_M_O_H_F_W __ ~R_P_A~/~G~O_B~~~1~88~.~3~8~16~/_0~8/~2_0_1_94-22~/_1_0/~2_0_1~9~3~0/~0~6~/2~02~0~ 

Yea: -4 X-ray 500mA Digital radiography.iCR) .. .J)fJ,_~..J~"~'-'in Dhn Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 347.01 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
\..1. ,\",~I .,''-:,,11',''1',~:)' . ~.--- ... 

Year-4 X-ray. ~,')OmA, Portable, Digita: rl;;.-](;t(;t P'IOf,t",\I,)\ f" Clinics) and Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 39.66 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ACT Machine jj~1~ ~!;~t::~~(~'~:;::~~'r';,~'~~;:~~';;';;';'s~~;;;;~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart g'i]pd~r?t"f~I; f1h.:::ka-1212, Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 65.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Anesthesia Machirn with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 50.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
--------------------------~r---r----+----~----~~------+_~----+_------~~~--~~~--+_~~--~ 

Year-4 Aortic Cannulae -all size Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 600.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yee' -4 Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
-----~------~~------~~~~~~-------------+--~----~~~~~----+-~-------+--~----~------~~~--~~~~--~~~----~ 
Yea:,,-4 Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 140.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Corcoary set for Open heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Adult ~ / Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-; Custom Tubing PaCK Adult with arterial filter Paediatric ( A ~ Eac~ 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Defibrillator with Internal Paddle both Adult & Paediatrics ' p~ , ~ E,ach I>' 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 ---,-~--------------------~~~~~--------~~~~~ft---~~--~----_L~------~L_~----~------~~~----~~~--~~--~--~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Min istry/Divisio n 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

CMSD 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

Hospital Services Management 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 404,111.00 

GOB 150,019.00 

PA 254,092.00 

pacNkage 1 Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS 
o. Unit Quantity 1 Procurement Method 

& Type 

Contract 
Approving 
Authority 

Source of 
Fund 

7 8 I 9 

2.08 116/08/2019 

Estimated 

Cost in Lac I Invitation for 
Taka Tender 

Indicative Dates 

Signing of 
Contract 

22/10/2019 

10 

Completion of 
Contract 

Year-s 

Year-4 

Year-a 

Year-4 IECG Machine, 12 Channel 

1 12 

Yea r -4 1 Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes 

3 

Each 

Each 1 1 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 1 180.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

415 

2 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 

6 

RPA/GOB 

11 

30/06/2020 

Year-a IHeart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup 

Year-4 ll+eeter cooler machine 

Year-4 I Hemofilter 

/ Ye>: -4 ncu Ventilator both Adult & Paediatrics 

Year-4 Infusion & Blood Warmer 

Year-a Infusion Pump 

7 
-:-!\ \),--~-7 

Intensive Care Ventilator n_ I.'...,.,..j !C':Clo.~ir Hossain PhD 1 Each 1 5 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 125.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Each 1 2 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 280.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Each! 2 !ICB/NCB(PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 1 110.00 116/08/2019 122/10(2019 130/06/2020 

Each 1 5 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 1.00 116/08/2019 122/10(2019 130/06/2020 

Each 1 2 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 1 27.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

DG/MoHFW 

Intra Coronary Shunts- all sizeol'~i:::l1:;~i\~io~~Pit~: f:. C!i':i:;~:!_~,",~',nl\ 1 Each 1 30 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 1.80 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 
i.Jn~; Ulr~,,[_:<.u; \"(--lO:~I');~",: .J, .• ;~'''~_') q "'_;'. 

Intraaortic Baloon Pump with 1~IP~G~C Chi..;r;;' '~i HO:.lilh SO.VIGeS 1 Each 1 2 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 180.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

98 

Year-4 Invasive Cardiac Monitor 1 central sta~6Wfl~~~' k'~~~i~r~ IZ. ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 ~---~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~-------r---r----+-~~-----r~------+-~----~-----+~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Year-a Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channel ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG(MoHFW 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 I Mech2r:ical Heart Vulve-Mitral & Aortic- all size 1 Each 1 50 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 35.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Year-a IMembraneOxygenatorAduit 1 Each 1 50 IICB(NCB(PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 1 15.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Year-a 1 Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal 1 Each 1 10 IICB/NCB(PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 3.50 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Year-4 IMenbraneOxygenatorPeadiatric 1 Each 1 30 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 IDG/MoHFW IRPA/GOB 1 9.60116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

Year-a I Non Invasive Patient Monitor // 1 Each I 12 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 42.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 

~!~4-4_0~pe_ra_ti~ng~L~i9~h_tW_it_h_c_am_e_ra ~L7~ __ ~~-+~~r- rIC_B_/_N_C_B_/P_P_R_-8 __ ,_D_G_/M __ O_H_FW __ -+ r- ~ --~ __ --~--~3-0~/0-6~j-20-2-0~ 
Year-a OT Table, Hydrolic ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 30/06/2020 

Year-a I Patient body warming mechine " ; .,.\·'T Each 1 2 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 1 DG/MoHFW 1 RPA /GOB 1 9.00 116/08/2019 122/10/2019 130/06/2020 



Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Sternal Saw Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.39 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 24.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Surgical Diathery Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
,..--" 
Ye2r-4 Syringe Pump Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.45 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Temporary Pacemaker (Dua', Chamber generator and cables Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Tissue Vulve- Mitral & Aortic - all size Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Vaccum Stabilizer for Beating Heart Surgery / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX150cm / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm \l \'lv Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye::,:-4 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital ... ~g~;. !""f'l<:'c,;;in PH') Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 . , 
Year-4 

,u.'. f\::::,:"l ~};"'liH. '.'.:)' . - " , 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt":;ourC'e;, (HQ,;~itz:l & Clin,i;:s) ,~110 .n 578.34 

Year-4 Bunker ~;~(~\;~~~~_~;.;t ~~~~::.i~~~;~~jt~f i!:~;~'~;~;';" S~~l:vice; Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 300.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 CT Simulator Machine 
Moh3kl'!3.li, Dhfl\~"IL1L' 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 647.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Dosimetry Equipment Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 250.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-c Immobilization Devices Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 
Linear Accelerator, Triple Energy, 6, 10, 15 MEV with 80 leafs, IGRT, IMRT, 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,840.70 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Treatment Planing System ~ 

Year-4 C-arm (Cardiac) Ih._{ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 218.12 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 ~ ',_, 
IYear-4 { ,P'" ., 

CCL! Bed with remote control .;:;_:, .; ," '. J"E,ach 16 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 72.82 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
--,;:;, ='. J',' ~'. ~.~; •.• .> ' ::\".~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name s Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

'-' Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 
, Package Procurement Method Source of 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

. Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract - 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 102.85 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 _.-- 
Year-4 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Adult Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye3r-4 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Pediatric Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.59 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.41 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

IYear-4 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.15 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ECG r-..lachine, 6 Channel Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 
Echocardigraphy machine with Color Doppler Pediatric, 19" inch monitor 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 118.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
t----.-. 

(Touch command screen) 

Year-t Echocardiogram, Portable, 2D, B&W Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 65.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye::"'-4 Echocardiogram; 4D, with Color Doppler / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 294.14 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 _ .. 
Year-4 Emergency Cart / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

IYear-4 High pressure sucker machine / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.82 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Helter Monitor with 2 recorders \\}'V Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.40 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ICU Ventilator Or K~17i JE.llJai!~ir Hossain PhU Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.58 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 • '_,'.c<"" .' I . ". n '''':.' .-. H-.i 

Ye2,-~ 
O\r,_;(..~!.~1 \.(iU~':_.'l'·.q "l\ \'.'''' ••••••• _, 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 66.18 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 leu Ventilator, Neonatal ;np nircdU\ (!l!:'SG:IY ~)··\:,,t:C:"G M,magernsnt) 

Year-4 Nebulizer machine 
D;~ectr"'!"":).:'''~ ner:,:ru\ OJ n8:~lli.J .:::n:;:ivr.. ....•••...• 

Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.20 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 .. ""~~;~;'(h~!i P,111lka-1212. 

Ye,.,·-4 Syringe Pump Each 16 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
'--- 
Year-4 T~b!8 :OD Pulse oxymeter Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.44 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

, 
.> Year-4 TPM Generator Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 leu Bed (),~ ;;~ Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 23.61 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Cobalt 60 Machine with accessories II'" -. ;:.~ach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 -_. 
~.. . ..... . - ,,::.:.':.;.:~;. 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 15.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Argon Laser PRP Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 78.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Cervical Scan Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 260.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 
Complete University Instrument set Open, Microscopic @Minimal access 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 71.70 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Posterior decompression and Fusion 

Year-4 Decompression Stabilization System / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 180.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Double Pump Powered ENT system / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 95.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ENT Operating Microscope \1\\,n/ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 139.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Fluorescence Angiography System . ".h~'!i.:- t'"".,,~·;n c';.,n Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 580.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 
LJL i"..(.,;';"_.! """~~lJ! .~I';:J' I '_..." .••. ~ ••••.•• ".". • 

ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW Fundus Fluorecence Angiography MC\9;IiOe!,<,1t (I';")1,P;\(,,I t~ Cljn;~s) and Each 1 RPA/GOB 23.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Guided Air Flow System for OT 
Une Oi~c~Wt (\ !(1jDI~\-;: ~Y;rVi(.;'jy i,'id( Q~\;i~'1.;1 ~ 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 675.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 n:-"'prt,-,-p;t,::: Gon(.;i'2.i of H8:J!th Serv~ces 

Year-4 High Speed Pneumatic Drill with CraniotorWf!$mkhaii, Di1aka-1212, Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Intra-operative Neuro-monitoring system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 192.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Low Temperature Plasma Sterilizer 2:130 Liter Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 223.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Multi Color Laser Photo Coagulator Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Nerve Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ophthalmic Surgical Microscope with X-Y Coupling, CCD System, Assistant Mic Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 139.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ophthalmic YAG Laser Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 66.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Pahco Machine (Latest Version) with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.20 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Platelate Rich Plasma Therapy System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 620.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Upgraded Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with integrated HD camera and re j--Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 196.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
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Annexure-iii (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Mir,'stryIDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

I pa~!~~ge 
Procurement Method 

Contract 
Source of 

Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

~4 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Vioce Lab consisting of CSL & Video stroboscope with software for vioce analys Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 411.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

~ar-4 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type I Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
I 
"Year-4 Desktop computer (All in One) / Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laptop I Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laser Printer / Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-« Laser Scanner \\\ rV Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye::v-4 Double chamber Incenarator ~~i<' • D'!'"" Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
'--. ~10~qn'n ~ ·rH.) 

ar •• ' 'U' "'"," -c:; " 

F~jC-4 1".".. .J_ie, .. , ("!'Y'i'X "('''rl,'~ \ "'r"'\ Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 f1i;~.>_::_~;i· '::4 _!II :'A-I'~,',""~;!:,o,,~\ 

!Year-4 
Colposcope I~ 1;~ ~:~;;:'~~ ~~;~~:~~~;,'il~:~:\:;~~ii~ f. ~ivi cas i Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 38.41 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Bipolar diathermy, OT Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 255.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Alcohol based Hand rub Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 594.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH Each 25 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 500.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye?-4 Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
- 
Ye21"-4 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

~Year-4 Anestesla Machine with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 38.74 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Autoclave ~100Liters, Front loading Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.40 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yea'-4 Baby Incubator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 --- 
/)/ ,:;p; Year-a Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories ):a9/1 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.72 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ye' .. -4 CT Scan, 128 Slice 
( - J)-l ,;;;S~\i:'" /;~. iii@ 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 657.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 '- .... ........ " 

",;:::>, "';>;;;::;. "i'- 
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Annexure-ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Defibrillator, Extemal, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Dental Unit Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 34.61 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.23 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Echocardiogram, 20, Color Doppler Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 38.93 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 25.09 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ETT Machine (Treadmil) / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Fetal Doppler I Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Fracture Table \~V Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.75 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Incubator, Lab, 50Lit~r K3Zi Jah8~(,llr Hossain PhD Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.34 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 . Oir~jctcir C"k)t\pit41! & CHrnc~'j, ana Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.98 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Infusion Pump ,n"_"",.I"",'·.,,,I<;' ""''.':::[:'0 1'::iln2~er;;.Gn\) 

Year-4 Labor Table 3 sectio~,ector~t'J GCI:lcfLi! elf l'i8Jllh Services Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.10 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
, • , .. r-.t.,l •. "";I'} 

Year-4 
IVI ••••• 'Or'\.ll("<' 1 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 1 53.53 

Ye2r-4 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Lead Apron Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.30 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Monitor, Cardiac Each 2 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.69 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Monitor, Holter, with 2 recorder Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.20 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Multi Media Projecttor overhead /'l .> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Nebulizer, Ultrasonic ( .., tJ ;"," •. ': Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.21 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ophthalmoscope, Direct '" -. .. :Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.95 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Divisio n Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111;00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.33 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 44.79 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-c OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.79 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Table, Hydrolic Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each i 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Oven. Hot Air, 50 Liter _i Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.17 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Photocopier Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.72 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Pulse Oxymeter \ "\:v-J1 / Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 SI it Lamp with GAT r» ~(szi ir)r<~ir Hos',[,in PloD Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.08 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 '1. {-_:':._! ,C ,f!', _. -' ';' 

Year-4 .. r1i;r'·'i'.;f' (;(nt:~.,\t;;.l r G\in~~:;::.! cno 
Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.68 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Sterilizer, Hot Air, MeQi~qlr:i~';",: {;";!~;' ,," "',;", ,i ;;L~=!"OG'ci1n 

Year-4 Sucke Machine, 2 BoIDe~~tOO(t'jtl'CI;!'1,_.;'1: ,,; iii _",r, SC'Jice::; Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 . , ",'- '.~ ~ ~ ,..., 
I!lv'4(·!'dl •.. ;', .cc-xr .,_. 

Year-4 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.09 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Tonometer, GAT Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.56 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Traction Bed (Orthcpedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 - .. 
Year-4 Ultrasonic Scaler Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.87 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yecr-4 Ultrasound, 2D, Convex, Linear & TVS probe Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 29.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Ultrasound, 4D, Colour Doppler, 3 probe ,.., .> . Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 51.91 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Venti! ator, Transport ( ~/J c::;. , Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.57 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 " .... 

Year-4 X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) t-: .. ,(:' ... iath 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 73.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 " .;' 

•...... : 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

PaCKage 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving Costin lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.24 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.83 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Instrument & Equipments (LS) Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Apharesis bag Each 5600 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 784.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Apheresis Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Blood Bag Centrifuge- 4 Bag Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Blood Grouping reagent Each 32000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Blood Grouping System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Cell Counter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated ELISA System / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 160.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Yei1,-4 Blood Bag Double / Each 90000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 216.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Blood Bag Single '\ "\:-} / Each 495000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 792.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Blood Bag Triple JYS" Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 ~ 
Year-4 CllA Kit HBV Dr. Kazi Ja1l8T!glf H,?5~~If~ r~lL.J Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

. ,.» ".·~.'I,,\I '" GII11,CS\ "no 

Year-4 CLiA Kit HCV Un;C;i;;,:t,.;; (11O~!J;trJl :%lVicc:; 1v1dnag~~en~) Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
., I ,j I, ~ ".. "_A~ 

Year-4 CLiA Kit HIV 
U:i'C::CtOi2\..i..;; \..."l;Jlj' ..•. I:~!I ,. ,~-~ 

Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 1\i111!1:oi'I1"'ii: pt<""<'l-1?'1 z. 
Year-4 CLiA System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Hb Electrophoresis Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 HCV HIV HbsAg ELISA Kit 96 Test -> Each 3840 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 13.82 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) I~:( .. ' .•.. :',:' 'E~ch 649440 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,039.10 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

/-'''' ... 
~"., ' 

ICB/NCB/PPR-8 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 Year-4 Manual Blood Grouping Reagents . , .E.ae;h 7200 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 79.20 30/06/2020 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivisioll Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 PCR Kit HBV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 PCR Kit HCV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 PCR Kit HIV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Plasma Freezer -40 Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 72.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Transfusion Set Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.42 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Tube Stripper Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Digital Weighing Balance 1-1500gm Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.40 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 General purpose Centrifuge Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Manual Plasma Expressor / Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.60 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Hot Air Oven 
\/\" A / 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Water Bath _~'Vv Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Pharmacological~~f,*g~9~@'ri8nci;' Hcssatn PhD Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 BI d T t B )"RirCGiC'i" (Hasp':", I &,Ciinics)<Jnd " Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoH!"W RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 00 ranspor" 0. ": r.'".' ,. : ",,"0, c- ""''''''', ki:"n;.,C"n,UH 

Year-4 Plasma Thawing ~~t';r~'.(j cr;i';:r~!,?! hc::l~h ~~iVice:;; Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
IVtv.loi'~ rcn., ~I~(;..;I"'-I.. - ~, 

Year-4 RF Tube Sealer Portable Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Blood Collection Monitor Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Donor Lounge Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Automated Cell Washer 
;"""\ ~- Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20,00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Whole Blood Freezer (1;,1 ...•.• '5' Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Plasma Freezer -40 f .\ ". . ... Sgch 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
'.> -r : ...... ., 
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Annexure-Ill (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-4 Platelet Incubator and Shaker Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 EMGI NCV Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 30.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Microwave machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 74.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 75.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-a Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Parralel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Presso therapy unit Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.50 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Shockwave therapy machine / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Shortwave for Physiotherapy 
'" 

/ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 88.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Standing frame M Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Tit t bl 'th h . tOr. K8Z1 ,!8nar~lr nv,,;:,c", 'v Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 86.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 I a e WI OIS n'-" "M' (H";l~'tn\ ,'I. Clinics) and 

Year-4 Ultasono machine foJlf1tl9$"'(6tfteia~1'~tM' ~3l'r,ieQ~ MO~,gemcn!) Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 • ~ ( 1·.., .....• 1',· I....: ,.t'\,i""o~ 

Year-4 CPAP Machine 
t,.i;1v ••• t .0"'· ..• .._'c ...•. _,., ' ...• _. -- 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 Mohakh:>!i; 8!~",k","19.12. 12 54.00 
r---- 
Year-4 Defibrilator, external Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.80 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.46 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Glucometer Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.20 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 ICU Bed »> Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 216.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 _." 
Year-s Infusion Pump (1N .. E,?ch 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.92 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Year-4 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes :r.::Y· ;',{ ~~~:::;: "'Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.59 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 
~,"'" 

cf:,"< <;' ,.,(,:~".\:~;" 107 ~?:.':::".'II.;~'~ 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method Contract 
Source of Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity Approving No. & Type Fund 
Authority 

Each 48 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 

Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW 12.00 20 

Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.36 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Ventilator, Adult Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 210.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5,280.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06(2.020 

Automated Blood Culture Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 49.00 16/08/2019 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.26 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2019 22/10/2019 30/06/2020 

Each 7 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Mimstry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract r---- ., 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Baby Incubator Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 161.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Dental Unit Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 103.82 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
1----. 

Year-S ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.76 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Echocardiogram, 20, Color Doppler Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 116.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

YeJr-5 Fetal Doppler Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.27 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 lncuba.or, Lab, 50Uter Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.01 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Infusion Pump Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.94 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.40 16108/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Lead Apron / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory -, \).11/ Each 6 Ics/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.99 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Ophthalmoscope, Direct )6~ Each 10 Ics/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.16 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
-- o hth I I di P' 1("'7; J?[1l'lnoir Hossain --nu Year-5 p ;;> 7loscope, n irec -.. '-:' ',~':,; _',;:" c "',-.,.",,\ ~nd Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.33 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30106/2021 

!.JI'·"'I..>I.··.', \' ,_'_.~- .. 

'Year-S aT Light, Ceiling, DoubletdOO1Brd . .cE1D(!-!u:;pitQ' :".,,'!!wc ~.jbm;\1i)mcnt) Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 111.98 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 . , _" ~ cv , ..••• , .... , r> 

Year-S OT Light, rechargeble, PoR~\5l~:~~~:~li',d~~~;(~_~';12_ Each 2 Ics/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.58 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Pulse Oxymeter - »> Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
r.---- ( 4, ( Year-S Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating • Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Suction \I.achine, 2 Bottie, Electric P"_,,;5:;7t .~~ch 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.97 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

:i:.i"';':~.\"c:" 109 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.72 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 29.64 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.41 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye;:lr-5 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Analyzer, Immunoassay Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Apnea Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.16 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.14 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Audiometer, Impedance Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.30 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Auto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Autoclave 2':100Liters, Front loading / Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 22.19 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Autoclave 2':50Liters, Bench-top \Vl'\~/ Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16.94 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Automated Hemoglobin Electr®M~si~i .J8h~~ I'M. HI"I"'~"'in 0hD Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 11 iv~)·.)"'~ ~ . 

Year-S ai"" :'il~~rl!'~::;i:t~\;::1 i .•.• ,!(lIG~');;; IU Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 134.31 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Bipolar Diathermy machine witp;R,~~$~O\l :"",r/lt;ljc; tiidl130ement) 

Year-5 Blood Culture Automated ;::50rviaT§toi;~t:J C,""')rGI Of IILJllh Services Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
" • ~. =>h~I'" 1Q1<) 

H.) , " , 

Year-.5 Blood Warmer Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.14 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 BMD (Bone Material Densitometer) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 77.55 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Brachytherapy unit with 10 Ir-192 sources with applicator set Each 2 ICB/N CB/P P R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,156.69 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Bronchoscope, Fiber-optic video Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound ..•... »: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.46 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant ().<' .. ,C Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.64 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel 
jJ,.J . . .. 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 485.81 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ~':"., 
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Annexure-tlt (&) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Descrirtion of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Costin lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Centrifuge, 28+ Hole Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Coagulometer, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Colonoscope, Video, Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Colorimeter, Digital Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 CPR Machine, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.76 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.78 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye,:;c-5 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Dental Unit / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 34.61 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set \' )')rJ/ Each 1 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 101.70 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S EC (Electro-{;onvulsive Ther;m'{) ~C.bin~"'h/J ~ Hnc.;s,,;n PhD Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.71 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
1-,.1 •• ) ,,-, ' •• 'P'· ,-, 

Year-S Electro-encephalography (EEG) 01:,;,,,, ,r (! ".11 t, Ciii!';;") ,;nd. " Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
.. " .. "'",o''''n; 

Year-5 Electro-myograph)' (EMG) l~~~~ ~~'~~.:~ :.',;t ~~: :~!i:':::; :~~:\!"~lii ;i:~.·~l;~~~· 'S~['vi~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 33.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Elisa System, Fully automated 
t/;('It1(::\'~h"''I\'; ... "'"p"'1 ..... -,7 z. 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 -_. 
Year-S Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories Each 1 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ESWL :::xtra-corporeal Shock Wave Lithotriptor) -> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,021.40 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ETT Machine (Treadmil) /J/ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Fetal Doppler \]iJ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Fracture Table Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 .____ .. 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Ye-:~-5 Head Light, Fiber-optic with Mirror Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.19 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
-. 
Year-S Incubator, Lab, 50Liter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.34 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

lYear-5 Infusion Pump Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.30 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Lapercscope, Adult with Gynae accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 55.63 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 53.53 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 37.96 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Laryngoscope, Fiber -optic, all sizes blade Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.05 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Yi, .. '-5 Laryngoscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.47 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 _. 
Year-S Laryngoscope, pediatric, Macgill / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.53 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 , 
Year-5 Lithotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories "" \\n / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 22.39 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Mammography with CR !)f}, v ~"~~"in Phn Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 120.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S 
Por~'~LI t,~~).I~{H~yj '1 ....• -...''''' .• ,' 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Microscope, Binocular, Labora rYn·" .. ,,:, ,f' 1\ ;,j~,;J, \1, elin\r;~,) arid 
--- 

Microscope, Operating, Neuro-s6rg~~f·~~i (':~:':;:;:::'1;"~)1;!;~~'~:~~ ~~~i;~ Year-S Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/IV,oHFW RPA /GOB 122.63 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Microscope, Operating, Ophthal';;;i; ~itW~~~eWr~~C&gs 1212. Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 76.65 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Mortuary (06 Body) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 45.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

'Year-5 MRI, Super conducting, 1.5 T Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,035.56 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Nebul izer, Ultrasonic Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.58 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Yea;·S Ophthalmoscope, Indirect /) .> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.33 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

jYear-5 Ophthalmoscope, Pediatrics ( Ii) ->, <.c.: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.35 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye2f-5 OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm 
, 

-- . Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.58 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 OT Table Electro-Hydraulic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 54.67 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 OT Ta~le, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S OT Tab'e, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 75.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.67 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 PCNL (Percutaneous Nephroscope), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.47 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Real time Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 63.59 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.95 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Phototherapy Machine, blue light /' Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Pulse Oxymeter / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.19 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) "VrY Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.08 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Radiant Warmer n" !\~!z1 ;0h8~J\r \-loss2in PhD Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.25 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 
%"'" j"\t q 1,,,\.;';:)1.:';\ ,<~ l.;;!f:;(.~·$) UllU 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Refrigerator, 2-8 OC for Reag~(1t, . Q~'1li'~r(i I;,;';::!,-,\' ~ ;',ncc:; r/; .. 1na;emGnl) 9.64 

Year-5 Refrigerator, Domestic, ~300 L~OO1;f) (",,;;o:;[,!: 0\ lii:,:~i;;~;G;VICBS Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
, '.' ,~l·11,o:.'I .. 

V;ull,J ," "'. < 

Year-S Refrigerator, Lab, 300L capacity Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Resectoscope, Adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 13.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 11.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Shaker »> Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.56 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
/' 

Year-S Slit Lamp with GAT f) / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.08 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 .. 

Year-5 Spirometer )ftJ " .s: ." Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 23.36 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
...••. ;' 

Year-S Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical 
::;,~~ , 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
,.:!'> ::,' 2.92 

_:; •. :J; , 
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Ar;:;exure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

1-;.:>. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Stone punch Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.87 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Sucker Machine, Pediatric Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
i---- 
Year-S Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.18 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye~':'-5 Tonometer, Air-Puff Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Tonometer, Schiotz Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.65 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year·:; Trolley, Mayo's Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Ultrasonic Scaler Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.87 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.29 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Urethrotome, Optical, Adult with accessories ~ ( Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.02 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories »tJ1J Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Urethrotome, Otis 0,. I{szi J2hangirriosS8!n PhD Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
-- • , I~ 1,-.;··.:!,,-~t ~. -""~1I¥<1,...~ ""'r.r1 ,". ",' ' . '" .. ' , " , 
Year-S Uroflowmetry Machine with acce!ii;mriOO:;st(;! (i :(),;\"lit';! 5",-·;VIU't. rkinflgement) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB S.06 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

YE'3f-S Water Bath, Digital, 20Liters 
j;~eCI0;2~~; 1._:.,-\~n::.·iLiI h'l! i'':: .:ll!! vt~ fl.,.;(;Iw 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 fVioh:o',I1",I;, 811';\'419.12, 

Year-5 X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) ()-~ Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 520.51 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

[Year-S X-:ay, 3:JOmA, Portable, Digital \ .~'" , Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.83 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S 
., -;-:.;, .. 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 ACT Machine ..- •••.. ~!_ " . ;4.' 1 350 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

(.-(::yS~." 
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Anne:xure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare op Cost (Taka in lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-5 All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart Surgery set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 65.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 50.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Aortic Cannulae -all size Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 600.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 20.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 140.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Coronary set for Open heart Surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Adult Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Paediatric Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Defibrillator with Internal Paddle both Adult & Paediatrics Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.08 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 180.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Heart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Heater cooler machine ~ \; 1\/ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 110.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Hemofilter Dr ~<R:>"i ,J'3hm{~'1-ioss8in PhD Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 . ~~((C':" If k)C"'iti11,~ clin:(3) ano 
Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ICU Ventilator both Adult & Pae ~trr,g~, /; .. ","'",) "k\l;r:'~ i\j;m20emcnt\ 

Year-5 Infusion & Blood Warmer D~;~ct~~~t; \C:~~~.t·~:~, Q-!~ ~,jI2~!~~ :crvices 
»> Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

1Ij\ ...••. liOl\. Cl" ", "'n'~ Year-S Infusion Pump Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.66 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Intensive Care Ventilator \ lJiJ _". Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 125.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Intra Coronary Shunts- all size ;,; ''< c'" .d":~.·· _ Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 . ~". -"" ' 

Year-5 Intraaortic Baloon Pump with 10 baloons •.. ,_,.", "c':;:;:'· ........ ; . :;:::~~: .. ~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 180.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
' .. , 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-S Invasive Cardiac ~)onitor 1 central station 16 bed 4 monitors Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channel Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 160.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
1--- 
Yc;r-5 Mechanical Heart Vulve-Mitral & Aortic- all size Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Membrane Oxygenator Adult Each 50 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Menbrane Oxygenator Peadiatric Each 30 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Non Invasive Patient Monitor Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 42.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
:----. 
Year-5 Operating Light with Camera Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 OT Table, Hydrolic Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 98.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Patient body warming mechine / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Sterna'Saw / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric ~ \)~~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.39 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp .. M. ,,!·.r. Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Surgical Diathery Machine 
Dr. l~Pi., ,':_;; i<l'\':i:iii of I,.;~:":' ::, ; ,,- Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 n>-.r:',.r (:!<.i~.': '.' C.'Ii,C,) ~I'C. 

Year-5 Syringe Pump ~~~ _C~I:I~ ~:~: ~,{ :;:~:,l~l~:, ~.'~~ ~,f~:::~:~ :~I~.~:!~~~:~J Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye? :-5 Syringe Pump ~ .. ~~,~ l;'~ha:;hali, Dhaka-12'j 2. Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.45 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Temp~~ary Pacemaker (Dual Chamber generator and cables Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Tissue Vulve- Mitral & Aortic - all size »> Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Vaccum Stabilizer for Beating Heart Surgery o.-: Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
.i 

Year-5 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX150cm j.fi" .: ;:,~; .; Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
.\ 

Year-S VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm 
: ~~ 'Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 .r-. . .. ", 

\,i' . :; 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt source Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 578.34 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Bunker Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 300.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CT Simulator Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 647.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Dosimetry Equipment Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 250.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Immobilization Devices Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 100.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S 
Linear Accelerator, Triple Energy, 6, 10, 15 MEV with 80 leafs, IGRT, IMRT, 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,840.70 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Treatment Planing System 

Year-5 C-arm (Cardiac) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 109.06 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 CCU Bed with remote control Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 36.41 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 51.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Adult ,,\)('./ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.59 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Defibrilator monitor with CPR tor Pediatric '~ . ~,- •... Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s . .Qfq_}<??l .,18: ,8119i, nu;:."'· I """ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.71 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Defibrillator, External, Autom •..... "", Ii Irw.nn,:1 ,?, e!!nic:;) and 

Year-5 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Un~'·D'i~c.~t;:Jr \tyl~pitr\\ fjt,'r'}:r;c:', f'kln3ge~ent) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.08 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
. ~ .,., •. ' 'he< ',h ","'VlceS 

Year-S 
tJl;~\ . .A, ... la~:; •.•.. "' ..• " ...•.. - ~ 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB ECG Machine, 6 Channel Mohakh"lii; flt1:qka-1212, 1 1.04 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 
Echocardigraphy machine with Color Doppler Pediatric, 19" inch monitor 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 59.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 (Touch command screen) 

Year-S Echocardiogram, Portable, 20, B&W ____ ' - Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 32,87 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Echocardiogram; 4D, with Color Doppler A,~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 147.07 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Emergency Cart 
;,;:, /«;'_-:' Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S 
.C':... 

High pressure sucker machine -.'> ,.:. Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.91 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ~r~_ , . 

• .: ',:,:::',CC:' 
117 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-S Holter Monitor with 2 recorders Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.20 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ICU Ventilator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.29 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ICU Ventilator, Neonatal Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 33.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Nebulizer machine / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.10 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Syringe Pump .. '\\ / Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.40 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Table top Pulse oxymeter NfoV Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.72 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
n?~)~""i 

Year-5 ¥'pz\ J:-:Yl?it'(J'f,'H:.);·'.:w ; I.~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 TPM Generator Dr. .: , ,:, (;,',~.-,,;c.'-::\ ~"nrj 2.50 
- '\.\'.'.;',:' .,') '.,'j;, ."'j ••• 

Year-S ICU Bed 1 "nt~ ~:i):\;.~_:~,:,\l t\ '~:.;~;_::~;;~ ~;:' i:" ':r';~~ ;~, ::!~'\1~~~\::::Z;1; Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 23.61 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Multi Spot Laser 
D',,- ·'tr·?p'·:! :" ,~:\,.~! ·~.d Io.J' , '.,'.- 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 90.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ':.e\"··;~~;;lh;ljlaL, Dhaka-1212. 

Year-S 
Multl-UlmenSlonal ~urglcal Imagmg System with Cranial and Spine Navigation 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,850.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 system 

Year-5 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30106/2021 

Year-5 Cervical Scan Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 130.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye~r-5 Electric Drill Machine Each 1 IICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 96.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Enhance External Counter Pulsation (EECP) Therapy System Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB - 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ENT C02 Laser system Each 1 ICB/NCB/pPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 209.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ENT Navigation system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 491.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Excimer Laser Corneal Surgery System with Standard accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,385.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Femtosecond Laser Cataract Surgery Machine Set with accessories _3ach 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 720.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 High End Neuro-Surgical Microscope .>: Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 390.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 High Speed Pneumatic Drill with Craniotomy set (1foJ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
..... 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Laser Endomicroscopy System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 450.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Multi Color Laser Photo Coagulator Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Nerve Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Ophthalmic Surgical Microscope with X-Y Coupling, CCD System, Assistant Mic Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 139.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Ophthalmic YAG Laser Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 66.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Optical Coherence tomography (OCT) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 192.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 _. 
Year-S Phaco Emulsifier with accessories (Upgraded) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 55.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Desktop computer (All in One) I Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Laser Printer ~ / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Laser Scan ner ~~.J"'''''''''''in Phn 
Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 
_yr. t\Cl~.! •• .. .'0J.:i\;" '. V,":.- 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 150.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Double chamber Incenaratoo'--",lw (t!,:)Et.'il?'i i!.. GllIl!Cn) and 

Year-s 
Unfl O\k,f)',~)~' \l_:(t~tl\k~i ..)t:~!:c,:~',.'~ ;);;-;1 ('St.l: ,I;. II/ 

Colposcope Di;ect6ral.'; OSI1sr8i of H(J']lthl~,el"lIces Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.41 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
,. _I. _,; Rh",k;:;..1:;11: . 

Year-S Bipolar diathermy, OT Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Alcohol based Hand rub Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 594.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 480.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto A .> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.76 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator ( 1&4 Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.74 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Autoclave ~100Liters, Front loading 
,.. .'. 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.40 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
.' 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivisio n Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter Each 1 ICS/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Baby Incubator Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories Each 2 ICB/NCB/P PR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 53.72 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 CT Scan, 128 Slice Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 657.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.71 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Dental Unit Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 34.61 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 6.23 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Echocardiogram, 2D, Color Doppler Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 38.93 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S ETT Machine (Treadmil) / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Fetal Doppler / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Fracture Table 
'- ~1 r-, / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.75 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Incubator, Lab, 50Uter .J:&" .v, Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.34 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
,,~l~ 01-', 

Year-S Infusion Pump 
U r '. ,,"' . " . <i I '.~;Il . ".~,.' . . ..- 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.98 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 'n' '" lilt.l'" ,'\",11\, G"piG'3) end 

Year-S LT' I ;10 Dir"f~:'{ n~i~';~tiH,,\\ ::(T·:"'(.':::<'. i/],,1Il2Q, ,1i;~,I~J 
Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.10 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 abor able, 3 sections- .' '; ':_" ';.,,,;. ,·,.,i 'J; tir, ;\,11 SOi',iCG5 

Year-S Laparoscope, Adult withS~;gi~,~aoEf5SbrieS'?!i'''''-1 Q i 2 Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 53.53 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PP R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Lead Apron /) ~-- Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.30 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory ( tJ _ .... , .. ,.,r; Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Monitor, Cardiac 
r .: ...•. _ 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10.69 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 -,<,"_ -. . ;"';'''/' ... ,-.-, 
-C.' .. ' 

" 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Min istryfDivis 1 on Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,lH.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,01.9.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving 
Source of 

Cost in Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-5 Monitor, Holter, with 2 recorder Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.20 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Multi Media Projecttor overhead Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Nebulizer, Ultrasonic Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.21 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Ophthalmoscope, Direct Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.95 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Ophthalmoscope, Indirect Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.33 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 44.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s OT Light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.79 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 OT Table, Hydrolic Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.17 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Yea--5 Photocopier / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Phototherapy Machine, blue light / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.72 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Pulse Oxymeter '\.\:)~ Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Slit Lamp with GAT Dr !/~'7' .r:;:l'6);oir Hossain =nu Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.08 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 • ~ \:-.(..l oj ,-,,' _" '~',_, e r'>!;,.-i <;'\ '::nr~ 

Year-S 
n"-~~'~;'IX \I"I'):',._,:'_U' " .. ~ 

Sterilizer, Hot Air Medicpjr ;(:'j,.:":,:" n'r'soil2! 2.~rJic .. ,,, ivLdl~~0"n1ent) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.68 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
I r. 1.'" •..• ,,_. "." :" •...• 

Year-5 Sucker Machine, 2 Bottl*Erect~~~~;;;~:~~~8~~~:~_~'~·;2. Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 - .... 
Year-5 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating /'"' Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.09 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Tonometer, GAT /i / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.56 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) (']jJ ;",l~~':;'\ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s ,," :'f\'i~ .; "/'~:~ Ultrasonic Scaler ",0>, ' .. ",'i{, Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.87 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
~,._;1\;'~: .' ' .... ,' "',,"'" '.',-' 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 
Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-S Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 29.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 _. 
Year-S Ultrasound, 40, Colour Doppler, 3 probe Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB S1.91 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Ventilator, Transport Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB lS.57 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 73.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.24 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.83 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Instrument & Equipments (LS) Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Apha resis bag Each 5600 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 784.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Apheresis Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3S.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Blood Bag Centrifuge- 4 Bag Each 3 ICB/NCB/P PR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 60.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Blood Grouping reagent Each 32000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Blood Grouping System / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Cell Counter / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated ELISA System \'\ !\)' Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 160.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Blood Bag Double ~~ 
. O' •.• n Each 90000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 216.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S 
/~-~ ~:-:'" i3r~ '\1 , IV" ••.• ' " . 

Each 495000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Blood Bag SingleDr. hc'~~.: (~:,~~\f,~1 ,~CI\nic<:,) ond " 792.00 

Year-S 
• '~,JI"'''''''-''':'_' ~!'N't..,IQ':'I1'1\CCS;V;:.:m:JUt .. II;'_:il~ 

Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Blood Bag Triple tine O'\rCC\or li·,(),,~l:':~;'_:, I-,~.,\th SeiVices 

Year-S CLIA Kit HBV 
D\;-8c,or~,-'c --"j' -:._- ~ 'Z1? 

Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Mohakha\\, Dh"K8-' ~, _.....--- 
Year-S CLIA Kit HCV (1.~ Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CLIA Kit HIV 
1' .•.. 

Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CLIA System Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
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Annexure-Itt (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
Procurement Method 

Approving Costin Lac 
No. & Type Fund Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 _ .. - 
Year-S Hb Electrophoresis Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Yee. -5 HCV HIV HbsAg ELISA Kit 96 Test Each 3840 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.82 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) Each 649440 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,039.10 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/202~ 

Year-S Manual Blood Grouping Reagents Each 7200 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 79.20 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S PCP Kit HBV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 PCR Kit HCV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S PCR Kit HIV Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Plasma Freezer -40 Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 72.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Ye,,:-5 Transfusion Set Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.42 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Tube Stripper / Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW- RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Digital Weighing Balance 1-1500gm / Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.30 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S General purpose Centrifuge ~ QJV Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Manual Plasma EXAce~b.o~i k''"l~HOSS2in PhD Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.20 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
~' . 

it " ("'r .cs) -- 'ld Year-S Hot Air Oven Dii'CG;_':.'i" ,)I_ ~ill.,-,- en Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
,, __ , ",' ,;e ,- ~-' " , .-",,-,, ,,,1\ -,- 

~~~~~~~r~:;~~:_.,:_;\::~.'.-~~~~r dl ~'I'HC_dd-1 S~i'''ices Year-5 Water Bath Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 
;'.iiO~"i(jf~il~1i!; t1n;"1i\.~ •• I L I"". 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 Pharmacological Refrigerator 

Year-S Blood Transport Box " .> Each 4 ICBjNCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPAjGOB 4.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Plasma Thawing Bath (h~ Each 2 ICBjNCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 RF Tube Sealer Portable f'~ ,,-:;-: 
Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 -; <'-, " 

Year-5 Blood Collection Monitor 
," ",,' 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
'".',"."' 

, !. 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistrylDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-S Donor Lounge Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 60.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Automated Cell Washer Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Whole Blood Freezer Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Plasma Freezer -40 Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Platelet Incubator and Shaker Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
-- 
YeCl:'-s Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s EMGI NCV Machine Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Microwave machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 74.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Parralel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider/ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

YeCir-S Presso therapy unit r-, / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.50 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Shockwave therapy machine '0lJ'V Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Shortwave for Physiotherapy. • , 
J<,J 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 88.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 '. u •..• """,,,,in DI-)O 

Year-s Standing frame 
Dr (, ,··{.I -.' .. ., it:< '.~:" , 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ·r:,:,';;l· .. :r n i(j~,:,\i>:! 1\\ Clinics) 8110 ," 

Year-S Tilt table with hoist Li:,e D};8:::~,(~~::~;':~';;)~ ~i;!;;~ ~;~h' s~r~i~ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 86.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-s Ultasono machine for Physi~tafJr1\i; 8h8~~-'\2~ .>: Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CPAP Machine ( 1,"\ Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 .. 

Year-5 Deflbnlator, external 
r: . "\' 

Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 32.40 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ' " ... .~.,- 

Year-S ECG Machine, 12 Channel ~"'"l"..:: '" ., Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.23 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
'IC'· 
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Annexure-III (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

Procurement Method 
Approving 

Source of 
Cost in Lac Signing of 

A . Ion of No. & Type Fund Invitation for 
Authority Taka Tender contract "'v,,"a •• ~ 

1 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-S Glucometer Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S ICU Bed Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 108.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Infusion Pump Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.96 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S lLarynqo: 'I"~ Macintosh, curved, All sizes Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.80 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Patient Monitor Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 84.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Pulse Oxy; II tat, I Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S :Suction Machine, 2 Bottie, Electric Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.18 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Ventilator, Adult Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 105.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S CT Scan, 128 Slice / Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5,280.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Automated Blood Culture System / Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 400.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Binocular IIIUV::>Wf.!t:, Inverted / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 r-, 
Year-S Autoclave machine medium sized '0<T"V Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 56.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-5 Centrifu~~ Pi i(e,!,; .i=-~l?:c)r HOss2in PLD Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.02 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year- Shaker Incubator '): . , (! 0" it; : !~ .'J"i'i,:;:~'L:;:;Gn:) Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
r'" . . > .. ",:," S';;';\';~.c I 

.Year-S ELISA machine 
. ".en.! 01 hc,;'"t·, ::;,,;VICi::" 

Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
,; !"Ii ",:".1:;>'12. 

!Year- Electrolyte allal Y Lt:1 

'"", •• w., 
Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 - 

Year-S Haematology analyzer, auto f)/ Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 

Year-S Biochernisf y analyzer, auto /y Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 ~ ,.' ' - 

Year-S Refrigerator, Pharmaceutical 
. 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 15 15.00 

Year-S Braces Each 5040 ICB/NCB/PPR-9 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.60 16/08/2020 22/10/2020 30/06/2021 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 Autoclave ~1 OOLiters, Front loading Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.19 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.80 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 ,.__. 
Year-6 Baby Incubator Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Bipol2: Diathermy machine with accessories Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 161.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Dental Unit Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 103.82 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ECG Machine, 6 Channel Each 20 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.76 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Echocardiogram, 2D, Color Doppler Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 116.79 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Fetal Doppler Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.27 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Incubator, Lab, 50 Liter / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.01 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Infusion Pump / Each 18 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.94 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.40 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Lead Apron " \),JV Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory , , ~ ~ \) , .~.-r.;;-, oJ, n Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.99 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ophthalmoscope, Direct 
t.Jf. :;.' \::._'.: ~ .. : ',,,:.; (lC.n .':,)1 ; r."; _ ~r'" ." ,~,_. 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.58 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 rv: ...... ' !: :',lC;,::!.:.,\ <0. ,_,;,,;'~:o) .0.,,0 
\-;'_;_' •• ",.','l ',' _" 

Year-6 
!: ,j>'I';"! ,- C 'r~:,"<\!i;" :/r-:ic.\<;~: L.,.~i".'~·';'I."\'''''1 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.16 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect u;Jr;.u,:,~c~, "~I ::) 01 h~.l\ln s •. xvi-2s - •. - 
OT Light, rechargeble, Port;bi;, ~i~9f~'~rm,,:j, Dhaka-i212 Year-6 Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.79 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae - Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 .30/06/2022 

Year-6 Phototherapy Machine, blue light /1/' Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Pulse Oxymeter \ J_J-r-J Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.79 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating 
,.,',' 

"Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
". ,' 

Year-6 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 
" . 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.49 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

125 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistryiDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.72 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PP R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 29.64 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 8.76 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Analyzer, Immunoassay Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 81.75 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Apnea Monitor Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.16 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.14 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Audiometer, Impedance Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 7.30 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Auto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Autoclave ~50Liters, Bench-top Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 22.58 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Blood Culture, Automated, ~50 vials Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 43.80 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Brachy1herapy unit with 10 Ir-192 sources with applicator/et Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 578.34 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Bronchoscope, Fiber-optic video / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound -, \')rJV' Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 14.46 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 r)~1 . ':;J"'U ICB/NCB/PPR-8 Cabinet, Medicine, refrig!=\~nt( "Z\ J:j',:8 H?SS~:\~: _: I Each 2 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.64 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, ~atpkH~:::,':;'~\;",-I',",>~~ ';,~~~c;'6",C.I:) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 485.81 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-s Centrifuge, 28+ Hole D;'-~~tr;,-:, ;' (, :;L'::·;~~~,:,i~~~~i~~i ~~Yl '. Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3,50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
ill~. ~ , 

Year-s Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor -- Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1.75 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-S Coagulometer, Semi-auto -i.> Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5.19 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Colonoscope, Video, Set (]fJ ~.(: ... ,. 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Colorimeter, Digital :'E:ach 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.04 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 CPR Machine, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 12.79 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistryiDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Cod e Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.76 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.78 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Defibrillator, External, Automated Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.71 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Duodenoscope, side view (ERep), set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 101.70 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ECG Machine, 12 Channel Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.38 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ECT (Electro-convulsive Therapy) Machine Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.71 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Electro-encephalography (EEG) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.80 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Electro-myography (EMG) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 33.09 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Elisa System, Fully automated Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 25.09 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Lithotriptor) / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,021.40 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ETT Machine (Treadmil) ,\, ,,! Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Fetal Doppler ~, Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.42 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
-"- _"_:~ ,,)'"·n 
Year-6 Fracture Table 

~<::"Z\ kh cti!;f; nu·~"'~"'· .. Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.75 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Or. , ,'~~;':~:::'. ',I:~; (';~'ii :;~":'3) Dno 

Year-6 Head Ught, Fiber-opticlNilb'rMir~(Jr: \: :r";;;' ': < ,!;cc:: ::'~';~22:~i:i~'~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.19 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
_" ,,' .•. " \ :.,' • ,..)V, 

Year-6 Incubator, Lab, 50 Liter D.:bCl';;~~;,;,:'~;;; P:"!lt~-Wiz.. Each 2 I CB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.34 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
,/ 

Year-6 Infusion Pump / Each 10 I CB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.30 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laparoscope. Adult with Gynae accessories /'"1 < Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 55.63 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 'J,W .. Epch 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 53.53 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories .,: Each j ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.96 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
, 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ·9 10 11 

Year-6 Laryngoscope, Fiber-optic, all sizes blade Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.05 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laryngoscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.47 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laryngoscope, pediatriC, Macgill Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.53 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Lithotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 22.39 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Mammography with CR Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surgery Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 122.63 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 76.65 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Mortuary (06 Body) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 45.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Nebulizer, Ultrasonic / Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.42 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ophthalmoscope, Direct .o AI Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.58 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect n. K"'7; ~(1ir Hossain Phf) Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.33 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
- 

Di:.:;c> -r (I !0.,,:'it: ! )1, Clinics) ",nd Year-6 Ophthalmoscope, Pediatrics . Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.35 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
,., " r< ~. i _ ~ ."'< .• -1'-,' ~ 

Year-6 
UCl" l)1I,.'_" \,. J~"'" ~ ,,,- "." .- .... - 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dorn:e;d£flat: Gsr,cral 0, Hs~:,i1 SGiVi\;eS 111.98 

Year-6 
_o/lona,mi'lll; tHlcll,a- I L I L. 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.58 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 OT Ught, rechargeble, Portable, single arm 

Year-6 OT Table Electro-Hydraulic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 OT Table, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 54.67 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter -: Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.67 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 PCNL (Percutaneous Nephroscope), set /\/ ',Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 .; •... 

Year-6 PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Real time ( lY >/~;~. '" 
-,:\". ,< 

)~-alSh 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 63.59 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

r . -: .. ,.);:;." 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111,00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019,00 
OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092,00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
. Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-6 Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,95 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Phototherapy Machine, blue light Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8,17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Pulse Oxymeter Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 5,19 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.08 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Radiant Warmer Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 27,25 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Refrigerator, 2-8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9,64 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Refrigerator, Domestic, ~300 L capacity Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Refrigerator, Lab, 300L capacity Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 10,00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet I Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 25,00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Resectoscope, Adult with accessories / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 13.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories / Each 1 ICB/N CB/P P R-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.42 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Shaker / Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,56 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Slit Lamp with GAT -»: , rl('f'\ 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 7.08 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Spirometer Dr. !<~'Zl .:;"n('!'r~,1 I lV:":'~' , ' Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 23.36 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 e-v: ..• , (i""I~~:'iV,i '& CIIIIiCC5) and 

Year-6 St T H t A' M d" ~r)i;,:c'Dr (i l(1spiWi S: ,'lb.;; t·::"nc:semGiIt) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2,92 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 en Izer, 0 H, e iC .. ' ...• , ..•..• 1 ",'_ ,Iii' ServlCOS 

Year-6 
wi< t,; •••• L-,_;\ Cl.·-' ~- ~ ,,~ r- 

Each ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Stone punch i'vlOi'laktlaii, Dhaka-1:Li2. 2 4.87 

Year-6 Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating -: Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 3.49 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Sucker Machine, Pediatric -: Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 2.79 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 .•..• 
Year-6 Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric L~ 't,\ .. Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 4.18 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Tonometer, Air,Puff V ,":',', ." 
.·Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 9.73 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

" 

Year-6 Tonometer, Schiolz ... 'Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.73 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.81 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Trolley, Mayo's Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 11.29 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 8.47 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Urethrotome, Optical, Adult with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.02 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.42 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Urethrotome, Otis / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.17 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Uroflowmetry Machine with accessories r-, / Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.06 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Water Bath, Digital, 20Liters '{';JY Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.90 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Brachytherapy Machine with CQlwI~Qcrice~~Br:~lrH~~3:i,n_~:lU Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 578.34 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Bunker ; ~.\:i·:~!'~'~·~:; (~\::~;\~~~;'iS!~';:il;~'~~ 'L;";~ger:;ent) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 CT Simulator Machine 
Oir8cto~at.s Csn:]i:l\ Q'I t'iCJru I 0\;;1 v 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 647.75 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
I ",~\,t r>!i Flna~.a-1212. 

Year-6 Dosimetry Equipment Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 250.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Immobilization Devices Set Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 100.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 
Linear Accelerator, Triple Energy, 6, 10, 15 MEV with 80 leafs, IGRT, IMRT, 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 1,840.70 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Treatment Planing System 

Year-6 Intraopretive Imaging System /~ Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 650.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 - 
Year-6 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type ( u: Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 15.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Endoscopic Flurescence Imaging System r " 

Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 480.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
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Annexure-lll (a) 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
Year-6 Enhance External Counter Pulsation (EECP) Therapy System Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 High End Neuro-Surgical Microscope Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 390.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Low Profile Anterior Cervical Plate system Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 37.70 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ophthalmic YAG Laser Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 66.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Optical Coherence tomography (OCT) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 192.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Phaco Emulsifier with accessories (Upgraded) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 55.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Desktop computer (All in One) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laser Printer Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laser Scan ner Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.75 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

YeClr-6 Colposcope Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.41 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 
Standard CS instruments Set (including Anaesthesia machine with ventilator, 

Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 255.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Bipolar diathermy, OT Table, OT light, Suction machinei(3) 

Year-6 Alcohol based Hand rub / Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 594.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator \\;~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 38.74 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Instrument & Equipments (LS) lIS Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 100.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Apharesis bag Or \(<'17i \2hanqir Hossain r'nu Each 5600 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 784.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 . :",' .. _...... . ,-' rIll •. ,; ...• \ ....• ,~r 
Year-6 Automated Apheresis M.?.wm~:~~; /r\;;~::!t::~'s,;'r,:r;,~ "';~,nager::~n~) Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Blood Bag ~mRfa~f{~~~~8~i~;::~;'212,"" - /" Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Blood Grouping reagent /)/ Each 32000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 48.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Blood Grouping System ( 0Y t; 
Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 80.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Cell Counter .. .. ,.': "Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 10.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

'.,.'" 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Cod~ Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package 
Contract Estimated Indicative Dates 

Procurement Method Source of 
No. 

Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 
& Type 

Approving 
Fund 

Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 
Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 Automated ELISA System Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 120.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 Blood Bag Double Each 90000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 216.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 Blood 8ag Single Each 495000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 792.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 Blood Bag Triple Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 19.50 16/08(2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 ellA Kit HBV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 CLIA Kit HCV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 CLIA Kit HIV Each 6000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-s CLlASystem Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 70.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Hb Electrophoresis Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 40.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 HCV HIV HbsAg ELISA Kit 96 Test Each 3840 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 13.82 16/08(2021 22/10/2021 30/06(2022 

Year-6 ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) / Each 649440 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,039.10 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Manual Blood Grouping Reagents / Each 7200 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 79.20 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 peR Kit HBV / Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 
PCR Kit HCV ~ 

Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 PCR KitHIV 
. HosS:'lIn \-'j ',U 

Each 384 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 1"\, j,{~7i JG\lang1f . '. :, -nr\ 

Year-6 Plasma Freezer -400;(sdGr (HOS;)\tc~",'~ _;" ~\ur\8(\8n"Dn\) .> Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 72.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
.,,;', f ;.~0,""-J~t:J1.,]·." ,,_.G..! -: ;.~ .~ 

Year-6 
Ui ." w"" ..•. ··w~ '0 ,-., ~\ 0, hC:)iL ._, ••.• -: Each 594000 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Transfusion Set Di,£ct0;'8,'3 C:~I~-;~lha"a-12'\2. .•.... 255.42 

Year-6 Whole Blood Freezer 
IVIU""U ( AJ Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Tube Stripper r >Each 19 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.90 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Digital Weighing Balance 1·1500gm 
- Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA /GOB 0.30 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

,,"', 
, , 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Desc ription of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Cost in Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 General purpose Centrifuge Each 19 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 3.80 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Manual Plasma Expressor Each 3 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.20 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Hot Air Oven Each 1 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Water Bath Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Pharmacological Refrigerator Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-S Blood Transport Box Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Plasma Thawing Bath Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 5.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 RF Tube Sealer Portable / Each 8 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Blood Collection Monitor / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Donor Lounge / Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 60.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Cell Washer ~ \Yfv/ Each 4 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 20.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Whole Blood Freezer J"t; 
"""'1"\ 

Each 9 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 63.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Plasma Freezer-40 
. ~'" ,oii \-losS-dIn ~ ....• Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 36.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 ~ 1/",7' J,,,,sr.:! ""\;"'\f".~\811d 

Year-6 
VI •• ." .".,"1' (Ho1JPiVI'~ . ,,",":1 "c,emen\) 

Each 5 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Platelet Incubator and Shakef):'-;<':,"; ,;'\"'I'l,,\'~'?i ,'(It,"', ,:~~r~~"J\:::.es 

Year-6 
\ ~ne )II'~ .,,,,, , "' e. ,.~)\ 0-\ 'I'~ ..• ,~ 

Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 11.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 Electrical stimulation macti\f}~dot(pllysiS(fi~r$Piflt;Ot'r.3- H12. 

Year-6 EMGI NCV Machine 
IVIV' ~" 

Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 30.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Microwave machine for Physiotherapy /I / Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 74.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system (1)0 Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine r 
.: Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 70.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Parra lei bar plane with abduction ladder and glider Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 24.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

134 



Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

MinistryiDivision Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-6 Presso therapy unit Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 64.50 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Shockwave therapy machine Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 140.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Shortwave for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 88.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Standing frame Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 21.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Tilt table with hoist Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 86.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ultasono machine for Physiotherapy Each 10 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 35.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 CPAP Machine Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 27.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Defibrilator, external j Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 32.40 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ECG Machine, 12 Channel / Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.23 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Glucometer t-. \') 7 Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 0.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ICU Bed , ,_,~~.scin,r::\\J Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 108.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Infusion Pump 
Or i/P'Z' d i;\:}~,,';:;;,\ r,. (.\\n,'"', .. ,r.n·icn\) Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 9.96 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 '.-..~ 'r< \ . G' "'I"'!·',':. ;·,Y·~\Ic;.,:.· "'. ", c 

Year-6 Laryngoscope, MacintoSh,:~~rve(UA)'l~~S"'; 0: t\:~~~\2~ Each 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 2.80 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Patient Monitor 
\,.""" .. N\o\'la\;.l\3\\, WI''''' 

Each 24 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 84.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Pulse Oxymeter Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 6.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Suction Machine, 2 Bottie, Electric Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 4.18 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Ventilator, Adult Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 105.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 CT Scan, 128 Slice "...._ ~ Each 2 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 1,320,00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Automated Blood Culture System (A5 ! ,;.0'" Each 6 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 300.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Binocular microscope, Inverted r .... . < cE:ach 12 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 96.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Autoclave machine medium sized " 
..... . Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 49.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

,~.r' 
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Annexure-III (a) 
Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) Total 404,111.00 

Procuring Entity Name & Code CMSD GOB 150,019.00 

OP Name & Code Hospital Services Management PA 254,092.00 

Package Procurement Method 
Contract 

Source of 
Estimated Indicative Dates 

No. 
Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Quantity 

& Type 
Approving 

Fund 
Costin Lac Invitation for Signing of Completion of 

Authority Taka Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Year-s Centrifuge Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 12.26 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-s Shaker Incubator Each 7 ICB/N CB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 14.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 ELISA machine Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 280.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Electrolyte analyzer Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Haematology analyzer, auto Each 7 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB - 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-6 Refrigerator, Pharmaceutical Each 15 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 15.00 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 

Year-s Braces Each 5040 ICB/NCB/PPR-8 DG/MoHFW RPA/GOB 75.60 16/08/2021 22/10/2021 30/06/2022 
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Annexure-ill (b) 
Procurement Plan of Works for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Directorate General of Health Services {D( 

CMSDA 

Hospital Services Manageme 

OP Cost (Taka in lac) 

Total 404,111.00 

GOB 150,019.00 

PA 254,092.00 

Indicative Dates 

Package Description of Procurement as per 
Procurement Contract 

Source 
Estimated 

Unit Quantity Method & Approving Cost in Lac Invitation for 
No. OPGOODS of Fund Invitation Signing of Completion of 

Type Authority Taka Pre for Tender Contract Contract 
Qualification 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Not Applicable 

L 
/ 

\)I\Y' 
N 

<"'",?in pr.t) 
. . rn8\\IJ·H ' '". ) - nO 

n \.{?7\ . .1..:::;\ :(.01 f! c\\n\(;S v ,~:,",~) 
~~' . ,.- •... _" n.'(),?/.Yr,(.." 0. l,f,;"\:,(\(~f\"',~,I •• 

\ I;J~i;C';:':;: l\~~SP\:~~~'~;' ~~~;l\~:~ ~ef'iices 
, (.;ct<"O·", -, '. \, I,)\"a,,"'- /' _" \'.i',o\,<;" .. \\i) '. 

/' 
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Annexure-Ill (c) 
Procurement Plan of Service for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
op Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

CMSD/DGHS I 
Hospital Services Management I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 404,111.00 
GOB 150,019.00 
PA 254,092.00 

Estimated Cost 1-----...-------..-----..------1 
in Lac Taka 
(Per Year} 

Contract Approving 
Authority 

Source 
of Fund 

Procurement 
Quantity Method & Type 

Invitation for 
Invitation for Package No. Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Unit Signing of Completion of 

Pre 

OTM/DPM LD-HSM/DG 

OTM/DPM LD-HSM/DG 30/06/2022 
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Annexure-III (c) 
Procurement Plan of Service for Operational Plan 

Ministry/Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

CMSD/DGHS I 
Hospital Services Management I 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 404,111.00 

GOB 150,019.00 

PA 254,092.00 

Unit 
Procurement 

Quantity Method & Type 
Contract Approving Source 

Authority of Fund 

Estimated Cost I-----.------.-----r------I 
in Lac Taka 
{Per Year) 

Package No. Description of Procurement as per OP GOODS Invitation for 
Pre 

2 
OTM/DPM LD-HSM/DG 15/08/2017 

30/06/2022 

Person PA 30/06/2022 

Person 
2 

OTM/DPM LD-HSM/DG PA 15/08/2017 

Person 
1 

Person 2 



Summery of Equipments 

51 No. Name of Equipment Unit Price (BOT· 
Total Quantity 

Total Price 
Presumtlve) (Lakh BOT) 

A. Line Director 

1 ACT Machine 350,000.00 4 14.00 
2 Air Compressor, dental 372,000.00 15 55.80 
3 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 250,000.00 100 250.00 
4 Alcohol based Hand rub 100.00 2,970,000 2,970.00 
5 All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart Surgery set 6,500,000.00 4 260.00 
6 Analyser, Bio-chemislry, Semi-Automate 282,300.00 45 127.04 
7 Analyzer, Bia-chemistry, Fully Automated 2,963,500.00 5 148.18 
8 Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto 1,440,500.00 10 144.05 
9 Analyzer, Electrolyte, Auto 876,000.00 5 43.80 
10 Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto 876,000.00 18 157.68 
11 Analyzer, HbA lc (Glycated Hemoglobin) 3,460,500.00 5 173.03 
12 Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto 876,000.00 23 201.48 
13 Analyzer, Immunoassay 8,175,400.00 5 408.77 
14 Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator 1,936,800.00 69 1,336.39 
15 Anterior Cervical Plate system 3,770,000.00 1 37.70 
16 Aortic Cannulae ·all size 3,000,000.00 80 2,400.00 
17 Apnea Monitor 515,800.00 5 25.79 
18 Argon Laser PRP 7,800,000.00 1 7800 
19 A-seen, OpthalmiC (biometer) 1,514,000.00 5 75.70 
20 Audiometer, Impedance 729,900.00 5 36.50 
21 Auto Refraeta-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope 917,100.00 5 45.86 
22 Autoclave ,,100Liters, Front loading 739,700.00 28 207.12 
23 Autoclave ,,50Uters, Bench-lop 564,500.00 15 84.68 
24 Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter 360,100.00 18 64.82 

25 Automated Hemoglobin Electropharesis 4,000,000.00 5 200.00 

26 Baby Incubator 500,000.00 46 230.00 

27 Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories 2,686,200.00 56 1,504.27 

28 Blood Culture, Automated, ,,50 vials 4,379,700.00 5 218.99 

29 Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate 1,000,000.00 8 80.00 

30 Blood Warmer 378,600.00 10 37.86 

31 BMD (Bone Material Densitometer) 3,877,700.00 5 193.89 

32 Braces 1,500.00 25,200 378.00 

33 Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt source 57,834,400.00 6 3,470.06 

34 Bronchoscope, Fiber-optic video 1,600,400.00 5 80.02 

35 B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound 1,446,300.00 5 72.32 

36 Bunker 30,000,000.00 6 1,800.00 

37 Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant 481,800.00 10 48.18 

38 C-Arm, with Fluoroscopy wilh compalible table 10,905,900.00 5 545.30 

39 Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel 48,580,900.00 5 2,429.05 

40 Cenlral Monitor for 08 Beds 5,142,300.00 3 154.27 

41 Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) 3,500,000.00 16 560.00 

42 Centrifuge, 28+ Hole 175,200.00 10 17.52 

43 Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor 175,200.00 5 8.76 

44 Cervical Scan 13,000,000.00 3 390.00 

45 Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery 250,000.00 4 10.00 

46 Coagulometer, Semi-auto 519,000.00 5 25.95 

47 Cobalt 60 Machine with accessories 100,000,000.00 5 5,000.00 

48 Colonoscope, Video, Set 2,508,800.00 5 125.44 

49 Colorimeter, Digital 51,900.00 10 5.19 

50 Colour Laser Printer 250,000.00 5 12.50 

51 Colposcope 640,200.00 30 192.06 

52 decompression and Fusion 7,170.000.00 1 71.70 

53 Coronary set for Open heart Surgery 3,000,000.00 4 120.00 

54 CPR Machine, Automated 639,300.00 10 63.93 

55 CT Scan, 128 Slice 65,699,900.00 8 5,255.99 

56 CT Simulalor Machine 64,774,500.00 6 3,886.47 
57 CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine 449,900.00 8 35.99 
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Summery of Equipments 

51 No. Name of Equipment 
Unit Price (BOT· 

Total Quantity 
Total Price 

Presumtive) (Lakh BOT) 

58 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arteriat filter Adult 9,000.00 200 18.00 

59 Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Paediatric 10,000.00 200 20.00 

60 Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories 3,075,600.00 5 153.78 

61 Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories 977,600.00 5 48.88 

62 Decompression Stabilization System 18,000,000.00 1 180.00 

63 Defibrillator with Intemal Paddle both Adult & Paediatrics 800,000.00 8 64.00 

64 Defibrillator, External, Automated 535,300.00 18 96.35 

65 Dental Unit 3,460,500.00 33 1,141.97 

66 Desktop computer (All in One) 200,000.00 15 30.00 

67 Dosimetry Equipment Set 25,000,000.00 6 1,500.00 

68 Double chamber Incenarator 15,000,000.00 4 600.00 

69 Double Frequency Retinal Laser with LlO and Slit lamp delivery system 9,000,000.00 1 90.00 

70 Double Pump Powered ENT system 9,500,000.00 1 95.00 

71 Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set 10,169,600.00 5 508.48 

72 ECG Machine, 12 Channel 103,800.00 68 70.58 

73 ECG Machine, 6 Channel 103,800.00 150 155.70 

74 Echocardiogram, 2D, Color Doppler 3,893,000.00 18 700.74 

75 Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes 18,000,000.00 4 720.00 

76 ECT (Electro..convulsive Therapy) Machine 1,470,800.00 5 73.54 

77 Electric Drill Machine 9,600.000.00 1 96.00 

78 Electric Drill sysytem for Neuro-surgery 9,600,000.00 1 96.00 

79 Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy 115,000.00 50 57.50 

80 Electro-encephalography (EEG) 2,180,100.00 5 109.01 
81 Elisa System, Fully automated 4,000,000.00 5 200.00 

82 EMGI NCV Machine 1,500,000.00 10 150.00 

83 Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories 2,508,800.00 8 200.70 

84 Endoscopic Flurescence Imaging System 48,000,000.00 1 480.00 

85 Enhance Extemal Counter Pulsation (EECP) Therapy System 15.000,000.00 2 300.00 

86 ENT C02 Laser system 20,900,000.00 2 418.00 

87 ENT Navigation system 49,100,000.00 2 982.00 

88 ENT Operating Microscope 13,900.000.00 1 139.00 
89 ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Uthotriptor) 102,139,800.00 5 5,106.99 

90 ETT Machine (Treadmil) 1,459,900.00 8 116.79 

91 Excimer Laser Corneal Surgery System with Standard accessories 138,500,000.00 1 1,385.00 
92 Femtosecond Laser Cataract Surgery Machine Set with accessories 72,000,000.00 1 720.00 

93 Fetal Doppler 121,100.00 46 55.71 
94 Floor Stand Mounted Operating Microscope for Ophthalmic 2,495,000.00 1 24.95 
95 Fluorescence Angiography System 58,000,000.00 1 580.00 
96 Fracture Table 175,200.00 8 14.02 
97 Fundus Camera (Digital) 1,750,000.00 1 17.50 
98 Fundus Fluorecence Angiography Machine 2,300.000.00 1 23.00 
99 Gait analysis system 2,500,000.00 2 50.00 

100 Guided Air Flow System for OT 22,500,000.00 3 675.00 
101 Head Ught, Fiber-optic with Mirror 418,500.00 5 20.93 
102 Heart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup 14,000,000.00 8 1,120,00 
103 Heater cooler machine 5,500,000.00 8 440.00 
104 Hemofilter 20,000.00 20 4.00 
105 High End Neuro-Surgical Microscope 39,000,000.00 2 780.00 
106 High Speed Pneumatic Drill with Craniotomy set 10,000,000.00 2 200.00 
107 Higher end Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with Integrated Assistant Scope, 3CC 17,500,000.00 1 175.00 
108 ICU Ventilator both Adult & Paediatrics 1,350,000.00 8 108.00 
109 Immobilization Devices Set 10,000,000.00 6 600.00 
110 Incubator, Lab, SOUter 116,800.00 46 53.73 
111 Infusion & Blood Wanner 250,000.00 20 50.00 
112 Infusion Pump 83,000.00 166 137.78 
113 Instrument & Equipments (LS) 1,000,000.00 50 500.00 
114 Instruments for Microbiology, Biochemistry lab and Imaging 7,500,000.00 1 75.00 
115 Intensive Care Ventilator ./ 2,500,000.00 20 500.00 
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Summery of Equipments 

SI No. Name of Equipment Unit Price (BOT. 
Total Quantity Total Price 

Presumtive) (Lakh BOT) 

116 Intra Coronary Shunts- all size 6,000.00 120 7.20 
117 Intraaortic Baloon Pump with 10 baloons 9,000,000.00 8 720.00 
118 Intra-operative Neuro-monitoring system 19,200,000.00 2 384.00 
119 Intraopretive Imaging System 65,000,000.00 1 650.00 
120 Invasive Cardiac Monitor 1 central station 16 bed 4 monitors 3,500,000.00 8 280.00 
121 Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channet 2,000,000.00 32 640.00 
122 Labor Table, 3 sections 55,000.00 61 33.55 
123 Laparoscope, Adult with Gynae accessories 5,562,800.00 5 278.14 
124 laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 5,353,000.00 23 1,231.19 
125 laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories 3,795,800.00 5 189.79 
126 laptop 150,000.00 15 22.50 
127 Laryngoscope, Fiber·optic, all sizes blade 52,500.00 10 5.25 
128 laryngoscope, Macintosh with all blade sizes 23,300.00 10 2.33 
129 laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes 23,300.00 36 8.39 
130 Laryngoscope, pediatric, Macgill 52,500.00 5 2.63 
131 laser Endomicroscopy System 45,000,000.00 1 450.00 
132 laser Printer 250,000.00 10 25.00 
133 laser Scanner 25,000.00 15 3.75 
134 laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy 300,000.00 50 150.00 
135 lead Apron 65,000.00 36 23.40 
136 Treatment Planing System 184,070,000.00 6 11,044.20 
137 lithotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories 2,238,500.00 5 111.93 
138 low Profile Anterior Cervical Plate system 3,770,000.00 1 37.70 
139 Low Temperature Plasma Sterilizer 2:130 Liter 22,300,000.00 3 669.00 
140 Mammography with CR 12,000,000.00 5 600.00 
141 Mechanical Heart Vulve·Mitral & Aortic- all size 70,000.00 200 140.00 
142 Membrane Oxygenator Adult 30,000.00 200 60.00 
143 Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal 35,000.00 40 14.00 
144 Menbrane Oxygenator Peadiatric 32,000.00 120 38.40 
145 Microscope, Binocular, laboratory 99,900.00 46 45.95 
146 Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surgery 12,263,200.00 5 613.16 
147 Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access 7,664,500.00 5 383.23 

148 Microwave machine for Physiotherapy 740,000.00 50 370.00 

149 Monitor, Cardiac 534,700.00 16 85.55 

150 Monitor, Holter, with 2 recorder 360,100.00 6 21.61 

151 Mortuary (06 Body) 4,500,000.00 5 225.00 

152 Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system 750,000.00 50 375.00 

153 MRI, Super conducting, 1.5 T 103,555,500.00 5 5,177.78 
154 Multi Color laser Photo Coagulator 12,000,000.00 2 240.00 

155 Multi Media Projecttor 250,000.00 36 90.00 

156 Multi Spot Laser 9,000,000.00 2 180.00 

157 system 185,000,000.00 2 3,700.00 

158 Multilevel Percutaneous Pedicle Screw Fixalion for Thoracolumbosacral Fixation 9,280,000.00 1 92.80 

159 Musculoskeletal Ultasono machine 3,500,000.00 10 350.00 

160 Nebulizer, Ultrasonic 55,300.00 52 28.76 
161 Nerve Monitor 15,000,000.00 2 300.00 

162 Neuro Nevigation system with accessories 52,000,000.00 1 520.00 

163 Non Invasive Palient Monitor 350,000.00 48 168.00 
164 Operating Light with Camera 3,200,000.00 8 256.00 
165 Operating Microscope (Medium/Basic) for Ophthalmic operation 3,950,000.00 1 39.50 
166 Ophthalmic Surgical Microscope with X·Y Coupling, CCD System, Assistant Microsc 13,900,000.00 3 417.00 
167 Ophthalmic YAG laser 6,600,000.00 3 198.00 
168 Ophthalmoscope, Direct 31,600.00 79 24.96 
169 Ophthalmoscope, Indirect 316,300.00 31 98.05 
170 Ophthalmoscope, Pediatrics 534,700,00 5 26.74 
171 Opticat Coherence tomography (OCT) 19,200,000.00 3 576.00 
172 OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED 2,239,500.00 56 1,254.12 
173 OT light, rechargeble, Portable, single arm 179,200.00 28 50.18 
174 OT Table Electro-Hydraulic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment ../ .: 5,467,400.00 5 273.37 
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Summery of Equipments 

51 No. Name of Equipment 
Unit Price (BOT· 

Total Quantity 
Total Price 

Presumtlve) (Lakh BOT) 

175 OT Table, Electro·Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment 5,467,400.00 5 273.37 

176 OT Table, Hydrolic 3,749,800.00 59 2,212.38 

177 OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae 3,749,800.00 28 1,049.94 

178 Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter 116,800.00 23 26.86 

179 Pahco Machine (Lalest Version) with accessories 1,120,000.00 1 11.20 

180 Parralel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider 245,000.00 50 122.50 

181 Patient body warming mechine 450,000.00 8 36.00 

182 Patient Monitor 707,700.00 18 127.39 

183 PCNL (Percutaneous Nephroscope), set 846,800.00 5 42.34 

184 PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Realtime 6,358,100.00 5 317.94 

185 Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories 194,600.00 5 9.73 

186 Phaco Emutsifier with accessories (Upgraded) 5,500,000.00 3 165.00 

187 Photocopier 450,000.00 8 36.00 

188 Phototherapy Machine, blue light 136,200.00 66 89.89 

189 Platelate Rich Plasma Therapy System 62,000,000.00 1 620.00 

190 Pres so therapy unit 645,000.00 50 322.50 

191 Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical 250,000.00 36 90.00 

192 Pulse Oxymeter 51,900.00 140 72.66 

193 Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) 51,900.00 20 10.38 

194 Radiant Warmer 1,362,600.00 10 136.26 
195 Refrigerator, 2-8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter 481,800.00 10 48.18 

196 Refrigerator, Domestic, ;,300 L capacity 200,000.00 5 10.00 

197 Refrigerator. Lab. 300L capacity 500.000.00 10 50.00 

198 Refrigerator, Pharmaceutical 100,000.00 72 72.00 

199 Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet 500,000.00 25 125.00 

200 Rehabilitation exoskeleton robotic gait trainer 15,000,000.00 2 300.00 

201 Resectoscope, Adult with accessories 1,316,100.00 5 65.84 
202 Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories 1,142,000.00 5 57.10 

203 Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH 2,000,000.00 99 1,980.00 
204 Shaker 77,900.00 10 7.79 
205 Shockwave therapy machine 1,400,000.00 50 700.00 
206 Shortwave for Physiotherapy 880,000.00 50 440.00 
207 iSht Lamp With GA r 707,700.00 8 56.62 
208 SLT YAG Laser 8.100,000.00 1 81.00 
209 Spirometer 2,335,800.00 5 116.79 
210 :!:lIpolar diathermy, OJ Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) 8.500,000.00 15 1,275.00 
211 Standing frame 210,000.00 50 105.00 
212 Sterilizer, Hot Nr, Medical 292,000.00 17 49.64 
213 Stemal Saw 1,500,000.00 8 120.00 
214 Stone punch 243,300.00 10 24.33 
215 ISucker Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 69,700.00 15 10.46 
216 Sucker Machine. Electronic, Foot operating 69,700.00 79 55.06 
217 Sucker Machine, Pediatric 69.700.00 20 13.94 
218 [Sucfion Machine, 2 Bottle, electnc 69,700.00 83 57.85 
219 Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp 1,200,000.00 8 96.00 
220 Surgical Diathery Machine 1,500,000.00 8 120.00 
221 Syringe Pump 83,000.00 120 99.60 
222 Temporary Pacemaker (Dual Chamber generator and cables 250,000.00 16 40.00 
223 Tilt table with hoist 860,000.00 50 430.00 
224 Tissue Vulve- Mitral & Aortic - all size 60,000.00 20 12.00 
225 Tonometer, Air-Puff 973,200.00 5 48.66 
226 Tonometer, GAT 155,700.00 3 4.67 
227 Tonometer, Schiotz 973,200.00 5 48.66 
228 Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) 681,200.00 8 54.50 
229 Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy 681,200.00 5 34.06 
230 Trail Lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame 432,600.00 10 43.26 
231 Trolley, Mayo's 152,800.00 30 45.84 
232 Ultasono machine for Physiotherapy 350,000.00 50 175.00 
233 Ultrasonic Dessicator (Harmonic Scalpel) 2,698,200.00 5 134.91 
234 Ultrasonic Scaler 86,600.00 18 15.59 
235 Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe /' {. 1,470,800.00 66 970.73 
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Summery of Equipments 

SI No. Name of Equipment 
Unit Price (BDT- 

Total Quantity 
Total Price 

Presumtive) (Lakh BOT) 

236 Ultrasound, 40, Colour Doppler, 3 probe 5,190,800.00 8 415.26 
237 Upgraded Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with integrated HD camera and recordi 19,600,000.00 1 196.00 
238 Uretero-renoscope, semi-rigid, long, adult with accessories 1,129,000.00 5 56.45 
239 Urelero-renoscope, semi-rigid, Pediatrics with accessories 846,900.00 5 42.35 
240 Urethrotome, Optical, Adult wilh accessories 901,900.00 5 45.10 
241 Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories 1,241,500.00 5 62.08 
242 Urethrolome, Otis 116,800.00 5 5.84 
243 Uroflowmetry Machine with accessories 506,100.00 5 25.31 
244 Vaccum Stabilizer for Bealing Heart Surgery 160,000.00 20 32.00 
245 Ventilator, Transport 1,557,200.00 8 124.58 
246 Video Naso Laryngo-Pharyngoseope 4,100,000.00 1 41.00 
247 Vioce Lab consisting of CSL & Video stroboscope with software for vioee analysis, t 41,100,000.00 2 822.00 
248 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX15Ocm 200,000.00 4 8.00 
249 VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm 80,000.00 4 3.20 
250 Water Bath, Digital, 20Liters 77,900.00 25 19.48 
251 X-ray 1000mA Digital Radiography 18,837,500.00 5 941.88 
252 X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) 7,350,300.00 28 2,058.08 
253 X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental 423,900.00 23 97.50 
254 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 1,982,900.00 18 356.92 

B. Line Director under different programmes 
255 !AtJu Macnme with glucose ana lactate 1,000,000.00 10 100.00 
256 Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 250,000.00 32 80.00 
257 Apharesis bag 14,000.00 28,000 3,920.00 
258 Autoclave machine medium sized 700,000.00 36 252.00 
259 Automated Apheresis Machine 3,500,000.00 8 280.00 
260 Automated Blood Bag Centrifuge- 4 Bag 2,000,000.00 18 360.00 
261 Automated Blood Culture System 5,000,000.00 36 1,800.00 
262 Automated Blood Grouping reagent 150.00 160,000 240.00 
263 Automated Blood Grouping System 8,000,000.00 7 560.00 
264 Automated Cell Counter 1,000,000.00 8 80.00 
265 Automated Cell Washer 500,000.00 20 100.00 
266 Automated ELISA System 4,000,000.00 18 720.00 
267 Automatic dialyzer reprocessor machine 200,000.00 16 32.00 

268 Binocular microscope, tnverted 800,000.00 36 288.00 
269 Biochemistry analyzer, auto 8 
270 Blood Bag Double 240.00 450,000 1,080.00 
271 Blood Bag Single 160.00 2,475,000 3,960.00 

272 Blood Bag Triple 325.00 30,000 97.50 
273 Blood Collection Monitor 350,000.00 50 175.00 

274 Blood Transport Box 100,000.00 20 20.00 

275 C-arm (Cardiac) 10,905,900.00 10 1,090.59 
276 CCU Bed with remote control 455,130.00 80 364.10 

277 Central Monitor for 08 Beds 5,142,300.00 26 1,337.00 

278 Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor 5,142,300.00 10 514.23 

279 Centrifuge 175,200.00 36 63.07 

280 CliA Kit HBV 200.00 30,000 60.00 

281 CliA Kit HCV 450.00 30,000 135.00 
282 CLiA Kit HIV 200.00 30,000 60.00 

283 CliA System 7,000,000.00 5 350.00 
284 CPAP Machine 450,000.00 48 216.00 
285 CT Scan, 128 Slice 66,000,000.00 28 18,480.00 
286 lJefibnlator monitor with CPR for Adull 279,360.00 20 55.87 
287 lJefibnlator mom tor with CPR for pealatnc 279,360.00 10 27.94 
288 Defibrilator, external 540,000.00 48 259.20 
289 Defibrillator, External, Automated 535,300.00 72 385.42 
290 Dialysis Bed/Chair 525,600.00 136 714.82 
291 Digital Weighing Balance 1-1S00gm 10,000.00 18 1.80 
292 Donor lounge 500,000.00 60 300.00 
293 ECG Machine, 12 Channel 103,800.00 110 114.18 
294 ECG Machine, 6 Channel -: 103,800.00 10 10.31_ 
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SINo. Name of Equipment 
Unit Price (BOT- Total Quantity 

Total Price 
Presumtlve) (Lakh BOT) 

295 command screen) 5,900,000.00 10 590.00 

296 Echocardiogram, Portable, 20, B&W 3,287,400.00 10 328.74 

297 Echocardiogram; 40, wilh Color Doppler 14,707,100.00 10 1,470.71 

298 Electrolyte analyzer 36 
299 ELISA machine 4,000,000.00 36 1,440,00 

300 Emergency Cart 100,000.00 10 10.00 

301 General purpose Centrifuge 20,000,00 99 19.80 

302 Glucometer 5,000.00 96 4.80 

303 Haematology analyzer, auto 36 
304 Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled 2,041,000.00 136 2,775.76 

305 Hb Electrophoresis 4,000,000.00 8 320.00 

306 HCV HIV HbsAg ELISA Kit 96 Test 360.00 19,200 69.12 

307 High pressure sucker machine 30,400,00 30 9.12 

308 Holter Monitor with 2 recorders 360,100.00 20 72.02 

309 Hot Air Oven 50,000.00 5 2.50 

310 ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) 160.00 3,247,200 5,195.52 

311 ICU Bed 472,100.00 322 1,520.16 

312 ICU Ventilator 2,014,600.00 82 1,651,97 

313 ICU Ventilator, Neonatat 3,309,100.00 10 330.91 

314 Infusion Pump 83,000,00 164 136,12 

315 Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes 23,300.00 96 22.37 

316 Manual Blood Grouping Reagents 1,100.00 36,000 396.00 
317 Manual Plasma Expressor 40,000.00 18 7.20 

318 Multi parameter patient monitor 250,000.00 26 65.00 

319 Nebulizer machine 5,000.00 52 2.60 

320 Patient Monitor 707,700.00 136 962.47 

321 Patient Monitor 350,000.00 192 672.00 

322 PCRKitHBV 2,500.00 1,920 48.00 

323 PCRKitHCV 2,500.00 1.920 48.00 
324 PCR Kit HIV 2,500,00 1,920 48.00 

325 Phanmacological Refrigerator 100,000,00 30 30,00 
326 Plasma Freezer -40 1,800,000.00 20 360.00 
327 Plasma Freezer -40 1,800,000.00 10 180.00 
328 Plasma Thawing 8ath 250,000.00 10 25.00 
329 Platelet Incubalor and Shaker 6,000,000,00 25 1,500.00 
330 Pulse Oxymeter 51,900.00 130 67.47 
331 Pulse Oxymeter 100,000,00 48 48.00 
332 Real time PCR Lab 6,000,000.00 1 60.00 
333 Refrigerator, Phanmaceulical 100,000.00 72 72.00 
334 RF Tube Sealer Portable 300,000.00 40 120.00 
335 Shaker Incubator 200,000.00 36 72.00 
336 lliucbon MaChine, 2 Bottle, Electnc 69,700.00 148 103.16 
337 Syringe Pump 55,000,00 80 44.00 
338 Table top Pulse oxymeter 93,000.00 40 37.20 
339 TPM Generator 125,000.00 20 25.00 
340 Transfusion Set 4300 2,970,000 1,277.10 
341 Tube Stripper 10,00000 99 9.90 
342 Ventilator, Adult 1,750,000,00 48 840.00 
343 Water Bath 50,000.00 10 5.00 
344 Whole Blood Freezer 700,000.00 99 693.00 
344 X-ray, 300mA, Mobile, Digital 1,982,900.00 6 118.97 
344 X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 1,982,900.00 10 198,29 
344 Establishment of Bone Marrow Transolantation Unit, BSMMU & NICRH 4,000.00 

Total: 179,711.24 

~. 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

SI Unit per Unit Price (BOT. Total Total 
Assampted Total 

No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quanlily HospHal 
Price 

(Lakh BOT) 

Strengthening of District Hospitals (On Demand/Need Based) 
1 District Hospitals Analyser, Bio-chemistry, Semi·Automatic 1 282,300.00 40 40 112.92 
2 District Hospitals Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto 1 876,000.00 15 15 131.40 
3 District Hospitals Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto 1 876,000.00 15 15 131.40 
4 District Hospitals Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator 2 1,936,800.00 30 15 581.04 
5 District Hospitals Autoclave 2:100Liters, Front loading 1 739,700.00 15 15 110.96 
6 District Hospitals Autoclave, Lab, 50 Liter 1 360,100.00 15 15 54.02 
7 District Hospitals Baby Incubator 2 500,000.00 30 15 150.00 
8 District Hospitals Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories 2 2,686,200.00 30 15 805.86 
9 District Hospitals Dental Unit 1 3,460,500.00 15 15 519,08 

10 District Hospitals ECG Machine, 6 Channel 4 103,800,00 120 30 124.56 
11 District Hospitals Echocardiogram, 20, Color Doppler 1 3,893,000,00 15 15 583,95 
12 District Hospitals Fetal Doppler 2 121,100,00 30 15 36,33 
13 District Hospitals Incubator, Lab, 50Liter 2 116,800,00 30 15 35.04 
14 District Hospitals Infusion Pump 6 83,000,00 90 15 74.70 
15 District Hospitals Labor Table, 3 sections 2 55,000.00 40 20 22.00 
16 District Hospitals Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 1 5,353,000,00 15 15 802.95 
17 District Hospitals Laryngoscope, MaCintosh, curved, All sizes 2 23,300,00 30 15 6.99 
18 District Hospitals Lead Apron 2 65,000.00 30 15 19,50 
19 District Hospitals Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory 2 99,900.00 30 15 29,97 
20 District Hospitals Ophthatmoscope, Direct 3 31,600,00 45 15 14,22 
21 District Hospitals Ophthalmoscope, Indirect 1 316,300.00 15 15 47.45 
22 District Hospitals OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED 2 2,239,500,00 30 15 671,85 
23 Distnct Hospitals OT Light. rechargeble, Portable, single arm 1 179,200,00 15 15 26.88 
24 District Hospitals OT Table, Hydrolic 2 3,749,800.00 30 15 1,124,94 
25 District Hospitals OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae 1 3,749,800.00 15 15 562.47 
26 District Hospitals Phototherapy Machine, blue light 2 136,200.00 30 15 40.86 
27 Distnct Hospitals Pulse Oxymeter 5 51,900,00 75 15 38.93 
28 District Hospitals Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating 3 69,700.00 45 15 31.37 

29 District Hospitals Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 3 69,700,00 45 15 31.37 

30 District Hospitals Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe 1 1,470,800.00 40 40 588,32 

31 District Hospitals X-ray SOOmA Digital radiography (CR) 1 7,350,300.00 15 15 1,102,55 

32 District Hospitals X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental 1 423,900.00 15 15 63.59 
8,677.43 

Upgradation of 05 Medical College Hospitals upto 1000 Bed (RajMCH, RpMCH, SBMCH, SMAGMCH, MMCH) 

33 MCH Air Compressor, dental 3 372,000.00 15 5 55,80 

34 MCH Analyser, Bio-chemistry, Semi-Automatic 1 282,300.00 5 5 14.12 

35 MCH Analyzer, Bio-chemistry, Fully Automated 1 2,963,500,00 5 5 148,18 

36 MCH Analyzer, Blood Gas Auto 2 1,440,500.00 10 5 144,05 

37 MCH Analyzer, Electrolyte, Auto 1 876,000.00 5 5 43.80 

38 MCH Analyzer, HbAlc (Glycated Hemoglobin) 1 3,460,500.00 10 10 346,05 

39 MCH Analyzer, Hematology, Semi-auto 1 876,000.00 5 5 43.80 

40 MCH Analyzer, Immunoassay 1 8,175,400.00 5 5 408.77 

41 MCH Anesthesia Machine with Ventilalor 5 1,936,800.00 25 5 484,20 

42 MCH Apnea Monitor 1 515,800.00 5 5 25.79 

43 MCH A-Scan, Opthalmic (biometer) 1 1,514,000.00 5 5 75.70 

44 MCH Audiometer, Impedance 1 729,900,00 5 5 36.50 

45 MCH Auto Refracto-Keratometer lens for Gonioscope 1 917,100,00 5 5 45,86 
46 MCH Autoclave 2:100Uters, Front loading 2 739,700.00 10 5 73.97 
47 MCH Autoclave ",50Uters, Bench-top 3 564,500,00 30 10 169.35 
154 MCH Automated Hemoglobin Electropharesis 1 4,000,000,00 5 5 200.00 
48 MCH Baby Incubator 2 500,000.00 10 5 50.00 
49 MCH Bipolar Diathermy machine with accessories 4 2,686,200.00 20 5 537,24 
50 MCH Blood Culture, Automated, 2:50 vials 1 4,379,700.00 5 5 218,99 
51 MCH Blood Warmer 2 378,600,00 10 5 37,86 

52 MCH BMD (Bone Matenal Densitometer) ./' 1 3,877,700.00 5 5 193.89 

rr: ,r;, 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments; 

51 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Total Total 
Assampted Total 

Price 
No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital 

(Lakh BOT) 

54 MCH Bronchoscope, Fiber-optic video 1 1,600,400.00 5 5 80.02 

55 MCH B-Scan, Ocular, Ultrasound 1 1,446,300.00 5 5 72.32 

56 MCH Cabinet, Medicine, refrigerant 2 481,800.00 10 5 48.18 

57 MCH C-Arm, with Fluoroscopy with compatible table 1 10,905,900.00 5 5 545.30 

58 MCH Cath Lab, Ceiling mounted, Flat panel 1 48,580,900.00 5 5 2,429.05 

59 MCH Centrifuge, 28+ Hole 2 175,200.00 10 5 17.52 

60 MCH Centrifuge, 30 Hole, Swing Rotor 1 175,200.00 5 5 8.76 

61 MCH Coagulometer, Semi-auto 1 519,000.00 5 5 25.95 

62 MCH Colonoscope, Video, Set 1 2,508,800.00 5 5 125.44 

63 MCH Colorimeter, Digital 2 51,900.00 10 5 5.19 

64 MCH CPR Machine, Automated 2 639,300.00 10 5 63.93 

65 MCH CT Scan, 128 Slice 1 70,000,000.00 5 5 3,500.00 

66 MCH CTG (Cardio-tocography) Machine 1 449,900.00 5 5 22.50 

67 MCH Cystoscope, Adult, rigid with accessories 1 3,075,600.00 5 5 153.78 

68 MCH Cystoscope, Pediatrics, rigid with accessories 1 977,600.00 5 5 48.88 

69 MCH Defibrillator, Exlemal, Automated 2 535,300.00 10 5 53.53 

70 MCH Dental Unit 3 3,460,500.00 15 5 519.08 

71 MCH Duodenoscope, side view (ERCP), set 1 10,169,600.00 5 5 508.48 

72 MCH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 10 103,800.00 50 5 51.90 

73 MCH ECG Machine, 6 Channel 6 103,800.00 30 5 31.14 

74 MCH ECT (Electro-convulsive Therapy) Machine 1 1,470,800.00 5 5 73.54 

75 MCH Electro-encephalography {EEGl 1 2,180,100.00 5 5 109.01 

77 MCH Elisa System, Fully automated 1 4,000,000.00 5 5 200.00 

78 MCH Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories 1 2,508,800.00 5 5 125.44 

79 MCH ESWL (Extra-corporeal Shock Wave Uthotriptorl 1 102,139,800.00 5 5 5,106.99 

80 MCH ETT Machine (Treadmill 1 1,459,900.00 5 5 73.00 

81 MCH Fetal Doppler 2 121,100.00 10 5 12.11 

82 MCH Fracture Table 1 175,200.00 5 5 8.76 

83 MCH Head Ught, Fiber-optic with Mirror 1 418,500.00 5 5 20.93 

84 MCH Incubator, Lab, SOUter 2 116,800.00 10 5 11.68 

85 MCH Infusion Pump 10 83,000.00 50 5 41.50 

86 MCH Labor Table, 3 sections 3 55,000.00 15 5 8.25 

87 MCH Laparoscope, Adult with Gynae accessories 1 5,562,800.00 5 5 278.14 

88 MCH Laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 1 5,353,000.00 5 5 267.65 

89 MCH Laparoscope, Pediatric with Surgical accessories 1 3,795,800.00 5 5 189.79 

90 MCH La'Yngoscope, Fiber-optic, all sizes blade 2 52,500.00 10 5 5.25 

91 MCH La'Yngoscope, Macintosh with ail blade sizes 2 23,300.00 10 5 2.33 

92 MCH La'Yngoscope, pediatric, Macgill 1 52,500.00 5 5 2.63 

93 MCH Uthotriptor, Pneumatic with accessories 1 2,238,500.00 5 5 111.93 

94 MCH Mammography with CR 1 12,000,000.00 5 5 600.00 

95 MCH Microscope, Binocular, Laboratory 2 99,900.00 10 5 9.99 

96 MCH Microscope, Operating, Neuro-surge'Y 1 12,263,200.00 5 5 613.16 

97 MCH Microscope, Operating, Ophthalmic with extra view access 1 7,664,500.00 5 5 383.23 

98 MCH Monitor, Cardiac 2 534,700.00 10 5 53.47 

99 MCH Mortuary (06 Body) 1 5,025,500.00 5 5 251.28 
100 MCH MRI. Super conducting, 1.5 T 1 120,000.000.00 5 5 0,000.00 

101 MCH Nebulizer, Ultrasonic 8 55,300.00 40 5 22.12 

102 MCH Ophthalmoscope, Direct 5 31,600.00 25 5 7.90 

103 MCH Ophthalmoscope, Indirect 2 316,300.00 10 5 31.63 

104 MCH Ophthalmoscope, Pediatrics 1 534,700.00 5 5 26.74 

105 MCH OT Ught, Ceiling, Double dome, LED 4 2,239,500.00 20 5 447.90 

106 MCH OT Ught, rechargeble, Portable, single arm 2 179,200.00 10 5 17.92 

107 MCH OT Table Electro-Hydraulic, manual over-ride, neuro Attachment 1 5,467,400.00 5 5 273.37 

108 MCH OT Table, Electro-Hydraulic with Orthopedic attachment 1 5,467,400.00 5 5 273.37 

109 MCH OT Table, Hydrolic 3 3,749,800.00 15 5 562.47 

110 MCH OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae 
./ 

, 2 3,749,800.00 10 5 374.98 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

51 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Total Total Assampted Total 

No, Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital Price 
(lakh BOT) 

111 MCH Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter 4 116,800.00 20 5 23,36 
112 MCH PCNl (Perculaneous Nepnroscope), set 1 846,800.00 5 5 42.34 
113 MCH PCR (Polymerase Chain Reaction), Real time 1 6,358,700.00 5 5 317.94 
114 MCH Peak Expiratory Flow Meter wit accessories 1 194,600.00 5 5 9.73 
115 MCH Phototherapy Machine, blue light 6 136,200.00 30 5 40.86 
116 MCH Pulse Oxymeter 10 51,900.00 50 5 25.95 
117 MCH Pulse Oxymeter (Pediatric sensor) 4 51,900.00 20 5 10.38 
118 MCH Radiant Warmer 2 1,362,600.00 10 5 136.26 
119 MCH Refrigerator, 2·8 OC for Reagent, 300 liter 2 481,800.00 10 5 48.18 
120 MCH Refrigerator, Domestic, ;0,300 l capacity 1 200,000.00 5 5 10.00 
121 MCH Refrigerator, lab, 300l capacity 2 500,000.00 10 5 50.00 
122 MCH Refrigerrent Medicine cabinet 5 500,000.00 25 5 125.00 
123 MCH Resectoscope, Adult with accessories 1 1,316,700.00 5 5 65.84 
124 MCH Resectoscope, Pediatrics with accessories 1 1,142,000.00 5 5 57.10 
125 MCH Shaker 2 77,900.00 10 5 7.79 
126 MCH Slit lamp with GAT 1 707,700.00 5 5 35.39 
127 MCH Spirometer 1 2,335,800.00 5 5 116.79 
128 MCH Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical 1 292,000.00 5 5 14.60 
129 MCH Stone punch 2 243,300.00 10 5 24.33 
130 MCH Sucker Machine, Electronic, Foot operating 5 69,700.00 25 5 17.43 
131 MCH Sucker Machine, Pediatric 4 69,700.00 20 5 13.94 
132 MCH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 6 69,700.00 30 5 20.91 

133 MCH Tonometer, Air·Puff 1 973,200.00 5 5 48.66 
134 MCH Tonometer, Schiotz 1 973,200.00 5 5 48.66 

135 MCH Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) 1 681,200.00 5 5 34.06 

136 MCH Traction Unit (Traction bed) for physiotherapy 1 681,200.00 5 5 34.06 

137 MCH Trail lens Box (6 Cylinder) with frame 2 432,600.00 10 5 43.26 

138 MCH Trolley, Mayo's 6 152,800.00 30 5 45.84 

139 MCH Ultrasonic Dessicator (Harmonic Scalpel) 1 2,698,200.00 5 5 134.91 

140 MCH Ultrasonic Scaler 3 86,600.00 15 5 12.99 

141 MCH Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe 4 1,470,800.00 20 5 294.16 

142 MCH Ultrasound, 40, Colour Doppler, 3 probe 1 5,190,800.00 5 5 259.54 

143 MCH uretero-reooscope, sernl-riqld, long, adult with accessories 1 1,129,000.00 5 5 56.45 

144 MCH Uretero-renoscope, semi·rigid, Pediatrics with accessories 1 846,900.00 5 5 42.35 

145 MCH Urethrotome, Optical, Adult with accessories 1 901,900.00 5 5 45.10 

146 MCH Urethrotome, Optical, Pediatrics with accessories 1 1,241,500.00 5 5 62.08 

147 MCH Urethrotome, Otis 1 116,800.00 5 5 5.84 

148 MCH Uroftowmetry Machine with accessories 1 506,100.00 5 5 25.31 

149 MCH Ventilator, Transport 1 1,557,200.00 5 5 77.86 

150 MCH Water Bath, Digital, 20Liters 5 77,900.00 25 5 19.48 

151 MCH X·ray 1000mA Digital Radiography 1 18,837,500.00 5 5 941.88 

152 MCH X·ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) 2 7,350,300.00 10 5 735.03 

153 MCH x-ray, lOrnA, analog, dental 1 423,900.00 5 5 21.20 

155 MCH X·ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 2 1,982,900.00 10 5 198.29 
32,664.31 

EstablishmenUStrengthening of Cardiac Sugery Unit at 04 MCH (RajMCH, SBMCH, SMAGMCH, MMCH) 

157 Cardiac Surgery ACT Machine 1 350,000.00 4 4 14.00 

158 Cardiac Surgery All Surgical Instruments for Open Heart Surgery set 1 6,500,000.00 4 4 260.00 

159 Cardiac Surgery Anesthesia Machine with Ventilator 2 2,500,000.00 8 4 200.00 

160 Cardiac Surgery Aortic Cannulae -all size 20 3,000,000.00 80 4 2,400.00 

168 Cardiac Surgery Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate 2 1,000,000.00 8 4 80.00 
196 Cardiac Surgery Central Monitoring System with 4 monitors (Invasive monitoring) 4 3,500,000.00 16 4 560.00 
169 Cardiac Surgery Chest Retractor for Beating Heart Surgery 1 250,000.00 4 4 10.00 
162 Cardiac Surgery Coronary set for Open heart Surgery 1 3,000,000.00 4 4 120.00 
172 Cardiac Surgery Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter Adult 50 9,000.00 200. 4 18.00 
173 Cardiac Surgery Custom Tubing Pack Adult with arterial filter PaediatriC -: .<' 50 10,000.00 290 4 20.00 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

51 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Tolal Total Assampled Total 
Price 

No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital 
(Lakh BOT) 

163 Cardiac Surgery Defibrillator with Internal Paddle both Adult & Paediatrics 2 800,000.00 8 4 64.00 

166 Cardiac Surgery ECG Machine, 12 Channel 2 103,800.00 8 4 8.30 

199 Cardiac Surgery Echocardiography 3D with TEE facility and Paediatric probes 1 18,000,000.00 4 4 720.00 

171 Cardiac Surgery Heart Lung Machine 5 head with UPS backup 2 14,000,000.00 8 4 1,120.00 

170 Cardiac Surgery Heater cooler machine 2 5,500,000.00 8 4 440.00 

174 Cardiac Surgery Hemofilter 5 20,000.00 20 4 4.00 

175 Cardiac Surgery ICU Ventilator both Adult & Paediatrics 2 1,350,000.00 8 4 108.00 

179 Cardiac Surgery Infusion 8< Blood Warmer 5 250,000.00 20 4 50.00 

176 Cardiac Surgery Infusion Pump 2 83,000.00 8 4 6.64 

189 Cardiac Surgery Intensive Care Ventilator 5 2,500,000.00 20 4 500.00 

180 Cardiac Surgery Intra Coronary Shunts- all size 30 6,000.00 120 4 7.20 

178 Cardiac Surgery Intraaortic Baloon Pump with 10 baloons 2 9,000,000.00 8 4 720.00 

181 Cardiac Surgery Invasive Cardiac Monitor 1 central station 16 bed 4 monitors 2 3,500,000.00 8 4 280.00 

186 Cardiac Surgery Invasive Cardiac Monitor for OT 6 channel 8 2,000,000.00 32 4 640.00 

182 Cardiac Surgery Mechanical Heart Vulve-Mitral & Aortic- all size 50 70,000.00 200 4 140.00 

183 Cardiac Surgery Membrane Oxygenator Adult 50 30,000.00 200 4 60.00 

185 Cardiac Surgery Menbrane Oxygenator, Neonatal 10 35,000.00 40 4 14.00 

184 Cardiac Surgery Menbrane Oxygenator Peadiatric 30 32,000.00 120 4 38.40 

197 Cardiac Surgery Non Invasive Patient Monitor 12 350,000.00 48 4 168.00 

187 Cardiac Surgery Operating light with Camera 2 3,200,000.00 8 4 256.00 

188 Cardiac Surgery OT Table, Hydrolic 2 4,900,000.00 8 4 392.00 

161 Cardiac Surgery Patient body warming mechine 2 450,000.00 8 4 36.00 

190 Cardiac Surgery Sternal Saw 2 1,500,000.00 8 4 120.00 

191 Cardiac Surgery Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 2 69,700.00 8 4 5.58 

192 Cardiac Surgery Surgeon's Head Light HPX Lamp 2 1,200,000.00 8 4 96.00 

193 Cardiac Surgery Surgical Diathery Machine 2 1,500,000.00 8 4 120.00 

177 Cardiac Surgery Syringe Pump 15 70,000.00 60 4 42.00 

194 Cardiac Surgery Syringe Pump 15 83,000.00 60 4 49.80 

167 Cardiac Surgery Temporary Pacemaker (Dual Chamber generator and cables 4 250,000.00 16 4 40.00 

195 Cardiac Surgery Tissue Vulve- Mitral & AortiC - ali size 5 60,000.00 20 4 12.00 
156 Cardiac Surgery Vaccum Stabilizer for Beating Heart Surgery 5 160,000.00 20 4 32.00 
164 Cardiac Surgery VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX15Ocm 1 200,000.00 4 4 8.00 
165 Cardiac Surgery VSD Pach (PTFE) 50mmX75cm 1 80,000.00 4 4 3.20 
198 Cardiac Surgery X-ray, 30OmA, Portable, Digital 1 3,000,000.00 4 4 120.00 

10,103,12 
EstablishmenU Strengthening of 10 Bedded Dialysis Unit at 10 MCH (CoMCH, FMCH, CoxMCH, KhishoreganjMCH, SirajMCH, KustiaMCH, 
TangailMCH, ManikganjMCH, PatuakhaliMCH, JamalpurMCH) 

200 Dialysis Unit-MCH Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 2 250,000.00 20 10 50.00 
201 Dialysis Unit-MCH Automatic dialyzer reprocessor machine 1 200,000.00 10 10 20.00 
202 Dialysis Unit-MCH Defibrillator, External, Automated 2 535.300.00 20 10 107.06 
203 Dialysis Unit-MCH Dialysis Bed/Chair 10 525,600.00 100 10 525.60 
204 Dialysis Unit-MCH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 103,800.00 10 10 10.38 
205 Dialysis Unit-MCH Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distilled 10 2,041,000.00 100 10 2,041.00 
206 Dialysis Unlt-MCH Multi parameter patient monitor 2 250,000.00 20 10 50.00 
207 Dialysis Unit-MCH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, ElectriC 2 69,700.00 20 10 13.94 

2,817,98 
EstabtishmenUStrengthening of 06 Bedded Dialysis Unit at 06 DH/GH ( Nilphamary, Jaipurhat, Meherpur, Vola, B.Baria, NarayanganJ) 

208 Dialysis Unit-DH Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 2 250,000.00 12 6 30.00 
209 Dialysis Unit-DH Automatic dialyzer reprocessor machine 1 200,000.00 6 6 12.00 
210 DialysiS Unit-DH Defibrillator, External, Automated 1 535,300.00 6 6 32.12 
211 Dialysis U nit-DH Diatysis Bed/ Chair 6 95,000.00 36 6 34.20 

212 Diatysis Unit-DH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 103,800.00 6 6 6.23 

213 Dialysis Unit-DH Haemodialysis Machine with Water Treatment Plant, Distillad 6 2,041,000.00 36 6 734.76 
214 Dialysis Unit-DH Multi parameter patient monitor 1 250,000.00 6 6 15.00 
215 Dialysis Unit-DH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 2 69,700.00 12 6 8.36 

/' , 872.67 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

51 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Total Total 
Assampted T olal 

No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital Price 
(Lakh BDT) 

EstablishmenUStrengthening of Cancer Unit at 06 MCH (RajMCH, SBMCH, SMAGMCH, MMCH, SSMC&MH, CMCH): Radiotherapy instruments 
216 Cancer Unit Brachytherapy Machine with Cobalt source 1 57,834,400.00 6 6 3,470.06 
219 Cancer Unit Bunker 1 30,000,000.00 6 6 1,800.00 
220 Cancer Unit CT Simulator Machine 1 64,774,500.00 6 6 3,886.47 
217 Cancer Unit Dosimetry Equipment Set 1 25,000,000.00 6 6 1,500.00 
218 Cancer Unit Immobilization Devices set 1 10,000,000.00 6 6 600.00 
221 Cancer Unit Treatment Planing System 1 184,070,000.00 6 6 11,044.20 

22,300.73 
EstablishmenU Strengthening of 08 Bedded CCU at 10 MCH (CoMCH, FMCH, CoxMCH, NoakhaliMCH, KhishoreganjMCH, SirajMCH, KustiaMCH, 
TangailMCH, JamalpurMCH,PatuakhaIiMCH) 

222 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH C·arm (Cardiac) 1 10,905,900.00 10 10 1,090.59 
223 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH CCU Bed with remote control 8 455,130.00 80 10 364.10 
224 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Central Monitor with 08 bed side Cardiac Monitor 1 5,142,300.00 10 10 514.23 
225 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Adult 2 279,360.00 20 10 55.87 
226 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Defibrilator monitor with CPR for Pediatric 1 279,360.00 10 10 27.94 
228 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Defibrillator, External, Automated 2 535,300.00 20 10 107.06 
227 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 2 103,800.00 20 10 20.76 
229 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH ECG Machine, 6 Channel 1 103,800.00 10 10 10.38 
230 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH (Touch command screen) 1 5,900,000.00 10 10 590.00 
231 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Echocardiogram, Portable, 20, B&W 1 3,287,400.00 10 10 328.74 
232 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Echocardiogram: 4D, with Color Doppler 1 14,707,100.00 10 10 1,470.71 
233 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Emergency Cart 1 100,000.00 10 10 10.00 
234 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH High pressure sucker machine 3 30.400.00 30 10 9.12 
238 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Holter Monitor with 2 recorders 2 360,100.00 20 10 72.02 
235 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH ICU Ventilator 2 2,014,600.00 20 10 402.92 
236 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH ICU Ventilator, Neonatal 1 3,309,100.00 10 10 330.91 
237 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Nebulizer machine 2 5,000.00 20 10 1.00 
239 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Syringe Pump 8 55,000.00 80 10 44.00 
240 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH Table top Pulse oxymeter 4 93,000.00 40 10 37.20 

241 CCU· 8 Bedded MCH TPM Generator 2 125,000.00 20 10 25.00 
5,512.55 

EslablishmenUStrenglhening of 05 8edded ICU at 06 DH (Nilphamary, Jaipurhat, Meherpur, Vola, B.Baria, Narayanganj) 

242 ICU forDH Central Monitor for 08 Beds 1 5,142,300.00 6 6 308.54 

243 ICU forDH Defibrillator, External, Automated 1 535,300.00 6 6 32.12 

244 ICU forDH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 103,800.00 6 6 6.23 

245 ICU forDH ICU Bed 5 472,100.00 30 6 141.63 

246 ICU forDH leu Ventilator 2 2,014,600.00 12 6 241.75 

247 ICU forDH Infusion Pump 3 83,000.00 18 6 14.94 

249 ICU forDH Nebulizer machine 2 5,000.00 12 6 0.60 

248 ICU forDH Patient Monitor 6 707,700.00 36 6 254.77 

250 ICU forDH Pulse Oxymeter 5 51,900.00 30 6 15.57 

251 ICU forDH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 3 69,700.00 18 6 12.55 

252 ICU forDH X·ray, 300mA, Mobile, Digital 1 1,982,900.00 6 6 118.97 

1,147.67 
EslablishmenUStrengthening of 10 Bedded ICU at 10 MCH (COMCH, SZMCH, FMCH, CoxMCH, NoakhaliMCH, KhishoreganjMCH, KustiaMCH, 
TangailMCH, ManikganjMCH, GopalganjMCH) 

263 ICU forMCH ABG Machine with glucose and lactate 1 1,000,000.00 10 10 100.00 

253 ICU forMCH Central Monitor for 08 Beds 2 5,142,300.00 20 10 1,028.46 

254 ICU forMCH Defibrillator, External, Automated 2 535,300.00 20 10 107.06 

255 ICU for MCH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 2 103,800.00 20 10 20.76 

256 ICU forMCH ICU Bed 10 472,100.00 100 10 472.10 

257 ICU fOr MCH ICU Ventilator 5 2,014,600.00 50 10 1,007.30 

258 ICU forMCH Infusion Pump 5 83,000.00 50 10 41.50 

260 ICU forMCH Nebulizer machine 2 5,000.00 20 10 1.00 

259 ICU forMCH Patient Monitor 10 707,700,00 100 10 707.70 

261 ICUforMCH Pulse Oxymeter 10 51,900.00 100 10 51.90 

262 leu forMCH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric // 5 69,700.00 / 50 10 34.85 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

51 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Total Total 
Assampted Total 

Price 
No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital 

(Lakh BOT) 

264 ICU forMCH X·ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 1 1,982,900.00 10 10 198.29 

3,710.92 
Demand from Different Secondary and Tertiary Level Institutes 

265 MCHs Cobalt 60 Machine with accessories 1 100,000,000.00 6 6 6,000.00 

266 RMCH Anterior Cervical Plate system 1 3,770,000.00 1 1 37.70 

267 OMCH, SHNBPS (13 MCH) IntraopreUve Imaging System 1 65,000,000.00 1 1 650.00 

268 NIO,OMCH Multi Spot Laser 1 9,000,000.00 2 2 180.00 

269 RMCH,OMCH Navigation system 1 185,000,000.00 2 2 3,700.00 

270 DH' MCH or SH Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 5 250,000.00 75 15 187.50 

271 DMCH Argon Laser PRP 1 7,800,000.00 1 1 78.00 

272 Jessore Cervical Scan 1 13,000,000.00 3 3 390.00 

273 RMCH Posterior decompression and Fusion 1 7,170,000.00 1 1 71.70 

274 NITOR, Decompression Stabilization System 1 18,000,000.00 1 1 180.00 

275 NIO Double Frequency Retinal Laser with LID and Slit lamp detivery system 1 9, 000, 000. 00 1 1 90.00 

276 DMCH Double Pump Powered ENT system 1 9,500,000.00 1 1 95.00 

277 MMCH Electric Drill Machine 1 9,600,000.00 1 1 96.00 

278 DMCH Electric Drill sysytem for Neuro-surgery 1 9,600,000.00 1 1 96.00 

279 SZMCH, MMCH, DjMCH Endoscopic Flurescence Imaging System 1 48,000,000.00 1 1 480.00 

280 MCH-08 Enhance External Counter Pulsation (EECP) Therapy System 1 15,000,000.00 2 2 300.00 

281 MMCH,DMCH EN T C02 Laser system 1 20,900,000.00 2 2 418.00 

282 RMCH,DMCH ENT Navigation system 1 49,100,000.00 2 2 982.00 

283 RMCH ENT Operating Microscope 1 13,900,000.00 1 1 139.00 

284 MMCH, RMCH, DMCH Excimer Laser Corneal Surgery System with Standard accessories 1 138,500,000.00 1 1 1,385.00 

285 NIO,DMCH Femtosecond Laser Cataract Surgery Machine Set with accessories 1 72,000,000.00 1 1 720.00 

286 DMCH Floor Stand Mounted Operating Microscope for Ophthalmic 1 2,495,000.00 1 1 24.95 

287 RMCH Fluorescence An9iography System 1 58,000,000.00 1 1 580.00 

288 DMCH Fundus Camera (Digital) 1 1,750,000.00 1 1 17.50 

289 DMCH Fundus Fluorecence Angiography Machine 1 2,300,000.00 1 1 23.00 

290 3, SatMCH-7 Guided Air Flow System for OT 1 22,500,000.00 3 1 675.00 

291 RMCH,DMCH High End Neuro-Surgical Microscope 1 39,000,000.00 2 2 780.00 

292 RMCH,DMCH High Speed Pneumatic Drill with Craniotomy set 1 10,000,000.00 2 2 200.00 

293 NIO Higher end Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with Integrated Assistant Scop 1 17,500,000.00 1 1 175.00 

294 DMCH, NINS Intra-operative Neuro-monitoring system 1 19,200,000.00 2 2 384.00 
295 MMCH, DjMCH, RMCH Laser Endomicroscopy System 1 45,000,000.00 1 1 450.00 
296 RMCH Low Profile Anterior Cervical Plate system 1 3,770,000.00 1 1 37.70 

297 SatMCH-l Low Temperature Plasma Sterilizer ;,130 Liter 1 22,300,000.00 3 3 669.00 
298 MMCH,DMCH Multi Color Laser Photo Coagulator 1 12,000,000.00 2 2 240.00 

299 RMCH Fixation 1 9,280,000.00 1 1 92.80 
300 RMCH.DMCH Nerve Monitor 1 15,000,000.00 2 2 300.00 
301 NINS Neuro Nevigation system with accessories 1 52,000,000.00 1 1 520.00 

302 NIO Operating Microscope (Medium/BaSic) for Ophthalmic operation 1 3,950,000.00 1 1 39.50 

303 MMCH, DMCH, RMCH Ophthalmic Surgical Microscope with X-Y Coupling, CCD System, Assistant 1 13,900,000.00 3 3 417.00 

304 MMCH, DMCH, RMCH OphthalmiC Y AG Laser 1 6,600,000.00 3 3 198.00 
305 MMCH, RMCH, DMCH Optical Coherence tomography (OCT) 1 19,200,000.00 3 3 576.00 

306 NIO Pahco Machine (Latest Version) with accessories 1 1,120,000.00 1 1 11.20 
307 NIO, MMCH, DMCH Phaco Emulsifier with accessories (Upgraded) 1 5,500,000.00 3 3 165.00 

308 DMCH(B) Platelate Rich Plasma Therapy System 1 62,000,000.00 1 1 620.00 

309 DMCH SL T Y AG Laser 1 8,100,000.00 1 1 81.00 

310 RMCH Upgraded Ophthalmic Operating Microscope with integrated HD camera and 1 19,600,000.00 1 1 196.00 
311 RMCH Video Naso Laryngo-Pharyngoscope 1 4,100,000.00 1 1 41.00 

312 RMCH,DMCH Viaee Lab consisting of CSL & Video stroboscope with software for vioce an 1 41,100,000.00 2 2 822.00 

24,611.55 
Strengthening the Capacity of LD Office 

316 LDOnice Air conditioner 2.5 ton split type 10 250,000.00 40 4 100.00 

314 LDOffice Colour Laser Printer 5 250,000.00 5 1 12.50 

311 LD Office Desktop computer (All in One) /' .', 15 200,000.00 15 1 30.00 
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319 LDOffice Laptop 15 150,000.00 15 1 22.50 
312 LDOffice Laser Printer 10 250,000.00 10 1 25.00 
313 LDOffice Laser Scanner 15 25,000.00 15 1 3.75 
317 LD Office Multi Media Projecttor 2 250,000.00 30 15 75.00 
315 LDOffice Photocopier 5 450,000.00 5 1 22.50 
318 lD Office Projetor Screen Automate Electrical 2 250,000.00 2 1 5.00 

296,25 
Strengthening of MWM at 08 Divisional Headquater 

320 MWM·8Division Double chamber Incenarator 1 15,000,000.00 4 4 600.00 

600.00 
Strengthening of EOC Saecondary and Tertiary Level Hospitals 

321 EOC Colposcope 2 640,200.00 30 15 192.06 
322 EOC Bipolar diathenny, OT Table, OT light, Suction machines (3) 1 8,500,000.00 15 15 1,275.00 

1,467.06 
Patient Safety Program at Saecondary and Tertiary Level Hospitals 

323 Patient Safely Alcohol based Hand rub 30000 100.00 2,970,000 99 2,970.00 
324 Palient Safety Safe Drinking water supply system at DH and MCH 1 2,000,000.00 99 99 1,980.00 

4,950.00 
Establishment of 03 MCH (Jessore, Cox's Bazar and Naokhali) 

325 250· MCH (03) Analyzer, Electrolyte, semi auto 1 876,000.00 3 3 26.28 

326 250· MCH (03) Analyzer, Hematology, Seml-suto 1 876,000.00 3 3 26.28 
327 250- MCH (03) Anesthesia Machine with Ventilalor 2 1,936,800.00 6 3 116.21 

326 250- MCH (03) Autoclave 2:100Liters, Front loading 1 739,700.00 3 3 22.19 
329 250- MCH (03) Autoclave, lab, 50 liter 1 360,100.00 3 3 10.80 

330 250· MCH (03) Baby Incubator 2 500,000.00 6 3 30.00 
331 250- MCH (03) Bipolar Dialhenny machine with accessories 2 2,686,200.00 6 3 161.17 

332 250· MCH (03) CT Scan, 128 Slice 1 70,000.000.00 3 3 2,100.00 

333 250· MCH (03) CTG (Cardio·tocography) Machine 1 449,900.00 3 3 13.50 

334 250· MCH (03) Defibrillator, Exlernal, Automaled 2 535,300.00 6 3 32.12 
335 25()' MCH (03) Dental Unit 1 3,460,500.00 3 3 103.82 

336 250· MCH (03) ECG Machine, 12 Channel 6 103,800.00 18 3 18.68 

337 250- MCH (03) Echocardiogram, 20, Color Doppler 1 3,893,000.00 3 3 116.79 

338 25()' MCH (03) Endoscope Upper Gi, Video, with accessories 1 2,508,800.00 3 3 75.26 

339 250· MCH (03) ETT Machine (Treadmil) 1 1,459,900.00 3 3 43.80 

340 250· MCH (03) Fetal Doppler 2 121,100.00 6 3 7.27 

341 250· MCH (03) Fracture Table 1 175,200.00 3 3 5.26 
342 250- MCH (03) Incubator, lab, SOUter 2 116,800.00 6 3 7.01 

343 250· MCH (03) Infusion Pump 6 83,000.00 18 3 14.94 

344 25()'MCH (03) Labor Table, 3 sections 2 55,000.00 6 3 3.30 

345 250· MCH (03) laparoscope, Adult with Surgical accessories 1 5,353,000.00 3 3 160.59 

346 250· MCH (03) Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes 2 23,300.00 6 3 1.40 

347 250- MCH (03) Lead Apron 2 65,000.00 6 3 3.90 

348 250· MCH (03) Microscope, Binocular, laboratory 2 99,900.00 6 3 5.99 
349 250- MCH (03) Monitor, Cardiac 2 534,700.00 6 3 32.08 

350 250· MCH (03) Monilor, Holter, with 2 recorder 2 360,100.00 6 3 21.61 

351 250- MCH (03) Multi Media Projeclor overhead 2 250,000.00 6 3 15.00 

352 250· MCH (03) Nebulizer, Ultrasonic 4 55,300.00 12 3 6.64 
353 25()' MCH (03) Ophthalmoscope, Direct 3 31,600.00 9 3 2.84 

354 25()' MCH (03) Ophthalmoscope, Indirect 2 316,300.00 6 3 16.98 

355 250· MCH (03) OT Light, Ceiling, Double dome, LED 2 2,239,500.00 6 3 134.37 

356 250- MCH (03) OT Lighl, rechargeble, Portable, Single arm 1 179,200.00 3 3 5.36 
357 250- MCH (03) OT Table, Hydrolic 2 3,749,800.00 6 3 224.99 
358 25()' MCH (03) OT Table, Hydrolic, Gynae 1 3,749,800.00 3 3 112.49 
359 250· MCH (03) Oven, Hot Air, 50 Liter 1 116,800.00 3 3 3.50 
360 250· MCH (03) Photocopier 1 450,000.00 /3 3 13.50 
361 250- MCH (03) Phototherapy Machine, blue light /' .... 2 136,200.00 / 6 3 8.17 
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362 250· MCH (03) Projetor Screen Automatic Electrical 2 250,000.00 6 3 15.00 

363 250- MCH (03) Pulse Oxymeter 5 51,900.00 15 3 7.79 

364 250- MCH (03) Slit Lamp with GAT 1 707,700.00 3 3 21.23 

365 250· MCH (03) Sterilizer, Hot Air, Medical 4 292,000.00 12 3 35.04 

366 250- MCH (03) Sucker Machine. 2 Boltle, Electric 5 69,700.00 15 3 10.46 

367 250- MCH (03) Sucker Machine, Electronic. Foot operating 3 69,700.00 9 3 6.27 

368 250- MCH (03) T onameter, GAT 1 155,700.00 3 3 4.67 

369 250- MCH (03) Traction Bed (Orthopedic bed) 1 681,200.00 3 3 20.44 

370 250- MCH (03) Ultrasonic Scaler 1 86,600.00 3 3 2.60 

371 250- MCH (03) Ultrasound, 20, Convex, Linear & TVS probe 2 1,470,800.00 6 3 88.25 

372 250- MCH (03) Ultrasound, 40, Colour Doppler, 3 probe 1 5,190,800.00 3 3 155.72 

373 250- MCH (03) Ventilator, Transport 1 1,557,200.00 3 3 46.72 

374 250- MCH (03) X-ray 500mA Digital radiography (CR) 1 7,350,300.00 3 3 220.51 

375 250- MCH (03) X-ray, 10mA, analog, dental 1 423,900.00 3 3 12.72 

376 250· MCH (03) X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 1 1,982,900.00 3 3 59.49 

4,412.99 
Support to Shaheed Monsur Ali MCH, Uttara, Dhaka 

378 Monsur Ali MCH Uttara Central Monitor for 08 Beds 3 5,142,300.00 3 1 154.27 

381 Monsur Ali MCH Uttara Defibrillator, Extemal, Automated 2 535,300.00 2 1 10.71 

379 Monsur Ali MCH Uttara ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 103,800.00 1 1 1.04 

377 Monsur Ali MCH Uttara Patient Monitor 18 707,100.00 18 1 127.39 

380 Monsur Ali MCH Uttara X-ray, 300mA, Portable, Digital 1 1,982,900.00 1 1 19.83 

313.23 
Strengthening of Postmortem Services at Secondary Level Hospitals 

382 Postmortem Instrument & Equipments (LS) 1 1,000,000.00 50 50 500.00 

500.00 
Strengthening of Safe Blood Transfusion Program 

400 Safe Blood Transfusion Apharesis bag 3500 14000 28,000 8 3,920.00 
402 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated Apheresis Machine 1 3500000 8 8 280.00 
404 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated Blood Bag Centrifuge· 4 Bag 1 2000000 18 18 360.00 
384 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated Blood Grouping reagent 20000 150 160,000 8 240.00 

383 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated Blood Grouping System 1 8000000 7 7 560.00 

403 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated Cell Counter 1 1000000 8 8 80.00 
388 Safe Blood Transfusion Automated ELISA System 1 4000000 18 18 720.00 
398 Safe Blood Transfusion Blood Bag Double 15000 240 450,000 30 1,080.00 
397 Safe Blood Transfusion Blood Bag Single 25000 160 2,475,000 99 3,960.00 
399 Safe Blood Transfusion Blood Bag Triple 1000 325 30,000 30 97.50 
390 Safe Blood Transfusion CLiA Kit HBV 5000 200 30,000 6 60.00 
391 Safe Blood Transfusion CLiA Kit HCV 5000 450 30,000 6 135.00 
392 Safe Blood Transfusion CLiA Kit HIV 5000 200 30,000 6 60.00 
387 Safe Blood Transfusion CLiA System 1 7000000 5 5 350.00 
396 Safe Blood Transfusion Hb Electrophoresis 1 4000000 8 8 320.00 
389 Safe Blood Transfusion HCV HIV Hbs~ELlSA Kit 96 Test 960 360 19,200 20 69.12 
386 Safe Blood Transfusion ICT Device (HBV,HCV,HIV,Syphillis,Malaria) 32800 160 3,247,200 99 5,195.52 

385 Safe Blood Transfusion Manual Blood Grouping Reagents 400 1100 36,000 90 396.00 
393 Safe Blood Transfusion PCR Kit HBV 960 2500 1,920 2 48.00 

394 Safe Blood Transfusion PCR Kit HCV 960 2500 1,920 2 48.00 
395 Safe Blood Transfusion PCR Kit HIV 960 2500 1,920 2 48.00 

406 Safe Blood Transfusion Plasma Freezer ·40 1 1800000 20 20 360.00 

401 Sale Blood Transfusion Transfusion Set 30000 43 2,970,000 99 1,277.10 

405 Safe Blood Transfusion Whole Blood Freezer 1 700000 50 50 350.00 
20,014.24 

Support to Blood Banks of Secondary and tertiary hospitals 

412 Support to DH, MCH Tube Stripper 1 10000 99 99 9.90 
419 Support to DH, MCH Digital Weighing Balance 1-1500gm 1 10000 18 18 1.80 

411 Support to DH, MCH General purpose Centrifuge -: 1 20000 99 99 19.80 
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418 Support 10 DH, MCH Manual Plasma Expressor 1 40000 18 18 7.20 
407 Support to DH, MCH Hot Air Oven 1 50000 5 5 2.50 
409 Support to DH, MCH Water Bath 1 50000 10 10 5.00 
410 Support to DH, MCH Pharmacological Refrigerator 1 100000 30 30 30.00 
420 Support to DH, MCH Blood Transport Box 1 100000 20 20 20.00 
417 Support to DH, MCH Plasma Thawing Bath 1 250000 10 10 25.00 
413 Support to DH, MCH RF Tube Sealer Portable 1 300000 40 40 120.00 
415 Support 10 DH, MCH Blood Collection Monitor 1 350000 50 50 175.00 
414 Support to DH, MCH Donor lounge 1 500000 60 60 300.00 
416 Support to DH, MCH Automated Cell Washer 1 500000 20 20 100.00 
422 Support to DH, MCH Whole Blood Freezer 1 700000 49 49 343.00 
423 Support to DH, MCH Plasma Freezer ·40 1 1800000 10 10 180.00 
408 Support to DH, MCH Real time PCR Lab 1 6000000 1 1 60.00 
421 Support to DH, MCH Platelet Incubator and Shaker 1 6000000 25 25 1,500.00 

2,899.20 
Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplantation Unit, BSMMU 
450 BMT Unit, BSMMU Autoclave machine medium sized 1 750,000.00 1 1 7.50 

424 BMT Unit, BSMMU Automated Apheresis Machine with Standard accessories 1 3000000 1 1 30.00 
426 BMT Unit, BSMMU Battery operatled Tube Sealer 2 100,000.00 2 1 2.00 

435 BMT Unit, BSMMU Blood bag refrigerated centrifuge 1 3,500,000.00 1 1 35.00 

447 BMT Unil, BSMMU Blood bank freezer 1 1,100,000.00 1 1 11.00 

444 BMT Unit, BSMMU Blood cell irradiator 1 43,000,000.00 1 1 430.00 

448 BMT Unil, BSMMU Blood Collection Monitor 2 200,000.00 2 1 4.00 

449 BMT Unit, BSMMU Blood Gas Analyger with eleclrolyte, glucose & lactate 1 1,000,00000 1 1 10.00 

445 BMT Unit, BSMMU Blood grouping system with rare antibody test 1 8,000,000.00 1 1 80.00 

468 BMT Unit, BSMMU exhaust system 1 15,000,000.00 1 1 150.00 

470 BMT Unit, BSMMU BMT center Patient Bed, trolley and furniture set 1 15.000,000.00 1 1 150.00 

429 BMT Unit, BSMMU Centrifuge, refrigerated, multicentrifuge 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

428 BMT Unit, BSMMU Class IIA Safety Cabinet 4 ft. 2 800,000.00 2 1 16.00 

441 BMT Unit, BSMMU Consumables for Stem cell processing 1 19,600,000.00 1 1 196.00 

440 BMT Unit, BSMMU Cryosystem for preservation 1 12,000,000.00 1 1 120.00 

430 BMT Unit, BSMMU Donor tube stripper 1 900,000.00 1 1 9.00 

434 BMT Unit, BSMMU Dry thawing bath 1 500,000.00 1 1 5.00 

464 BMT Unit, BSMMU ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 

433 BMT Unit, BSMMU Eleclronic balance 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 

442 BMT Unit, BSMMU Flow cytometry lab 1 9,115,000.00 1 1 91.15 

467 BMT Unit, BSMMU Formalin fumigation system 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 

469 BMT Unit, BSMMU Generator for BMT center 1 6,000,000.00 1 1 60.00 

446 BMT Unit, BSMMU cells and attached transfer bag 100 3,000.00 100 1 3.00 

452 BMT Unit, BSMMU High speed microcentrifuge 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

453 BMT Unit, BSMMU Incubator, Lab, SOUter 2 300,000.00 2 1 6.00 

460 BMT Unit, BSMMU Infusion Pump 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 

456 BMT Unit, BSMMU Inverted microscope 1 800,000.00 1 1 8.00 

471 BMT Unit, BSMMU IT Infrastructure for BMT centre 1 8,000,000.00 1 1 80.00 

455 BMT Unit, BSMMU Laminar airflow cabinet 2 500,000.00 2 1 10.00 

425 BMT Unit, BSMMU Motorized Aphresis Chair 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 

465 BMT Unit, BSMMU Nebulizer 5 20,000.00 5 1 1.00 

458 BMT Unit, BSMMU Patient Monitor 4 350,000.00 4 1 14.00 

451 BMT Unit, BSMMU Platelet aggregometer 1 1,600,000.00 1 1 16.00 

427 BMT Unit, BSMMU Platelet Incubator and Shaker 1 600,000.00 1 1 6.00 

466 BMT Unit, BSMMU Portable air borne particulate counter TSI 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 

462 BMT Unit. BSMMU Portable Ultrasonogram 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

457 BMT Unit, BSMMU Pulse Oxymeter 4 150,000.00 4 1 6.00 

443 BMT Unit, BSMMU Room purifier HEPA 2 2,000,000.00 2 1 40.00 

432 BMT Unit, BSMMU Semi automated Plasma expresser 1 250,000.00 1 1 2.50 

438 BMT Unit, BSMMU Stem cell processing system /' 1 6,500,000.00 1 1 65.00 
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439 BMT Unil, BSMMU Stem cell separation system 1 9,900,000.00 1 1 99.00 
461 BMT Unit. BSMMU Sucker machine electric 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 

459 BMT Unit, BSMMU Syringe Pump 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 
431 BMT Unil, BSMMU TCD sterile tube weilder with TCD wafers 2 boxes 1 1,485,000.00 1 1 14.85 
454 BMT Unit, BSMMU Tube Sealer for blood bags 1 400,000.00 1 1 4.00 

436 BMT Unit, BSMMU Utra low temperature freezer 1 1,400,000.00 1 1 14.00 

437 BMT Unit, BSMMU Water Bath 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 
463 BMT Unit, BSMMU X·ray 300mA portable 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

1,863.00 
Physical Medicine Unit in MCH and DH 

482 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Electrical stimulation machine for physiotherapy 2 115,000.00 50 25 57.50 

473 Physical Medicine MCH, DH EMGI NCV Machine 1 1,500,000.00 10 10 150.00 

475 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Gait analysis system 1 2,500,000.00 2 2 50.00 

480 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Laser therapy Unit for physiotherapy 2 300,000.00 50 25 150.00 

478 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Microwave machine for Physiotherapy 2 740,000.00 50 25 370.00 

479 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Motorized cervical and lumbar traction system 2 750,000.00 50 25 375.00 

472 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Musculoskeletal Ullasono machine 1 3,500,000.00 10 10 350.00 

485 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Parralel bar plane with abduction ladder and glider 2 245,000.00 50 25 122.50 
486 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Presso therapy unit 2 645,000.00 50 25 322.50 
474 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Rehabilitation exoskeleton robotic gait trainer 1 15,000,000.00 2 2 300.00 

481 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Shockwave therapy machine 2 1,400,000.00 50 25 700.00 
476 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Shortwave for Physiotherapy 2 880,000.00 50 25 440.00 
483 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Standing frame 2 210,000.00 50 25 105.00 

484 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Tilt table with hoist 2 860,000.00 50 25 430.00 
477 Physical Medicine MCH, DH Ultasono machine for Physiotherapy 2 350,000.00 50 25 175.00 

4,097.50 
Establishment of HDU facilities at major departments of Wards of MCH: DMCH, CMCH, RMCH, 

KMCH, RpMCH, SBMCH, SOMCH, MMCH 

497 HDU at ward· 8 MCH CPAP Machine 6 450,000.00 48 8 216.00 
492 HDU at ward- 8 MCH Defibrilator, extemal 6 540,000.00 48 8 259.20 
493 HDU at ward- 8 MCH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 6 103,800.00 48 8 49.82 

495 HDU at ward- 8 MCH Glucometer 12 5,000.00 96 8 4.80 
491 HDU at ward- 8 MCH tCU Bed 24 450,000.00 192 8 864.00 
490 HDU at ward- 8 MCH Infusion Pump 12 83,000.00 96 8 79.68 

489 HDU at ward· 8 MCH Laryngoscope, Macintosh, curved, All sizes 12 23,300.00 96 8 22.37 
488 HDU at ward- 8 MCH Patient Monitor 24 350,000.00 192 8 672.00 
494 HDU at ward· 8 MCH Pulse Oxymeter 6 100,000.00 48 8 48.00 
496 HDU at ward· 8 MCH Suction Machine, 2 Bottle, Electric 6 69,700.00 48 8 33.46 
487 HDU at ward- 8 MCH Ventilator, Adult 6 1,750,000.00 48 8 840.00 

3,089.33 
Strengthening of Laboratory and Imaging Service at Secondary and tertiary hospitals 

498 Laboratory and Imaging CT Scan, 128 Slice 1 70,000,000.00 28 28 19.600.00 
499 Laboratory and Imaging Automated Blood Culture System 1 5,000,000.00 36 36 1,800.00 
500 Laboratory and tmaging Binocular microscope, Inverted 1 800,000.00 36 36 288.00 

501 Laboratory and Imaging Autoclave machine medium sized 1 700,000.00 36 36 252.00 
502 Laboratory and Imaging Centrifuge 1 175,200.00 36 36 63.07 

503 Laboratory and Imaging Shaker Incubator 1 200,000.00 36 36 72.00 

504 Laboratory and Imaging ELISA machine 1 4,000,000.00 36 36 1,440.00 

505 Laboratory and Imaging Electrolyte analyzer 1 876,000.00 36 36 315.36 
507 Laboratory and Imaging Haematology analyzer, auto 1 36 36 

508 Laboratory and Imaging Biochemistry analyzer, auto 1 2,963,500.00 8 8 237.08 

506 Laboratory and Imaging Refrigerator, Phanmaceutical 2 100,000.00 72 36 72.00 

24,139.51 
Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplantation Unit, NICRH 

533 BMT Unil, NICRH Autoclave machine medium sized 1 750,000.00 1 1 7.50 

509 BMT Unit, NICRH Automated Apheresis Machine with Standard accessories ·f· 1 3000000 jI 1 30.00 

0{ 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipments: 

81 Unit per Unit Price (BOT· Total Total 
Assampted Total 

Price No. Institution Name of Equipment Hosp Presumptive) Quantity Hospital (Lakh BOT) 

511 BMT Unit, NICRH Battery ope ratted Tube Sealer 2 100,000.00 2 1 2.00 
520 BMT Unit, NICRH Blood bag refrigerated centrifuge 1 3,500,000.00 1 1 35.00 
529 BMT Unit, NICRH Blood cell irradiator 1 43,000,000.00 1 1 430.00 
532 BMT Unit, NICRH Blood Gas Analyger with electrolyte, glucose & lactate 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 
530 BMT Unit, NICRH Blood grouping system with rare antibcdy test 1 8,000,000.00 1 1 80.00 
551 BMT Unit. NICRH exhaust system 1 15,000,000.00 1 1 150.00 
553 BMT Unit, NICRH BMT center Patient Bed, trolley and furniture set 1 6,000,000.00 1 1 60.00 
514 BMT Unit, NICRH Centrifuge, refrigerated, multicentrifuge 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 
513 BMT Unit, NICRH Class IIA Safety Cabinet 4 ft. 2 800,000.00 2 1 16.00 
526 BMf Unit, NICRH Consumables for Stem cell processing 1 19,600,000.00 1 1 196.00 
525 BMf Unn, NICRH Cryosystem for preservation 1 12,000,000.00 1 1 120.00 
515 BMT Unit, NICRH Donor tube stripper 1 900,000.00 1 1 9.00 
519 BMT Unit, NICRH Dry thawing bath 1 500,000.00 1 1 5.00 
547 BMT Unit, NICRH ECG Machine, 12 Channel 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 
518 BMT Unit, NICRH Electronic balance 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 
527 BMT Unit. NICRH Flow cytometry lab 1 9,115,000.00 1 1 91.15 

550 BMT Unit, NICRH Formalin fumigation system 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 

552 BMf Unit, NICRH Generator for BMT center 1 6,000,000.00 1 1 60.00 

531 BMT Unit, NICRH cells and attached transfer bag 100 3,000.00 100 1 3.00 

535 BMT Unil, NICRH High speed microcentrifuge 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

536 BMf Unil, NICRH Incubator, Lab, SOUter 2 300,000.00 2 1 6.00 
543 BMT Unil, NICRH Infusion Pump 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 

539 BMT Unit. NICRH Inverted microscope 1 800,000.00 1 1 8.00 

538 BMT Unit, NICRH Laminar airttow cabinet 2 500,00000 2 1 10.00 

510 BMT Unit, NICRH Motorized Aphresis Chair 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 

548 BMT Unit, NICRH Nebulizer 5 20,000.00 5 1 1.00 

541 BMT Unil, NICRH Patient Monitor 4 350,000.00 4 1 14.00 

534 BMT Unit, NICRH Platelet aggregometer 1 1,600,000.00 1 1 16.00 

512 BMT Unit. NICRH Platelet Incubator and Shaker 1 600,000.00 1 1 6.00 

549 BMT Unil, NICRH Portable air borne particulate counter TSI 1 300,000.00 1 1 3.00 

545 BMT Unit, NICRH Portable Ultrasonogram 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

540 BMT Unil, NICRH Pulse Oxymeter 4 150,000.00 4 1 6.00 

528 BMT Unil, NICRH Room purifier HEPA 2 2,000,000.00 2 1 40.00 

517 BMT Unil, NICRH Semi automated Plasma expressor 1 250,000.00 1 1 2.50 

523 BMT Unit, NICRH Slem cell processing system 1 6,500,000.00 1 1 65.00 

524 BMf Unit. NICRH Stem cell separation system 1 9,900,000.00 1 1 99.00 
544 BMT Unit. NICRH Sucker machine eleclric 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 

542 BMT Unit, NICRH Syringe Pump 4 100,000.00 4 1 4.00 

516 BMT Unit, NICRH TCD sterile tube weilder with TCD wafers 2 boxes 1 1,485,000.00 1 1 14.85 

537 BMT Unit. NICRH Tube Sealer for blood bags 1 400,000.00 1 1 4.00 

521 BMT Unit, NICRH Utra low temperature freezer 1 1,400,000.00 1 1 14.00 

522 BMT Unil, NICRH Water Bath 1 200,000.00 1 1 2.00 

546 BMT Unil, NICRH X-ray 300mA portable 1 1,000,000.00 1 1 10.00 

1,678.00 
Strengthening of BiTID, Fouzdarhat, Chittagong 
554 BiTID, Fouzdamat Instruments for Microbiology, Biochemistry lab and Imaging 1 7,500,000.00 1 1 75.00 

75.00 
Clubfoot, Cleft pat ate and Reconstructive Surgery 

554 36PTCs Braces 700 1,500.00 25,200 36 378.00 

378.00 
Grand Total: 183,252.24 
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Summery: 

Allocation of Total Probable 
Name of Activity money as per OIP costing {in Lakh 

SI (in Lakh Taka) taka) 
No. 

1 Instruments, equipment, vehicles & other assets 150,000.00 118,346.37 

2 
Component 5: Safe Blood Transfusion 

20,000.00 20,014.24 Supply of logistics and consumables 

3 
Establishment of HDU facilities at major departments of 

3,285.00 3,089.33 medical college hospitals 

4 Strengthening of Laboratory and Imaging services 27,246.00 24,139.51 

5 
Expansion of specialized services such as ICU, CCU, NICU, 

16,650.00 14,121.79 Dialysis unit 

Sub-total: 179,711.24 
6 Establishment of Bone Marrow Transplant Unit in BSMMU 4,000.00 3,541.00 

Total: 221,181.00 183,252.24 
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Procurement List of Instrument & Equipment under JICA Fund 
Estimated 

Oepartment Name of Instrument Unit Price Quantity 
Price (in Estimated Unit Price ( 

Lac Taka by in Lac Taka by CMSO) 
CMSO) 

250 Bedded Hospital, Manikgonj 
Freezer, Plasma Storage 1,220,100.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Monitor Blood collection 270,000.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 
Microscope, Binocular 154,000.00 4 8.00 200,000.00 
Blood Warmer 414,379.00 7 35.00 500,000.00 

Cardiology (OPD) Echocardoqrarn with color Doppler 3,174,240.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 
Laboratory & Pathology Analyser, Chemistry, Semi-automatic 212,000.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 

Analyser, Haematology 6,486,000.00 1 70.00 7,000,000.00 
Dentistry (OPD) Dental Unit 287,393.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 

Air Compressor, 1HP 63,000.00 1 0.80 80,000.00 
Gynae (OPD) Colposcope, Vied eo 350,000.00 1 4.50 450,000.00 

Trolley, Patient 27,960.00 12 3.60 30,000.00 
OT Table, Hvdrolc 89,900.00 4 4.00 100,000.00 
OT Light, LED, Ceiling, Double dome 429,055.00 2 10.00 500,000.00 

Operation Theatre OT Light, Single, Mobile 152,931.00 2 8.00 400,000.00 
Autoclave, Steam (50 Liter) Vertical 164,500.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Labour Table 116,000.00 6 7.80 130,000.00 
Examination Table 37,000.00 26 5.20 20,000.00 

Labour Room OT Light, Single, Mobile, Battery backup 152,931.00 2 8.00 400,000.00 
Suction Machine, Electrical, Double bottle 46,000.00 8 8.80 110,000.00 
Trolley, Patient 27,960.00 20 6.00 30,000.00 
Radeint Warmer 368,000.00 3 13.50 450,000.00 
Sterillizer 22,997.00 15 4.50 30,000.00 
Resuscitation Kit, Infant 20,000.00 20 2.00 10,000.00 

Ophthalmology (OPD) Oolhalmoscooe, Indirect 9,020.00 3 0.45 15,000.00 
Slit Lamp, Motorized Stand 954,683.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Auto Refractometer 395,000.00 1 4.00 400,000.00 
Tonometer, GAT 158,000.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Goneoscope 42,000.00 1 0.50 50,000.00 

Radiology & Imaging X-Ray, 500ma, Analog 6,952,000.00 1 50.00 5,000,000.00 
CR Machine 7,000,000.00 1 70.00 7,000,000.00 
Lead Apron 20,000.00 2 0.10 5,000.00 
Thyroid protector 26,000.00 2 1.00 50,000.00 
Gonad protector 26,000.00 2 1.00 50,000.00 
CT Scan, 64 Slice 64,323,585.00 1 500.00 50,000,000.00 
Ultrasound, 40 6,000,000.00 1 60.00 6,000,000.00 
Ultrasound convex, Liner & TVS Probe 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 

Surgery (OPD) OT Table, Hvdrolic 89,900.00 4 4.00 100,000.00 
OT Light, LED, Ceiling, Double dome 429,055.00 3 15.00 500,000.00 
Autoclave, Steam, 100 Liter, Horizental 834,000.00 2 20.00 1,000,000.00 
Patient Bed 30,000.00 300 90.00 30,000.00 

Total 1,129.75 92,040,000.00 
Gazipur 500 bedded Hospital - 

Alternative Medicine Refriegerator Blood Bank 987527.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Freezer Plasma Storage 1,220,100.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Centrifuze Refrecerated for blood 711,022.00 2 12.00 600,000.00 
Microscope Binoculer 154,000.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Blooe Warmer 414,379.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 

Cardiology (OPD) Echocardiooram with Cclordoppler 3,174,240.00 2 80.00 4,000,000.00 
Treadmill (ETT) 2,000,000.00 1 25.00 2,500,000.00 
ECG Machine 12 Channel 87,525.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Monitor Patient (ECG NIBP SP02) 85,400.00 1 3.50 350,000.00 
Defibrillator External Automated 297,400.00 1 8.00 800,000.00 

~ ,.i;; ~"""card,,,,,am 20 colordoppler . 1 ,580,000.00 1 20.00 2,000,000.00 
.,j Siriit(Je pump / 170,000.00 4 7.20 180,000.00 

_:': ; .. " tnflision Pump I 27,700.00 4 5.20 130,000.00 
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Procurement List of Instrument & Equipment under JICA Fund 
Estimated 

Department Name of Instrument Unit Price Quantity 
Price (in Estimated Unit Price ( 

Lac Taka by in Lac Taka by CMSD) 
CMSD) 

CPR Machine Automated 1,900,000.00 1 20.00 2,000,000.00 
Echocardiogram portable 861,000.00 1 20.00 2,000,000.00 

Clinical Laboratory and Microscope Binoculer 154,000.00 10 20.00 200,000.00 
pathology Analyzer Hematolocv 6,486,000.00 2 140.00 7,000,000.00 

Centrituqe 18 holes 80,200.00 2 6.40 320,000.00 
Water Bath Diqital 20 liters 49,200.00 1 0.60 60,000.00 
Micropipette Digital 5-50 IJL Micro Lit 9,800.00 2 0.20 10,000.00 
Micropipette Digital 1 0-1 00 IJL Micro Lit 9,800.00 2 0.20 10,000.00 
ELISA System semi-auto 2,373)00.00 1 12.00 1,200,000.00 
Autoclave (50 litter) steam 164,500.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Centfuce Refriaarated 3,000,000.00 1 6.00 600,000.00 
Coagulometer Auto 1,500,000.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Coaaulometer Semi Automatic 800,000.00 1 8.00 800,000.00 
Oven Hot Air 50 liter 500,000.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Balance Analygical diqital (0.1 mQ to 200Q) 500,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 
Analyzer Chemistry Automatic 1,880,000.00 1 20.00 2,000,000.00 

Dentistry Dental Unit 231,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 
Air compressor 63,000.00 1 0.80 80,000.00 
Ultrasonic Scaler 86,000.00 1 0.20 20,000.00 
Micromotor machine 30,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 
Licht cure machine 27,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 

Emerqencv Ultrasound Doppler 5,000,000.00 2 100.00 5,000,000.00 
Gynocology and obstetric Ultrasound convex linear & TVS 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 
OPD Trolley patient 26,000.00 1 0.30 30,000.00 

Radiant warmer 368,000.00 1 4.50 450,000.00 
Labour Table 116,000.00 3 3.90 130,000.00 
Examination Table 37,000.00 4 0.80 20,000.00 
OT tioht Sinqle Ann Mobile Batterv Back-Up 152,931.00 4 12.00 300,000.00 
Suction machine Electric 46,000.00 2 2.20 110,000.00 
Trolley Patient 27,960.00 2 0.60 30,000.00 
CTG (Cardllococraphv) Machine 350,000.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 

O_j)lhalmology Retinoscope 50,000.00 2 1.00 50,000.00 
Opthalmoscope Direct 9,020.00 1 0.15 15,000.00 
Slit lamp (motorized stand) 954,683.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 

OpthalmoloQY Auto refractokeratometer 395,000.00 2 10.00 500,000.00 
Gone scope 42,000.00 1 0.50 50,000.00 

Radiology and imaging X-Ray 500 ma analogue 6,952,000.00 1 50.00 5,000,000.00 
CR machine 7,000,000.00 1 70.00 7,000,000.00 
Lead Apron 20,000.00 1 0.05 5,000.00 
Thyroid protector 26,000.00 2 1.00 50,000.00 
Gonad protector 26,000.00 2 1.00 50,000.00 
CT Scan 64 Slice 82,503,360.00 1 500.00 50,000,000.00 
Ultrasound 40 6,000,000.00 2 120.00 6,000,000.00 
MRI (1.3T) 70,000,000.00 1 1,000.00 100,000,000.00 
View Box(X-Ray Film) 4,500.00 2 0.20 10,000.00 
Ultrasound convex liner & TVS probe 3,000,000.00 2 80.00 4,000,000.00 
X-Rav200 MA analoq Portable 2,600,000.00 1 20.00 2,000,000.00 
Fluoroscopy 3,000,000.00 1 35.00 3,500,000.00 
Ultra sonogram Convex Linear 983,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 

Surgery (OPD) OT liqht LED Cellinq double 429000.00 4 20.00 500,000.00 
or Table Hydraulic 89,900.00 3 3.00 100,000.00 

/' .6/~ 
Auto Clave steam 50 litter horizental 164,500.00 2 4.00 200,000.00 
Patient Bed 30,000.00 260 78.00 30,000.00 

~ ,.' ,:~: trolleY Patient 27,960.00 2 0.60 30,000.00 
Olliaht SinQle Arm Mobile I 152,931.00 2 6.00 300,000,00 
Bio-elecno Surqical Unit / 344,400.00 4 12.00 300,000.00 
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Procurement List of Instrument & Equipment under JICA Fund 
Estimated 

Department Name of Instrument Unit Price Quantity 
Price (in Estimated Unit Price ( 

Lac Taka by in Lac Taka by CMSD) 
CMSD) 

Suction Machine Electric 46,000.00 4 4.40 110,000.00 
Gas Cylinder Oxygen 30,000.00 4 0.80 20,000.00 
Gas Cylinder Nitrous Oxide 30,000.00 4 0.80 20,000.00 
Flow meter with accessories 12,200.00 4 0.80 20,000.00 
Anesthesia Machine 1,400,000.00 4 60.00 1,500,000.00 
Anesthesia machine with Ventilator 1,500,000.00 4 60.00 1,500,000.00 
Resuselation Unit (Ambu) 20,000.00 4 0.32 8,000.00 
Autoclave steam 50 liter vertical 164,500.00 2 4.00 200,000.00 
l.arvncscooe with all size blades 26,700.00 4 1.20 30,000.00 
Pulse Oxvrnter 35,700.00 4 6.00 150,000.00 
Trolley patient 27,960.00 3 0.90 30,000.00 
Trolley Instrument 25,000.00 5 1.00 20,000.00 
Trolley Medicine 3,500.00 5 1.00 20,000.00 
Trolley for Gas Cylinder 2,000.00 4 0.08 2,000.00 
Bowl stand 30,000.00 4 0.40 10,000.00 
Height & weioht measurinq scale 2,300.00 4 0.32 8,000.00 
View Box for X-ray Flim 4,500.00 10 1.00 10,000.00 
Autoclave Steam 2350 liter proqrammable 1,464,000.00 2 60.00 3,000,000.00 

ENT Laryngoscope Fiber optic Video 120,000.00 1 24.00 2,400,000.00 
Examination light for ENT 50,000.00 1 1.00 100,000.00 
Head light with mirror 8,000.00 4 0.60 15,000.00 
Audiometer Clinical , 700,000.00 2 18.00 900,000.00 
pharvnooscone 150,000.00 2 34.00 1,700,000.00 
Audiometer Impedance 500,000.00 2 18.00 900,000.00 

Total 2996.92 239913,000.00 
Shatkhira General Hospital - 

OT Table Hydraulic 89,900.00 1 1.00 100,000.00 
Auto Clave steam 100 litter horizentil type 834,000.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
OT Licht Sinole Arm Mobile 152,931.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 
Eiectro Suroical Unit 344,400.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 
Suction Machine Electric 46,000.00 1 1.10 110,000.00 
Anesthesia Machine 1,400,000.00 1 15.00 1,500,000.00 
Resuselation Unit(Ambu) 20,000.00 1 0.08 8,000.00 
Autoclave steam 2350 liter Procrammable 1,464,000.00 1 30.00 3,000,000.00 
tarvnoscooe with all size blades 26,700.00 1 0.30 30,000.00 
Trolley patient 27.900.00 2 0.60 30,000.00 
Trolley Instrument 25,000.00 2 0.40 20,000.00 
Trolley Medicine 3,500.00 2 0.40 20,000.00 
View Box for X-ray Flim 4,500.00 2 0.20 10,000.00 

Total 65.08 6,428,000.00 
Munshigonj District Hospital 
Alternative Medicine Refrigerator Blood Bank 987,527.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 

Freezer Plasma Storage 1,220,100.00 1 10.00 1,000,000.00 
Centrifuqe Refricerated for blood 711,022.00 1 6.00 600,000.00 
Microscope Binocular 154,000.00 1 2.00 200,000.00 
Blood Warmer 414,379.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 

Cardiology (OPD) Echocardiooram with Colordoppler 3,174,240.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 
Clinical Laboratory and Analyser chemistry semi-automatic 212,000.00 1 

2.00 
Pathology - 200,000.00 

Analyser Haematology 2,144,000.00 1 70.00 7,000,000.00 
Dentistry Dental Unit 231,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 

Air compressor 63,000.00 1 0.80 80,000.00 
Ultrasonic Scalar I 86,000.00 1 0.20 20,000.00 
Lioht cure'machhe / 27,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 

Gynae and Obstetrics Wttras.o.und G.o'rlv.ex Linear & TVS / 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 
Fetal Doppler,:''' / 12,300.00 1 0.15 15,000.00 
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Procurement List of Instrument & Equipment under JICA Fund 

Department Name of Instrument Unit Price 

Estimated 

Q tlt Price ( in Estimated Unit Price ( uan I Y • Lac Taka by 10 Lac Taka by CMSD) 
CMSD) 

86,000.00 
70,000.00 

152,931.00 
46,000.00 
27,960.00 

368,000.00 
6,952,000.00 
6,000,000.00 

429,000.00 
89,900.00 

164,500.00 
30,000.00 

987,527.00 1 
1,220,100.00 1 

711,022.00 1 
154,000.00 1 
414,379.00 1 

3,500.00 1 
35,000.00 1 

3,174,240.00 1 

212,000.00 1 

Labor Table 3 3.90 
Examination Table 12 2.40 
OT Light Sinale Ann Mobile Batterv Back-Up 3.00 300,000.00 
Suction machine Electric 5 5.50 110,000.00 
Trolley Patient 10 3.00 30,000.00 
Radiant Warmer 4.50 450,000.00 

Radiology and imaging X-Ray 500 ma analoo' 50.00 5,000,000.00 
Ultrasound 40 60.00 6,000,000.00 

Surgery (OPO) OT Uoht LED CellinQ double 3 15.00 500,000.00 
OT Table Hydraulic 4 4.00 100,000.00 
Auto Clave steam 350 litter programmable 15.00 1,500,000.00 
Patient Bed 

Barguna 250 bedded Hospital 

Alternative Medicine I-!:R::::ef!!.!ril:1:Qle~ra::.::to~r~B::::loo:::.:d:..:B::.:::a::..:.:nk~~-,- +_.;98~7~,5;::.27:...:..0:::.:0=-+-__:.1_+-__;1:.::0~.0:..::0+ _ ___;1:!.,O:::..:0:..::0!.:.,o::::.00:..: . .:::.:00::....j 
Centrifuge Refrigerated for blood 711,022.00 1 6.00 600,000.00 

Gynae and Obstetrics I-:L=ab~o~r T~a==b~le + _ _;87.:6:l:,0:.:-00::-:-.0:-:0+--76_+- _ _;7:-::.8::..:0+- 1::..:3:..::o~,O~OO~.~00::-l 
Fetal Doppler 12,300.00 1 0.15 15,000.00 

Radiology and imaging I':X,:::-R-",a~y50:.-:=0,-,-m:.:.:a:...:a::..:.na:::.lo"",)Q,-'* _+_-"J6'~95~2:L:,0;.;;..00::.:..0;:,;0:...j_--;,1-4_--;5:..;:0:.:..:.0:..::0_+_----;5::!.,O:::..:0:..::0!..:,O::::.0:..:0 . .:::.:00=-1 
CR machine* 7,000,000.00 1 70.00 7,000,000.00 

Surgery (OPD) OT Liqht LED CellinQ double 429,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 
OT Table Hydraulic 89,900.00 4 4.00 100,000.00 

Clinical Laboratory and 
Pathology 
Dentistry 

Bagerhat District Hospital 

Microscope Binocular 154,000.00 2 4.00 200,000.00 

Analyser chemistry semi-automatic 212,000.00 1 
2.00 200,000.00 

Dental Unit 231,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 
Air compressor 63,000.00 1 0.80 80,000.00 
Ultrasonic Scalar 86,000.00 1 0.20 20,000.00 
Micro-motor machine 30,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 
l.iqht cure machine 27,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 

Examination Table 70,000.00 22 4.40 20,000.00 
OT Lioht SinQle Ann Mobile Battery Back-Up 152,931.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 
Suction machine Electric 46,000.00 10 11.00 110,000.00 
Trolley Patient 27,960.00 15 4.50 30,000.00 
Radiant Warmer 368,000.00 2 9.00 450,000.00 

Ultrasound 40 6000,000.00 1 60.00 6,000,000.00 
Ultrasonoqram Convex Linear &Transyaqinal 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 

Auto Clave steam 350 litter proqrernrnable 164,500.00 2 30.00 1,500,000.00 
Patient Bed 30,000.00 300 90.00 30,000.00 

Total: 

Total: 

200 

417.05 27805,000.00 

60.00 
417.55 

30,000.00 
33295,000.00 

Alternative Medicine Refrigerator Blood Bank 
Freezer Plasma Storace 

Cardiology (OPD) 

10.00 
10.00 

1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 

Centntuqe Refricerated for blood 6.00 
Microscope Binocular 2.00 200,000.00 
Blood Warmer 5.00 500,000.00 
Tube Scaler 3.50 350,000.00 
Bath Plasma Thawlnq 
Echocardiogram with Colordoppler 

5.50 
40.00 

550,000.00 
4,000,000.00 

Clinical Laboratory and 
Pathology 

Analyser chemistry semi-automatic 
2.00 200,000.00 

Analyser Haematology 2,144,000.00 
Dentistry Dental Unit / 231,000.00 

Air compressor / 63,000.00 
tHtrasonic Scalar I 86,000.00 

70.00 
5.00 
0.80 
0.20 
0.10 

500,000.00 
80,000.00 
20,000.00 
10,000.00 
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Procurement List of Instrument & Equipment under JICA Fund 
Estimated 

Department Name of Instrument Unit Price Quantity 
Price (in Estimated Unit Price ( 

Lac Taka by in Lac Taka by CMSD) 
CMSD) 

tiobt cure machine 27,000.00 1 0.10 10,000.00 
Gynaecology and Ultrasound convex linear & TVS 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 
Labour Fetal Doppler 12,300.00 1 0.15 15,000.00 

Labor Table 86,000.00 2 2.60 130,000.00 
Examination Table 70,000.00 2 0.40 20,000.00 
OT uoht Sinqle Ann Mobile Battery Back-Up 152,931.00 1 3.00 300,000.00 
Suction machine Electric 46,000.00 2 2.20 110,000.00 
Trolley Patient 27,960.00 1 0.30 30,000.00 
Radiant Warmer 368,000.00 1 4.50 450,000.00 
Ultrasound 40 6,000,000.00 1 60.00 6,000,000.00 
Ultrasonogram Convex Linear &Transyaqinal 3,000,000.00 1 40.00 4,000,000.00 

Surgery (OPD) OT Liqht LED Ceiling double 429,000.00 1 5.00 500,000.00 
OT Table Hydraulic 89,900.00 3 3.00 100,000.00 
Auto Clave steam 350 litter proorammable 164,500.00 1 15.00 1,500,000.00 
Patient Bed 30,000.00 270 81.00 30,000.00 

Total: 417.35 33,205000.00 

Grand Total 5,443.70 432,686,000.00 
ummary: 

Manikgonj DH 
Gazipur DH 

Shatkhira DH 
Munshigonj DH 
Borguna DH 
Bagerhat DH 

Total: 

s 
1,129.75 
2,996.92 

65.08 
417.55 
417.05 
417.35 

5,443.70 

(0.06) 
(0.00) 
(0.05) 
(0.18) 
(0.68) 
(0.38) 
(1.35) 
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List of Vehicle to be Procured for Hospital Services Management OP 

Total 
Estimate 

Assumpted 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020 Qnantit d Cost Types of Vehicle Name of the Institution Unit cost in y (Lakh 
Taka Total Total Total 

Quantity 
price 

Quantity 
price 

Quantity 
price 

BOT) 

For District Hospitals 2,400,000.00 10 240.00 14 336.00 13 312.00 37 888.00 

Ambulance (General) For Medical College Hospitals 2,400,000.00 8 192.00 8 192.00 10 240.00 26 624.00 

For Specialized Hospitals 2,400,000.00 2 48.00 3 72.00 3 72.00 8 192.00 

DMCH, NICVD, Abu Naser 18,000,000.00 3 540.00 0 - - 3 540.00 
Ambulance with Advance Cardiac Life support 

Ctg, Raj, Myman, Sylhet, Rang, equipment 
Borishal MCH 

18,000,000.00 2 360.00 2 360.00 2 360.00 6 1,080.00 

Management Development 2,500,000.00 - 1 25.00 - 1 25.00 
Microbus, 14 seater (VVT! Engine with Duel PJC) 

Private health care facilities 2,500,000.00 1 25.00 0 1 25.00 - - 

Quality Care 2,400,000.00 1 24.00 0 - - 1 24.00 

MWM 2,400,000.00 1 24.00 0 - - 1 24.00 

Pickup Van - Double Cabin with PJC (Carry Boy) 
Patient safety 2,400,000.00 1 24.00 0 - - 1 24.00 

Club foot, cleft palate & 
reconstructive surgery 2,400,000.00 1 24.00 0 - - 1 24.00 

Monitoring 2,400,000.00 1 24.00 0 - - 1 24.00 

Motor Cycle, 1 00 CC, Self starter, Hydrolic Brake ForLD 65,000.00 3 1.95 0 - - 3 1.95 

Mobile Blood collection van SBTP 6,500,000.00 1 65.00 0 - - 1 65.00 

Covered Van (1.5 -Ton Capacity) ForMWM 4,000,000.00 0 - 4 . 160.00 2 80.00 6 240.00 

0 

/ Total: - 1,591.95 1,145.00 1,064.00 97 3,800.95 

N ,,' , Price of the individual vehicle nefleced here based on CMSD procurement status of 2014-2015,2015·2016 and 2016-2017 FY and Internet. 
. 
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List of Training and Estimated Cost (Annexure-VII) 

Total Financial Years 
Financial Year Financial Year Financial Year Financial Year Financial Year 

Name of Training 
Jan-June,17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-22 

Physical 
Financial 

Physical 
Financial 

Physical 
Financial 

Physical 
Financial 

Physical 
Financial 

Physical 
Financial 

(Batch) (Batch) (Batch) (Batch) (Batch) (Batch) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

a) Local 
Short Course 

Hospital Emergency Services 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Quality of Care 72 220.00 0 - 16 50.00 20 60.00 20 60.00 16 50.00 
Safe Blood Transfusion 69 210.00 0 - 13 40.00 16 50.00 20 60.00 20 60.00 
Medical waste Management 69 210.00 0 - 13 40.00 16 50.00 20 60.00 20 60.00 
Structured Refferal System 60 185.00 0 - 11 35.00 13 40.00 16 50.00 20 60.00 
Management Development Program 60 185.00 0 - 11 35.00 13 40.00 16 50.00 20 60.00 
Patient Safety 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Strengthening Post Mortem care 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Strengthening Clinical Services Delivery 53 165.00 0 - 11 35.00 16 50.00 16 50.00 10 30.00 
Strengthening Geriatric Care 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
EOC & Gender Issue 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Regulatory Frame work and Accreditation 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Clinical Protocol, EBP, Clinical audit 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Sishu Bikash Kendra 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 

Medium Course 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 
Long Course 39 125.00 0 - 11 35.00 11 35.00 11 35.00 6 20.00 

SubTotal (a) 773 2,425.00 0 - 169 585.00 204 640.00 218 680.00 166 520.00 

b) Foreign 

Short Course 

Hospital Emergency Services 1 38.00 1 38.00 

Quality of Care 1 48.00 1 48.00 

Safe Blood Transfusion 2 76.00 1 41.00 1 35.00 0 - 
Medical waste Management 2 68.00 1 38.00 1 30.00 

Syoctured Refferal System 2 80.00 1 35.00 1 45.00 0 - 

aI 
Management Development Program 2 90.00 1 45.00 1 45.00 0 - 

Medium Course 0 - 
" Long Course 0 - 

" 
, 

SubTotal (b) 10 400.00 0 - 3 117.00 3 128.00 4 155.00 0 0 
_5' 

.; Grand Total (a+b) 783 2,825.00 0 - 172 702.00 207 768.00V 222 835.00 166 520.00 
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Proposed Foreign Training plan under Line Director HSM during 4th HNP, 2017 to 2021 

Short Term Training 

Duration 
No. of Expected 

Total 

Name of the activity Year No. of Batch (including cost (Lac Justification 

air travel) 
participants Country 

BOT) 
The trainee will updated with emergency menegement protocol, 

Strengthening of Hospital 2019-20 I-Officer 08 days 8 Thailand 38.00 
SOPs, patient sorting based on clinical diagnosis and modern 

technologies on patient management at emergency unit, thus to 

Emergency services ensure prompt management and to reduce the morbidity and 

Total 38.00 
mortality. 

2017-18 I-Offlcer & Staff 08 days 6 Sri Lanka 35.00 Service providers will be trained/retrained to improve the quality 
of the hospital services through 5s-kaisen-TQM and other 

Quality of Care 2018-19 I-Offlcer & Staff 08 days 6 Japan 48.00 
implemented techno;ogies at HCFs. 

Total 83.00 

2017-18 I-Officer 08 days 8 China 41.00 The service providers will be oriented regarding transfusion of 

Safe Blood Transfusion 2019-20 i-Officer 08 days 6 Sri Lanka 30.00 
safer blood, blood product and handling methods and also 

adopt modern technique 
Total 71.00 

Introduction of Medical 2017-18 L-Officer & Nurse 08 days 6 Thailand 30.00 Service providers will be trained/retrained and also adopt 

Waste Management at Public 
modern & updated practical knowledge on MWM 

2019-20 I-Offlcer & Nurse 08 days 6 Nepal 28.00 implimentation, occupational safety methods, MWM related law 

and Private HCFs &LLP on MWM 
Total 58.00 

2018-19 I-Offlcer 08 days 8 Sri Lanka 35.00 Orient service provoders about practicing of modern hospital 

Structured Referral System ?OlQ-?O J-Offlcer OR davs h Malavasia ss.oo 
referral system, for optimum utilization of resources and beds at 

different tire of HCFs. 
Total 70.00 

Management Development 
2017-18 I-Offlcer 08 days 6 Philipines 45.00 Leadership & management capacity are strengthened 

2018-19 I-Offlcer 08 days 8 Malayasia 35.00 
regarding hospital management 

Program -: 
" 

Total 80.00 /' 

G9' .... F' GRAND 4OO'''C . Kcz' cc:tSin PhD TOTAL 
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Annexure-VIII 

Modalities of Procurement (Goods) Plan Preparation and utilization: 

Acquisition of Assets (4800, 6800) for demand from Secondary & Tertiary level hospitals specially the Upgraded I newly 
constructed Secondary & Tertiary level hospitals will be born under this OP. 

Line Director Hospital Services Management prepares the assets list (which is reflected in this PIP) based on demand, 
institution visit, meeting discussion, need and DPP, Table of Organization and Equipment 250 and SOO-Bed Hospitals in 
Bangladesh. The list was finalized, reviewing by PPC at Azimpur, Dhaka and after getting approval by the competent 
authority I National Starring Committee. 

List of the assets with estimated cost escalation is shown in Annexure in this OP. The unit prices reflected against 
individual item is the estimated (may be over price or under price) price not the actual price, as the price of the individual 
item varies year to year depending upon DollarlEuro price variation, availability of item, money devaluation, price 
escalation, warranty period, accessories, variation in specification etc. In the item list and procurement plan there are some 
items against which no price is reflected, as because we don't get the unit price from CMSD and internet. The actual price 
of individual item will be determined by the Price determination committee and or Beading / Tender process following PPR, 
JICA, UNICEF, World Bank guide lines. Assets will be procured centrally through CMSD and or UNICEF (only SCANU 
assets). 

Director CMSD will procure the item depending upon the demand of the LD-HSM after getting approval from MOHFW I 
World Bank. CMSD will prepare the specification of items with designated specification committee. Before packaging, 
CMSD will give maximum emphasis upon instrumenUequipment related facility development, availability of trained 
manpower, power supply & related facilities etc. For getting good items special emphasis should be mentioned in the 
beading documents, post delivery repair, after sale service, pre-shipment inspection, repair & maintenance modalities, 
installation modalities and user comments etc. Related budget will be released to the Director, CMSD as per their demand 
on the basis of approved beading documents. 

There might be some emergency/ AccidenU incidental procurement of assets, repair & maintenance of assets, the list of 
which are not reflected in this OP, could be also procured under this OP with due approval of the MOHFW I DG of DGHS 
after getting requisition from the cost centre or instruction from higher authority. 

-:, 
. 

" .- -. :}" 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017.18) Financial Year· 3 (2018·19) 

i:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic suo-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA CPA RPA CPA g_~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' E <.> GOB (FE) Total Cost* GOB (FE) Total Cost' 
oe:( Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account* LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1. Continuation of Public Sector Hospital Services: 

1.1. National Institute of Cardiovascular Diseases (NICVD) 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 . - - 5.00 8.00 - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 40.00 - 40.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 50.00 - - 60.00 100.00 50.00 - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 36.00 - - 36.00 72.00 - - 72.00 72.00 - - 72.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 - - 10.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 6.00 - - - 6.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

4800 Total 72.00 50.00 - - 122.00 215.00 90.00 - - 305.00 265.00 100.00 - - 365.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 73.00 51.00 . 124.00 217.00 92.00 . . 309.00 267.00 102.00 . 369.00 

1.2. National Institute of Kidney Diseases and Urology (NIKD&U) 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 55.00 - - - 55.00 50.00 100.00 - - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - 23.13 46.26 - - - 46.26 46.26 - - - 46.26 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 22.00 - - - 22.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 . - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

4800 Total 125.13 - - - 125.13 169.26 140.00 - - 309.26 269.26 100.00 - - 369.26 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - /- 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 126.13 1.00 . 127.13 171.26 142.00 ./_ ./. ' 313.26 271.26 102.00 . . /373.26 

~ 

.. ,' 

d . ,.")' .. ; . 
r; 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

cIS Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

1:"* Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid ~~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

Total 
GOB (FE) 

DPA 
E <.> Cost* Total Cost* 
0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

0 GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account** LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1. Continuation of Public Sector I 

1.1. National Institute of Cardiova 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 · · · 8.00 8.00 · · 8.00 8.00 · · - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine . 60.00 · · 60.00 - 60.00 · · 60.00 . 60.00 · - 60.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 72.00 · · · 72.00 72.00 · · · 72.00 72.00 · - 72.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 25.00 · · · 25.00 25.00 · 25.00 25.00 · · · 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 · 10.00 10.00 · · 10.00 10.00 · · 10.00 

4800 Total 270.00 110.00 · · 380.00 270.00 110.00 · 380.00 270.00 110.00 · 380.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

Total: 272.00 112.00 · 384.00 272.00 112.00 384.00 272.00 112.00 · 384.00 

1.2. National Institute of Kidney 0 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 · · 8.00 8.00 · · 8.00 8.00 · · · 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine . 60.00 · 60.00 . 60.00 · · 60.00 . 60.00 · 60.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 150.00 50.00 · 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 46.26 · 46.26 46.26 · · · 46.26 46.26 · · 46.26 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 · · · 45.00 45.00 · · · 45.00 45.00 · · · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 · · 10.00 10.00 · · · 10.00 10.00 · · · 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 · · 10.00 10.00 · · · 10.00 10.00 · · · 10.00 

4800 Total 274.26 110.00 · · 384.26 274.26 110.00 · 384.26 274.26 110.00 · · 384.26 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

Total: 276.26 112.00 388.26 276.26 112.00 · / F, 388.26 276.26 112.00 - - 388.26 •.... 
, 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo· 

Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
'E"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~ .~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA 8.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 
DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost' 
g~ Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account* LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.3. National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH· Dhaka part) 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - - - 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 10.00 - - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 - - 10.00 20.00 5.00 - - 25.00 50.00 25.00 - 75.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable - - - - - 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

4800 Total 10.00 - - - 10.00 29.00 15.00 - 44.00 57.00 35.00 - 92.00 

Total: 10.00 . . . 10.00 29.00 15.00 . 44.00 57.00 35.00 . 92.00 

1.4. National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH-Pabna part) 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 7.00 - 7.00 7.00 - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 35.00 - - - 35.00 75.00 5.00 80.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 57.82 - - - 57.82 115.63 - - - 115.63 115.63 - - - 115.63 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 16.00 - - - 16.00 36.00 - - - 36.00 36.00 - - - 36.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 30.00 - - 30.00 82.20 - - - 82.20 82.20 - - - 82.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

4800 Total 158.82 - - - 158.82 330.83 5.00 - - 335.83 353.83 50.00 - - 403.83 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - . 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 159.82 1.00 . 160.82 332.83 7.00 . . 339.83 355.83 52.00 . 407.83 

1.5. National Institute of Opthalmology (NIO) 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - - - 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - - 20.00 - - 20.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 50.00 - - 50.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing - - - - - 18.00 - - L- 18.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service - - - - - 9.00 - :/ 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable - - - - 5.00 h.~ - . :':.:' "·5.00 3.00 . /- - 3.00 
\ yr .. s-: 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 
'E~ Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description Total Cost> GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost* E (.) GOB (FE) Cost- 0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account** LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.3. National Institute of Mental HE 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 15.00 - - 15.00 20.00 - - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

4800 Total 57.00 40.00 - - 97.00 57.00 45.00 - - 102.00 57.00 45.00 - - 102.00 

Total: 57.00 40.00 - - 97.00 57.00 45.00 - - 102.00 57.00 45.00 - 102.00 

1.4. National Institute of Mental HE 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 115.63 - - - 115.63 115.63 - - - 115.63 115.63 - - - 115.63 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 36.00 - - - 36.00 36.00 - - - 36.00 36.00 - - - 36.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 82.20 - - - 82.20 82.20 - - - 82.20 82.20 - - - 82.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 368.83 50.00 - - 418.83 378.83 50.00 - - 428.83 380.83 50.00 - - 430.83 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 370.83 52.00 - - 422.83 380.83 52.00 - - 432.83 382.83 52.00 - - 434.83 

1.5. National Institute of Opthalmc 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - 7.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 - - - 18.00 18.00 - - -: 18.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - Ll._-#. 
/ - ;:-"::'\00 9.00 - -/ - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - . 3.00 3.00 - (~'rI- ,.:.:.-'" 3.60 2.00 \. (\ c./.- ~ ~ - 2.00 
". .,.:: ..If. r')''''t:1 ,'·.·.i .(:~ -o •.. (1 " •• 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oI!S Financial Year·1 (2016,17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year· 3 (2018·19) 

c"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub·code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA &.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' E U Total Cost' 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account' lD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry · · · · . 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

4800 Total · 50.00 · · 50.00 144.00 70.00 · · 214.00 192.00 80.00 - - 272.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 · 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 · 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 1.00 51.00 · · 52.00 146.00 72.00 · · 218.00 194.00 82.00 · 276.00 

1.6. National Institute of Cancer Research and Hospital 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · · 5.00 7.00 · - - 7.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · · · - 25.00 50.00 · · 75.00 30.00 40.00 - 70.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 50.00 · · 100.00 100.00 50.00 · - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 · · · 69.38 138.75 · · · 138.75 138.75 · · · 138.75 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 12.00 · - · 12.00 45.00 · · · 45.00 45.00 · - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 - · - 10.00 25.00 · · 25.00 25.00 · · 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 3.00 · · 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 4.00 · · - 4.00 10.00 - · 10.00 10.00 · · 10.00 

4800 Total 155.38 50.00 · - 205.38 355.75 100.00 · · 455.75 408.75 90.00 · 498.75 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 · - 2.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 · · 2.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

Total: · · 207.38 357.75 102.00 · 459.75 410.75 92.00 · 502.75 

1.7. Sheikh Abu Naser Specialized Hospital, Khulna 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · · 5.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 7.00 - - · 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 25.00 15.00 - - 40.00 25.00 15.00 - · 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 50.00 - - 60.00 100.00 50.00 - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - · 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 - - - 18.00 37.20 - - - 37.20 37.20 - · · 37.20 

1.7. 4881 Security SeNice 5.00 · · - 5.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - · 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 2.00 - · · 2.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure-laundry - - - - 10.00 - - "/ 10.00 10.00 - · · 10.00 

4800 Total 43.00 50.00 · · 93.00 194.20 65.00 - _/- 259.20 241.20 65.00 - - 306.20 

Total: 43.00 50.00 · 93.00 194.20 65.00 /-~ \J 259.20 241.20 65.00 · ./-' 306.20 

\ ur, ri.::::: ",::"::ciliS :~IJYI nll..J 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Econo 
mic 
sue­ 
Code 

Financial Year- 4 (2019.20) 

8.00 

50.00 

22 

311.20 

2.00 

Project Aid 
Economic Sub-code wise Item 

Description GOB (FE) RPA OPA Total Cost' 
Through Special Through 

GOB Account LD 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) t-----,----+---I 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account" LO 

Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) 

8.00 

54.00 

Project Aid 

15.00 

4.00 

222.20 

Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

8.00 

54.00 

31 

Project Aid 
Total 
Cost- 

RPA OPA 
GOB (FE) t-::::----:--r-:---t----i Total Cost' 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account" LD 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 

2 3~0 19 20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 32 33 

8.00 8.00 8.00 

4800 Total 195.00 80.00 275.00 195.00 80.00 275.00 190.00 80.00 270.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

1.6. National Institute of Cancer R 

Total: 197.00 

2.00 

82.00 

2.00 4.00 

279.00 197.00 

2.00 2.00 

279.00 

4.00 

192.00 

2.00 2.00 4.00 

274.00 82.00 82.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 20.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 138.75 138.75 138.75 138.75 138.75 138.75 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

4800 Total 403.75 90.00 493.75 383.75 70.00 453.75 383.75 70.00 453.75 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

1.7. Sheikh Abu Naser Specializec 

Total: 405.75 

2.00 

92.00 

2.00 4.00 

497.75 385.75 

2.00 2.00 

457.75 

4.00 

385.75 

2.00 2.00 4.00 

457.75 72.00 72.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 40.00 40.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 37.20 37.20 37.20 37.20 37.20 37.20 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

1.8. 

4888 Computer consumable 1.11. 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 5.00 5.00 

4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo 

Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
"C"*' Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
g_~ sub- Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' 

~~ 
GOB (FE) 

Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.8. National Asthma Center, Mohakhali, Dhaka 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 31.98 · · · 31.98 65.88 · · 65.88 65.88 · · 65.88 

4500 Total 31.98 · · 31.98 65.88 · · 65.88 65.88 · · 65.88 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 12.10 · · · 12.10 64.22 · · · 64.22 64.22 · · 64.22 

4600 Total 12.10 · · · 12.10 64.22 · · 64.22 64.22 · 64.22 

1.1. 4705 House rent 24.54 · · · 24.54 74.30 · · 74.30 74.30 · · 74.30 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 8.82 · · · 8.82 23.86 · · 23.86 23.86 · - 23.86 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 3.42 · · · 3.42 11.88 · · 11.88 11.88 · · 11.88 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.23 · · · 0.23 1.11 · 1.11 1.11 · · · 1.11 

1.1. 4765 Convance allowance 0.35 · · - 0.35 1.66 · · · 1.66 1.66 · - · 1.66 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 2.28 · · · 2.28 7.92 · 7.92 7.92 · - · 7.92 

1.1. 4795 Other Allowance 0.50 · · · 0.50 . · · . . · · · - 
4700 Total 40.14 · · · 40.14 120.73 · · 120.73 120.73 · - · 120.73 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 7.00 - · - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine . - - - - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 25.00 - - 35.00 100.00 50.00 - 150.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - - 23.13 46.25 · - 46.25 46.25 - - - 46.25 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 15.00 - · - 15.00 18.00 - · - 18.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 15.00 - - - 15.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 · - · 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 4.00 - - - 4.00 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

4800 Total 77.13 25.00 - - 102.13 211.25 80.00 · 291.25 209.25 80.00 - - 289.25 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 1/ 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 · - 2.00 2.00 2.00 A / 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 162.35 26.00 - 188.35 464.08 8200 (.~ ~ .:' 546.08 462.08 82.00 · · 544.08 

I-' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

C"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA OPA RPA OPA o > 
Sub- Description Total RPA OPA c.':.;:; GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" E '-' Cost" 0"': Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

o GOB Account LO GOB Account" LO GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.8. National Asthma Center, Moh 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 65.88 - - 65.88 65.88 - - 65.88 65.88 - - - 65.88 

4500 Total 65.88 - · - 65.88 65.88 · · - 65.88 65.88 - - - 65.88 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 64.22 - - · 64.22 64.22 · · 64.22 64.22 - - · 64.22 

4600 Total 64.22 · · · 64.22 64.22 · 64.22 64.22 - - 64.22 

1.1. 4705 House rent 74.30 · · · 74.30 74.30 · - 74.30 74.30 - · 74.30 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 23.86 · · · 23.86 23.86 · 23.86 23.86 - 23.86 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 11.88 · · · 11.88 11.88 - 11.88 11.88 - · 11.88 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 1.11 - - · 1.11 1.11 - - 1.11 1.11 - · · 1.11 

1.1. 4765 Con vance allowance 1.66 · · · 1.66 1.66 - 1.66 1.66 - 1.66 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 7.92 · - - 7.92 7.92 · 7.92 7.92 - - · 7.92 

1.1. 4795 Other Allowance - · - - . - · · - . - · · - 
4700 Total 120.73 - - · 120.73 120.73 · 120.73 120.73 - · - 120.73 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 · · - 7.00 7.00 · · 7.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 30.00 - · 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 100.00 50.00 · · 150.00 100.00 50.00 · · 150.00 100.00 50.00 · · 150.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 46.25 · · 46.25 46.25 · - 46.25 46.25 - · · 46.25 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 · · 18.00 18.00 · · · 18.00 18.00 - - 18.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service 25.00 · · - 25.00 25.00 · · 25.00 25.00 - · · 25.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 · · · 3.00 3.00 · · 3.00 5.00 - · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 15.00 - - · 15.00 15.00 · - 15.00 15.00 . - · 15.00 

4800 Total 214.25 80.00 · - 294.25 214.25 80.00 - 294.25 214.25 80.00 - · 294.25 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 -: 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 

Total: 467.08 82.00 · · 549.08 467.08 82.00 f1 "'\ - . 549.08 467.08 82.00 v · 549.08 
\ JV ..' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

GIS Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year· 3 (2018·19) 
c- Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"2:- mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA OPA g_~ sub- Description GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' E I.> Total Cost' 
0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LO 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.9. Establishment of 300 bedded Burn Unit, Dhaka Medical College Hospita· 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff - · - 1.50 · - - 1.50 1.50 · 1.50 

1.1. 4705 House rent - - · - 0.90 - · - 0.90 0.90 - - 0.90 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance - · - · 0.28 - · - 0.28 0.28 · 0.28 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances - - - · 0.18 - · · 0.18 0.18 · · · 0.18 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances - - - 0.03 · · · 0.03 0.03 · 0.03 

1.1. 4765 Convance allowance - · - · 0.04 · - 0.04 0.04 · - 0.04 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance . · · · 0.12 - · · 0.12 0.12 · 0.12 

4700 Allowances - - - - . 1.55 - - 1.55 1.55 - 1.55 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - · - - - . - - - - - - - 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 7.00 - - 7.00 7.00 - - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 40.00 - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 30.00 - - 50.00 100.00 50.00 - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 · - - 69.38 138.75 - 138.75 138.75 - 138.75 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 20.00 - - 20.00 45.00 - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 15.00 - - - 15.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 144.38 30.00 - 174.38 335.75 90.00 - - 425.75 383.75 90.00 - · 473.75 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 145.38 31.00 · · 176.38 340.80 92.00 · · 432.80 388.80 92.00 · · 480.80 

1.10. Support to National Rheumatic Fever Hospital, Sher-e·bangla Nagar, D· 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · - 5.00 4.00 · - - 4.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 - · 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 5.00 5.00 - · 10.00 50.00 · - /' 50.00 25.00 15.00 - · 40.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 · ,......_.-< - 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service - - - - 5.00 - \ ~j1) - 5.00 5.00 - -/ V - 5.00 
y ~!;,: . 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo 

Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year- 5 (2020-21) Financial Year- 6 (2021-22) 
"E"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

DPA RPA DPA RPA o > 
Sub· Description RPA Total DPA c. •. GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E ..., Cost' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.9. Establishment of 300 bedded 

1.t 4601 Pay of staff 1.50 · - - 1.50 1.50 · · · 1.50 1.50 - - - 1.50 

1.1. 4705 House rent 0.90 · - - 0.90 0.90 - · 0.90 0.90 · - - 0.90 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 0.28 · - - 0.28 0.28 · · - 0.28 0.28 · · - 0.28 
1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 0.18 · - - 0.18 0.18 · - 0.18 0.18 - - 0.18 
1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.03 · . . 0.03 0.03 - - 0.03 0.03 · · - 0.03 
1.1. 4765 Con vance allowance 0.04 - - - 0.04 0.04 - - 0.04 0.04 - · - 0.04 
1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 0.12 - - - 0.12 0.12 - - 0.12 0.12 - · - 0.12 

4700 Allowances 1.55 - - - 1.55 1.55 - · - 1.55 1.55 · · - 1.55 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - . 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - · - 7.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 40.00 - 40.00 - 40.00 - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 138.75 - - - 138.75 138.75 - - 138.75 138.75 - - - 138.75 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4800 Total 388:75 90.00 - - 478.75 388.75 90.00 - 478.75 388.75 90.00 - - 478.75 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 393.80 92.00 - 485.80 393.80 92.00 · 485.80 393.80 92.00 · . 485.80 

1.10. Support to National Rheuma 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 10.00 - - 10.00 - 10.00 - :..- 10.00 - 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 25.00 15.00 - - 40.00 25.00 15.00 - /- 40.00 25.00 15.00 - - 40.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - 11- ( - .' 
5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - ( r)Y - 5.00 5.00 - v- 5.00 
-,' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Econo 
Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year - 3 (2018·19) 

'l:'*" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"';:;- mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c ._ 

8.~ sub- Description GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total cosr' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost* E .., 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable · · · · 3.00 · · 3.00 3.00 · · - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenciture- Laundry · · · 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

4800 Total 15.00 5.00 · · 20.00 72.00 10.00 82.00 46.00 25.00 · - 71.00 

4900 Total · · · · . · · . . · · · . 

Total: 15.00 5.00 · · 20.00 72.00 10.00 82.00 46.00 25.00 · · 71.00 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - · · . · · . . - · . 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · · 5.00 8.00 · · · 8.00 8.00 · - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · · · · 50.00 10.00 · 60.00 50.00 10.00 · · 60.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 60.00 · · · 60.00 150.00 60.00 · · 210.00 200.00 50.00 · · 250.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 57.82 · · 57.82 115.63 · · · 115.63 115.63 · · · 115.63 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 · · 45.00 90.00 · · · 90.00 90.00 · · · 90.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 18.00 · · · 18.00 34.20 · · · 34.20 34.20 · · · 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · "5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure· Laundry 10.00 · · 10.00 30.00 · · · 30.00 30.00 · · · 30.00 

4800 Total 200.82 · · · 200.82 482.83 70.00 · · 552.83 532.83 60.00 · · 592.83 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 

Total: 202.82 2.00 · · 204.82 486.83 74.00 · · 560.83 536.83 64.00 · · 600.83 

1.12. Comilla Medical College Hospital, Comilla 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · · 5.00 8.00 · · · 8.00 8.00 · · · 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · · · · 40.00 · · · 40.00 40.00 · · · 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 60.00 · · 60.00 150.00 60.00 · · 210.00 250.00 50.00 · 300.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 · · · 45.00 90.00 · · · 90.00 90.00 · · · 90.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 18.00 · · · 18.00 34.20 · - · 34.20 34.20 · · · 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · /- 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expendlture- Laundry 10.00 · · · 10.00 30.00 · A t:\ · . ',> 30.00 30.00 · · · 30.00 

4800 Total 143.00 · · · 143.00 357.20 60.00 J . r · 
', 

417.20 457.20 50.00 · · 507.20 
, 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

DIS 
Econo 

Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020·21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 
1:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA &:E; Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) 
DPA 

E '-' Cost' Total Cost' 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 1.00 - - tOO 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

4800 Total 46.00 25.00 - - 71.00 46.00 25.00 - 71.00 43.00 25.00 - - 68.00 

4900 Total - - - - - - - - - - - 

Total: 46.00 25.00 - - 71.00 46.00 25.00 - 71.00 43.00 25.00 - 68.00 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 40.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 200.00 50.00 - - 250.00 200.00 50.00 - - 250.00 200.00 50.00 - - 250.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 115.63 - - 115.63 115.63 - - 115.63 115.63 - - - 115.63 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 90.00 - - - 90.00 90.00 - - - 90.00 90.00 - - - 90.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 34.20 - - - 34.20 34.20 - - - 34.20 34.20 - - - 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 35.00 - - - 35.00 35.00 - - - 35.00 35.00 - - - 35.00 

4800 Total 532.83 50.00 - - 582.83 532.83 50.00 - - 582.83 529.83 50.00 - - 579.83 

1.13. 4991 Others 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 

4900 Total 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 

Total: 536.83 54.00 - - 590.83 536.83 54.00 - - 590.83 533.83 54.00 - 587.83 

1.12. Comilla Medical College H05 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 40.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 250.00 50.00 - - 300.00 250.00 50.00 - - 300.00 250.00 50.00 - - 300.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 90.00 - - - 90.00 90.00 - - - 90.00 90.00 - - - 90.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 34.20 - - - 34.20 34.20 - - /- 34.20 34.20 - - - 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - .......• - V - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 35.00 - - - 35.00 35.00 - ( ~~ - 35.00 35.00 - - - 35.00 

4800 Total 462.20 50.00 - - 512.20 462.20 50.00 y- - .. . '512.20 459.20 50.00 - ./ 509.20 -, 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

C"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid "'z. mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c ._ 
RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost" E •.• Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account' lD GOB Account" lD GOB Account' lD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - · 4.00 4.00 4.00 · 8.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 4.00 4.00 - 8.00 4.00 4.00 · - 8.00 

Total: 145.00 2.00 - 147.00 361.20 64.00 425.20 461.20 54.00 - 515.20 

1.13. Dinajpur Medical College Hospital, Dinajpur 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · - 5.00 8.00 · · - 8.00 8.00 - · 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · - · - · 25.00 · - - 25.00 25.00 · · 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 10.00 · - 60.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing · · · - · 25.00 - · · 25.00 25.00 · · 25.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service - · · · · 34.20 - · · 34.20 34.20 · · - 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · - 5.00 5.00 · - - 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 · - - 10.00 25.00 - · · 25.00 25.00 · - 25.00 

4800 Total 70.00 10.00 · · 80.00 272.20 50.00 · · 322.20 272.20 50.00 322.20 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 4.00 4.00 - · 8.00 4.00 4.00 · · 8.00 

Total: 72.00 12.00 - 84.00 276.20 54.00 - · 330.20 276.20 54.00 · · 330.20 

1.14. 250 Bedded TB Hospital, Shyamoli, Dhaka 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 2.00 · · · 2.00 . · · · . . · · · - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - · - 5.00 8.00 · - - 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - · · · 15.00 25.00 - · 40.00 15.00 25.00 - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 10.00 - - 60.00 50.00 50.00 - - 100.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 12.00 · - · 12.00 10.00 · - · 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 5.00 · - · 5.00 5.00 - - · 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable - · - · · 2.00 · · - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry · - - · 5.00 - · .«: 5.00 5.00 - - · 5.00 

4800 Total 74.00 10.00 - · 84.00 95.00 75.00 · /' 170.00 142.00 75.00 - - 217.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - · 2.00 2.00 2.00 /\ k". 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - · 2.00 2.00 2.00 ( _I). IV - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - -/ 4.00 

Total: 75.00 11.00 · 86.00 97.00 77.00 - ' - 174.00 144.00 77.00 A_.k' .f)/- 221.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year- 6 (2021-22) 
C"'" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid Q)i:' mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c:: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E ..., Cost* 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.13. 4991 Others 4.00 4.00 - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 

4900 Total 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 

Total: 466.20 54.00 - 520.20 466.20 54.00 - 520.20 463.20 54.00 - - 517.20 

1.13. Dinajpur Medical College Ho 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 40.00 - - 40.00 40.00 - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 34.20 - - 34.20 34.20 - - 34.20 34.20 - - 34.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

4800 Total 287.20 50.00 - - 337.20 287.20 50.00 - - 337.20 284.20 50.00 - - 334.20 

1.13. 4991 Others 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - 8.00 

4900 Total 4.00 4.00 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 4.00 4.00 - - 8.00 

Total: 291.20 54.00 - - 345.20 291.20 54.00 - 345.20 288.20 54.00 - 342.20 

1.14. 250 Bedded TB Hospital, Sh 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

1.3 4862 Other Medicine - 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 - 25.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 1000 - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

4800 Total 127.00 75.00 - - 202.00 127.00 75.00 - L 202.00 125.00 75.00 - - 200.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 ().. (\ - .' ·4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 \-J II' - z 4,00 2.00 2.00 - -/ 4.00 

Total: 129.00 77.00 - - 206.00 129.00 77.00 - - .<206 .• 00 127.00 77.00 \-y f\II/'- 204.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year- 3 (2018-19) 

1::t:t: Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"'.i::' mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c .- 

RPA RPA DPA 8.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' 
E '" 0<1: Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' lD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.15.250 Bedded General Hospital, Gopalgonj 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - - 23.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - 9.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 339.38 50.00 - - 389.38 339.38 50.00 - 389.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - - 138.69 341.38 52.00 - - 393.38 341.38 52.00 - 393.38 

1.16.250 Bedded General Hospital, Jamalpu 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 23.73 - - - 23.73 47.46 - - - 47.46 47.46 - - 47.46 

4500 Total 23.73 - - - 23.73 47.46 - - - 47.46 47.46 - - 47.46 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 27.40 - - - 27.40 116.48 - - - 116.48 116.48 - - 116.48 

4600 Total 27.40 - - - 27.40 116.48 - - - 116.48 116.48 - - - 116.48 

1.1. 4705 House rent 23.75 - - - 23.75 78.22 - - - 78.22 78.22 - - - 78.22 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 10.23 - - - 10.23 30.06 - - - 30.06 30.06 - - - 30.06 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 6.12 - - - 6.12 21.60 - - - 21.60 21.60 - - - 21.60 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.62 - - - 0.62 2.48 - - 2.48 2.48 - - - 2.48 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 4.08 - - - 4.08 14.40 - - 14.40 14.40 - - - 14.40 

4700 Total 44.80 - - 44.80 146.76 - - . ./ 
~/ 146.76 146.76 - - - 146.76 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 -/) /- 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 25.00 25.00 fA 1 - . 50.00 25.00 25.00 - - 50.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 I...... j - ",' 200.00 150.00 50.00 \1' / 200.00 
, , , N.'V " 

181 , ,'~·"'~·;l ',~JH t1CS;~'-',!r 
- {~··:Q~."~~t:--l1 ~:, ;'!'" 

L,,'lC; 0ir~~:-::tJr (Hospita! Se:vic;:::-: Iv~:,m3gemcni) 
L:rcc.tr~r;;:tn {~nns'rr.ll u; hf>l!th SCNi.:::a".i 

(\"loh<Jklklil, Dhaka-1212 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

015 Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
g_~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA Total 
GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
E t,.) Special Cost" Total Cost" 
oe( Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.15.250 Bedded General Hospita 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 · · · 25.00 25.00 · · · 25.00 25.00 · · · 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 · 200.00 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 · 69.38 69.38 · · · 69.38 69.38 · · · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 · · · 45.00 45.00 · · · 45.00 45.00 · · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 · · 20.00 20.00 · · 20.00 20.00 · · · 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 · · · 25.00 25.00 · · 25.00 25.00 · · · 25.00 

4800 Total 344.38 50.00 · 394.38 344.38 50.00 · · 394.38 344.38 50.00 · · 394.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

Total: 346.38 52.00 · · 398.38 346.38 52.00 · 398.38 346.38 52.00 398.38 

1.16.250 Bedded General Hospita 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 47.46 · · · 47.46 47.46 · · 47.46 47.46 · · · 47.46 

4500 Total 47.46 · · · 47.46 47.46 · · · 47.46 47.46 · · · 47.46 

1.1. 4601 Pay 01 staff 116.48 · · · 116.48 116.48 · · 116.48 116.48 · · · 116.48 

4600 Total 116.48 · · · 116.48 116.48 · · · 116.48 116.48 · · · 116.48 

1.1. 4705 House rent 78.22 · · · 78.22 78.22 · · · 78.22 78.22 · · · 78.22 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 30.06 · · · 30.06 30.06 · · 30.06 30.06 · · · 30.06 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 21.60 · · · 21.60 21.60 · - · 21.60 21.60 · · · 21.60 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 2.48 · · · 2.48 2.48 · · · 2.48 2.48 · · · 2.48 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 14.40 · · · 14.40 14.40 · · · 14.40 14.40 · · · 14.40 

4700 Total 146.76 · · · 146.76 146.76 · · · 146.76 146.76 · · · 146.76 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · · -: 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 35.00 5.00 · · 40.00 35.00 5.00 n ,/ · 40.00 35.00 5.00 · · 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 150.00 50.00 ( .~.It.J .. _200:00 150.00 50.00 11; ~/ 200.00 
· ,': c' . .. o~ ,;l:'::" 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

2 

Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) 
Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) 1-----r-~-,..-,+---ITotal Cost' GOB (FE) 1----....-----+----1 Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

Through Special Through Through Special Through 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD 

3.00 4 

Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) 

RPA . DPA Total Cost' 
Through Special Through 

GOB Account' LD 

Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

Project Aid Econo 
mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Sub- Description 
Code 

75.00 

34.69 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

75.00 

16 17 18 15 

1.2. 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 

4872 Diet 34.69 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

23.00 23.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 9.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 

10.00 20.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 136.69 339.38 414.38 339.38 414.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

Total: 

2.00 2.00 

236.62 652.08 

4.00 2.00 2.00 

77.00 

4.00 

729.08 652.08 

2.00 2.00 

77.00 

4.00 

729.08 214.62 22.00 

1.17.250 Bedded General Hospital, Kishoregonj 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 

10.56 

20.00 

26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 

4500 Total 

26.40 

26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 71.60 71.60 71.60 71.60 

4600 Total 71.60 71.60 71.60 71.60 

1.1. 4705 House rent 10.56 47.18 47.18 47.18 47.18 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 5.28 5.28 17.97 17.97 17.97 17.97 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 1.80 1.80 13.32 13.32 13.32 13.32 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 1.20 1.20 8.88 8.88 8.88 8.88 

4700 Total 18.84 18.84 88.89 88.89 88.89 88.89 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 20.00 25.00 45.00 20.00 25.00 45.00 

1.2. 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

4872 Diet 

30.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

58.50 58.50 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 24.29 24.29 45.00 ",- v- 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.93 10.93 20.00 

1.11. 
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4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 

20.00 

, :5:00 

20.00 

5,00 - t, - _Il L'- 
20.00 

5,00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

GIS Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

C.., Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
4>~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) E <..> Total Cost' 
o <t: Code Through Special Through Through Special Through cesr' Through Special Through 

(j 
GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - 25.00 

4800 Total 354.38 55.00 - - 409.38 354.38 55.00 - 409.38 354.38 55.00 - - 409.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 667.08 57.00 724.08 667.08 57.00 - - 724.08 667.08 57.00 - 724.08 

1.17.250 Bedded General Hospita 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 26.40 - - 26.40 26.40 - - - 26.40 26.40 - - - 26.40 

4500 Total 26.40 - - 26.40 26.40 - - 26.40 26.40 - - 26.40 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 71.60 - - 71.60 71.60 - - 71.60 71.60 - - - 71.60 

4600 Total 71.60 - - 71.60 71.60 - - - 71.60 71.60 - - 71.60 

1.1. 4705 House rent 47.18 - - - 47.18 47.18 - - - 47.18 47.18 - 47.18 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 17.97 - - - 17.97 17.97 - - - 17.97 17.97 - - - 17.97 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 13.32 - - - 13.32 13.32 - - - 13.32 13.32 - - 13.32 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 1.54 - - - 1.54 1.54 - - - 1.54 1.54 - - 1.54 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 8.88 - - - 8.88 8.88 - - - 8.88 8.88 - - - 8.88 

4700 Total 88.89 - - - 88.89 88.89 - - - 88.89 88.89 - - - 88.89 

1.11 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 35.00 5.00 - - 40.00 35.00 5.00 - - 40.00 35.00 5.00 - - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1-.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - / 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - /.,- V - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - I.~~~ - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - _J' - ..... 5.00 5.00 - ~ \)- 1\ V 5.00 
'."' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

ad Econo 
Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year- 3 (2018-19) 

'C"" Projec1Aid Projec1Aid Projec1Aid 
~ .~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

DPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA 

Total Cost" g~ Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - · · 10.00 20.00 - · · 20.00 20.00 · · · 20.00 

1.17. 4899 Others 4.00 - - 4.00 . · - - . . - · · - 

4800 Total 147.72 20.00 · 167.72 334.38 75.00 - - 409.38 334.38 75.00 - · 409.38 

1.13. 4901 Motor Vehicles 1.20 · · 1.20 - - - - . - - - 

1.13. 4991 Others' 1.00 1.00 - · 2.00 2.00 2.00 - · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

4900 Total 2.20 1.00 · 3.20 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 - · 4.00 

Total: 195.16 21.00 - 216.16 523.27 77.00 · · 600.27 523.27 77.00 · · 600.27 

1.18.250 Bedded General Hospital, Jessore 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · 5.00 4.00 · - · 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · - · - 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 · - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - 50.00 25.00 10.00 · · 35.00 150.00 50.00 - · 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 · 34.69 69.38 · - · 69.38 69.38 · · · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - · - 23.00 45.00 - - · 45.00 45.00 · · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 3.00 · - 3.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · · 5.00 3.00 - · · 3.00 3.00 - · · 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 1.00 · · · 1.00 20.00 · · · 20.00 20.00 - · · 20.00 

4800 Total 101.69 20.00 · - 121.69 178.38 15.00 - · 193.38 303.38 55.00 · · 358.38 

1.13. 4991 Others · - · - - 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total · · - · . 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

Total: 101.69 20.00 121.69 180.38 17.00 · · 197.38 305.38 57.00 362.38 

1.19. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Noakhal 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - · · 5.00 8.00 - · · 8.00 5.00 - - · 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - · · · . 20.00 20.00 - · 40.00 20.00 20.00 · - 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - · 50.00 150.00 50.00 · ;/ 200.00 150.00 50.00 · · 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - · 34.69 69.38 - · v- 69.38 69.38 · · · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 · .. · 23.00 45.00 · /'k~ 45.00 45.00 · · · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 · - 9.00 20.00 · l ))' - 20.00 20.00 · \V" 1/· 20.00 

::'; )5~" 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

"" Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c~ Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~£? mic Economic sub-ecce wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA g_~ Sub· Description G08(FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" E <.> Cost" 0": Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account •• LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

1.17. 4899 Others - - - - - - - - - - - - 
4800 Total 354.38 55.00 - 409.38 354.38 55.00 - 409.38 354.38 55.00 - 409.38 

1.13. 4901 Motor Vehicles - - - - - - - - - - 
1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 400 

Total: 543.27 57.00 - 600.27 543.27 57.00 - · 60027 54327 57.00 · · 600.27 

1.18. 250 Bedded General Hospita 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 · - - 4.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - · - 10.00 10.00 - · - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - · 200.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - · - 69.38 69.38 - - · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - . · 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 . - · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 7.00 - - 7.00 7.00 - · - 7.00 7.00 . - 7.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 · - 3.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 . - - 25.00 25.00 · - 25.00 25.00 - · 25.00 

4800 Total 313.38 50.00 - 363.38 313.38 50.00 · - 363.38 316.38 50.00 · - 366.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - · 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 

Total: 315.38 52.00 - 367.38 315.38 52.00 · · 367.38 318.38 52.00 · 370.38 

1.19. 250 Bedded General Hospln 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 · - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 · · 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - / 200.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - . - 69.38 69.38 · - /- 69.38 69.38 · · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - /l~ J - ~:', 45.00 45.00 - · / 45.00 -/ 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - · 20.00 20.00 - l -~ -" , ·• .: 2!}'oO 20.00 - \D /- 20.00 
.... '. '".".-_ Dr.!-3~i ~JCi\18?(~R~,~:~:i~ :'hD 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Econo 
mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Sub· Description 
Code 

Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) 

4 

Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 

GOB (FE) f- __ R_P-rA-::---:--:-t_D_PA-;Total Cost" GOB (FE) 1- __ R-rPA __ --+_D_PA--j Total Cost" GOB (FE) RPA DPA Total Cost* 
Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 
2 3.00 

4888 Computer consumable 

4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 

4800 Total 

4991 Others 

4900 Total 

Total: 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 

4800 Total 

1.13. 4991 Others 

4900 Total 

Total: 

1.4. 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 

4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

4872 Diet 

4875 Cleaning and Washing 

4881 Security Service 

1.00 

23.00 

70.00 70.00 

5.00 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

1.00 

18 

1.11. 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 10.00 20.00 

20.00 

10.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 

116.69 

1.00 

136.69 337.38 

2.00 2.00 

407.38 334.38 404.38 

1.13. 1.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

1.00 

117.69 

1.20. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Potuakhali 

21.00 138.69 339.38 

2.00 2.00 2.00 

72.00 

4.00 

411.38 

2.00 

336.38 

2.00 

72.00 

4.00 

408.38 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 

5.00 

20.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 8.00 8.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 15.00 10.00 25.00 15.00 10.00 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 34.69 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 23.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 9.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

10.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

116.69 20.00 136.69 332.38 60.00 392.38 329.38 60.00 389.38 

1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

1.00 

117.69 21.00 

1.00 

138.69 

2.00 2.00 2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

396.38 

2.00 

331.38 

2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

393.38 

1.21. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Kushtia 

334.38 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 8.00 8.00 5.00 5.00 

15.00 10.00 25.00 15.00 10.00 25.00 

30.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 34.69 34.69 69.38 - /- 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 23.00 45.00 

1.7. 
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9.00 9.00 20.00 

45.00 

20.00 

45.00 

20.00 

45.00 

20.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oil Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c:'**' Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~R mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA o > 
Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" o, ;:: 

E '" Cost' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

4800 Total 344.38 55.00 - 399.38 344.38 55.00 399.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 346.38 57.00 403.38 346.38 57.00 403.38 346.38 57.00 . 403.38 

1.20. 250 Bedded General Hcsplti 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 349.38 55.00 - 404.38 349.38 55.00 - 404.38 349.38 55.00 - - 404.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 351.38 57.00 . 408.38 351.38 57.00 . 408.38 351.38 57.00 . 408.38 

1.21. 250 Bedded General Hosplts 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - /_- 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - / h -: - 45.00 45.00 - - // 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 -f "l} 20.00 20.00 - QD,J / - 20.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 
'E~ Econo 

Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
DPA Total Cost· E U Total Cost- GOB (FE) Total Cost· GOB (FE) 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account- LD GOB Account·- LD GOB Account> LO 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - 10.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 329.38 60.00 - 389.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - 138.69 334.38 62.00 396.38 331.38 62.00 - - 393.38 

1.22. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Tangail 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - - 23.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - 9.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 329.38 60.00 - 389.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - - 138.69 334.38 62.00 - - 396.38 331.38 62.00 - 393.38 

1.23. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Pabna 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 8.00 - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - 50.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - 34.69 69.38 - / 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - 23.00 45.00 - /' - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service 9.00 - '- - 9.00 20.00 { ~0 .v- 
20.00 20.00 -: - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 ~ r- - / .... 5.00 5.00 - \YAI /- 5.00 
_,." lr&v .,.";' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Econo 
mic 
Sub­ 
Code 

Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 
Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) I----~:__~+--_;Total Cost' GOB (FE) 1-:---:--.----11---; 

Through Special Through Through Special Through 
GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD 

5.00 

Project Aid 
Economic Sub-code wise Item 

Description Total 
Cost< 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) I-----r---+---l Total Cost' 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account'< LD 

28 

5.00 

25.00 

39938 

4.00 

4.00 

403.38 

5.00 

30.00 

200.00 

69.38 

45.00 

20.00 

5.00 

25.00 

399.38 

4.00 

4.00 

403.38 

8.00 

30.00 

20000 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 

2 3.00 19 20 21 

20.00 

24 25 26 27 29 30 31 32 33 22 23 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

4800 Total 344.38 55.00 399.38 344.38 55.00 344.38 55.00 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

1.22. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

Total: 
2.00 

346.38 

2.00 

57.00 403.38 

4.00 2.00 2.00 

57.00 346.38 

2.00 2.00 

57.00 

4.00 

403.38 346.38 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 30.00 25.00 5.00 25.00 5.00 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expendifure- Laundry 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

4800 Total 344.38 55.00 399.38 344.38 55.00 344.38 55.00 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

1.23. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

Total: 

2.00 

346.38 

2.00 

57.00 403.38 

4.00 2.00 2.00 

57.00 346.38 

2.00 2.00 

57.00 

4.00 

403.38 346.38 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 8.00 8.00 8.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 30.00 25.00 5.00 25.00 5.00 30.00 

1.2. 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

4872 Diet 69.38 69.38 69.38 v - 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.7. 

4875 Cleaning and Washing 1.6. 45.00 45.00 45.00 ,.., /-' ."" 45.00 45.00 45.00 

4881 Security Service 20.00 20.00 .\ ~0 . 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

'C"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"'Z' mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c:: .- RPA DPA DPA RPA DPA 8.:E; Sub- Description RPA 

GOB (FE) Total Cost" E .., GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - 138.69 334.38 62.00 - 396.38 334.38 62.00 - 396.38 

1.24. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Cox'sbazar 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 8.00 - - 8.00 8.00 - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - - 34.69 69.38 - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - - 23.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

tit 4888 Computer ccnsumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 332.38 60.00 - - 392.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - - 138.69 334.38 62.00 - - 396.38 334.38 62.00 - 396.38 

1.25. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Feni 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 15.00 10.00 - 25.00 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - 34.69 69.38 - - - ./ 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - 23.00 45.00 - - /- 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 20.00 - Li£ - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - (1.f-l - 5.00 5.00 - ~- / 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - \ - - 20.00 20.00 - I\\Arv - 20.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oa 
Econo 

Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year- 6 (2021-22) 
C"*' Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid "',?;o mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA o > 
Sub- Description Total RPA DPA ~u GOB (FE) 

Special 
Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

Cost' 
GOB (FE) Total Cost" 

oe:( Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
<.> GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" lD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 347.38 55.00 - 402.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 - - 406.38 349.38 57.00 - 406.38 346.38 57.00 - - 403.38 

1.24. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.1t 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 - 406.38 349.38 57.00 - 406.38 346.38 57.00 403.38 

1.25. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - /- 45.00 45.00 . - - 45.00 

1,7, 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 h/ - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 - l ~0 5,00 5.00 /~. ~ 
5.00 - - - - - 

1.8, 4898 Special Expenditure-laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - y - ,.:25.00 25.00 - )\YN'v v - 25.00 
."., .. 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

116.69 

Project Aid Econo 
mic 
sue­ 
Code 

Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Description 

Project Aid Project Aid 
RPA DPA RPA DPA 

GOB (FE) t-::-----,r-=-~:-:-I_---ITotal Cost' GOB (FE) I_---y----;-=---; Total Cost" 
Through Special Through Through Special Through 

GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) Total Cost* 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account" LD 

4 5 

1.00 

131.69 

9 10 

_(·1 J 

12 13 14 

60.00 

16 17 18 

1.00 

11 15 

4800 Total 

6 7 8 

332.38 60.00 392.38 332.38 392.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 

20.00 136.69 

2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

Total: 
1.00 

117.69 21.00 138.69 

2.00 2.00 2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

396.38 

2.00 

334.38 

2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

396.38 

1.26. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Moulvibazar 

334.38 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 15.00 10.00 25.00 15.00 10.00 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 34.69 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 23.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 9.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 136.69 331.38 60.00 391.38 332.38 60.00 392.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

Total: 
1.00 

117.69 21.00 

1.00 

138.69 

2.00 2.00 2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

395.38 

2.00 

334.38 

2.00 

62.00 

4.00 

396.38 

1.11. 

1.27. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Sunamgonj 

333.38 

34.69 

1.3. 

4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 

4862 Other Medicine 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 50.00 150.00 52.00 202.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 23.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 9.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 2.00 /) -: 2.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expendilure- Laundry 

4800 Total 

5.00 

111.69 20.00 

5.00 20.00 

62.00 .1" 
20.,00 

385::38 

20.00 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo 

Financial Year· 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021.22) 

1:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"';::' mic Economic sub-code wise Item c: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA o > 
Sub· Description Total 

CL= GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" E <..'> 

0«( Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Cost Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account*" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
4800 Total 347.38 55.00 · · 402.38 347.38 55.00 · · 402.38 344.38 55.00 · · 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 . 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 · 406.38 349.38 57.00 · 406.38 346.38 57.00 · 403.38 

1.26. 250 Bedded General Hospin 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 - · 406.38 349.38 57.00 · · 406.38 346.38 57.00 · 403.38 

1.27. 250 Bedded General Hosplt, 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 . - 8.00 8.00 - 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 · 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - 45.00 45.00 . - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - -/ 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - · 5.00 5.00 - 
.~. 

L_- 5.00 5.00 - - -/ 5.00 

1.8. 4898 SpeCial Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00. . ( -~ ,) - 25.00 25.00 - r\ I- 25.00 

4800 Total 347.38 55.00 - 402.38 347.38 55.00 _V - 402:38 344.38 55.00 \\Jv 1/ 399.38 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

015 Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 
C"*' Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description DPA Total Cost' 
~~ 

GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.J 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 112.69 21.00 133.69 325.38 64.00 - - 389.38 329.38 62.00 - - 391.38 

1.28. 250 Bedded General Hospital, B-Baria 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 15.00 10.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - - 23.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 331.38 60.00 - 391.38 331.38 60.00 - - 391.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 - 138.69 333.38 62.00 - - 395.38 333.38 62.00 - 395.38 

1.29. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Thakurgaon 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - 7.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 5.00 10.00 - - 15.00 5.00 1000 - - 15.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 50.00 50.00 - - 100.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing - - - - - 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable - - - - 2.00 - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 

4800 Total 69.69 20.00 - - 89.69 178.38 60.00 - -/ v 238.38 178.38 35.00 - - 213.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - .: 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - V' 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 (1 L:\ - ~"'. .. 4.00 2.00 2.00 ;_ / 4.00 

Total: 70.69 21.00 - 91.69 180.38 62.00 (-r - .' ••• -242.38 180.38 37.00 \~I"' fVV- 217.38 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

o(! Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

C"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
<1>.?;> mic Economic Sub-code wise Item r::: ._ 

RPA OPA RPA OPA Total RPA OPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost- GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost* E U Cost- 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LO GOB Account" LO GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 406.38 349.38 57.00 . 406.38 346.38 57.00 . 403.38 

1.28. 250 Bedded General Hosplts 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 7.00 - - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Wash ing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 346.38 55.00 - - 401.38 346.38 55.00 - - 401.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 348.38 57.00 - 405.38 348.38 57.00 - 405.38 346.38 57.00 403.38 

1.29. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 7.00 - - - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 10.00 - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 . - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - 2.00 

4800 Total 183.38 25.00 - - 208.38 183.38 25.00 - - /208.38 179.38 25.00 - - 204.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 r.. -: 4.00 .2.00 2.00 - -/ 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 (h t;) - '4.00 2.00 2.00 

'" / 4.00 

Total: 185.38 27.00 212.38 185.38 27.00 - ( . 21,,2~ 181.38 27.00 Mr vV - 208.38 
.,: <,'< 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo 

Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year· 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
c,.., Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic sue-cede wise Item 

RPA DPA 8.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

GOB (FE) Total Cost' E (.J Total Cost" 
oe( Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(,) 
GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.30. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Kurigram 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Med icine · · · · 10.00 10.00 · - 20.00 10.00 10.00 - · 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - · 34.69 69.38 · - 69.38 69.38 · - · 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - - 23.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - · 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - · - 9.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 · - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 · - - 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 · - - 10.00 20.00 - · · 20.00 20.00 - - · 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - · 136.69 324.38 60.00 - - 384.38 324.38 60.00 · · 384.38 

1.13. 4991 Others - - · · . 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 

4900 Total · · - · 2.00 2.00 · 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 

Total: 116.69 20.00 · 136.69 326.38 62.00 · 388.38 326.38 62.00 · 388.38 

1.31. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Borguna 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - - · - 4.00 - - 4.00 4.00 - · - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing - · - - - 36.00 - - - 36.00 36.00 · - - 36.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service - - - 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 · - - 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

4800 Total 35.00 20.00 - - 55.00 108.00 30.00 - 138.00 108.00 30.00 - 138.00 

Total: 35.00 20.00 · · 55.00 108.00 30.00 · 138.00 108.00 30.00 · 138.00 

1.32. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Chandpur 

1.1t 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · - · 5.00 8.00 · -: 8.00 8.00 · · - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · - · 15.00 10.00 · V · 25.00 15.00 10.00 ;/ 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - · 50.00 100.00 50.00 (1..L~ · 150.00 150.00 50.00 · /- 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 · · · 34.69 69.38 · .r · 119.38 69.38 · ),_ 'iJrJV - 69.38 
,,~, .'. Dr. K'v:i .i~I-,.'J~~Hc:,.s"'in PhD r 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

2 

Total: 

Econo 
mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
Code 

Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) 

19 

50.00 

32 

Project Aid 

Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

5.00 

50.00 

Total 
Cost' 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) f-----.---f----1 Total Cost' 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account** LD 

28 

5.00 

25.00 

200.00 

69.38 

45.00 

20.00 

5.00 

25.00 

394.38 

4.00 

4.00 

398.38 

4.00 

10.00 

75.00 

36.00 

10.00 

3.00 

138.00 

138.00 

8.00 

30.00 

200.00 

69.38 

Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA . DPA Total Cost' GOB (FE) f- __ R_P,A __ --if-D_P_A-I 
Through Special Through Through Special Through 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD 

3.00 20 21 

69.38 

24 25 26 27 29 30 31 33 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 

1.30. 250 Bedded General Hosplta 

22 23 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 200.00 150.00 50.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2, 4872 Diet 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.8, 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

4800 Total 344.38 50.00 394.38 344.38 50.00 344.38 50.00 394.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 

398.38 

4.00 2.00 2.00 

52.00 346.38 

2.00 2.00 4.00 

398.38 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 

1.31. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

346.38 52.00 346.38 52.00 

4.00 4.00 4.00 3.00 3.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 75.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 75.00 

1.6, 4875 Cleaning and Washing 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 

1.7, 4881 Security Service 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 

4800 Total 

Total: 

113.00 25.00 138.00 

138.00 

113.00 

113.00 

25.00 

25.00 

111.00 

111.00 

25.00 

25.00 

136.00 

136.00 

1.32. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

113.00 25.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 8.00 8.00 5.00 5.00 

1.3, 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 30.00 25.00 5.00 /- 25.00 5.00 -J 30.00 

1.4, 

1.2, 

4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

4872 Diet 

150.00 

69.38 

200.00 150.00 

69.38 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

0!5 Econo 
Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

c"*' Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA 8.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
DPA 

GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" 
RPA 

Total Cost" 
g~ Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account*' LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - 23.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security SelVice 9.00 - - 9.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 282.38 60.00 - - 342.38 332.38 60.00 - 392.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 118.69 22.00 - - 140.69 284.38 62.00 - - 346.38 334.38 62.00 - - 396.38 

1.33. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Chapai-Nawabgonj 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 6.00 - - - 6.00 6.00 - - - 6.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 - - 10.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 5.00 - - - 5.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 99.69 20.00 - - 119.69 270.38 50.00 - - 320.38 320.38 50.00 - 370.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 100.69 21.00 - 121.69 272.38 52.00 - - 324.38 322.38 52.00 - - 374.38 

1.34. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Shlrajgonj 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 8.00 - - / 8.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - 20.00 - /'I V - 20.00 20.00 - - -/ 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 100.00 l J)~~ 
; 

150.00 150.00 50.00 /- 200.00 - - 50.00 50.00 - - 
1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - - 34.69 69.38 - -y - 69.38 69.38 - '\ "-.J'" V - 69.38 

Dr. V"'7: _:~h2rf~~5cin PhD 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., Financial Year- 4 (2019-20) Financial Year- 5 (2020-21) Financial Year· 6 (2021-22) 
'C"'" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
'" >. mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c::!: RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ sue- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' G08(FE) G08(FE) E U Cost' 

Total Cost* 
0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account LD GOB Account" lO GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Sel\lice 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 347.38 55.00 - - 402.38 347.38 55.00 - 402.38 344.38 55.00 - - 399.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 349.38 57.00 406.38 349.38 57.00 406.38 346.38 57.00 403.38 

1.33. 250 Bedded General Hospit< 

1.11- 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 6.00 - - 6.00 6.00 - - - 6.00 500 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - - 30.00 25.00 5.00 - 30.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 335.38 55.00 - - 390.38 335.38 55.00 - - 390.38 334,38 55.00 - - 389.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 337.38 57.00 - . 394.38 337.38 57.00 - 394.38 336.38 57.00 . 393.38 

1.34. 250 Bedded General Hospit 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - ""/ 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 ~ 
1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 30.00 10.00 - - 40.00 30.00 10.00 .: 40.00 30.00 10.00 -j 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50,00 {_1 ~ - 200.00 150.00 50.00 / 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 \ - r - 6g.38 69.38 - \ :Xr rv 69.38 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

o.!I 
Econo 

Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

c:"'" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"'i?:' mic Economic sub-coda wise Item c: ._ 

DPA ~~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA 

Total Cost" E .., 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(..) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 . - - 23.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 287.38 50.00 - - 337.38 337.38 50.00 - 387.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 . . 138.69 289.38 52.00 . . 341.38 339.38 52.00 . 391.38 

1.35. 250 Bedded General Hospital, Manikgonj 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - 50.00 100.00 50.00 - - 150.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 34.69 - - - 34.69 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 23.00 - - 23.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - . - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

4800 Total 116.69 20.00 - - 136.69 287.38 50.00 - - 337.38 337.38 50.00 - - 387.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 117.69 21.00 . . 138.69 289.38 52.00 . 341.38 339.38 52.00 . 391.38 

1.36. Kuwait-Bangladesh Friendship Govt. Hospital, Uttara, Dhaka 

1.10. 4819 Water 6.00 - - - 6.00 - - - . - - - - 
1.10. 4821 Electricity 25.00 - - - 25.00 - - ""/ - - - - /- - 
1.17. 4822 Fuel & Gas 5.00 - - - 5.00 - _l _r,~- - . <ii": - - - . / - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 8.00 - r - - c. 

,;. 8.00 5.00 - 'V) r-; - 5.00 
" 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

011 Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

1:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid ~:E:' mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA 8.:fi Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

DPA Total 
GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' 

~< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Cost' Through Special Through 
(..) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Speoal Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

4800 Total 357.38 60.00 - - 417.38 357.38 60.00 - - 417.38 354.38 60.00 - - 414.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 359.38 62.00 - 421.38 359.38 62.00 421.38 356.38 62.00 418.38 

1.35. 250 Bedded General Hospit< 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 8.00 - - - 8.00 8.00 - - 8.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 30.00 10.00 - - 40.00 30.00 10.00 - 40.00 30.00 10.00 40.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 69.38 - - 69.38 69.38 - - - 69.38 69.38 - - 69.38 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 45.00 - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

4800 Total 357.38 60.00 - - 417.38 357.38 60.00 - 417.38 354.38 60.00 - 414.38 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 359.38 62.00 - 421.38 35938 62.00 - - 421.38 356.38 62.00 - - 418.38 

1.36. Kuwait-Bangladesh Friends 

1.10. 4819 Water - - - - - - - -: - - - - 
/ 

1.10. 4821 Electricity - - - - - - - -/ - - - - -/ 
1.17. 4822 Fuel & Gas - - - - - - - 1'h0 - ,,~ .,>l - - - /- - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 5.00 I... V .' i ...• · 

" .!iOO 4.00 \X.rv v 4.00 - - - - - - 
" Dr. !/::~z; 1- ~s?inPhD 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

00 Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

c:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid Q)i:;o mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c ._ 
RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ Sub· Descriptio n GOB (FE) 

DPA RPA 
Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" E (.) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
'-' GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · · - 10.00 · · - 10.00 10.00 - · 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 20.00 - 30.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 150.00 50.00 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 22.50 - · - 22.50 36.90 - · 36.90 36.90 · · 36.90 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 6.40 - - 6.40 14.00 - · 14.00 14.00 · · 14.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 2.00 · · - 2.00 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 - · 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry · · · · · 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 · - 5.00 

4800 Total 80.90 20.00 · · 100.90 128.90 25.00 - - 153.90 225.90 50.00 · 275.90 

Total: 80.90 20.00 · 100.90 128.90 25.00 · · 153.90 225.90 50.00 · 275.90 

1.37. Bangladesh Railway Hospital, Komlapur, Dhaka 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 2.00 · - 2.00 . · · · - . - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - · - 5.00 8.00 · - 8.00 5.00 · - 5.00 

1.4. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 5.00 - - 5.00 . · · · - - · · - - 
1.4. 4854 Purchage of consumable 5.00 · · - 5.00 · · · - . · - - 
1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · - · - - 10.00 · · · 10.00 10.00 · · - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 10.00 · · - 10.00 50.00 25.00 - · 75.00 150.00 50.00 · - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing · · · - · 36.90 · - · 36.90 36.90 · · - 36.90 

1.7. 4881 Security Service · - · · - 9.00 - · · 9.00 16.20 · · - 16.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable - - · - - 5.00 · - · 5.00 5.00 · · - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expendhure- Laundry · · - · · 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

4800 Total 27.00 · · - 27.00 123.90 25.00 - · 148.90 228.10 50.00 · - 278.10 

Total: 27.00 · · 27.00 123.90 25.00 · · 148.90 228.10 SO.OO · - 278.10 

1.38. 100 bedded Zilla Hospital, Norsingdi 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil · · - · - - · - - - · - - . 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · · 5.00 8.00 L 
v B.OO 5.00 - - ,/ 5.00 - - · - / 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine · · · - · 20.00 - r- 1/· 20.00 20.00 · - / 20.00 

1.4. 4B6B Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 ~ · 50.00 75.00 25.00 ( -J~~ · 100.00 150.00 50.00 - / · 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 23.13 46.25 .V ... ~ . ,·S' 4'6.25 46.25 \\)fJ 46.25 · · · - .. - .~ ",' " .. Dr. !\?z! .''-,:m;S1:'~'o" il rliU 
',"." .s.. .. ,' 'l~I,··r".,:T-, p .\;:1!(:":; ~r~d 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

«I Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019-20) Financial Year- 5 (2020-21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

i:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost* GOB (FE) 
Total 

GOB (FE) E U Cost" 
Total Cost> 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" lD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - 20.00 - - 20.00 - 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 36.90 - - - 36.90 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 14.00 - - - 14.00 14.00 - - - 14.00 14.00 - - 14.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 2.00 - - 2.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

4800 Total 215.90 70.00 - - 285.90 224.00 70.00 - - 294.00 220.00 70.00 - - 290.00 

Total: 215.90 70.00 . . 285.90 224.00 70.00 . . 294.00 220.00 70.00 · · 290.00 

1.37. Bangladesh Railway Hospit 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 4.00 . - - 4.00 

1.4. 4852 Chemical & Reagent - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.4. 4854 Purchage of consumable - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - · 20.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 36.90 - - - 36.90 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 16.20 - - - 16.20 16.20 - - 16.20 16.20 - - - 16.20 

1.1t 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 3.00 - · - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenciture- Laundry 5.00 - - . 5.00 5.00 . - 5.00 5.00 - · 5.00 

4800 Total 238.10 50.00 - - 288.10 246.20 50.00 - - 296.20 243.20 50.00 - 293.20 

Total: 238.10 50.00 . 288.10 246.20 50.00 . 296.20 243.20 50.00 · · 293.20 

1.38. 100 bedded Zilla Hospital, N 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - / 5.00 5.00 - - / 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 V - 25.00 25.00 - / 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 (4d - i- ~')oo,oo 150.00 50.00 - 1- 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 46.25 - - - 46.25 46.25 - Y- •... 00 '4~:25 46.25 - \ \:7,.j" V - 46.25 

Dr. !<pz:i r ;%tssin PhD 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

c,.., Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA &:fi Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA RPA DPA Total Cost" Total Cost* GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

~< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.6, 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10,00 - - 10,00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 7.00 - - - 7.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5,00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - 5.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 85.13 20.00 - - 105.13 198.25 25.00 - - 223.25 270.25 50.00 - - 320.25 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 86.13 21.00 107.13 200.25 27.00 . . 227.25 272.25 52.00 . 324.25 

1.39. 100 bedded Zilla Sadar Hospital, Sherpur 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 15.00 - - 35.00 75.00 25.00 - - 100.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 11.57 - - - 11.57 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - - - 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 - - - 10.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20,00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 7.00 - - - 7.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - - - 4.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 - - - 5.00 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 

4800 Total 61.57 15.00 - - 76.57 160.13 25.00 - 185.13 235.13 50.00 - - 285.13 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - . 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 62.57 16.00 78.57 162.13 27.00 189.13 237.13 52.00 . . 289.13 

1.40. 100 bedded Adhunik Zilla Sadar Hospital, Khagrachori 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 8.00 - - v- 8.00 6.00 - - - 6.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 10.00 - - ./-' 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 15.00 - - 35.00 75.00 25.00 /'I' - I 100.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 11.57 - - 11.57 23.13 - ( 1)' - 4g).4 23.13 - - / 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 - - 10.00 20.00 - - - ':" "20.00 20.00 - I~ \)-,I V 20.00 . 
ir 1<<'17';. '-::-hi:mt1A-lcsC'C'in PhD 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Econo 
Financial Year • 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c,.. Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA o > 

Sub- Description Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
DPA Q. ;:::: GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E .., Special Cost' oe:( Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 20.00 . - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.7. 4881 Secu rity Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 280.25 50.00 - - 330.25 280.25 50.00 - - 330.25 280.25 50.00 - - 330.25 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 282.25 52.00 · 334.25 282.25 52.00 . 334.25 282.25 52.00 - . 33425 

1.39. 100 bedded Zilla Sadar Has 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.3 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - - 23,13 23.13 - - 23.13 23.13 - - - 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - 9,00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 3,00 - - · 3,00 3.00 - - - 3.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laund ry 15.00 - - - 15.00 15,00 . - - 15.00 15,00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 250.13 50.00 · - 300,13 250,13 50,00 - - 300,13 250.13 50,00 - - 300,13 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2,00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 . - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 252.13 52.00 · · 304.13 252.13 52.00 . . 304.13 252.13 52.00 . . 304.13 

1.40. 100 bedded Adhunik Zilla Sa 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 6.00 - - · 6.00 6.00 . - - 6.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 - - - 25.00 25.00 - - / 25.00 25.00 - - - 25.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 150.00 50.00 - - 200.00 150.00 50.00 n / - 200.00 150.00 50.00 - -/ 200.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - Ih ,.l - 23.13, 23.13 - - /- 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - _ r - .,-.20,00 20.00 - \y{'ilv - 20.00 

. ./G 
Or. vee:: 

206 
L;r~:; Lw:;::tc·( 
L~ieC!O;'67..::; c! H:::J!th Survicas 

MOhakhali. Dh81<1.,..1212. 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Total: 

Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017.18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Description 

Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) t-----.:::---:-:-t----ITotal Cost" GOB (FE) i----r----t----i Total Cost" GOB (FE) i---T-::-:-:-l---:-1Total Cost" 

Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
GOB Account" LD GOB Account** LD GOB Account" LD 

Econo 
mic 
Sub· 
Code 

2 3.00 4 5 6 

56.57 

9 10 

2.00 

I 1,~1 - 

11 14 15 

2.00 

16 

/ 

18 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 7.00 

7 8 

7.00 9.00 

12 13 

9.00 

17 

9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 4.00 3.00 

9.00 

3.00 4.00 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

4800 Total 61.57 15.00 76.57 163.13 25.00 188.13 237.13 50.00 287.13 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

Total: 

1.00 

62.57 

1.00 

16.00 78.57 

2.00 2.00 

27.00 

2.00 4.00 

192.13 

2.00 

239.13 52.00 

2.00 4.00 

291.13 

1.41. 100 bedded Hospital, Syedpur, Neelphamari 

165.13 

1.11. 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 

4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 15.00 35.00 75.00 25.00 100.00 100.00 25.00 125.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 11.57 11.57 23.13 23.13 23.13 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 7.00 7.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 5.00 5.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

4800 Total 61.57 15.00 76.57 153.13 25.00 178.13 180.13 25.00 205.13 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

4900 Total 

Total: 
1.00 

62.57 

1.00 

16.00 78.57 

2.00 2.00 

27.00 

2.00 4.00 

182.13 

2.00 

182.13 27.00 

2.00 4.00 

209.13 

1.42. 100 bedded Hospital, Rongpur 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 

155.13 

4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 15.00 35.00 75.00 25.00 100.00 50.00 25.00 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 11.57 11.57 23.13 23.13 23.13 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 10.00 18.00 /" /- 18.00 18.00 v 18.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 

41.57 15.00 

2.00 

122.13 25.00 l -V 
2.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

o!S Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

1:"*' Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA g_~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) G08(FE) Total Cost· E <.> Cost* o~ Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 . · 9.00 9.00 . · · 9.00 9.00 . · - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 . · 4.00 4.00 . · · 4.00 4.00 . · · 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expendnure- Laundry 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 252.13 50.00 - - 302.13 252.13 50.00 - 302.13 250.13 50.00 - - 300.13 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 254.13 52.00 306.13 254.13 52.00 · 306.13 252.13 52.00 304.13 

1.41. 100 bedded Hospital, Syedpl 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 100.00 25.00 - 125.00 100.00 25.00 - 125.00 100.00 25.00 - - 125.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - 23.13 23.13 - - 23.13 23.13 - - 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 15.00 - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

4800 Total 190.13 25.00 215.13 190.13 25.00 - - 215.13 190.13 25.00 - 215.13 

1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 192.13 27.00 - 219.13 192.13 27.00 · 219.13 192.13 27.00 · · 219.13 

1.42. 100 bedded Hospital, Rong~ 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - - /- 23.13 23.13 - - - / 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 - - - 18.00 18.00 - n-A - 18.00 18.00 - - -/ 18.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - 1 fJJ - 4.00 2.00 - -, /- 2.00 

Total: 104.13 30.00 . · 134.13 104.13 30.00 
, 

· 134.13 101.13 30.00 k ~r · 131.13 
". Dr. ~("'7i i, '-,~ ,:J~ .. ~. Pr 0 ' \- .. ,':'_, •• ,,:.i 10r1C:,1 OS~)(.{Jn 1 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

"" Econo 
Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

't:'II: Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
&.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' E U Total Cost* GOB (FE) Total Cost* 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account" lD GOB Account' LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.43_ 100 bedded Sadar Hospital, Magura 

1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 20.00 15.00 - - 35.00 75.00 25.00 - - 100.00 50.00 25.00 - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 11.57 - - - 11.57 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - - - 23.13 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 10.00 - - 10.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - - 4.00 2.00 - - 2.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

4800 Total 49.57 15.00 - - 64.57 122.13 25.00 - - 147.13 99.13 25.00 - - 124.13 

Total: 49.57 15.00 - - 64.57 122.13 25.00 - - 147.13 99.13 25.00 - - 124.13 

1.44_ Bangladesh-Korea Friendship Hospital, Sayar, Dhaka 

1.1. 4601 Pay 01 staff 10.00 - - - 10.00 38.24 - - - 38.24 38.24 - - - 38.24 

4600 Total 10.00 - - - 10.00 38.24 - - - 38.24 38.24 - - 38.24 

1.1. 4705 House rent 6.00 - - 6.00 20.40 - - 20.40 20.40 - - - 20.40 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 2.00 - - 2.00 7.01 - - 7.01 7.01 - - - 7.01 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 1.50 - - - 1.50 5.40 - - - 5.40 5.40 - - - 5.40 

1.1. 4725 Washing Allowance 0.03 - - - 0.03 0.04 - - - 0.04 0.04 - - - 0.04 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.20 - - - 0.20 0.72 - - - 0.72 0.72 - - 0.72 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 1.00 - - - 1.00 3.60 - - - 3.60 3.60 - - 3.60 

1.1. 4775 Dress Allowance 0.08 - - - 0.08 0.12 - - - 0.12 0.12 - - 0.12 

1.1. 4795 Other Allowance 0.10 - - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - 

4700 Total 10.91 - - - 10.91 37.29 - - - 37.29 37.29 - - 37.29 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.11. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - 4.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine - - - - - 15.00 - - /' 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 75.00 25.00 - /- 100.00 50.00 25.00 - - V 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 6.94 - - - 6.94 13.88 - / « - 13.88 13.88 - - / 13.88 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 9.00 - - - 9.00 18.00 - t -J.:' " )8.00 18.00 - '\ \:), ~- 18.00 

";, .. " 
Dr. r~::'7i .JChangi~SS("'in PhD 

209 D::"-,-:':;tl.-:: \Ho~:~\;t:-'! f't. C!i~dC'~) ~::'IU 
l.j~::, Dirf:ct:): j()spit:tl S~Tvic:>~ M;.~nagern2:-1t) 
l~:;~(.,;!":";,~~"',: ,;I HC.·I:·(t~ $~'rvj;~ 

Moflf*!ldlj ,UlI",j{EV1~!J ~ 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

od Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

i:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
g,!£- mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA OPA RPA OPA Total RPA OPA 8.~ Sub· Description Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) E c.> G08(FE) 
Cost' Total Cost· 

oe:( Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LO GOB Account" LO GOB Account" LO 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.43. 100 bedded Sadar Hospital. 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 · · 4.00 4.00 - - · 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 5.00 5.00 · - 10.00 5,00 5.00 - · 10.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 · · 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 50.00 25.00 - - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - - - 23.13 23.13 - - 23.13 

1.6, 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 - - - 18.00 18.00 - - - 18.00 18.00 · · - 18.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - · - 4.00 4.00 · - - 4.00 3.00 · - - 3.00 

4800 Total 104.13 30.00 - - 134.13 104.13 30.00 - - 134.13 103.13 30.00 - - 133.13 

Total: 104.13 30.00 - · 134.13 104.13 30.00 - 134.13 103.13 30.00 · - 133.13 

1.44. Bangladesh-Korea Friendsh 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 38.24 - - - 38.24 38.24 · - - 38.24 38.24 - - - 38.24 

4600 Total 38.24 - - - 38.24 38.24 - - 38.24 38.24 · - - 38.24 

1.1. 4705 House rent 20.40 - · - 20.40 20.40 - - 20.40 20.40 - - - 20.40 

1.1. 4713 Festival allowance 7.01 · - - 7.01 7.01 - - 7.01 7.01 - - · 7.01 

1.1. 4717 Medical allowances 5.40 - · - 5.40 5.40 - - - 5.40 5.40 - - - 5.40 

1.1. 4725 Washing Allowance 0.04 · - · 0.04 0.04 · · 0.04 0.04 - - - 0.04 

1.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.72 - · · 0.72 0.72 - · - 0.72 0.72 - - - 0.72 

1.1. 4773 Education Allowance 3.60 · 3.60 3.60 - · · 3.60 3.60 - · - 3.60 

1.1. 4775 Dress Allowance 0.12 - 0.12 0.12 - - · 0.12 0.12 · · - 0.12 

1.1. 4795 Other Allowance . · · . - - - · - - - · - - 
4700 Total 37.29 - - 37.29 37.29 - - 37.29 37.29 · - · 37.29 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 3,00 · 3.00 3.00 · - 3.00 3.00 - · - 3.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · - - 5.00 5.00 - 5.00 4.00 · - 4.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 25.00 10,00 · - 35.00 25.00 10.00 - /_. 35.00 25.00 10.00 · · 35.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 25.00 - 75.00 50.00 25.00 -/ 
/ 75.00 50.00 25.00 · - 75.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 13.88 - - - 13.88 13.88 - n-~) ," . 13.88 13.88 · / 13.88 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 18.00 - - · 18,00 18.00 ( . k', .e- .- ~)800 18.00 " ·9r ~- 18.00 

Dr. K::ozi J2hangi,.1;~ssain p 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

«S Econo 
Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018·19) 

c'*" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
"'.?;- mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c; ._ 

RPA RPA CPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 
DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost' 
E '-' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 4.50 - - 4.50 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 4.00 . - - 4.00 3.00 - - 3.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 3.00 - - - 3.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 

4800 Total 61.44 20.00 - - 81.44 148.88 25.00 - - 173.88 . 124.88 25.00 149.88 

1.13. 4901 Motor Vehicles 0.50 - - - 0.50 . - - - - - - - - 
1.13. 4906 Furniture 0.50 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - - - - 
1.13. 4911 Computer & Office Equipment 0.50 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - - - 

1.13. 4991 Others 1.00 1.00 - - 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.50 1.00 - - 3.50 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 

Total: 63.94 21.00 - 84.94 150.88 27.00 . 177.88 126.88 27.00 · 153.88 

1.45. Establishment of Bone-Marrow Transplantation Unit in NICR&H & BS . 

1.16. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - - - - - 1.000.00 500.00 - 1,500.00 1,500.00 500.00 - 2,000.00 

6800 Total - - - - - 1,000.00 500.00 - - 1,500.00 1,500.00 500.00 · 2,000.00 

1.46. Support for Strengthening of National Institute 

1.14. 4899 Others - 16.00 - - 16.00 10.00 20.00 - - 30.00 10.00 25.00 - - 35.00 

Total: 16.00 . . 16.00 10.00 20.00 - 30.00 10.00 25.00 . · 35.00 

1.47. Support to NIPSOM, Mohakhali, Dhaka 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - - - 4.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service - - - - - 2.20 - - 2.20 2.20 - - - 2.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 3.00 - - . 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

4800 Total 7.00 - - - 7.00 10.20 - '/ 10.20 10.20 - - - 10.20 

1.5. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - - - - - 10.00 - - /- 10.00 - - - - - 
1.5. 6821 Furniture & Fixure - - - - - 10.00 - 1/'"\ / 10.00 - - - - 

6800 Total - . - - 20.00 - 
-~~ .. 

- 20.00 . - - - - 
Total: 7.00 - 7.00 30.20 . r. - 3020 10.20 - ;( 10.20 

.~ 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

o!! Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 
C"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
(b~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c: ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ Sub- Description Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E .., GOB (FE) Cost' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
<.> GOB A.ccount LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

.1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

4800 Total 137.88 35.00 - - 172.88 137.88 35.00 - 172.88 136.88 35.00 - - 171.88 

1.13. 4901 Motor Vehicles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

1.13. 4906 Fumiture - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

1.13. 4911 Computer & Office Equipment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.13. 4991 Others 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

4900 Total 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 

Total: 139.88 37.00 - - 176.88 139.88 37.00 - 176.88 138.88 37.00 - - 175.88 

1.45. Establishment of Bone-Mar 

1.16. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - 500.00 - - 500.00 - - - - - - 
6800 Total - 500.00 - 500.00 - - - - - - - - 
1.46. Support for Strengthening 0 

1.14. 4899 Others 6.00 34.00 - - 40.00 4.00 31.00 - - 35.00 2.00 13.00 - 15.00 

Total: 6.00 34.00 40.00 4.00 31.00 - 35.00 2.00 13.00 - 15.00 

1.47. Support to NIPSOM, Mohakh 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 2.20 - - 2.20 2.20 - - 2.20 2.20 - - 2.20 

1.11. 4888 Computer ccnsumable 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

4800 Total 10.20 - - 10.20 10.20 - 10.20 9.20 - - - 9.20 

1.5. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment 10.00 - 10.00 - - / 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.5. 6821 Fumiture & Fixure 10.00 - - - 10.00 - V - 5.00 - / 5.00 ••.....• 
6800 Total 20.00 - - 20.00 - _n{1 -~( 10.00 /- 10.00 

Total: 30.20 - 30.20 10.20 '- r ,.'- .', .. ':' 10.20 19.20 . \\ rvfr 19.20 
..•.•.• c:. 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oil Econo 
Financial Year -1 (2016-17)(January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year- 3 (2018-19) 

"E"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid a>z:. mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c ._ 
DPA 8.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA 
Total Cost' E (,J Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account' lD GOB Account •• lD GOB Account' LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.47. Establishment of ICU at Police Hospital, Rajarbag, Dhaka 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 4.00 - 4.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 

4800 Total 7.00 - - 7.00 8.00 - - - 8.00 9.00 - - - 9.00 

1.5. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - - - - - 100.00 - 100.00 - - - - - 
1.5. 6821 Fumiture & Fixure - - - - - 20.00 - - 20.00 - - - - - 

6800 Total - - - - - 120.00 - - 120.00 - - - - 
Total: 7.00 - - 7.00 8.00 120.00 - - 128.00 9.00 - 9.00 

1.48. Demand from MCH, DH and Specialized Hospitals 

1.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - - - - - 
4500 Total 5.00 - - - 5.00 - - - - - - - - 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff 5.00 - - - 5.00 - - - - - - - - - - 

4600 Total 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - - - - - 
1.1. 4705 House rent 4.70 - - - 4.70 - - - - - - - - - - 

4700 Total 4.70 - - - 4.70 - - - - - - - - 
1.17. 4813 CD, VAT, Tax - - - - - 5.90 - - - 5.90 - - - - 
1.10. 4819 Water - - - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 

1.10. 4821 Electricity - - - - - 45.00 6.00 - - 51.00 45.00 6.00 - - 51.00 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 17.00 - - - 17.00 89.00 - - - 89.00 154.00 - - - 154.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 80.00 - - - 80.00 200.00 75.00 - - 275.00 120.00 200.00 - - 320.00 

1.15. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 10.00 - - 10.00 20.00 40.00 - 10.00 70.00 8.00 10.00 - 10.00 28.00 

1.12. 4856 Spare Parts - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 60.00 - - 60.00 30.00 60.00 - - 90.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 200.00 376.00 - - 576.00 225.00 200.00 - -: 425.00 266.00 300.00 - - 566.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 2,286.00 1,000.00 - - 3,286.00 3,010.00 2,228.00 - V - 5,238.00 3,350.00 2,010.00 - - V 5,360.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 605.81 - - - 605.81 1,257.36 - "'/ - 1,257.36 1,715.36 - / 1,715.36 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 15.21 - - - 15.21 - - ,,~ - - 139.20 195.80 \-\" IL- 335.00 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 12.17 - - - 12.17 - - y- - . - 72.80 25.00 )?>(l - 97.80 
'.' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oI!S Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 
'E"*' Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ Sub- Description Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost- E U GOB (FE) Cost- oe( Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.47. Establishment of leu at Poli 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 4.00 · - 4.00 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 · 4.00 4.00 · · · 4.00 3.00 · · 3.00 

4800 Total 9.00 · · 9.00 9.00 - - 9.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 

1.5. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - · - - · - · · - · · - · - 

1.5. 6821 Fumiture & Fixure - - - · - - - · · - · · - 
6800 Total · · - · - · - - · - · · · · 

Total: 9.00 · · · 9.00 9.00 · · · 9.00 7.00 · · · 7.00 

1.48. Demand from MCH, DH and 

i.t. 4501 Pay of Officer · · · · · · · - · - · - · - 
4500 Total - · - - - - - · - · - - · 

1.1. 4601 Pay of staff - - · - · - · · · · · - · · 

4600 Total - - · · - · · - · - · - · · 
1.1. 4705 House rent · · · · · · · - · · - · · - 

4700 Total · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
1.17. 4813 CD, VAT, Tax · · · - · - · · · · · · · · · 
1.10. 4819 Water 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 5.00 5.00 · · 10.00 5.00 5.00 · · 10.00 

1.10. 4821 Electricity 45.00 6.00 · - 51.00 45.00 6.00 - 51.00 45.00 6.00 - · 51.00 

1.9. 4823 Petrol and Oil 186.00 · · 186.00 230.00 · · · 230.00 230.00 · · 230.00 

1.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 120.00 200.00 - 320.00 100.00 248.00 · · 348.00 72.00 · · · 72.00 

1.15. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 7.00 15.00 - 10.00 32.00 5.00 15.00 · 10.00 30.00 5.00 10.00 - 10.00 25.00 

1.12. 4856 Spare Parts 25.00 95.00 - · 120.00 30.00 120.00 · - 150.00 25.00 155.00 · - 180.00 

1.3. 4862 Other Medicine 230.00 523.00 · · 753.00 330.00 679.00 · - 1,009.00 382.00 770.00 · · 1,152.00 

1.4. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 4,850.00 3,480.00 - · 8,330.00 5,585.00 3,950.00 · -: 9,535.00 5,111.00 5,729.00 - 10,840.00 

1.2. 4872 Diet 2,398.36 · · - 2,398.36 2,854.36 · · V · 2,854.36 3,310.36 - · -/ 3,310.36 

1.6. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 520.00 50.00 - - 570.00 623.00 130.80 (}.::~ · 753.80 793.40 200.40 · /- 993.80 

1.7. 4881 Security Service 191.80 58.00 - · 249.80 286.80 50.00 Sf · 336:80 389.80 57.00 ~ 
v - 446.80 

, ."." Dr. ,'<.":17; ~~lm)g11I..jI"\,·'r-·~in r;,_ 0 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oil 
Econo 

Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 
..,"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA &_:! Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost* GOB (FE) Total Cost" E <J 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1.11, 4888 Computer consumable 35.00 - - - 35.00 200,00 25,00 - - 225.00 124.00 84.00 - - 208.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 112,00 - - 112,00 165,00 15,00 - - 180.00 267,00 15,00 - 282.00 

1.17, 4899 Others 141,00 100,00 - 241,00 314.10 180,00 - - 494,10 320,00 180.00 - 500,00 

4800 Total 3,504.19 1,526.00 - 5,030.19 5,536.36 2,834.00 10.00 8,380.36 6,616.36 3,090.80 10.00 9,717.16 

1.13, 4901 Motor Vehicles 10,00 10,00 - 20,00 20,00 20,00 - - 40.00 20,00 20,00 - 40.00 

1.13, 4906 Fumiture 10.00 10,00 - 20.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20,00 20,00 - 40,00 

1.13, 4911 Computer & Office Equipment 10.00 10,00 - - 20.00 20.00 20,00 - - 40.00 20.00 20,00 - 40,00 

1.13, 4916 Machineries 10,00 10,00 - 20,00 20.00 20,00 - - 40,00 20,00 20.00 - 40.00 

1,13. 4923 Govemment establshment 10.00 10,00 - - 20.00 20.00 20,00 - - 40.00 20.00 20,00 - 40,00 

1.13. 4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies - - - - 10.00 10.00 - - 20.00 10.00 10.00 - 20,00 

1.13, 4956 Telecommunication 5.00 4.50 - 9.50 10.00 9,00 - - 19.00 10.00 9.00 - 19.00 

1.13. 4991 Others 10.80 10.00 - - 20.80 40.00 31.00 - - 71.00 50.00 70.00 - 120.00 

4900 Total 65.80 64.50 - 130.30 160.00 150.00 - - 310.00 170.00 189.00 - 359.00 

1.5. 6807 Vehicle - - - - - - 1,719.95 - - 1,719.95 - 1,017.00 - - 1,017.00 

1,5, 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - 14,700.00 - 14,700.00 190.00 21,785,05 5,445,00 - 27,420.05 300.00 28,033,00 - 28,333.00 

1,5, 6815 Computer and accessories 50,00 - - 50.00 - 100,00 - - 100,00 - 100,00 - 100.00 

1.5, 6819 Office Equipment - 50.00 - - 50.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 

1.5. 6821 Fumiture & Fixure 200.00 - - - 200.00 190.00 180,00 - - 370.00 200,00 200.00 - 400.00 

1,5, 6851 Others - - - - - 50.00 - - - 50,00 50,00 - - 50.00 

7901 CD, VAT - - - - - 100.00 - - - 100,00 - - - - 
6800 Total 200.00 14,800.00 - 15,000.00 430.00 23,885.00 5,445.00 - 29,760.00 550.00 29,450.00 - 30,000.00 

Total: 3,769.99 16,390.50 ;/ 20,160.49 6,226.36 26,869.00 5,445.00 10.00 38,550.36 7,336.36 32,729.80 _L1MO 40,076.16 

Continuation of PSHS Total: 8,221.50 17,280.50 /- 25,502.00 19,012.00 29,919.00 5,445.00 10.00 54,386.00 21,866.20 35,832.80 II 10.00 57,709.00 

N Dr .r,,·qi hh"'no~~ P'~D I. I "'"'.~~: •••. "' •• 1 .,A I..:,;;. U ,J, .. Jn I r 
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Lr.: Un;.,_~:_;. (: ;~'-s;'JiL1: ~,-J"1;;~·,' .. ,) 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

01:1 Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 
C::"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA 8.~ sue- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost* E (,) Cost' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(..) GOB Account LD GOB Account** LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

1.11. 4888 Computer consumable 124.00 84.00 · - 208.00 96.00 84.00 - 180.00 19.00 - - 19.00 

1.8. 4898 Special Expenditure- Laundry 227.00 20.00 - - 247.00 332.00 20.00 - - 352.00 435.00 22.00 - - 457.00 

1.17. 4899 Others 320.00 180.00 - - 500.00 320.00 180.00 - - 500.00 70.00 180.00 - - 250.00 

4800 Total 9,249.16 4,716.00 · 10.00 13,975.16 10,842.16 5,487.80 - 10.00 16,339.96 10,892.56 7,134.40 · 10.00 18,036.96 

1.13. 4901 Motor Vehicles 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 

1.13. 4906 Furniture 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 

1.13, 4911 Computer & Office Equipment 20,00 20,00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 

1.13. 4916 Machineries 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40,00 

1.13. 4923 Government establshment 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - 40.00 20.00 20.00 - - 40.00 

1.13. 4951 Health Affairs & Water Supplies 10.00 10.00 - - 20.00 10.00 10.00 - - 20.00 10.00 10.00 - - 20.00 

1.13, 4956 Telecommunication 10.00 9,00 - 19.00 10.00 9.00 - - 19.00 10.00 9.00 - - 19.00 

1.13, 4991 Others 60,00 82.00 · · 142,00 50.00 75.00 - - 125.00 76.50 54.50 - . 131.00 

4900 Total 180.00 201.00 · 381.00 170.00 194.00 . . 364.00 196.50 173.50 · . 370.00 

1.5. 6807 Vehicle - 1,064.00 - - 1,064.00 . - - - - - - - - 
1.5. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment 290.00 27,986.00 · · 28,276.00 300.00 29,050.00 - - 29,350.00 295.00 14,050.00 · - 14,345.00 

1.5. 6815 Computer and accessories - 100.00 - - 100.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 

1.5. 6819 Office Equipment - 100.00 - - 100.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 . 100.00 - - 100.00 

1.5. 6821 Furniture & Fixure 190.00 200.00 · - 390.00 200.00 200.00 - . 400.00 245.00 150.00 · - 395.00 

1.5. 6851 Others 50.00 - - 50.00 50.00 - - 50.00 50.00 . - - 50.00 

7901 CD, VAT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
6800 Total 530.00 29,450.00 " 29,980.00 550.00 29,450.00 " " 30,000.00 590.00 14,400.00 " " 14,990.00 

Total: 9,959.16 34,367.00 10.00 44,336.16 11,562.16 35,131.80 " 10.00 46,703.96 11,679.06 21,707.90 10.00 33,396.96 

Continuation of PSHS Total: 23,441.00 37,409.00 V1O•00 60,860.00 24,988.20 37,659.80 " 10.00 62,658.00 25,050.10 24,217.90 "/ 10.00 49,278.00 

np 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

"" Econo 
Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

'C"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

RPA CPA 
Total Cost" E <.> 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2. Strengthening of Clinical Service Delivery in Secondary (DH) and 
Tertiary Hospital (MCH, Spcl. Hos) 

2.1. Strengthening Emergency Service 

2,1, 4501 Pay of Officer - - - 18.48 . - 18.48 18.48 - 18.48 

4500 Total - - - 18.48 - - 18.48 18,48 - - 18,48 

2,1, 4705 House rent . - - - 10,17 - - - 10.17 10,17 - - - 10,17 

2,1, 4713 Festival allowance - - - 3,39 3,39 3,39 - - 3.39 

2,1. 4717 Medical allowances - - - - 1.26 - - - 1.26 1.26 - - 1.26 

2.1. 4773 Education Allowance - - - - 0,84 - 0.84 0,84 - - 0.84 
; 

r{~ " ,7'" 4700 Total - - - - 15,66 - - - 15,66 15,66 - - 15.66 
.s- ( ':"2.,1,:)" 4827 Printing & Publication - 4.00 - - 4,00 - 10,00 - 10.00 - 30,00 - - 30,00 ,~:. j~ 

~:~ ;/,'~t\ 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 10,00 - - 10,00 - 10.00 - 10.00 40,00 - 40,00 

/:·2' .. i 4840 Training Expenses - - - - - 38,00 - - 38,00 - - - .: I 

'~2, 4842 Seminar & Confarence 15,00 15,00 35,00 35,00 
:' ••. r,;; 

);;P ,,, - - - - 35,00 - - 35.00 - - - 
r,," 2.1. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 125.00 125.00 100.00 363.00 - - 463,00 } - - - - - - - 

,i;V 2.1. 4899 Others - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 15.86 - 15.86 - 70.86 - - 70,86 

4800 Total - 44.00 - - 44.00 - 233.86 - - 233.86 100.00 538.86 - - 638.86 

Total: 44.00 - 44.00 34.14 233.86 - 268.00 134.14 538.86 - - 673.00 

2.2. Expnsion of Specialized Services such as ICU, CCU, NICU, Dialysis uni . 

2.2. 4827 Printing & Publication - - - - - 20.00 10.00 - - 30.00 20.00 10.00 - - 30.00 

2,2. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - - - - - 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

2.2. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - - - - - - 75.00 - - 75.00 - 75.00 - - 75.00 

2.2. 4852 Chemical & Reagent - 50.00 - - 50.00 - 300.00 - - 300.00 50.00 300.00 - 350.00 

2.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable - 50.00 - - 50.00 50.00 - - - 50.00 50.00 50.00 - - 100.00 

2.2. 4899 Others - 10.00 - - 10.00 100.00 200.00 - - 300.00 100.00 150.00 - - 250.00 

4800 Total - 110.00 - 110.00 175.00 585.00 - - 760.00 225.00 585.00 - 810.00 
2.2. 6813 Machineries & Equipment 50.00 465.00 - - 515.00 - 2,005.00 - 100.00 2,105.00 - 2,495.00 - 240.00 2,735.00 

6800 Total 50.00 465.00 - - 515.00 - 2,005.00 - 100.00 2,105.00 - 2,495.00 - 240.00 2,735.00 

Total: SO.OO 575.00 - - 625.00 175.00 2,590.00 - 100.00 2,865.00 225.00 3,080.00 - 240.00 3,545.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

1:'*" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
Total 

GOB (FE) 
DPA 

E <.> Cost' 
Total Cost' 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

2. Strengthening of Clinical Servic 
Tertiary Hospital (MCH, Spcl. I' 

2.1. Strengthening Emergency Se 

2.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 18.48 - - 18.48 18.48 - - - 18.48 18.48 - - 18.48 

4500 Total 18.48 - - - 18.48 18.48 - - 18.48 18.48 - - 18.48 

2.1. 4705 House rent 10.17 - - - 10.17 10.17 - - - 10.17 10.17 - - 10.17 

2.1. 4713 Festival allowance 3.39 - - 3.39 3.39 - - - 3.39 3.39 - - 3.39 

2.1. 4717 Medical allowances 1.26 - - - 1.26 1.26 - - - 1.26 1.26 - - - 1.26 

,,~ , 2.1. 4773 Education Allowance 0.84 - - - 0.84 0.84 - - - 0.84 0.84 - - - 0.84 
n' 

,? /,:~~'-~? <. 4700 Total 15.66 15.66 15.66 15.66 15.66 15.66 

~fj 
. · - . - · . · · 

. .#:-~{ 4827 Printing & Publication - 30.00 - - 30.00 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

; > ,(~~ 4833 Advertisement & Publicity - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 40.00 - - 40.00 - 40.00 - - 40.00 1',,' '.' 

,:.:>~. .~.1. 4840 Training Expenses - · - - - . · - - - - - · 
-e 

2.1. 4842 Seminar & Confarence . 20.00 · - 20.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 · - 10.00 

'col 2.1. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 80.00 380.00 · · 460.00 80.00 260.00 - 340.00 64.30 250.00 · - 314.30 
~ 2.1. 4899 Others 57.86 57.86 49.86 49.86 60.56 60.56 " . - · - - - - ~ 

4800 Total 80.00 527.86 · 607.86 80.00 389.86 - 469.86 64.30 390.56 · · 454.86 

Total: 114.14 527.86 · 642.00 114.14 389.86 · 504.00 98.44 390.56 - · 489.00 

2.2. Expnsion of Specialized Serv 

2.2. 4827 Printing & Publication 10.00 5.00 · · 15.00 10.00 5.00 · 15.00 10.00 5.00 · 15.00 

2.2. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 . · · 5.00 5.00 - · · 5.00 5.00 - · · 5.00 

2.2. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 100.00 · 100.00 - 100.00 · 100.00 - 100.00 · · 100.00 

2.2. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 50.00 350.00 400.00 100.00 350.00 · · 450.00 100.00 350.00 · 450.00 

2.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable 50.00 50.00 · 100.00 50.00 50.00 · 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 

2.2. 4899 Others 150.00 150.00 · - 300.00 100.00 200.00 - - 300.00 105.00 245.00 - - 350.00 
,. 4800 Total 265.00 655.00 920.00 265.00 705.00 · · 970.00 220.00 800.00 1,020.00 .,- 

2.2. 6813 Machineries & Equipment 2,325.00 - 360.00 2,685.00 50.00 1,890.00 - 350.00 2,290.00 - 1,430.00 300.00 1,730.00 
6800 Total - 2,325.00 - 360.00 2,685.00 50.00 1,890.00 · 350.00 2,290.00 - 1,430.00 - 300.00 1,730.00 

Total: 265.00 2,980.00 360.00 3,605.00 315.00 2,595.00 · 350.00 3,260.00 220.00 2,230.00 300.00 2,750.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oil Financial Year -1 (2016-17)(January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

c'*" Econo Projec1Aid Projec1Aid Projec1Aid 
~~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" E (,,) 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account" LD GOB Account •• LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2.3. Providing Mental Health Service at secondary and Tertiary Hospitals 

2.3. 4827 Printing & Publication · 10.00 - · 10.00 20.00 · - - 20.00 

2.3. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 - · 2.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

2.3. 4829 Research - · 20.00 20.00 20.00 · · 20.00 

2.3. 4832 AudioNideo production - · · 60.00 . 60.00 - · - 
2.3. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity - · - 30.00 · 30.00 30.00 · · - 30.00 

2.3. 4840 Training Expenses · · - - - 40.00 - · · 40.00 
<., 

2~. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 3.00 25.00 - · 28.00 90.00 65.00 · 155.00 300.00 50.00 · · 350.00 ::t "'J " 
5.00 5.00 '''.:::-' ,- ' ,1.3/ 4899 Others - · · 10.00 . 10.00 - - - 

c? .::;.: /')14. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 12.00 17.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 · 5.00 '~, · - · · 
" ?:~y , 

4800 Total 10.00 37.00 · · 47.00 230.00 65.00 · 295.00 425.00 50.00 · · 475.00 

.'. ..'-1 '7 2.4. Geriatic and Palliative care 
L 'I'~, 

j,j~ 4829 Research - - · - - · - 5.00 - · · 5.00 

4831 Books and Periodicals - - · · 3.00 - 3.00 - · · - 
4832 AudioNideo production - - · · - 30.00 · 30.00 - · · - 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - · · - - - 20.00 · · 20.00 

2.4. 4840 Training Expenses - · - - - 30.00 · - 30.00 - 40.00 · - 40.00 

2.4. 4842 Seminar & Confarence . - · · - 12.00 22.00 · 34.00 10.00 26.00 · 36.00 

4800 Total · · · 15.00 82.00 · 97.00 15.00 86.00 · · 101.00 

Total: · - 15.00 82.00 · · 97.00 15.00 86.00 · 101.00 

,-" 2.5. Comprehensive Thalassemia Management Care 

:2.5.; 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - · · 5.00 - · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

. 2.5: . 4899 Others 3.00 · 3.00 - 70.00 · · 70.00 . 135.00 · 135.00 

Total: 3.00 · 3.00 5.00 70.00 · · 75.00 5.00 135.00 · 140.00 

3.00 · · 3.00 5.00 70.00 - · 75.00 5.00 135.00 · · 140.00 

219 



/ 

of 

DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year - 6 (2021·22) 

c"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA o > 
Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" e.; E (.) Cost" 0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

<oJ GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

2.3. Providing Mental Health Servi 

2.3. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 · · 5.00 · · 10.00 · · 10.00 

2.3. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 · · · · 

2.3. 4829 Research 20.00 · 20.00 25.00 · 25.00 5.00 · 5.00 

2.3. 4832 AudioNideo production - · · · · · · · · · · · - 

<) 2.3. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 30.00 · · · 30.00 30.00 · · 30.00 35.00 · · 35.00 ~:§ ,/2'.3, 4840 Training Expenses · · · · · · · · 
,,-_, '';'';}I ;>,~ -, j:t.3. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 350.00 15.00 365.00 355.00 15.00 · 370.00 360.00 15.00 · · 375.00 '~., 

. ).~; :·:~3. 4899 Others 10.00 - · 10.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 
,,",' 

4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 5.00 ,; 2.4. - - · · - - - - · · 
~t 4800 Total 420.00 15.00 435.00 425.00 15.00 - - 440.00 420.00 15.00 - - 435.00 

2.4. Geriatic and Palliative care 

4829 Research 10.00 - - - 10.00 - - - - - - - - · 
4831 Books and Periodicals · · - · · - - · · · - - - · 

4832 AudioNideo production - - - · · · · · · - · - · 
4833 Advertisement & Publicity · 10.00 · · 10.00 · 10.00 · · 10.00 · - · · 

2.4. 4840 Training Expenses · · · · · · · · · · · - · 
2.4. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 20.00 10.00 · · 30.00 20.00 10.00 · 30.00 10.00 10.00 - · 20.00 

4800 Total 30.00 20.00 - - 50,00 20.00 20.00 · · 40,00 10.00 10.00 - 20.00 

Total: 30.00 20.00 · 50.00 20.00 20.00 · - 40.00 10.00 10.00 - · 20.00 

2.5. Comprehensive Thalassemia 

2.5. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - · 5.00 5.00 · - 5.00 

2.5. 4899 Others · 80.00 · 80.00 · 75.00 - · 75.00 10.00 40.00 · · 50.00 

Total: 5.00 80.00 - 85.00 5.00 75.00 · · 80.00 15.00 40.00 - 55.00 

5.00 80.00 · · 85.00 5.00 75.00 - - 80.00 15.00 40.00 · 55.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Econo 
Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial rear- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

"C"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub·code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_1; Sub· Description Total Cost" E (.) GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2.6. Clinical Management protocol, EBP, Risk Management and Accredltatld- 

2.6. 4827 Ponting & Publication · · · · . 3.00 · 3.00 

2.6. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps · · · · · . - · - - 5.00 5.00 

2.6. 4842 Seminar & Confarence · - - - 35.00 - · 35.00 . 35.00 · 35.00 

2.6. 4899 Others 15.00 · 15.00 . · · - - 5.00 7.00 - 12.00 

Total: 15.00 · 15.00 35.00 · 35.00 5.00 50.00 · 55.00 

, s- 2.7. Baby Women and Adloscent Friendly Hospital Initiative 'o 
:;~~ .. ,,, 

4827 Ponting & Publication · · · 2.00 · 2.00 2.00 · · 2.00 J ' •• 

.' ,_;;" ";-'rt·7. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps · · · - 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

.I.~: ;.:"2.7. 4842 Seminar & Confarence · - 15.00 35.00 · · 50.00 15.00 30.00 · 45.00 

'i..~ 2.7. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · · · · · 50.00 50.00 50.00 · 50.00 
':::i 

.,,:::~ 2.7. 4899 Others · · · - 18.00 · · · 18.00 18.00 10.00 · 28.00 

Total: · · · · 40.00 85.00 · 125.00 40.00 90.00 . · 130.00 

2.8. Shishu Bikash Kendro 

2.8. 4501 Pay of Officer 67.11 · - · 67.11 134.22 · · 134.22 173.82 · - - 173.82 

4500 Total 67.11 · - · 67.11 134.22 - - · 134.22 173.82 · - · 173.82 

2.8. 4601 Pay of staff 16.65 · - · 16.65 33.30 - · 33.30 50.96 · - - 50.96 

4600 Total 16.65 - - · 16.65 33.30 - - 33.30 50.96 · - · 50.96 

2.8. 4705 House rent 47.96 · - · 47.96 95.90 - · 95.90 129.24 - - - 129.24 

2.8. 4713 Festival allowance 16.76 - - · 16.76 30.72 - - 30.72 41.29 · - · 41.29 

2.8. 4717 Medical allowances 7.20 - - · 7.20 14.40 - - · 14.40 19.98 · - · 19.98 

,( <).8./ 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.38 · - - 0.38 0.75 - · - 0.75 1.13 · - - 1.13 

·'··~8~/~ 4765 Con vance allowance 0.56 - - · 0.56 1.11 - - · 1.11 1.68 · - · 1.68 

.... 2.a: 4773 Education Allowance · · · - 9.60 - - 9.60 13.32 · . 13.32 

4700 Total 72.86 · · - 72.86 152.48 - - - 152.48 206.64 - - 206.64 

2.8. 4823 Petrol and Oil · - - · 1.00 - · - 1.00 1.50 - - 1.50 

2.8. 4827 Printing & Publication · · - - - - 4.50 · - 4.50 - 25.15 - - 25.15 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution An nexure-IX 

..., 
Econo 

Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Ysar- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 
'E"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost- GOB (FE) 
Total 

GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

E U Special Cost" Total Cost" 
0< Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account"' LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
2.6. Clinical Management protoco 

2.6. 4827 Printing & Publication . - · · - - · · . · · · 
2.6. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps · · · . - - · - · · · · 
2.6. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 35.00 · · 35.00 10.00 · 10.00 10.00 · · 1000 

2.6. 4899 Others 5.00 - · · 5.00 25.00 - · · 25.00 10.00 · · 10.00 

Total: 5.00 35.00 · · 40.00 25.00 10.00 · 35.00 10.00 10.00 · 20.00 

2.7. Baby Women and Adloscent I 

>'2.7'" 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 · · 2.00 2.00 · · 2.00 · 2.00 - · 2.00 ~ 
·f .;/2]. '"4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 · 5.00 · · 5.00 

;.:.~ )2.7,.: 4842 Seminar & Confarence 15.00 35.00 · 50.00 15.00 30.00 · 45.00 · 15.00 · 15.00 
_<',> . 

," 'z:'7:;i.? 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 50.00 · 50.00 . 25.00 · 25.00 · · · · . 
. ,: 

~'i~??' 4899 Others 13.00 · 13.00 13.00 - · 13.00 · 13.00 · · 13.00 
• i.) S Total: 35.00 85.00 · 120.00 35.00 55.00 - 90.00 · 35.00 · 35.00 __ . 
~'2"- 2.8. Shishu Bikash Kendro 
.P 

2.8. 4501 Pay of Officer 292.62 - 292.62 292.62 - - 292.62 292.62 - - - 292.62 

4500 Total 292.62 - - 292.62 292.62 - - - 292.62 292.62 - - · 292.62 

2.8. 4601 Pay of staff 83.27 - - 83.27 83.27 - - - 83.27 83.27 - - 83.27 

4600 Total 83.27 - - 83.27 83.27 · - - 83.27 83.27 - - 83.27 

2.8. 4705 House rent 216.00 - - 216.00 216.00 - - - 216.00 216.00 - · 216.00 

2.8. 4713 Festival allowance 68.99 - - - 68.99 68.99 - - - 68.99 68.99 - - 68.99 

2.8. 4717 Medical allowances 33.48 - - 33.48 33.48 - - 33.48 33.48 - · 33.48 

_,; 2.8. 4755 Tiffin allowances 1.85 · - 1.85 1.85 - · · 1.85 1.85 - - 1.85 

c,,' ~,,,2.?;f'· 4765 Convance allowance 2.77 - · 2.77 2.77 · · - 2.77 2.77 - - 2.77 

,:2'.1'<;:';< 4773 Education Allowance 22.32 - - - 22.32 22.32 - - - 22.32 22.32 - - - 22.32 

" c'/' 4700 Total 345.41 - - - 345.41 345.41 - - - 345.41 345.41 - - - 345.41 

"~,, 2.8. 4823 Petrol and Oil 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

2.8. 4827 Printing & Publication - 20.00 - - 20.00 - 20.00 - - 20.00 - 20.00 · - 20.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

.., 
Econo 

Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2011·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
1:- Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic sub-cede wise Item 
&.~ Sub· Description G08(FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost" G08(FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost" G08(FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost* E <.> 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) 

GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account' LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2.8. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 0.25 · · · 0.25 3.00 . · 3.00 10.00 · - 10.00 

2.8. 4831 Books and Periodicals · - · · 14.00 - - 14.00 25.50 - 25.50 

2.8. 4832 AudioNideo production - - - - - - 15.00 - 15.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 

2.8. 4833 Advertisement & PubliCity - - - - 1.50 - - - 1.50 5.00 - - 5.00 

2.8. 4834 Game materials - - - - - - 17.50 - - 17.50 - 23.68 - - 23.68 

C2.8. 4842 Seminar & Confarenoe 2.00 - - - 2.00 - 35.00 - - 35.00 - 35.00 - 35.00 

.rJ..8.?" ,4854 Purchage of consumable - - - - - - 15.00 - - 15.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 
:_f' ~.t:8 .• ' 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 0.75 - - 0.75 30.00 - - 30.00 - 17.10 - - 17.10 

1/'-;5 
:.<~_)(:y 4881 Security Service - - - - - - - - - 3.00 - - 3.00 .••• \""_1 

<'- 
i 4!.~:' •••• ' . .1 ;,_. 4886 Survey - - - - - - 10,00 - - 10.00 - 8,00 - B.OO /. 

. "{ ~r2,8 . 4888 Computer consumable 0.38 - - - 0.38 - 20,00 - - 20.00 20,00 - - 20,00 

.>i 
.- 2,8. 4899 Others - - - - - - 15,00 - - 15,00 10,00 - - - 10.00 

4800 Total 3.38 - - - 3.38 5.50 176.00 - - 181.50 79,50 134.43 - 213,93 

2,8. 4923 Govemment establshment - - - - - 50.00 - - 50.00 - 22,00 - 22.00 

2.8. 4991 Others - - - - - - 15.00 - - 15,00 3,98 - - - 3.98 

4900 Total - - - - - - 65.00 - - 65.00 3.98 22.00 - 25.98 

2,8. 6813 MachinelY & Other Equipment - - - - - - 33.50 - - 33,50 - 68,67 - 68.67 

6800 Total - - - - - - 33.50 - - 33.50 - 68.67 - - 68,67 

Total: 160.00 · · 160.00 325.50 274.50 · . 600.00 514.90 225.10 · 740.00 

-: 2.9. CEmNOC and Gender Issue 

2,9. 4827 Printing & Publication · · - · 5,00 · . 5.00 5.00 5,00 · 10,00 

, • 2.9, 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps · 2.00 · 2.00 5.00 . · 5,00 5.00 · · 5.00 
. ,2:9, 4842 Seminar & Confarenoe · · · · · · 35,00 · 50,00 85,00 · 35.00 . 50.00 85.00 ;;., 

".~ (:':~ '",2:9: 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · - · · · · 20.00 20.00 40,00 · · 20.00 20,00 

-' /~ .... 2.9. 4899 Others · 10,00 · 8.00 18.00 5.00 74.00 · 20.00 99.00 · 98.00 . 30,00 128.00 

Total: · 12.00 · 8.00 20.00 10.00 134.00 · 90.00 234.00 10.00 138.00 100.00 248.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oe Econo 
Financial Year· 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid .,~ mic Economic sub-code wise Item c ._ 
RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA 8.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

Total 
GOB (FE) 

DPA 
E .., Cost' Total Cost" 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

<.> GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

2.8. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 18.00 · · 18.00 18.00 · - · 18.00 18.00 · · - 18.00 

2.8. 4831 Books and Periodicals 10.00 · · 10.00 10.00 · - 10.00 10.00 · · - 10.00 

2.8. 4832 AudioNideo production 10.00 · 10.00 10.00 · - 10.00 10.00 · - 10.00 

2.8. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 10.00 · · - 10.00 10.00 · - 10.00 4.00 6.00 · · 10.00 

2.8. 4834 Game materials - 30.00 · · 30.00 · 30.00 · · 30.00 30.00 - 30.00 

92.8. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 20.00 · · 20.00 30.00 - 30.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

h' ')2.8( 4854 Purchage of consumable · 20.00 · · 20.00 · 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 · - 20.00 
$' , 

. ~'j:8.·: 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · 30.00 · - 30.00 · 50.00 - 50.00 30.00 · - 30.00 
c"...C; 

n'~G:~:"~.' 
.' :~8;~" 4881 Secu lily Service 3.00 · - · 3.00 3.00 · - 3.00 3.00 · - · 3.00 

I 2.8~ 4886 Survey - 20.00 - 20.00 · 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 · - 20.00 '-" 
V:"",;", c'"" . 

:/2.8. J. ,0' " >' 4888 Computer consumable 20.00 · - 20.00 20.00 · - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 ":~ >:...~'. ,'_'-: . 
•.. /-'~ '_ f 2.8. 4899 Others 20.00 · · - 20.00 20.00 · - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 /1 

.;., ,. J 

<j',;~f ~?> 4800 Total 94.00 140.00 · - 234.00 94.00 170.00 - 264.00 88.00 146.00 - - 234.00 
.,/ 2.8. 4923 Government establshment 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 <~, v' · - · · · · - · - 

2.8. 4991 Others 20.00 - · - 20.00 19.70 - - 19.70 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4900 Total 20.00 35.00 - · 55.00 19.70 35.00 - 54.70 20.00 35.00 · · 55.00 

2.8. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment · 139.70 - · 139.70 · 150.00 · · 150.00 . 129.70 - · 129.70 

6800 Total - 139.70 · · 139.70 · 150.00 - - 150.00 - 129.70 - - 129.70 

Total: 835.30 314.70 · · 1,150.00 835.00 355.00 1,190.00 829.30 310.70 · · 1,140.00 

V' 2.9. CEmNOC and Gender Issue 

2.9. 4827 Printing & Publication · 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

2.9. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 5.00 - · · 5.00 

i· ,2.9.,. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 35.00 2.00 37.00 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 · 10.00 

2.9. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · · · - · - · · . . - · · 
2.9. 4899 Others - 59.00 · · 59.00 5.00 75.00 · · 80.00 15.00 22.00 · · 37.00 

Total: 2.00 102.00 · 2.00 106.00 10.00 90.00 · · 100.00 20.00 37.00 · · 57.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

18 4 

Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) 1-----.-~-.,....+...:...;..:...._-ITotal Cost- GOB (FE) t----.,...--~+__---t Total Cost- GOB (FE) 

Through Special Through Through Special Through 
GOB Account- LD GOB Account*" LD 

Total: 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 2 3.00 

2.10. Club Foot, Cleft Palate and reconstructive surgery 

(,,\2.10. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 3.00 - - 3.00 - - - 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 
("~, 

(. , ~.1 Q;> 4840 Training Expenses - - - - - 46.00 46.00 60.00 - 60.00 

ref ;:~1D.;:J 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 - - 5.00 - 50.00 - 50.00 - 70.00 - 70.00 

•... /)~:/ .:,' ",~.;-~. 4854 Purchage of consumable 27.00 - - 27.00 - 95,00 - - 95,00 - 80,00 - 80,00 

, :c(: "t.1;t): 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 15,00 - • 15.00 - 30.80 - - 30.80 - 60.00 • 60.00 

,'~ :,J:10. 4883 Medical and Surgical Supplies - - - - - - 14,40 - - 14.40 14.40 - 14.40 

Econo 
mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Sub- Description 
Code 

2.10. 4801 Travel Allowance 

2.10. 4824 Insurance / Bank Charge 

2.10. 4827 Printing & Publication 

0.50 0.50 0.50 - - 0.50 

0.30 0.30 - - 0.30 

20.00 10.00 - - 10.00 

13 

RPA . DPA Total Cost- 
Through Special Through 

GOB Account* LD 

17 

0.30 

20,00 

15,00 

16 

f> 2.10. 4888 Computer consumable - - - - 3.00 1.00 - - 4.00 - 3.90 - 3.90 

A' <'y ~ i,:it_2-.1-0-. ;-4_89_9....L..0_th_e_rs + __ 2._00+ --.; t_---+---2-.0-0+--_6_.0_0;- __ -f- __ -_t_---t_--6-.0-0+--5.-90+---~t_--t_---t_--5-.9-;0 
"'-I .', ,,0~ 4800 Total 52.00 - - 52.00 44.80 237.20 - - 282.00 31.70 288.30 - 320.00 

-, , V Total: 52.00 - - 52.00 44.80 237.20 - - 282.00 31.70 288.30 - 320.00 

14 15 

2.11. Specialized Outreach Surgery 

2.11. 5.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 4801 Travel Allowance 

2.11. 4827 Printing & Publication 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

V2.11. 45.00 

2.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 2,00 2.00 2.00 2,00 2.00 

4842 Seminar & Confarence 10,00 10.00 35.00 35.00 45.00 

2.11. 4899 Others 3.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

4800 Total 15.00 15.00 10.00 40.00 50.00 5.00 60.00 65.00 

15.00 15.00 10.00 40.00 50.00 5.00 60.00 65.00 

2.12. 4827 Printing & Publication 

2.12. Strengthening Laboratory Imaging 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

2.12. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5,00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

2.12. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 50,00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

2.12. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 10.00 300,00 310.00 10,00 310.00 320.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

..., Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year- 5 (2020-21) Financial Year- 6 (2021-22) 

c:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA o > 
Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" 0.'; 

E U Through Special Through Through Special Through Cost" Through Special Through 0< Code u GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

2.10. Club Foot, Cleft Palate and r 

2.10. 4801 Travel Allowance 0.50 - · 0.50 0.20 0.20 · - · · - 

2.10. 4824 Insurance I Bank Charge 0.30 - 0.30 0.30 · 0.30 0.30 · · 0.30 

2.10. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 · . 5.00 5.00 · 5.00 · · · 
2.10. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 20.00 - · 20.00 20.00 . · 20.00 20.00 · · · 20.00 

j/ :J2.1Q~ 4840 Training Expenses · 62.00 62.00 · 50.00 · 50.00 · 54.70 · · 54.70 
. ,:··2.10 .• :~ 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 55.00 55.00 · 50.00 50.00 · 35.00 · · 35.00 

~J .. ,/v),· 4854 Purchage of consumable - 90.00 - - 90.00 - 97.00 - 97.00 - 120.00 - 120.00 
. . ;t!.O~· 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 40.00 · 40.00 · 35.00 35.00 · 17.00 · · 17.00 . ~ ~ . 

(f" ';j: -, If.! . I . O. 4883 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 14.40 · 14.40 - 14.40 14.40 · - · - ,I 

•. .< .s 4888 Computer consumable 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 . . " 2.10. · · · · · 
itt\' " ,~ 

4.10 .::: 2.10. 4899 Others 4.80 - · 4.80 · 4.10 5.00 - · 5.00 
... j"~:l 
,i)"" 

4800 Total 30,60 265.40 296.00 29.60 250.40 280.00 25.30 230.70 256,00 V - - - - - - 

Total: 30.60 265.40 · 296.00 29.60 250.40 · 280.00 25.30 230.70 256.00 

2.11. Specialized Outreach Surger 

2.11. 4801 Travel Allowance 10,00 · 10.00 10.00 · 10.00 · 10.00 · 10.00 

2.11. 4827 Printing & Publication 3.00 · 3.00 3.00 · 3.00 3.00 · · 3.00 

2.11. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 · · 2.00 2.00 · 2.00 2.00 · · 2.00 

/2.11. 4842 Seminar & Confarence · 45.00 45.00 · 45.00 · 45.00 · 45.00 · 45.00 

2.11. 4899 Others 5.00 5.00 . 10.00 5.00 5.00 · 10.00 5.00 5.00 · · 10.00 

.... ,,/0. 4800 Total 10.00 60.00 - - 70.00 10.00 60.00 - - 70.00 10.00 60.00 - - 70.00 

,j' .: Total: 10.00 60.00 · 70.00 10.00 60.00 . 70.00 10.00 60.00 70.00 

2.12. Strengthening Laboratory Irr 

2.12. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 · · 5.00 

2.12. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 - · 5.00 

2.12. 4842 Seminar & Confarence · 50.00 · 50.00 · 50.00 50.00 · 50.00 50.00 

2.12. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 10.00 310.00 •. 320.00 10.00 310.00 . 320.00 16.00 100.00 · 116.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

"" Econo 
Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

c'*" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA RPA DPA &.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 
DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' E <.> 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
u GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2.12. 4854 Purchage of consumable · · · - 10.00 200.00 · · 210.00 10.00 210.00 220.00 

2.12. 4862 Other Medicine · · · - - - 100.00 - · 100.00 · 100.00 100.00 

2.12. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · · - · 100.00 · · 100.00 · 100.00 100.00 

2.12. 4899 Others · · - 10.00 100.00 · · 110.00 20.00 100.00 120.00 

4800 Total 52.00 27.00 B.OO 87.00 104.80 1,261.20 · 90.00 1,456.00 96.70 1,356.30 100.00 1,553.00 

.' 2.12. 6813 Machinaries & Equipments · · · · - · 3,726.00 · · 3,726.00 · 5,116.00 5,116.00 

,,1.,:: •• 2.12. , J 6815 Computer · · · - 50.00 · · 50.00 · 50.00 50.00 
. " - 6800 Total 3,776.00 3,776.00 5,166.00 5,166.00 .•.... · · - - · · · · 

v., -v Total: 40.00 4,626.00 4,666.00 50.00 6,036.00 6,086.00 
" •• ' y~ · · · - · 

,- , .' '>':~!j " 2.13. Strengthening Medicolegal Service at DH 
. :;. " /, '5'2.13. 4827 Printing & Publication · · - - 2.00 2.00 · · 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 

2.13. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps - · · - 3.00 4.00 · · 7.00 3.00 2.00 5.00 /,~;/ 2.13. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 15.00 30.00 45.00 13.00 40.00 "53.00 s.: (,,~:. 'f' · · - · · 
2.13. 4899 Others - · · - 5.00 6.00 - · 11.00 5.00 8.00 · 13,00 

'-J 4800 Total 25.00 42.00 67.00 23.00 52.00 75.00 - · - - - - - - 
Total: · · · 25.00 42.00 · · 67.00 23.00 52.00 · 75.00 

2.14. Establishment of HDU Facilities at major departments of MCH 

2.14. 4827 Printing & Publication · · - - 2.00 . · · 2.00 2.00 - · 2.00 

2.14. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps · - - 3.00 · · 3.00 3.00 · 3.00 

2.14. 4842 Seminar & Confarence · · - - - 50.00 · · 50.00 - 100.00 100.00 

2.14. 4852 Chemical & Reagent · · - - · · - 10.00 - · 10.00 

2.14. 4854 Purchage of consumable · - - - 10.00 · · 10.00 - - · . 
2.14. 4862 Other Med icine · · · - · · - - 100.00 · 100.00 

2.14, 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · · · - - . · · - · 200.00 · 200.00 

. ~'4. 4899 Others · · · - 50.00 · · 50.00 - 50.00 · 50.00 
.•.. 

4800 Total - · · 30.00 152.00 · · 182.00 38.00 502.00 540.00 · 
:" 2.14. 6813 Machinaries & Equipments · · - - 300.00 · · 300.00 - 640.00 · 640.00 

6800 Total · · · - - 300.00 · 300.00 - 640.00 640.00 

Total: - - - 5.00 410.00 · · 415.00 15.00 1,090.00 - 1,105.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

oil Econo 
Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

i:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
:g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
Total 

GOB (FE) 
DPA 

Total Cost' E <> Cost' 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.,) 

GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

2.12. 4854 Purchage of consumable 10,00 210.00 - 220.00 10.00 210.00 220.00 16.00 100.00 - - 116.00 

2.12. 4862 Other Medicine 100.00 - - 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 100.00 

2.12. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 100.00 - 100.00 - 100.00 - 100.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 

2.12. 4899 Others 20.00 100,00 - 120.00 20.00 100.00 120.00 20.00 100.00 - 120.00 

/ 4800 Total 92.60 1,297.40 2.00 1,392.00 99.60 1,270.40 - 1,370.00 117.30 877.70 - - 995.00 

2.12. 6813 Machinaries & Equipments - 6,374.00 - 6,374.00 - 4,794.00 - 4,794.00 - 2,724.00 - - 2,724,00 

";< ,; "/2.12;.' 6815 Computer - 50.00 - 50.00 - 50.00 - 50.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 

c' ,'.>~ _.:.,::/ 6800 Total 6,424.00 - 6,424.00 - 4,844.00 4,844.00 - 2,774.00 - - 2,774.00 
.:'.' r, ,.''y' 

Total: 50.00 7,294.00 - - 7,344.00 50.00 5,714.00 - 5,764.00 62.00 3,324.00 - 3,386.00 =. c''- 

.~/ ,<6 2.13. Strengthening Medicolegal S ":-::- 

~ • 2.13. 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 2.00 - 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 - - 4.00 
:}t 2.13, 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 3.00 2.00 - - 5.00 3.00 2.00 - 5.00 3.00 2.00 - - 5.00 , 

~:? 2.13. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 25.00 - 25.00 - 20.00 - 20,00 - 10.00 - - 10.00 ~ 
2.13, 4899 Others 2.00 4.00 - 6.00 2.00 4.00 - - 6.00 2.00 6.00 8.00 

4800 Total 7.00 33.00 - - 40.00 7.00 28.00 - - 35.00 7.00 20.00 - 27.00 

Total: 7.00 33.00 - 40.00 7.00 28.00 - 35.00 7.00 20.00 - 27.00 

2.14. Establishment of HDU Facili 

2.14. 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - 2.00 

2.14. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

2.14. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 100.00 - 100.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 

[/.14. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 25.00 - 30.00 5.00 25.00 - 30.00 

/ 2.14, 4854 Purchage of consumable - 25.00 - 25.00 - - - - - - - 
.. f14. 4862 Other Medicine - 100.00 100.00 - - - - - - - - 
""~f 

,~; 
,cJ:1f. ~4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 100.00 - 100.00 - - - - 20.00 20.00 

~:!;":';" ." 
. ." .:: ~~ ;:::2·~W:'" 4899 Others - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 30.00 

1//; 4800 Total 17.00 388.00 - - 405.00 17.00 133.00 - - 150.00 17.00 145.00 162.00 

2.14, 6813 Machinaries & Equipments - 650.00 - - 650.00 - 250.00 250.00 - 250.00 - 250.00 

6800 Total - 650.00 - - 650.00 - 250.00 250.00 - 250.00 - 250.00 

Total: 10.00 1,005.00 - 1,015.00 10.00 355.00 365.00 10.00 375.00 - 385.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Econo 
mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Sub- Description 
Code 

Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) 

RPA OPA Total Cost' 
Through Special Through 

GOB Account' LO 

Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

Project Aid 

2,00 

16 

Project Aid Project Aid 

RPA OPA RPA OPA 
GOB (FE) f-----r-,,---,---!----iTotal Cost' GOB (FE) I----.----t----j Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

Through Special Through Through Special Through 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account*' LO 

2 3.00 

2.15. Introduction of ALS and BLS Training for all service providers 

2,00 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 18 

2,15, 4827 Printing & Publication 2,00 2,00 2.00 2.00 4,00 

2.15, 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 3,00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Ii 2,15. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 10.00 10,00 5,00 15,00 20.00 

5,00 

5,00 20,00 

5.00 

25.00 

5,00 

o ~:> 4800 Total 
.;$" I,I.) '~j' .,' 

,;,' ct'Jir}, Total: 
.)$/i{ ,_",~:;(V 3. Private Health Care facilities 

" ~.' ~"~'~+---------------------~-------r------'_-----r-----+------+------+------+------r-----r------'_------r------r-----r-----r----__, 
"'::- ~'\j' /' ;,,~ "",:."v 3.1. Regulatory Framework 

:~: . ,r:; ,$~' 1. 4827 Printing & Publication 

i • 3,1. 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps r'i , 

4899 Others 

.,:,/ 3.1. 4842 Seminar & Confarence ,t " () ...• 

,} ~~ ~ 
.J 4899 Others 

5.00 

5.00 

2,00 

10.00 

10.00 

15,00 

15.00 

2.00 

5.00 

7,00 

7.00 

23.00 

23.00 

30,00 

30.00 

2.00 

2,00 

7,00 

7.00 

2,00 

30,00 

30.00 

37,00 

37.00 

2.00 

3.1. 

Total: 

3.2. Capacity Development of Concerned Officials and workers 

5,00 5.00 

2,00 

2,00 

8.00 8,00 5,00 5,00 

2.00 5.00 7.00 

2,00 

6.00 8.00 

2.00 

14.00 2.00 5.00 7.00 

3.2 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 2,00 

3.2 4828 Stationary. Seals and Stamps 2,00 2,00 2.00 2.00 

3,2 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5,00 5.00 50.00 50,00 12.00 12,00 

3,2 4899 Others 2.00 4,00 6.00 2.00 2,00 

Total: 5.00 7.00 

27.00 17.00 87.00 104.00 13.00 47.00 60.00 

5.00 

5.00 

7.00 

12.00 

4.00 

12.00 

12.00 

56.00 

13,00 

13.00 

60.00 

13,00 

12,00 

25.00 

4.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.00 

10.00 

10.00 

16.00 

10,00 

10,00 

20.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Econo 
mic 
Sub· 
Code 

Financial Year - 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) 

2.00 

3.00 

Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

Economic Sub-code wise Item 
Description 

Project Aid 

2.00 

21 

3.00 

25.00 

Project Aid 

28.00 

Project Aid 
Total 
Cost' 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) I-::::----:--,--::---:~t=-_:_i Total Cost' 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account** LD 

27 28 

GOB (FE) RPA. DPA Total Cost' 
Through Special Through 

GOB Account LD 

RPA DPA 
GOB (FE) I----..---~---I 

Through Special Through 
GOB Account" LD 

3.00 33 2 19 20 22 23 24 25 26 29 

15.00 

2.15. Introduction of ALS and BLS 

30 31 32 

2.15. 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

20.00 

2.15. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

2.15. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 25.00 30.00 5.00 20.00 25.00 5.00 

h 
2.15. 4899 Others 

b. 4800 Total 

6.00 6.00 8.00 8.00 

~ '9 ;'>, Total: 

{i ;L~:;:::' 3. Private Health Care facilities 

}(,c~~,;X' I,~~ 3~;;":~~:: :::::00"" 
~;'/ .: .. -: ,~j~ '_;P'3.1, 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 

.(' 

, ~ 
~;'. ~., 

~ 

9.00 

9.00 

33.00 

33.00 

42.00 

42.00 

B.OO 30.00 38.00 

38.00 

10.00 

10.00 

2.00 

15.00 

15.00 

5,00 

25.00 

25.00 

2.00 

5.00 

Total: 7.00 

3.2. Capacity Development of Co 

8.00 30.00 

2.00 5.00 

3.2 4827 Printing & Publication 

2.00 

2.00 

25.00 

3.2 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 

3.2 4842 Seminar & Confarence • 25.00 • • 25.00 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2,00 

1.00 3.2 4899 Others 3.00·· - 3.00 

/ 4800 Total 14.00 58.00 - - 72.00 13.00 

25.00 

1.00 

25.00 

1.00 1.00 

25.00 

r( 
Total: 5.00 25.00 • 30.00 

, 3.3. Accreditation of Private Hosj 

, r--::-::-1-:-:-:!-r-~:-~-~-:-~:-m-c-on-m-ffi-n-ce---_'--6-:0-0;---6-.0-0;---.-+--:-+----:-:~-~+----6-:0-0+-----~-00-r----.-,----:~r---:-:~-~,_----:-oo-r-----6~-00-r----.~----:~------:-:~~~ 

62.00 

3.00 

75.00 15.00 45.00 

25.00 

60.00 

28.00 

3.3. 4899 Others 
.;_"·r----+---+------T-o-t-a-,: +---6.-00+---6-.0-0+---+--.-;--12-.0-0+---6.-00+---6.-00+---.---1r--.-+--1-2.-00+--6-.0-0;---s.-00+--.---1r--. -+--1-2-.0-10 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year· 3 (2018·19) 

Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 

GOB (FE) I- __ R:.;:P~A..:-:-_,-,-~.::.D:...:PA~ Total Cost" GOB (FE) 1-- __ R_PrA __ -;_D_P_A-f Total Cost" GOB (FE) 1- _ __;.R::;_P;..;A~-o-+_D~P_A~Total Cost' 
Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

Econo 
mic Economic sub-cede wise Item 

Sub- Description 
Code 

2 3.00 

3.4. Development of a comprehensive monitoring strategy with Technical A· 

3.4. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 

3.4. 4899 Others 

/ Total: 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

3.4. 4827 Printing & Publication • • 

,,9 . ~.5. Advocacy workshop at Private hospitals, clinics for emergency manage· 

::'- 4.5 .. < !4827 Printing & Publication - - • • 
, • .;J 

1.00 

2.00 

3.00 

15.00 

20.00 

2.00 

3.00 

15.00 

20.00 

1.00 1.00 1.00 

0~'5:" 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 

!t.l'il;r :,,~:;Q :: ::"&Co.~""' : ',00' 

F, .,f(, ,; ,- ,;',',l,..,: s <..j~ Total: • 10.00 • 
.._\ ,; '/' :c'i_,; 3.6. Monitoring and Supervision 

<:~.' ,:;. i'_,"" .;J'Y 3.6. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 
/0 

3.6. 4883 Honorarium 5.00 

2.00 2.00 

15.00 

15.00 

5.00 

2.00 2.00 

15.00 

15.00 

5.00 

2.00 

15.00 

18 

8.00 

4.1. 4705 House rent •• •. 8.72 • . • 8.72 8.72 • . • 8.72 

4.1. 4713 Festival allowance •. - • • 2.91 • • . 2.91 2.91· • 2.91 

3.6. 4899 Others 

Total: 

2.00 

7.00 22.00 

15.84 • • • 15.84 15.84 • - • 15.84 

15.84 - • • 15.84 15.84 • • • 15.84 

8.00 

10.00 3.00 

7.00 

60.00 

15.00 

18.00 3.00 

7.00 

37.00 

9.00 

55.00 

4.1. 4717 Medical allowances •• •. 1.08 • • • 1.08 1.08 . - • 1.08 1---+--I-----+---+--~_+____J___+____I____+_____l--4-+-----l---l 
4.1. 4773 Education Allowance ••••• 0.72 • • • 0.72 0.72 • • • 0.72 

4.1. 4795 Other Allowance •• •• 8.73 • • • 8.73 8.73 • • • 8.73 

4.4. 4827 Printing & Publication • 3.00· • 3.00 4.00 • . . 4.00 5.00· • 5.00 

4700 Total •• • • . 22.16 • . • 22.16 22.16· • 22.16 

4. Quality of Care ·TQM 

4.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 

4500 Total 

4.5. 4827 Printing & Publication 

231 

2.00 2.00 5.00 • • . 5.00 5.00· • 5.00 

3.00 

5.00 

2.00 2.00 

29.00 20.00 

8.00 3.00 

9.00 2.00 

80.00 18.00 



DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

cd Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

1:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~E? mic Economic sub-ecce wise Hem 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &~ Sub· Description Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) E U GOB (FE) 
Cost' 

Total Cost" 
0":: Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(..) GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

3.4. Development of a compreher 

3.4. 4827 Printing & Publication · · · · .. .. · · .. 

3.4. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps .. .. · .. .. · · .. 

3.4. 4899 Others · .. · .. · · .. 

,., Total: · · · · · . · · .. 

/: .,"'::' . .., 3.5. Advocacy workshop at Privat (' ; ,'.' 

/:-s.' :;:3.5~ :~ '(4827 Printing & Publication 1.00 · 1.00 1.00 .. 1.00 · · .. · .. -: > ,~.~/~ 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 2.00 · · 2.00 2.00 · · 2.00 .. · · .. 

: "SS .. Y 4842 Seminar & Confarence . 15.00 · · 15.00 · 15.00 · 15.00 3.00 7.00 · 10.00 
. ' ':', ._' 

::>:,,}5. 4899 Others .. · .. · · .. 2.00 .. 2.00 
'/ .. ~':' Total: 3 15 0 0 18 3 15 0 0 18 5 7 0 0 12 
..•. ..:: 

-..<.)"~ 3.6. Monitoring and Supervision 
y 

3.6. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 3.00 5.00 · 8.00 3.00 5.00 · 8.00 3.00 5.00 · · 8.00 

3.6. 4883 Honorarium .. .. · · .. .. · .. .. .. .. .. 

3.6. 4899 Others 2.00 5.00 · · 7.00 2.00 5.00 .. 7.00 2.00 5.00 · · 7.00 

Total: 14.00 31.00 · · 45.00 14.00 31.00 · 45.00 16.00 23.00 · · 39.00 

4. Quality of cara- TQM 

4.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 

4500 Total 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 15.84 .. .. .. 15.84 

/ 4.1. 4705 House rent 8.72 .. .. .. 8.72 8.72 .. .. .. 8.72 8.72 .. .. .. 8.72 

4.1. 4713 Festival allowance 2.91 .. .. .. 2.91 2.91 .. .. .. 2.91 2.91 .. · .. 2.91 

'4.1. 4717 Medical allowances 1.08 .. .. .. 1.08 1.08 .. .. 1.08 1.08 .. .. .. 1.08 

4.1. _4773 Education Allowance 0.72 .. .. .. 0.72 0.72 .. .. .. 0.72 0.72 .. .. .. 0.72 

4.1. 4795 Other Allowance 8.73 .. .. .. 8.73 8.73 .. · .. 8.73 8.73 .. .. .. 8.73 

4700 Total 22.16 .. .. .. 22.16 22.16 .. .. .. 22.16 22.16 .. .. 22.16 

4.4. 4827 Printing & Publication 3.00 .. .. .. 3.00 3.00 .. .. .. 3.00 .. .. .. .. .. 

4.5. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 .. .. .. 5.00 7.00 .. .. .. 7.00 3.00 .. .. .. 3.00 

232 



<:,'" r ~1 
:/0 

DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 
'l:~ Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic sub-cede wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" E <.J 
ocC Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

4.3. 4840 Training Expenses . . - 20.00 20.00 - 48.00 - 48.00 48.00 - 48.00 

4.3. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 25.00 - 10.00 40.00 18.00 10.00 60.00 10.00 98.00 20.00 60.00 27.00 107.00 

4.4. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - - - - - 32.00 - 32.00 25.00 - 25.00 

).5. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 5.00 - 5.00 - 60.00 - 60.00 10.00 30.00 - 40.00 

V 4.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable - 37.00 - 37.00 - 10.00 - 15.00 25.00 - 30.00 15.00 45.00 

It cF 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - - - 23.00 23.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 50.00 50.00 
0"" • ,j875 Cleaning and Washing 7.00 7.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 ~ +J.e',' - - - - - - - - 
~0/~6~~ , V4883 Honorarium - - - - - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

) 
C:J . 

..:(-' " . j.J_.J , 4899 Others 5.00 2.00 - - 7.00 7.00 - 10.00 - 17.00 6.00 13.00 5.00 24.00 , C ," 
. .:-- ,os ,_' <[:~ ~I 4800 Total 12.00 79.00 - 53.00 144.00 34.00 172.00 118.00 65.00 389.00 46.00 266.00 - 97.00 409.00 ', r; _I ~ .'IJ 
.:~~!;~J,; ~ ;:,.'P' Total: 12.00 79.00 - 53.00 144.00 72.00 172.00 118.00 65.00 427,00 84.00 266.00 97.00 447.00 

~.~ 
5: Safe Blood Transfusion '. 

,;;)l 5.1. 4501 Pay of Officer - - - - - 15.54 - - - 15.54 15.54 - - - 15.54 
'.;-,i' 

4500 Total - - - 15.54 - - - 15.54 15.54 - - 15.54 

5.1. 4601 Pay of staff - - - - - 19.50 - - 19.50 19.50 - - 19.50 

4600 Total - - - - - 19.50 - - - 19.50 19.50 - - - 19.50 

5.1. 4705 House rent - - - - 20.85 - - 20.85 20.85 - - - 20.85 

5.1. 4713 Festival allowance - - - - - 6.42 - - - 6.42 6.42 - - 6.42 

s.t 4717 Medical allowances - - - - 3.78 - - - 3.78 3.78 - - - 3.78 

/ 5.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances - - - - - 0.41 - - 0.41 0.41 - - - 0.41 

5.1. 4765 Convance allowance - - - - 0.62 - - - 0.62 0.62 - - 0.62 

5:1. 4773 Education Allowance - - - - 2.52 - - 2.52 2.52 - - 2.52 

5:1. . '~795 Other Allowance - - - 1.36 - - - 1.36 16.36 - - 16.36 

. 4700 Total - - - 35.96 - - 35.96 50.96 - - - 50.96 

5.2. 4801 Travel Allowance 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

5.6. 4815 Postage - - .- - 0.20 - - 0.20 0.20 0.20 - - 0.40 

5.6. 4816 Telephone & Fax - - - - - 1.50 - - 1.50 1.50 1.50 - - 3.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

cI:I Financial Year - 4 (2019-20) Financial Year - 5 (2020·21) Financial Year - 6 (2021·22) 

1:'*" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
RPA OPA RPA OPA Total RPA OPA o > 

Sub· Description Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total cosr e. ':.;j GOB (FE) E <> cosr 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) GOB Account LO GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

4.3. 4840 Training Expenses - - - - - - 36.00 36.00 - - - - - 

4.3. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 15.00 57.00 - 78.00 150.00 4.00 - - 92.00 96.00 8.00 - - 106.00 114.00 

4.4. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 12.00 - - 12.00 2.00 - - 2.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

4.5. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 12.00 - - 12.00 

4.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 - - - 45.00 45.00 

4.2. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - - - 50.00 50.00 - - - 50.00 50.00 - - - 32.00 32.00 

i-2. 4875 Cleaning and Washing 30.00 - - 30.00 - 30.00 . - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 

rir~6. _,r:--4883 Honorarium - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 
••••• 1. ~ 

.. ' ,{" {. ~ 5(899 Others 7.00 18.00 25.00 7.00 18.00 25.00 8.00 11.00 19.00 ( ,_;__.;;.~,;., - - - - - - ~.~~ ~();)'_G~~ 4800 Total 30.00 162.00 - 173.00 365.00 21.00 95.00 - 223.00 339.00 24.00 83.00 - 183.00 290.00 

C\J" /," :c"-';:_\.- Total: 68.00 162.00 - 173.00 403.00 59.00 95.00 223.00 377.00 62.00 83.00 . 183.00 328.00 

2~ ,.O·,J:P'P 5: Safe Blood Transfusion 

'.',)' ;;,.:5.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 15.54 - - - 15.54 15.54 - - 15.54 15.54 - - - 15.54 

/} 4500 Total 15.54 - - - 15.54 15.54 - - 15.54 15.54 - - - 15.54 
::[? 

5.1. 4601 Pay of staff 19.50 19.50 19.50 - - 19.50 19.50 19.50 - - - - - - - 
4600 Total 19.50 - - - 19.50 19.50 - - 19.50 19.50 - - - 19.50 

5.1. 4705 House rent 20.85 - - 20.85 20.85 - - - 20.85 20.85 - - - 20.85 

5.1. 4713 Festival allowance 6.42 - - - 6.42 6.42 - - - 6.42 6.42 - - - 6.42 

5.1. 4717 Medical allowances 3.78 - - - 3.78 3.78 - - - 3.78 3.78 - - - 3.78 

5.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.41 - - - 0.41 0.41 - - - 0.41 0.41 - - 0.41 

5.1. 4765 Con vance allowance 0.62 - - - 0.62 0.62 - - - 0.62 0.62 - - - 0.62 

5.1. 4773 Education Allowance 2.52 - - - 2.52 2.52 - - 2.52 2.52 - - - 2.52 

5.1. 4795 other Allowance 16.36 - - 16.36 16.36 - - 16.36 0.36 - - 0.36 

4700 Total 50.96 - - - 50.96 50.96 - - - 50.96 34.96 - - - 34.96 

5.2. 4801 Travel Allowance 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

5.6. 4815 Postage 0.20 - - - 0.20 0.20 - - 0.20 0.20 - - 0.20 

5.6. 4816 Telephone & Fax 1.50 - - - 1.50 1.50 - - 1.50 1.50 - - 1.50 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

"" Econo 
Financial Year·1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

'C:"'" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
C1>j;!o mic Economic Sub-code wise Item c ._ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ see- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
RPA DPA 

Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" E •.• 
0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

5.6. 4818 Reg istration Fees · · · · · 2.10 · · · 2.10 3.00 3.00 · · 6.00 

5.6. 4819 Water · · · · 9.60 · · · 9.60 · . · · . 

5.6. 4822 Fuel & Gas · · · · · · · 3.00 3.00 · 6.00 

5.6. 4823 Petrol and Oil · · · · · · · · · . 9.60 9.60 19.20 

5.4. 4827 Printing & Publication - · · · 2.00 100.00 102.00 1.00 1.00 

5.6. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps · · · · 1.00 · · 1.00 1.00 1.00 · 2.00 

5.4. 4829 Research · · · · · c rvv ""lnn · · 37.00 · 2.00 · · 2.00 v.ov ';L.VV 

~ 5.5. 4832 AudioNideo production · · · · 120.00 9.00 · · 129.00 140.00 20.00 · · 160.00 

Q. ';:,5;2>, 4833 Advertisement & Publicity · 5.00 · · 5.00 · 80.00 · 20.00 100.00 · 80.00 · 20.00 100.00 
.~~ 

J ,§:'5',1 4840 Training Expenses 75.00 25.00 100.00 41.00 30.00 71.00 40.00 40.00 r · · · · · - - 
,l~;P o:- ., 

/,.~. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - - - - - 35.00 180.00 - - 215.00 - 115.00 - - 115.00 

l;';~·:~i ~?&%. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 400.00 100.00 - - 500.00 724.00 356.00 · - 1,080.00 1,100.00 658.00 - 1,758.00 
~' ,v • 

k%.6. . /c: ,,~ 4854 Purchage of consumable 500.00 239.00 - - 739.00 1,132.00 304.00 - - 1,436.00 600.00 589.10 · · 1,189.10 
{': '::1 
". 

f') 

(;:~? 5.2. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 65.00 35.00 · 12.00 112.00 133.00 - · 4.00 137.00 133.00 - · 4.00 137.00 

5.4. 4886 Survey · · · · · 5.00 5.00 · · 10.00 · 2.00 · · 2.00 
·0' 

"'" 5.6. 4888 Computer consumable 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 · - - · · . · · 

5.6. 4899 Others · 1.00 - · 1.00 2.00 2.00 · - 4.00 2.00 - · · 2.00 

4800 Total 968.00 456.00 - 37.00 1,461.00 2,177.40 1,111.00 · 54.00 3,342.40 1,998.30 1,485.40 · 64.00 3,547.70 

5.4. 4991 Others · · - · - 4.00 2.00 · · 6.00 · - · - . 

4900 Total - · - · 4.00 2.00 - - 6.00 · - - · - 
5.6. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment · 759.00 - · 759.00 1,000.00 461.60 · · 1,461.60 812.30 200.00 - · 1,012.30 

6800 Total · 759.00 - · 759.00 1,000.00 461.60 · - 1 ,461.60 812.30 200.00 · · 1,012.30 

/_ Total: 968.00 1,215.00 - 37.00 2,220.00 3,252.40 1,574.60 · 54.00 4,881.00 2,896.60 1,685.40 64.00 4,646.00 

" j 

,. 

'," 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year - 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA &.~ Sub· Descriptio n GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" E <> Cost* 0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) GOB Account LD GOB Account" LO GOB Account •• LO 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

5.6. 4818 Registration Fees 3.60 . . 3.60 3.60 . - . 3.60 3.60 . - - 3.60 

5.6. 4819 Water - - - - - - - - - - - 
5.6. 4822 Fuel & Gas 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 

5.6. 4823 Petrol and Oil 9.50 - - - 9.50 9.60 - - - 9.60 9.60 - - - 9.60 

5.4. 4827 Printing & Publication - - - - - - - - - - - - 
5.6. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 1.00 - - - 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 

1/5.4. 4829 Research - 1.00 - - 1.00 - - - - - - - - - 
I, 5.5. 4832 AudioNideo production 140.00 - - 140.00 150.00 - - - 150.00 70.00 - - - 70.00 

" 5.2, 4833 Advertisement & Publicity - 80.00 - 20.00 100.00 - 80.00 - 20.00 100.00 40.00 . 12.00 52.00 
."',, 

, /'5:'~~P 4840 Training Expenses - 25.00 - 35.00 60.00 - 15.00 - 35.00 50.00 - 15.00 - 15.00 30.00 

:.? >: ~fu'3. 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 15.00 - - 15.00 

~~> ,,~,,; , .. i ;:'5..'13. 4852 Chemical & Reagent 734.00 398.00 - - 1,132.00 734.00 398.00 - - 1,132.00 551.10 - - - 551.10 

"s (}'7s.6. 4854 Purchage of consumable 1,078.00 428.00 - - 1,506.00 961.10 489.00 - - 1,450.10 1,002.00 - - - 1,002.00 

~;'~',f~ 5.2. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 133.00 - - 4.00 137.00 133.00 - - 4.00 137.00 65.00 - - - 65.00 
" 5.4. 4886 Survey 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 ~" .• .i - - - - - - - - 

. (;i .. .,;: •. 5.6. 4888 Computer consumable - 2.00 - - 2.00 - 2.00 - - 2.00 - - - - 
5.6. 4899 Others - 2.00 - - 2.00 - 2.00 - - 2.00 - - - - 

4800 Total 2,106.80 952.00 - 59.00 3,117.80 2,000.00 1,003.00 - 59.00 3,062.00 1,710.00 72.00 - 27.00 1,809.00 

5.4. 4991 Others - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
4900 Total - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

5.6. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment 1,045.20 294.00 - - 1,339.20 1,101.00 294.00 - - 1,395.00 428.00 - - - 428.00 

6800 Total 1,045.20 294.00 - - 1,339.20 1,101.00 294.00 - - 1,395.00 428.00 - - - 428.00 

Total: 3,238.00 1,246.00 . 59.00 4,543.00 3,187.00 1,297.00 . 59.00 4,543.00 2,208.00 72.00 . 27.00 2,307.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution An n exu re-I X 

0(5 
Econo 

Financial Year-1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 

c:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
'" >0- mic Economic Sub-code wise item s:~ 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ Sub- Description Total Cost' 
E '" 

GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

6: Introduction of Medical Waste Management at Public & Private Hospitals· 

6.8. 4827 Printing & Publication - 5.00 - 5.00 - 10.00 - - 10.00 - 15.00 - 15.00 

6.8. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

6.5. 4829 Research - - - - - - 10.00 - - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 

6.7. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity - - - - - 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

6.7. 4840 Training Expenses - - - - - - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 

6.1. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 10.00 - - 15.00 5.00 80.00 - - 85.00 10.00 85.00 - 95.00 

6A. 4854 Purchage of consumable - 15.00 - 15.00 - 25.00 - - 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 

cfi':~ ,~868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 15.00 - - 15.00 - 20.00 - 20.00 
c. l" 

:,~3 Honorarium 30.00 30.00 ~:'&.P:!<1 - - - - - 30.00 - - 30.00 - - 
c' 

;f~.i:c~;; c:)' , 4898 Special Expenditure- Service Ch 40.00 - - 40.00 80.00 - - 80.00 80.00 - - 80.00 ./ 

.0(;: ,/ ,:,",,.; {SOO Total 50.00 45,00 - - 95.00 95.00 200.00 - - 295.00 100.00 195.00 - 295.00 

/";: .' ," II} 
4923 Government establshment 10.00 10.00 30.00 30.00 20.00 20.00 ,,0"6~.- - - - - - - - - 

,) 
, ""'_, . v 4900 Total 10.00 - - 10.00 - 30.00 - - 30.00 - 20.00 - 20.00 ~~ .. 
-c ? .• Total: 50.00 55.00 105.00 95.00 230.00 · · 325.00 100.00 215.00 - 315.00 .~., 

'). 

" 7: Introduction and scale up of the Structured Referral system 

7.1. 4824 Insurance I Bank Charge - - · - 0.40 · 0.40 0.30 - · 0.30 

7.1. 4827 Printing & Publication - 10.00 - 10.00 - 80.00 · · 80.00 50.00 . · 50.00 

7.2. 4827 Printing & Publication 10.00 - · 10.00 - · · - - . · - 
7.2. 4840 Training Expenses - 30.00 · 30.00 · 45.00 · · 45.00 - 45.00 · 45.00 

7,1. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 10.00 10.00 · 20.00 · 104.60 · · 104.60 - 54.70 · 54.70 

7.3. 4899 Others - 20.00 · 20.00 · - · · . - - - . 
..... Total: 20.00 70.00 · 90.00 0.40 229.60 · 230.00 50.30 99.70 - 150.00 .. 

.. '8: Patient Safety 

,; 8:f..: .. .- :'4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 · - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

.';:8.1, 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 10.00 · 10.00 5.00 40.00 · - 45.00 . 10,00 · 10.00 
-; :. B.2, 4842 Seminar & Confarence 4.00 6.00 20.00 30.00 4.00 7.00 · 49.00 60.00 4.00 7.00 49.00 60.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year - 6 (2021·22) 

i:""" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA &.~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) Total 

GOB (FE) 
DPA 

E •.• Total Cost' 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Cost' Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

6: Introduction of Medical Waste ~ 

6.B. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 20.00 · · 25.00 10.00 10.00 · 20.00 10.00 5.00 · - 15.00 

6.8. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 5.00 · · 10.00 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

6.5. 4829 Research · · . · · · · · · · · 
6.7. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 5.00 · · 5.00 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · · · 5.00 

6.7. 4840 Training Expenses · 10.00 · 10.00 · 10.00 · 10.00 · 10.00 · · 10.00 

6.1. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 85.00 · 90.00 5.00 70.00 · 75.00 5.00 45.00 · · 50.00 

~.4. 4854 Purchage of consumable · 20.00 · · 20.00 · 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00 · - 20.00 

<··6.4 .• c::- 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies · 25.00 · 25.00 · 25.00 · 25.00 · 25.00 · 25.00 ;'_" '," . 4 .;~~,.6 ::!: ) 4883 Honorarium 30.00 · 30.00 · 30.00 30.00 · 30.00 30.00 · · - 
, -. '62;'" 4898 Special Expenditure- Service Ch 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 . · . · · - - . _','- ;,.. ..... ' (\ 

.,';'. ,.., 
t . .r'· {..v 4800 Total 100.00 195.00 · 295.00 105.00 165.00 · 270.00 105.00 135.00 - 240.00 .. 

d:::- :., fu3, 4923 Government establshment · 40.00 · 40.00 · · - · - · - .• .".':" , 
( r',r ,',' 

" 
,,0 v 

4900 Total 40.00 40.00 )/ - - - - · · · · - 
" 

•• ' . .;?:>: 
Total: 100.00 235.00 335.00 105.00 165.00 270.00 105.00 135.00 - 240.00 

7: Introduction and scale up of thl 
... ' 7.1 . 4824 Insurance I Bank Charge 0.30 - - 0.30 - - · · · - - · 

7.1. 4827 Printing & Publication 38.00 22.00 - - 60.00 50.00 - 50,00 20.00 - · - 20.00 

7.2. 4827 Printing & Publication - - - - - - - · · 

7.2. 4840 Training Expenses - 45.00 · 45.00 - 48.00 - 48.00 · 45.00 · 45.00 

,/ 7.1, 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 65.00 · · 65.00 40.00 40.00 - 24.00 - 24.00 
, 

.1..3, 4899 Others 9.70 9.70 2,00 2.00 6.00 6.00 - · - - - - 

<.i~ 
.:"1-" 

Total: 38.30 141.70 180.00 50.00 90.00 140.00 26.00 69.00 95.00 -:.':'~'" -,:",,:/~ · · 
_.,~~i~:;~- -,: -.:?,:',.::,,/i: 8: Patient Safety 

,"" .,;,':, r':~"':~' i:' 8.1, 4827 Printing & Publication 4.00 - - 4.00 3,00 - 3,00 3,00 · - 3.00 ./.:,. ,', 

" 
8.1, 4842 Seminar & Confarence - 7,00 7.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 · 7,00 - · 7.00 

8.2, 4842 Seminar & Confarence 4.00 7.00 49.00 60,00 4.00 7.00 49.00 60,00 · 1.00 29.00 30,00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

o!S Econo 
Financial Year - 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

1:"* Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid :g~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA 8.~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" GOB (FE) Total Cost" E U 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) GOB Account" LD GOB Account •• LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

8.3. 4854 Purchage of consumable 4.00 . - 4.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 5.00 - · 5.00 

8.3. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 4.00 - 4.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 · 10.00 

Total: 13.00 20.00 · 20.00 53.00 19.00 57.00 · 49.00 125.00 14.00 27.00 · 49.00 90.00 

9. Urban Health 

9.2. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 3.00 5.00 · 8.00 5.00 7.00 · · 12.00 6.00 8.00 · 14.00 

9.1. 4854 Purchage of consumable 3.00 5.00 · 8.00 8.00 10.00 · · 18.00 8.00 12.00 · 20.00 

Total: 6.00 10.00 · 16.00 13.00 17.00 · · 30.00 14.00 20.00 . 34.00 

',' 10: Strengthening of Procurement, Store Management, Asset management 
'. ,/19,2' 4827 Printing & Publication 2.00 3.00 · 5.00 6.00 9,00 · · 15.00 . - 

i','::..: 

':'\~.y .. "( 4842 Seminar & Confarence 8.00 · · 8.00 8.00 40.00 · · 48.00 8.00 40.00 48.00 

.,1D.10t 4883 Honorarium 2.00 · 2.00 2.00 5.00 · · 7.00 2.00 5.00 · . 7.00 

:.'~;~\c&"- Total: 2.00 13.00 · 15.00 16.00 54.00 · 70.00 10.00 45.00 55.00 

-: i." 11: Repair, Maintenance and Disposal of Vehicles, Biomedical equipment a . :) 

< 11.1. 4856 Spare Parts 5.00 - - - 5.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 20.00 - - 20.00 
~;/ 

4800 Total 49.00 349.00 f 46.00 113.00 20.00 179.00 63.40 357.60 49.00 470.00 108.30 191.70 

11.1. 4901 Motor Vehicles 5.00 - - - 5.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4900 Total 5.00 - - - 5.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

11.2. 4851 Casual Labour 15,00 15.00 - 30.00 30.00 20.00 - - 50.00 30.00 25.00 - - 55.00 

11.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable 10.00 - - - 10.00 30.00 - - - 30.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 

4800 Total 25.00 15.00 - 40.00 60.00 20.00 - · 80.00 70.00 25.00 - - 95.00 

11.2. 4916 Machineries 2.00 3.00 - - 5.00 5.00 5.00 · 10.00 - · - - 
~;"', 

4900 Total 2.00 3.00 - - 5.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 - - - 
,;:""/, ~:.'/ Total: 37.00 18.00 · · 55.00 95.00 25.00 · · 120.00 110.00 25.00 · - 135.00 

,~{5, ,;.," .." , 

12: Capacity development of Line Director's Office .: ,', .:.:,(/ 
<::, :~'J2t1. 4501 Pay of Officer - - - - - 31.68 - - - 31.68 31.68 · - 31.68 
=: .' 

31.68 " 4500 Total - - - - 31.68 - - 31.68 31.68 - - - 
12.1. 4601 Pay of staff - - - - - 2.45 - - - 2.45 2.45 · - 2.45 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexu re-IX 

~ Financial Year - 4 (2019·20) Financial Year - 5 (2020-21) Financial Year - 6 (2021-22) 

'1::"* Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~ .~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost" E U GOB (FE) Cost' 0« Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.) GOB Account LD GOB Account'* LD GOB Account'* LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

8.3. 4854 Purchage of consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 4.00 - - 4.00 

8.3. 4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 - 10.00 - 11.00 - - 11.00 

Total: 13.00 24.00 49.00 86.00 12.00 27.00 - 49.00 88.00 7.00 19.00 - 29.00 55.00 

9. Urban Health 

9.2. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 7.00 13.00 20.00 7.00 8.00 - 15.00 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 

9.1. 4854 Purchage of consumable 18.00 17.00 - - 35.00 18.00 17.00 - · 35.00 10.00 10.00 - - 20.00 

Total: 25.00 30.00 - 55.00 25.00 25.00 · 50.00 15.00 15.00 30.00 

10: Strengthening of Procuremen 
/ .~.2. 4827 Printing & Publication 4.00 6.00 - · 10.00 - - · - - - 

0: "ltl.l.7 ;J842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 25.00 - - 30.00 5.00 20.00 - - 25.00 5.00 20.00 - 25.00 
• ( r-: ~ ~ 

,~~:{ .~1Q,'1.:; 4883 Honorarium - 5.00 · · 5.00 . 5.00 · 5.00 . 5.00 - 5.00 
.. '~ .' ' .,-~ _, 1'1 Total: 9.00 36.00 - - 45.00 5.00 25.00 - - 30.00 5.00 25.00 . 30.00 -:.: -, , 

:/., J ,,~ 11: Repair, Maintenance and Disp 
-' ~ :.,: 

20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 -. ; J1·.1. 4856 Spare Parts 20.00 - - · - - - . - - , 
:/ ,i'~ 4800 Total 105.30 231.70 · 49.00 386.00 112.00 167.00 · 49.00 328.00 73.00 128.00 - 29.00 230.00 

;! 11.1. 4901 Motor Vehicles 20.00 - - · 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

4900 Total 20.00 - - - 20.00 20.00 · - - 20.00 20.00 - - 20.00 

11.2. 4851 Casual Labour 35.00 30.00 - - 65.00 40.00 35.00 - - 75.00 50.00 45.00 - - 95.00 

11.2. 4854 Purchage of consumable 40.00 - · - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 40.00 - - - 40.00 

4800 Total 75.00 30.00 - - 105.00 80.00 35.00 - - 115.00 90.00 45.00 · - 135.00 

11.2. 4916 Machineries 5.00 5.00 - - 10.00 - - · - - - · - 
,,;<;:'/' 4900 Total 5.00 5.00 - · 10.00 - - - - · - 
·".:if '. 

155.00 120.00 35.00 155.00 130.00 45.00 175.00 "",.:.: . .:;'- .1':"'- Total: 120.00 35.00 - - · - - . 
" . , 

~j{;2 '12: Capacity development of Line 

-, ", " 
:1'2'.1. 4501 Pay of Officer 31.68 - - - 31.68 31.68 · - - 31.68 31,68 - - - 31.68 

".,;' 4500 Total 31.68 . - - 31.68 31.68 - - - 31.68 31.68 - - - 31.68 

12.1. 4601 Pay of staff 2.45 - - - 2.45 2.45 · - - 2.45 2.45 - - - 2.45 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Econo 
Financial Year- 1 (2016·17) (January-June) Financial Year- 2 (2017·18) Financial Year- 3 (2018·19) 

"E- Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 
&~ Sub· Description GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost" GOB (FE) 

RPA DPA 
Total Cost' E <.) 

0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 
(.;) GOB Account' LD GOB Account*' LD GOB Account' LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

4600 Total - - - - - 2.45 - - - 2.45 2.45 - - - 2.45 

12.1. 4705 House rent - - - - 18.96 - - - 18.96 18.96 - - 18.96 

12.1. 4713 Festival allowance - - - - 6.36 - - - 6.36 6.36 - - 6.36 

12.1. 4717 Medical allowances - - - - 2.52 - - 2.52 2.52 - - - 2.52 

12.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances - - - - 0.48 - - 0.48 0.48 - - - 0.48 

12.1. 4765 Convance allowance - - - - 0.72 - - - 0.72 0.72 · · - 0.72 

12.1. 4773 Education Allowance · - - - 1.68 · - - 1.68 1.68 - · - 1.68 

12.1. 4795 Other Allowance 20.00 · - - 20.00 15.86 - - 15.86 15.86 - · - 15.86 

4700 Total 20.00 - - 20.00 46.58 - - 46.58 46.58 - · - 46.58 

12.2 .. 4801 Travel Allowance 1.00 - - 1.00 3.00 · - - 3.00 3.00 · - 3.00 

12.2. 4823 Petrol and Oil 30.00 - - - 30.00 75.00 - - - 75.00 75.00 · · - 75.00 

,.1~2. 4824 Insurance I Bank Charge 2.00 - - · 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 · - 2.00 

~ ·,}2.2. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 · · - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

.. ' 12.2. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 5.00 - · - 5.00 10.00 - - 10.00 10.00 - - - 10.00 
~.' 

12.2. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - - - . - · · - - 
12.3. 4840 Training Expenses 5.00 10.00 - - 15.00 10.00 65.00 · - 75.00 10.00 115.00 · - 125.00 

12.2. 4842 Seminar & Contarence - - - - - 5.00 - · 5.00 5.00 - · - 5.00 

12.1. 4851 Casual Labour · - - - - 39.29 - - - 39.29 39.29 - - 39.29 

12.2. 4888 Computer consumable 5.00 - - 5.00 15.00 · · 15.00 15.00 · · - 15.00 

12.2. 4899 Others 2.00 · - 2.00 7.00 - 7.00 7.00 · · - 7.00 

4800 Total 55.00 10.00 - - 65.00 173.29 65.00 - - 238.29 173.29 115.00 - 288.29 

r: .. 1:r.2. 4901 Motor Vehicles 5.00 · · · 5.00 3.00 · 3.00 3.00 · · - 3.00 

.. c)Z:2.,:f h~906 Furniture 3.00 · - · 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 3.00 · · - 3.00 

.':. ,{t2:~;t; "4911 Computer & Office Equipment 5.00 · · - 5.00 5.00 · 5.00 5.00 · - - 5.00 

.: ,1'2:2. 4956 Telecommunication 2.00 - - 2.00 1.00 · · 1.00 1.00 · - - 1.00 
,;., 12.2. 4991 Others 5.00 · · - 5.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 · - - 4.00 

4900 Total 20.00 · - · 20.00 16.00 - - 16.00 16.00 - - - 16.00 

12.4. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment · - · - - - 135.00 · 135.00 . 135.00 · - 135.00 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

06 Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

c,.. Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~:E;' mic Economic sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA o > sue- Description Total Cost" GOB (FE) 
Total DPA c. •• G08(FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E (.) Special Cost" oe( Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account LD GOB Account •• LD GOB Account •• LD 

2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 
4600 Total 2.45 . . 2.45 2.45 - - 2.45 2.45 - - - 2.45 

12.1. 4705 House rent 18.96 - - 18.96 18.96 - 18.96 18.96 - - - 18.96 

12.1. 4713 Festival allowance 6.36 - - - 6.36 6.36 - - - 6.36 6.36 - - - 6.36 

12.1. 4717 Medical allowances 2.52 - - 2.52 2.52 - - 2.52 2.52 - - - 2.52 

12.1. 4755 Tiffin allowances 0.48 - - - 0.48 0.48 - - - 0.48 0.48 - - - 0.48 

12.1. 4765 Con vance allowance 0.72 - - 0.72 0.72 - - - 0.72 0.72 - - - 0.72 

12.1. 4773 Education Allowance 1.68 - - 1.68 1.68 - - 1.68 1.68 - - - 1.68 

)12.1. 4795 Other Allowance 15.86 - - 15.86 15.86 - - 15.86 15.86 - - - 15.86 
, :"';> 
'c 

-'.,,; 4700 Total 46.58 - - - 46.58 46.58 - - - 46.58 46.58 - - - 46.58 .' 
. "1'22') 4801 Travel Allowance 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - - 3.00 1.00 - - 1.00 f:.: ." 

J2:;~, 4823 Petrol and Oil 75.00 - - - 75.00 75.00 - - 75.00 30.00 - - - 30.00 

'.--12:-2· 4824 Insurance I Bank Charge 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 

j'Sf2.2. 4827 Printing & Publication 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5,00 
, 12.2. 4828 Stationary, Seals and Stamps 10.00 - - 10.00 10.00 - - 10.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 

12.2. 4833 Advertisement & Publicity 2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 - - - - - 
12.3. 4840 Training Expenses 10.00 95.00 105.00 5.00 100.00 - 105.00 5.00 65.00 70.00 

12.2. 4842 Seminar & Confarence 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - 
12.1. 4851 Casual Labour 39.29 - - - 39.29 39.29 - - - 39.29 39.29 - 39.29 

12.2. 4888 Computer consumable 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - 15.00 5.00 - - 5.00 

12.2. 4899 Others 7.00 - - 7.00 7.00 - - - 7.00 2.00 - - 2.00 

'. 4800 Total 173.29 95.00 - - 268.29 168.29 100.00 - 268.29 94.29 65.00 - 159.29 

12.2. 4901 Motor Vehicles 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 5.00 - 5.00 
, ;'12.2: 4906 Furniture 3.00 - - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 

12.2. 4911 Computer & Office Equipment 5.00 - - 5.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 
., 12.2. 4956 Telecommunication 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 - - 1.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 ~. 

12.2. 4991 Others 4.00 - - 4.00 4.00 - - 4.00 5.00 - - - 5.00 
4900 Total 16.00 - - 16.00 16.00 - - 16.00 20.00 - - - 20.00 

12.4. 6813 Machinery & Other Equipment - 10.00 - 10.00 - - - - - - - - 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

~ Financial Year -1 (2016-17) (January-June) Financial Year - 2 (2017-18) Financial Year - 3 (2018-19) 
'E:"" Econo Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA RPA DPA g_~ Sub- Description GOB (FE) Total cesr GOB (FE) Total Cost· GOB (FE) Total Cost" E U 
0< Code Through Special Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) 
GOB Account' LD GOB Account" LD GOB Account" LD 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

12.4. 6815 Computer and accessories - - - - 25.00 - - 25.00 25.00 - 25.00 

12.4. 6819 Office Equipment - - - - 50.00 - 50.00 - 50.00 - - 50.00 

12.4. 6821 Furniture & Fixure - 5.00 - - 5,00 15.00 - - 15.00 15.00 - - - 15.00 

12.4. 6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - - - - 5.00 - 5.00 - 5.00 - 5.00 

12.4. 6851 Others - 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - - 
6800 Total - 10.00 - 10.00 15.00 215.00 - - 230.00 15.00 215.00 - 230.00 

Total: 95.00 20.00 - - 115.00 285.00 280.00 565.00 285.00 330.00 - 615.00 

- 9,713.50 19,520.50 118.00 29,352.00 23,856.24 41,629.76 5,563.00 368.00 71,417.00 26,959.84 50,549.16 - 560.00 78,069.00 

~. -.~' 
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DETAILED Annual Phasing of Costing as per Institution Annexure-IX 

015 Econo 
Financial Year- 4 (2019·20) Financial Year- 5 (2020·21) Financial Year- 6 (2021·22) 

'E:"" Project Aid Project Aid Project Aid 
~~ mic Economic Sub-code wise Item 

RPA DPA RPA DPA Total RPA o :> 
Sub- Description DPA c..; GOB (FE) Total Cost' GOB (FE) GOB (FE) Total Cost' E .., Special Cost' 0< Code Through Through Through Special Through Through Special Through 

(.) GOB Account lD GOB Account" lD GOB Account" lD 
2 3.00 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

12.4. 6815 Computer and accessories - 10.00 - - 10.00 - - - - - - - - - - 
12.4. 6819 Office Equipment - 10.00 - - 10.00 - - - - - - - - - 
12.4. 6821 Furniture & Fixure 15.00 - - - 15.00 - - - - - - - - - 
12.4. 6823 Tellecommunication Equipment - 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - . - - - - - - 
12.4. 6851 Others - 10.00 - - 10.00 - - - - - - - - - 

6800 Total 15.00 45.00 - - 60.00 - - - - - - - - - - 
Total: 285.00 140.00 . - 425.00 265.00 100.00 . . 365.00 195.00 65.00 . . 260.00 

. 2~84.34 52,364.66 . 653.00 82,202.00 30,733.94 49,624.06 691.00 81,049.00 29,571.14 31,901.86 . 549.00 62,022.00 

/ 
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ANNEXURE-X.i 

UNICEF supported initiatives for 22 low performing districts: 

Total budget: s 500,000 (BOT 40,125,000) for 2017-2018 

1. Strengthened capacity and readiness for provision of quality 24/7 comprehensive emergency 
obstetric care in selected districts 

I. Local recruitment of doctors/ consultants against vacant positions or set mechanism of payment 

for each cases under district/facility micro-plan including local recruitment of nurses and support 

staff. 

II. Institutionalize quality improvement system along with capacity ofthe managers/service 

providers at targeted facilities for access to SRHR information including MNCAH services and 

provision of respectful care with dignity and confidentiality 

III. Conduct minor renovation /repair of labour room, Operation Theatres and ANC/PNC rooms as 

required 

IV. Strengthen HMIS for EmONC services and develop dashboard for EmONC 

2. Strengthen and scale-up accredited women friendly hospital with associated package of services 
including gender based violence management in selected districts 

I. Develop and implement WFHI hospital action plan 
II. Capacity building of the managers and service providers 

III. Psychosocial counseling to survivors of violence and linkage with legal aid agency for supportive 
actions 

IV. Formation, capacity building and regular meeting of WFHI stakeholder committee that include 
elected representative and other local elites 

V. Partnership with NOG for facilitating WFHI in selected hospitals 
VI. Organize accreditation visit by national WFHI assessor to selected health facilities 
VII. Advocacy with MoHFW to mobilize resources to scale up WFHI 

3. Establish Special Care Newborn Unit and introduced quality improvement strategy for care of very 
sick newborns in selected districts 

1. Establish 20 new Special care Newborn Units over the next 5 years (5 per year) at district and tertiary 

level hospitals for the management of referral cases 

(List of Districts for SCANU: Rangamati, Sirajganj, Khulna, Rajshahi, Sylhet, Barguna, Bagura, 

Gaibandha, Kurigram, Pabna, Sunamganj, Sherpur, B'baria, Com ilia, Dinajpur, Narayanganj, 

Munshiganj, Gazipur, Chadpur, Noakhali) 

2. Procurement of newborn equipment and distribution, installation, commissioning, user training at 

facility level 

3. Capacity building of NEMEMU and OEM EMU for trouble shooting, repair and maintenance of 

maternal and newborn equipment 

4. Establish Quality Improvement system for SCANU and NSU through Regional Roaming Team and 

routine QI assessment for accreditation as per national standards/criteria 

5. Strengthen referral hospitals at tertiary level for more advance care for sick newborn with 

complications, i.e. level III care with provision of ventilation 

6. Establish dashboard for SCANU within DHIS 2 

Strengthen and scale-up ational, divisional and district Quality Improvement system as per national 

CV strate~;:,f::~e~:::i: ~;s:::~ :;~DCA approach in s~osp;ta~s 
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1. Further strengthen and build capacity at national (QIS, DGHS/DGFP) and sub-national levels 

(Division/district/Upazila/facility) with necessary technical assistance. 

5. Develop and implement facility QI plan following 5S-CQI-TQM approach integrating other QI 

initiatives like, WFHI, MPDR, BFHI etc. under the over-arching district/Upazila evidence based plan. 

"Improving maternal, sexual, and reproductive health and rights in Bangladesh" 

This joint UN initiative and partnership project on "Improving maternal, sexual, and reproductive health 

and rights in Bangladesh" funded by Global Affairs Canada (GAC), will be implemented by two UN 

agencies (UNICEF and UNFPA) in partnership with MoHFW and other partners, for a period of five years 

(2017-2022). UNICEF will be the administrative agency to manage and coordinate the joint UNICEF­ 

UNFPA initiative and form a national steering/core committee with GOB and other key stakeholders to 

coordinate and manage the project. This project reflects the UN agencies' vision for supporting SRHR 

including system strengthening for delivery of high quality MNCAH services and will contribute to 

achieving the national outcomes and outputs articulated in the Government of Bangladesh's ih five-year 

plan, new Health sector programme 4th HNP (2017-2022) and its National Strategy for Maternal Health, 

Bangladesh Every Newborn Action Plan (BENAP) within Health System Strengthening (HSS) framework. 

The proposed joint project will also contribute to the Government of Bangladesh's efforts of achieving 

both SDG Goal 3 Good Health and Well Being and Goal 5 Gender Eouaittv', 

This joint project have been developed with an increased focus on equity and socio-economic, gender 

disparities in addressing women and adolescents' health and wellbeing as it pertains to the full spectrum 

of sexual and reproductive health and rights. The ultimate objective is to improve sexual and 

reproductive health and rights and reduce maternal and newborn mortality in five low performing 

districts (Rangamati, Moulavibazar, Patuakhali, Sirajganj, Jamalpur). 

Total budget for HSM OP: $ 950,000 (BOT 76,787,500) 

Output and activities under the project: 

Output l1l1TA provided to strengthened capacity and readiness of government district hospitals and 

mother child welfare centers on provision of quality 24/7 comprehensive obstetric care in supported 

locations 

4. Local recruitment of doctors/ consultants against vacant positions or set mechanism of payment for 

each cases. Local recruitment of nurses and support staff. Fixing incentive package to EmONC 

providers ( public and private) to provide 24/7 services after office hour 

5. Institutionalize quality improvement system along with capacity of the managers/service providers at 

targeted facilities for access to SRHR information including MNCAH services and provision of 

respectful care with dignity and confidentiality 

6. Conduct minor renovation /repair of Operation Theatres and labor rooms as required 

7. Mentoring of EmONC pair by senior professorfrom peripheral medical college hospitals to ensure 

compliance to national EmONC standards 

8. Training of staff at emergency to immediately start supporting care 

Or. 

---------''''i',.-.,. ~.,.-;;l,y;,CC ::5~,~;::~:~~~'\"··~.AO !.~O·,i;;DS 
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Output 1113: Training provided to selected hospitals on accreditation as a women friendly hospital 

with associated package of services including gender based violence management in supported 

locations 

1. Selection of health facility for WFHI 
2. Joint Health facility baseline assessment by DGHS, UN, OGSB and an NGO Institutionalize quality 

improvement system in WFHI hospitals along with capacity of the managers/service providers at 
targeted facilities for access to SRHR information including MNCAH services and provision of 
respectful care with dignity, privacy and confidentiality 

3. Orientation of facility staff, training for service providers 
4. Develop and implement WFHI hospital action plan under broader evidence based district plan 
5. Psychosocial counseling to survivors of violence and linkage with legal aid agency for supportive 

actions 
6. Revise modules of WFHI / accreditation checklist 
7. Formation, capacity building and regular meeting of WFHI stakeholder committee that include 

elected representative and other local elites. 
8. Organize accreditation visit by national WFHI assessor to selected health facilities 
10. Advocacy with MoHFW to mobilize resources to scale up WFHI 

Output 1143: TA and Training provided for national, divisional and district Quality Improvement 

institutions following national QI strategic framework for SRHR including MNCAH 

2. Further strengthen and build capacity at national (QIS, DGHS/DGFP) and sub-national levels 

(Division/district/Upazila/facility) with necessary technical assistance. 

5. Develop and implement facility QI plan following 55-CQI-TQM approach integrating other QI 

initiatives like, WFHI, MPDR, BFHI etc. under the over-arching district!Upazila evidence based plan. 

Output 1212 TA and Training provided to national level institutes and staff in facilities offering care for 

very sick newborns in project districts 

7. Establish two new Special care Newborn Unit at district level hospitals for the management of 

referral cases. 

8. Establish Quality Improvement system for 5CANU and NSU through Regional Roaming Team and 

routine QI assessment for accreditation as per national standards/criteria 

9. Strengthen referral hospitals at tertiary level for more advance care for sick newborn with 

complications, i.e. level III care with provision of ventilation 

10. Establish defaulter tracking system for tracking of post-discharge newborn in community/household, 

identification of sick newborn, referral and management of sick newborn 

11. Capacity building of the MoHFW (through TA) for managing the existing 5CANUs including Quality 

Improvement of services through strengthening monitoring, mentoring and maintenance services for 

equipment and facilities. 

12. Establish effective quality improvement system at national and sub-national level for delivery of 

quality priority maternal and newborn care both at facility at different levels. 

/ .. (\D ':: .. ' 
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EQUIPMENT FOR SCANU 

Quantity for 

Line Item Unit cost MCH/OH Total Cost 
(30 bed) 

Table, Resuscitator, newborn with radiant warmer 1000000 10 10,000,000 

Radiant Warmer, fixed height stand, 350000 20 7,000,000 

Neonatal Phototherapy Unit, Single head, high intensity, 150000 10 1,500,000 

Monitor, vital sign, NIBP, HR,Sp02, ECG, RR,Temp, 50000 10 500,000 

Cot, baby, hospital, w/bassinet, on castors, 20000 20 400,000 

CPAP (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure) 400000 5 2,000,000 

Ventilator machine 600000 2 1,200,000 

Syringe pump, 10,20,50 ml, single phase, 80000 25 2,000,000 

Light,examination,mobile,220-12V, 5000 10 50,000 

Stand, infusion, double hook, on castors, 3000 30 90,000 

Bilirubinometer, total bilirubine, capillary based, 20000 5 100,000 

Glucometer 5000 10 50,000 

Sterilizer ,steam, 40L, electric, w/access 20000 3 60,000 

Tape, measure, vinyl-coated, 1.5m. 2000 20 40,000 

Infantometer, plexi, 3Y>ft/105cm, 4000 5 20,000 

Pulse Oxymeter (Neonatal) 25000 10 250,000 

Pump suction, foot operated, 5000 5 25,000 

Pump Suction, Portable, 220v, w/access, 10000 5 50,000 

Scale, baby, electronic (1 Okg) 5000 5 25,000 

Stethoscope for Neonatal use 2000 50 100,000 

Sphygnomanometer (Neonate) 3000 25 75,000 

Neonatalie Complete, Light (Neo Natalie Newborn 6000 10 60,000 
Simulator + Bag & Mask + Bulb suction) 

Neonatalie Bulb Suction, 1000 50 50,000 

Neonatalie Resuscitator, 3000 50 150,000 

Oxygen Concentrator 15000 5 75,000 

Oxygen hood, Sand M, set of 3 each, including 
2000 20 40,000 

connecting tubes (Prongs, nasal, Oxygen, neonate) 

Clinical/Digital Thermometer (Neonate) 100 100 10,000 

Room Thermometer 100 4 400 

Air conditioner (3 ton) 15000Q 4 600,000 
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Annexure-X.ii 

Project Brief: 

"Improving maternal, sexual, and reproductive health and rights in Bangladesh" 

This joint UN initiative and partnership project on "Improving maternal, sexual, and reproductive health 

and rights in Bangladesh II funded by Global Affairs Canada (GAC), will be implemented by two UN 

agencies (UNICEF and UNFPA) in partnership with MoHFW and other partners, for a period of five years 

(2017-2022). UNICEF will be the administrative agency to manage and coordinate the joint UNICEF­ 

UNFPA initiative and form a national steering/core committee with GOB and other key stakeholders to 

coordinate and manage the project. This project reflects the UN agencies' vision for supporting SRHR 

including system strengthening for delivery of high quality MNCAH services and will contribute to 

achieving the national outcomes and outputs articulated in the Government of Bangladesh's ih five-year 

plan, new Health sector programme 4th HNP (2017-2022) and its National Strategy for Maternal Health, 

Bangladesh Every Newborn Action Plan (BENAP) within Health System Strengthening (HSS) framework. 

The proposed joint project will also contribute to the Government of Bangladesh's efforts of achieving 

both SDG Goal 3 Good Health and Well Being and Goal 5 Gender Equalityl. 

This joint project have been developed with an increased focus on equity and socio-economic, gender 

disparities in addressing women and adolescents' health and wellbeing as it pertains to the full spectrum 

of sexual and reproductive health and rights. The ultimate objective is to improve sexual and 

reproductive health and rights and reduce maternal and newborn mortality in five low performing 

districts (Rangamati, Moulavibazar, Patuakhali, Sirajganj, Jamalpur). 

Operational Plan-HSM 

Total allocated Budget: $ 1,050,000 (BOT 84,262,500) 

1 USD=BDT 80.25 

Output ll11TA provided to strengthened capacity and readiness of government district hospitals and 

mother child welfare centers on provision of quality 24/7 comprehensive obstetric care in supported 
locations 

• 

Local recruitment of doctors/ consultants against vacant positions or set mechanism of payment for 

each cases. Local recruitment of nurses and support staff. Fixing incentive package to EmONC 

providers ( public and private) to provide 24/7 services after office hour 

Institutionalize quality improvement system along with capacity of the managers/service providers at 

targeted facilities for access to SRHR information including MNCAH services and provision of 

respectful care with dignity and confidentiality 

Conduct minor renovation /repair of Operation Theatres and labor rooms as required 

Mentoring of EmONC pair by senior professor from peripheral medical college hospitals to ensure 

compliance to national EmONC standards 

Training of staff at emergency to immediately start supporting care 

• 
• 

• 

lTransforming Our World: The 2030 Age a for Sustainable Development 
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Output 1113: Training provided to selected hospitals on accreditation as a women friendly hospital 

with associated package of services including gender based violence management in supported 

locations 

• 
Selection of health facility for WFHI 
Joint Health facility baseline assessment by DGHS, UN, OGSB and an NGO Institutionalize quality 
improvement system in WFHI hospitals along with capacity of the managers/service providers at 
targeted facilities for access to SRHR information including MNCAH services and provision of 
respectful care with dignity, privacy and confidentiality 
Orientation of facility staff, training for service providers 
Develop and implement WFHI hospital action plan under broader evidence based district plan 
Psychosocial counseling to survivors of violence and linkage with legal aid agency for supportive 
actions 
Revise modules of WFHI / accreditation checklist 
Formation, capacity building and regular meeting of WFHI stakeholder committee that include 
elected representative and other local elites. 
Organize accreditation visit by national WFHI assessor to selected health facilities 
10. Advocacy with MoHFW to mobilize resources to scale up WFHI 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

Output 1143: TA and Training provided for national, divisional and district Quality Improvement 

institutions following national QI strategic framework for SRHR including MNCAH 

• Further strengthen and build capacity at national (QIS, DGHS/DGFP) and sub-national levels 

(Division/district/Upazila/facility) with necessary technical assistance. 

• Develop and implement facility QI plan following 5S-CQI-TQM approach integrating other QI 

initiatives like, WFHI, MPDR, BFHI etc. under the over-arching district/Upazila evidence based plan. 

Output 1212 TA and Training provided to national level institutes and staff in facilities offering care for 

very sick newborns in project districts 

• Establish two new Special care Newborn Unit at district level hospitals for the management of 

referral cases. 

• Establish Quality Improvement system for SCANU and NSU through Regional Roaming Team and 

routine QI assessment for accreditation as per national standards/criteria 

• Strengthen referral hospitals at tertiary level for more advance care for sick newborn with 

complications, i.e. level III care with provision of ventilation 

• Establish defaulter tracking system for tracking of post-discharge newborn in community/household, 

identification of sick newborn, referral and management of sick newborn 

• Capacity building of the MoHFW (through TA) for managing the existing SCANUs including Quality 

Improvement of services through strengthening monitoring, mentoring and maintenance services for 

equipment and facilities. 

• Establish effective quality improvement system at national and sub-national level for delivery of 

quality priority maternal and newborn care both at facility at different levels 
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ANNEXURE - XI 

~9jIC~"Iilliif $)if-~8 (Hospital Services Management) 
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("lj(fT ~ ~ ~ ~ \l 011>i<wPl!l ~ WI" 

STil ~~ ~ ~'!f ~-~ ~ "lj~~ ~ 

WI" I 

0Il\'1T&l" \lm <ilT\li5P,r "lj,~ ~ \l 011>i'l14<roi!f 

Eli!.el'lR>f<l4> ~ ~'!f ~-~ ~ "lj,~ 'li!fT ~I !l 

~ ~ ~ a'Gl"l' '4>Uf ~ \If<ms "lj,~ q;m WI" I 

81 Instrument, equipment, vehicles and other assets [Page: 

482,Component(l) (6)]::3Rtsm <ll"!l" ~<ioo ~ ~ 

f.r<fur<f ~ WI" I 

Instrument, equipment, vehicles and other assets;;;r,tsm <ll"!l" ':>Q:ooem 

~ ~: f.rtfuf<f q;m ~I 

<tl Bedding and clothing [Page: 482,Component (I) (5)], MSR 

supplies [Page: 482,Component (I) (4)]!l!f ;;K"[ f<r~ ~ 

~~<:fT'1mWl"I 

Bedding and clothing!l!f ;;;rf',! ~ ~ <rf'l ~ ~I 

""I Stationeries, other consumables [Page: 482,Component (I) 

(12)];;;r,tsm <ll"!l" <to ~ ~ f.r%i<f ~ ml 
Stationeries, otherconsumables;;;r~~>m <ll"!l" <to ~ ~ 

'l.":f.rlfrif'T 'li!fT ~ I 

91 Others [Page: 483,Component(l) (18)];:;r~{>m "I\?f ~<t ~ 

~ f.rtfur<f ~ ml 

Others [Page: 483,Component (1)(18)] ;:;r~{>m <ll"!l" ~<t ~ ~ 

'l.":f.rlfrif'T 'li!fT ~ I 

'b'1 Bone Marrow Transport Vnit-fG !l~ '.l1;q'il"IIPi~ ~ 

BSMMU!lil"~~~~~ 

~"lR;fG~G \l ~ m-r.r 'm'l ~ WI" I ~!f 'WT 

!l amsm m'\Jj[ (>Pf[ ~ 'WIT '1T\l:rT "lffi4 'W1 ~ 

B"I 

'l¢fur a~ f.I&rorT ~ BSMMU -rs j~ Bone 

Marrow Transport Unit ~ 'l'fff WI" I ~ .a~ ~ 
~ ~ STm'fT ~"lR;It>!;G \l Ull~\l !l~ Bone 

MarrowTransportUnit 'Wfif q;m Wl"1~ <rr<I'1 em;- 80 em ~ 
~ "lj~'Wf!fNT ~I 

:»1 ~ \If<m5 Consultants-C'liI Honorarium ;:;r~{>m <ll"!l" 

,:>.<to ~ ~ f.;efrn'T ~ WI" I 

0Il\'1T&l" {3~ Consultants-("'i!f Honorarium ;;;r,~Sfff <ll"!l" :'. Q:o em 
~ ~:f.r%i<f q;m ~I 

':,01 0Il\'1T&l" {3~ ~ \))01) ~ Cross-country vehicle!l<r~ 

mobile operation theater"lj~mBf ffilFf ~ ~ <:fT'1 C'l;lT ~ I 

f<rfuw W1~ 'nf<Ji5<l) ICU, CCV, NICU and Dialysis 

unit !l ~ '15$" 0J0!4'1 ~ <imT m:'T ~ 

WI" I 

~ Ull~ ~ ICU, CCV, NICU and Dialysis unit !l 

~ '15$" 0Wf'T ~ 'IPffi ~<f 'Pm ml 

Voluntary blood donor pool [Page: 486,Component (5) 

(2)];;;r,{Sfff <ll"!l" ':>~ ~ ~ f.flfrif<f 4>!-1c'j'ml 
Voluntary blood donor pool;:;r7~m .. crr;q- ':,~ 

'P!fT ~I 
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~~I Transfusion transmissible infection & Quality Control [Page: Transfusion transmissible infection & Quality Control<lf~{Sf?[ 'IP.f ~o 

486,Component (5) (5»)<lf~tsm <IP.i ~o ~ Gwr.r c<PTf(; ~ 'r':f.rtfri:r'l <rilT m-I 
f.refuf'l ~ m-I 

~BI Supply of logistics and consumables [Page: 486,Component Supply ofiogistics and consumables<lf~tsm <IP.i ~oo c<PTf(; ~ 
(5) (6»)<lf~tSf?[ <IP.i ~oo ~ ~ f.rtfri:r'l ~ m-I 'r':f.rfi'm'l <rilT ~I 

\,QI Orientation and capacitydevelopment of all stakeholders Orientation and capacity development of all stakeholders<lf~tsm <If:ll' Q 

[Page: 487,Component (7) (3»)<lf~tSf?f <If:ll' Q c<PTf(; ~ c<PTf(; ~ 'r':f.rtfri:r'l <rilT ~I 
f.refuf'l ~ m-I 

~"I Workshop and orientation of service providers regarding Workshop and orientation of service providers regarding patient safety 
patient safety issues [Page: 488,Component (8) (2)J<if~tSf?[ issues;;r~t'ifl'f <If:ll' ~ c<PTf(; ~ 'r':f.rtfri:r'l <rilT ~I 

<If:ll' " c<PTf(; ~ f.rtfri:r'l ~ m-I 

~91 ~ ~'1 <If,~ \111'11'11151(4 ~'f{<f> :Jff <!f:lf ~ ~'I 'fT<f'i 8.00 ~ bm <If:ll' 1IJilil'I'f ij>j:f[ ~I 

8.00 ~ ~ f.rfi'm'l ~ m-I ~ \3f?rri§" ~ sfir;$"'1 'Wf'i ~ <!f:lf ~ 

~ij>j:f[ml 

\'"\'>1 Capacity development of LO offices:JffSupplies and others Capacity development ofLO offices.!li'!Supplies and others<lf~(Sf?[ 'IP.f 9 

[Page: 489,Component (2»);;r~tSf?f <If:ll' 9 c<PTf(; ~ c<PTf(; ~ 'r':f.rtfri:r'l <rilT ~I 

f.rtfm'l ~ ml 

\';;'1 ~~ ~ [Water and electricity {Page: ~~ ~ Water and electricity<lf:ll' ~ ~ (~ ~ 

482,Component (I) (II)}) <If:ll' ~ ~ (~ ~ Oliff ~ 'WflT C'P.lT ~I ll~ ~ Oliff \3f?rri§" 

~~'I~m-I C:ijjRJ,Q;i5I(4 ~ ~ ~~"fIOf morr ~I 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022): Existing Manpower for 2017 (January-June) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 6 months (January·June) 4713 • Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 450014600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

1. Capacity Development of LD 
1 Line Director 1 0 4 - - - - - - 
2 Prooram Manager 4 0 5 . . · · · 
3 Deputy Prooram Manager 12 0 6 . - - - · · 
4 Law Officer 1 0 6 - - - - - · 
5 Survellance Medical Officer (M&E) 12 0 9 - - - - - - 
6 Accounts Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - 

Officer Sub-Total: 31 0 - . - - - 
7 Accountant 2 0 14 - - - - - - 
8 Office Assistant cum Data Entry Operator 3 0 16 - - - - - - 

1<19 Driver 8 0 16 - . - - - - 
" 10 " ,Store Keeper 1 0 16 - - - - - - 

.,t- <i1/· I Qffjce Sahayok 6 0 20 - - - - - - - - 
10" r'" .,', • Staff Sub-Total: 20 0 82 · . · 

;,;:" ..,-;-" c~;) Total: 51 0 . · - · '" 
" '..: 2. ~!;14ri, adesh Korea Moitree Hospital, Savar, Dhaka 
.. t" ~~.;'1~" Chief Medicle Officer 1 0 6 - - - - - · • • ,','$ Gynae Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - - - · 
/!? ~~'3 Medicine Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - - - <, ~ 4 Surgical Specialist 1 0 6 .r':"'?> - - - - - - - 
j~ 5 Dental Surgeon 1 0 9 - - - · - · 

6 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - - - 
7 Medical Officer (Admin) 1 0 9 - - - - - - - 
8 Resident Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - - - - 
9 Statistitian 1 0 9 - - - - - - · 

Officer Sub-Total: 9 0 - - · . · 
10 Dental Technician 1 0 11 - - - - - - - 
II EPI Technician 1 0 11 - - - - - - · 
12 Laboratory Technician 2 0 11 - - - · · - 
13 Medical Assistant 2 1 11 75,000.00 37,500.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 - 6,000.00 15,000.00 143,700.00 
14 Pharmacist 2 0 11 - - - - - · · 
15 Radiographer 1 0 11 - - - · - - · 
16 Senior Staff Nurse 5 2 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 30,000.00 287,400.00 
17 Junior Mechanic/Computer Operator 1 0 11 - - - - - · 
18 Head Assistant 1 1 13 66,000.00 33,000.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 - 6,000.00 13,200.00 128,400.00 

.. 19 Driver 1 1 15 58,200.00 32,010.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 - 6,000.00 11,640.00 118,050.00 
. 20 Cashier 1 1 16 55,800.00 30,690.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 - 6,000.00 11,160.00 113,850.00 

" .":'21 Office Assistanta{LDA-Curn- Typist) 1 1 16 55,800.00 30,690.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 - 6,000.00 11,160.00 113,850.00 
22 Store Keeper 1 0 16 - - - - - - - 
23 Ward Boy 2 2 20 99,000.00 60,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 19,800.00 211,200.00 
24 Aya 3 3 20 148,500.00 90,000.00 27,000.00 3,600.00 - 18,000.00 29,700.00 316,800.00 
25 Cook 2 2 20 99,000.00 60,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 19,800.00 211,200.00 
26 MLSS 1 0 20 - - - - - · 
27 Security Guard 2 2 20 99,000.00 60,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 19,800.00 211,200.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 30 16 906,300.00 508,890.00 144,000.00 19,200.00 - 96,000.00 181,260.00 1,855,650.00 
Total: 39 16 906,300.00 508,890.00 144,000.00 19,200.00 · 96,000.00 181,260.00 1,855,650.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022): Existing Manpower for 2017 (January-June) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 6 months (January-June) 4713· Festival 
si se, Name of Posts OP ,I Salary Grade Salary I House rent I Medical I Tiffin I conveyance; I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4n3 Boishakhi 

38 &PI'S urn ashc urgery Unit, DMCH 
1 Assoc. Proffesor 1 0 4 - - 
2 Asstt. Proffesor 1 0 5 - - 
3 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - 

Officer Sub-Total: 3 0 · . 
4 Sr. Staff Nurse 1 0 11 - - - - 

Staff Sub-Total: 1 0 . · 
Total: 4 0 - 

4. Upgradation of Kishoregoni District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed 
1 Superintendent 1 0 5 . - - - - - 
2 Sr Consultant (Medicine) 1 0 6 - - - - - 

J~ 3 Sr Consultant (Orthopaedic) 1 0 7 - - - - - - 
,t,: '. 4 .'.~ Resident Medical Officer 2 1 9 132,000,00 52,800.00 9,000,00 - 6,000,00 26,400,00 226,200,00 

;-$" :,' ,-5:' fAnaesthesiologist 3 0 9 - - - - 

~ .• ~ 

, , .... 6 .... ,;;" Pathologist 1 1 9 132,000,00 52,800,00 9,000,00 · 6,000,00 26,400,00 226,200,00 
:' J.J " Radiologist 1 1 9 132,000.00 52,800.00 9,000.00 - 6,000,00 26,400,00 226,200.00 
'/&-~ Medical Officer 11 3 9 396,000,00 158,400.00 27,000,00 - 18,000.00 79,200.00 678,600.00 

" .<9 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 2 1 9 132,000,00 52,800,00 9,000,00 - - 6,000,00 26,400.00 226,200.00 

0';'~ .:.6'10 E.M,O. 3 1 9 132,000,00 52,800,00 9,000,00 - - 6,000.00 26,400.00 226,200,00 
fJ 11 Health Education Officer 1 1 9 132,000,00 52,800,00 9,000.00 - 6,000.00 26,400,00 226,200,00 

o 12 Social Welfare Officer 1 1 9 132,000,00 52,800.00 9,000,00 - - 6,000,00 26,400.00 226,200,00 , 
.••... :l 13 Jr. Metron 1 0 10 - - - - - 
o· 14 Public Health Officer 1 0 10 - - - - ~ 

15 Sister 1 0 10 - - - - - 
Officer Sub-Total: 31 10 1,320,000.00 528,000.00 90,000.00 - 60,000.00 264,000.00 2,262,000.00 

16 Medical Technologist (Radiography) 1 0 11 - - - - 
17 Medical Technologist (Laboratory) 1 0 11 - - - - - 
18 Medical Technologist (Bn 1 0 11 - - - - 

/ 
19 Sr. Staff Nurse 11 0 11 - - - 
20 Cashier 1 0 14 - - - - - 
21 Driver (Heavy) 1 0 15 - - - - - 

022 Ward Master 2 0 15 - - - - 
c' ~'; 23. Record Keeper 1 0 16 - - · - 

, >:24 Office Assistant cum Typist 1 0 16 - . · - - 
25 NurSing Attendent 1 0 17 - · - 

,.:-y 26 Strecher Bearer 4 0 20 - - - - - 
" 27 Dome 1 0 20 - - - 

28 Security Guard 4 0 20 - - - · 
29 Cook I Moshalchee 3 0 20 - · - 
30 M.L.S.S, 11 0 20 - - · 
31 Mali 2 0 20 - - - - 
32 Sweeper 18 0 20 - - - 

Staff Sub-Total: 64 0 . - 
Total: 95 10 1,320,000.00 528,000.00 90,000.00 - 60,000.00 264,000.00 2,262,000.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022): Existing Manpower for 2017 (January-June) Annexure-XII 

Name of Posts 51. No. 

Number of Posts 

OP I Salary 
Provision I Existing 

Salary 
4500/4600 

Total Salarv & Allowances for 6 months (January.June) 

Education 
allowan.4n3 I House rent T Medical I Tiffin I Conveyance 1 

allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 1 
Grade 

4713 • Festival 
Allowances with 

Boishakhi 
Yearly Total 

5 Upgradatlon 0 Jamalpur District Hospital rom 100 Bed to 250 bed. 
1 Superintendent 1 o 

5,112,300.00 612,000.00 408,000.00 

355,800.00 2 Sr. Consultant (Suroery, Eye, Radiolooy, S~n-VO, Orthooaedicl 5 
4 

85,200.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 42,600.00 
3 Jr. Consultant (Medicine, Gynae, ENT, Anaesthesia) 4 
4 Resident Physidan 1 

6 213,000.00 

69,600.00 9,000.00 6000.00 34,800.00 293,400.00 

226,200.00 

5 Resident Surqeon 1 

o 7 

69,600.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 34,800.00 293,400.00 
6 Sr. Matron 1 

7 174000.00 

226,200.00 

7 Resident Medical Officer 1 

7 174.000.00 

52,800.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 26,400.00 
8 Anaesthetist 1 

o 7 

9 Paiholoqlst 1 

9 132000.00 

52,800.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 26.400.00 

678600.00 

10 Radiologist 1 

o 9 

52,800.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 26.400.00 226200.00 
11 Cardioloaist 1 

9 132000.00 

("12 Emeroencv Medical Officer 4 

9 132000.00 

158,400.00 27,000.00 18,000.00 79,200.00 

226200.00 
173400.00 

.·'13 fMedicalOfficer 15 
• .$. - .:'14.-- c M~ical Officer (Blood Bank) 1 

--6"'" ~t5'"' ,i(dministralive Officer 1 t.r ::: .' 'r6c; Junior Metron 1 
,"'C' d" '. 11:.' ~ursinq Supervisor 1 

/~'~:i':( .,' ;,i,' Sr. Staff Nurse Officer Sub-Total: ~; 

_,':' .'- . ". .:t9 Medical Technoloaist (Radiocraohv) 2 

/\ _: :~_;~/,,?~ '-:1~ ~::~: ~:~~:::~: (~~atorv) ~ 

~. . '. ..,;.~:- 22 Head Assistant 1 
0-' .~'.. . c ~<:-" 23 Accountant 1 

,/ 24 Stena- Typist 1 
<..f 25 Stuward 1 

26 Cardiographer 1 

o 9 

316,800.00 54,000.00 36,000.00 
6000.00 
6,000.00 

102,000.00 

2,400.00 12,000.00 

158400.00 
26,400,00 
19,200.00 

474,600.00 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

13,200.00 
12.240.00 
12240.00 
11,640.00 

1,357,200.00 

4,056,600.00 

279.900.00 

279,900.00 

125,100.00 
118,740.00 
118740.00 
114,840,00 

27 Ward Master 1 

111,060.00 

3 9 396000.00 

52,800.00 
43,200.00 

9,000.00 
9,000.00 

2.400.00 12,000.00 

11,640.00 114,840.00 
28 Driver 1 

6 9 792000.00 

954,000,00 153,000.00 

1,200.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 
1200.00 

6,000.00 
6000.00 
6000.00 
6,000.00 

11640.00 114,840.00 
29 Lilen Keeoer 1 

9 
10 
10 
10 

132000.00 
96000.00 

67500.00 18,000.00 

1,200.00 6,000.00 

11160.00 
30 Office Assistant cum Typist 2 
31 Teleohone Operator 2 



Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017·2022): Existing Manpower for 2017 (January-June) Annexure-XII 

Name of Posts Yearly Total Salary 
4500/4600 

Total Salary & Allowances for 6 months (January..June) 4713. Festival 

House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with 
allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

SI.No. 

Number of Posts 

OP Salary Grade 
Provision Existing 

6. NIDCH • National Asthma Center (NIDCH·NAC) 
1 Professor (Chest Medicine) 
1 Assoc. Professor(Chest Medicine) 
1 Assoc. Professor (Physical Medicine) 
1 Asstt. Professor (Chest Medicine) 
2 Asstt. Professor _{paediatric Medicine) 
3 Asstt. Professor (Anaesthesiology) 
4 Jr. Consultant (Chest Medicine) 

( 4 Registrer (Medicine) 
5~ Emergency Medical Officer 

,.:;: " c- .',6 .,; Medical Officer (indoor -4. Outdoor -4) 
..' ;::;-:, '. U' Medical Officer (Pathology) 

~/ '," ''-.)1 Medical Officer (Anaesthesiology) 
C'" :" ,8-' Computer Programer 

, i,~ ':-1 Bio-chemist 
~;- 9 Administrative Officer 

1 0 3 · · 
1 0 4 · · 
1 0 4 · · 
3 3 5 774,000.00 387,000.00 27,000.00 
1 1 5 258,000.00 129,000.00 9,000.00 
1 1 5 258,000.00 129,000.00 9,000.00 
2 1 7 174,000.00 95,700.00 9,000.00 
2 0 9 · · 
4 4 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000,00 
8 3 9 396,000.00 217,800.00 27,000.00 
3 0 9 · · · 
4 2 9 264,000.00 145,200.00 18,000.00 
1 1 5 258,000.00 129,000.00 9,000.00 
1 0 9 · · 
1 1 10 96,000,00 57,600.00 9,000.00 
4 1 10 96,000.00 57,600.00 9,000.00 
1 1 10 96,000.00 57,600.00 9,000.00 

39 19 3,198,000,00 1,695,900.00 171,000.00 
2 2 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 
2 2 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000,00 
20 0 11 · · · 
10 4 11 300,000.00 180,000.00 36,000.00 
1 1 11 75,000.00 45,000.00 9,000.00 
3 3 15 174,600.00 113,490.00 27,000,00 
1 1 16 55,800.00 36,270.00 9,000.00 
1 1 17 54,000.00 35,100.00 9,000.00 
2 1 19 51,000.00 33,600.00 9,000.00 
1 1 19 51,000.00 33,600.00 9,000.00 
3 3 20 148,500.00 100,800.00 27,000.00 
46 19 1,209,900.00 757,860.00 171,000.00 
85 38 4,407,900.00 2,453,760.00 342,000.00 

• .1 

"':",' .. '~" 
Officer Sub-Total: 

12 Computer Operator 
13 Data Entry I control Operator 
13 Sr. Staff Nurse 
14 Medical Technologist 
15 Accountant 
16 Driver 
17 Office Assistant 
18 Generator Operator I Electrician 
19 Dark Room Assistant 
20 Plumber 
21 Security Guard 

Staff Sub-Total: 
Total: 

2,400.00 

- · · 
· · · · 
· · · 
· 18,000.00 154,800.00 1,360,800.00 
· 6,000.00 51,600.00 453,600.00 

· 6,000.00 51,600.00 453,600.00 
· 6,000.00 34,800.00 319,500,00 

· · · 
· 24,000.00 105,600.00 984,000.00 
· 18,000.00 79,200.00 738,000.00 

· · · · 
· 12,000.00 52,800.00 492,000.00 

· 6,000.00 51,600.00 453,600.00 
· · · · 
· 6,000.00 19,200.00 187,800.00 
- 6,000.00 19,200.00 187,800.00 
- 6,000.00 19,200.00 187,800.00 . 114,000.00 639,600,00 5,818,500.00 

3,600.00 12,000.00 30,000.00 306,000.00 
3,600.00 12,000.00 30,000.00 306,000,00 

· · · · 
7,200.00 24,000.00 60,000.00 612,000.00 
1,800.00 6,000.00 15,000.00 153,000.00 
5,400.00 18,000.00 34,920.00 377,010.00 
1,800.00 6,000.00 11,160.00 121,230.00 
1,800.00 6,000.00 10,800.00 117,900.00 
1,800.00 6,000.00 10,200.00 112,800.00 
1,800.00 6,000.00 10,200.00 112,800.00 
5,400.00 18,000.00 29,700.00 333,000.00 

34,200.00 114,000.00 241,980.00 2,551,740.00 
34,200.00 228,000.00 881,580.00 8,370,240.00 

2,400.00 

4,800.00 
1,200.00 
3,600.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 
1,200.00 
3,600.00 

22,800,00 
22,800.00 

7. Quali y of Care 
1 Quality Officer 2 a 9 · · · · · · 
2 Regional Co-ordinator (Quality) 4 0 9 · · · · · · 

.' Officer Total: 6 0 . · · · 
3,. i; Driver 1 0 16 · · · · · · 
'4 Office Sohoyak I MLSS 1 0 20 · · · · · · 

Staff Sub-Total: 2 0 . · · · · · 
Total: 8 0 · · · · · 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022): Existing Manpower for 2017 (January-June) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 6 months (January..June) 4713 - Feslival 
SI. No. Name of Posts OP I Salary Grade Salary I House rent I Medical I Tiffin I conveyance; I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

8 Shishu Blkash Kendra 
1 Paediatric Health Physician 35 15 9 1,980,000.00 1,089,000.00 135,000.00 - 90,000.00 396,000.00 3,690,000.00 
2 Paediatric Psychriatic 35 15 9 1.980.000.00 1,089,000.00 135.000.00 - 90,000.00 396,000.00 3,690,000.00 
3 Development Therapist 35 15 9 1,980,000.00 1,089,000.00 135,000.00 - 90,000.00 396,000.00 3,690,000.00 
1 Senior Inslractor (Child Health) 1 1 6 213,000.00 117,150.00 9,000.00 6,000.00 42,600.00 387,750.00 
2 Senior Inslractor (Child Psychology) 1 1 6 213,000.00 117,150.00 9,000.00 - 6,000.00 42,600.00 387,750.00 
3 Senior Instractor (Development Therapy) 1 1 6 213.000.00 117,150.00 9,000.00 - 6,000.00 42,600.00 387,750.00 
7 Training Co-ordinator 1 1 9 132.000.00 72,600.00 9,000.00 - 6.000.00 26.400.00 246,000.00 

({ . -"" Officer Sub-Total: 109 49 6,711,000.00 3,691,050.00 441,000.00 - 294,000.00 1,342,200.00 12,479,250.00 

~ 

:"2 80" .. Dffice Manager I Computer Operator 35 15 15 873,000.00 567,450.00 135,000.00 18,000.00 27,000.00 90,000.00 174,600.00 1,885,050.00 
_~}9"j Office Cleaner 35 15 20 742,500.00 504,000.00 135,000.00 18,000.00 27,000.00 90,000.00 148,500.00 1 ,665,000.00 . 

j' 6lf Office Manager 13 1 0 - - - - - - 
~'.;?~ ;,,"'10" Accountant 1 a 12 - - - - - - 

1-t Driver 2 0 16 - - - - - 
~6" ·;f'13 MLSS 2 0 20 - - - - - - - 

" 14 Office Cleaner 1 1 20 49,500.00 33,600.00 9,000.00 1,200.00 1,800.00 6,000.00 9,900.00 111,000.00 
,,:':::-" Staff Sub-Total: 77 31 1,665,000.00 1,105,050.00 279,000.00 37,200.00 55,800.00 186,000.00 333,000.00 3,661,050.00 

'"" .", Total: 186 80 8,376,000.00 4,796,100.00 720,000.00 37,200.00 55,800.00 480,000.00 1 ,675,200.00 16,140,300.00 .• -J>"~ 

11SfB dT f . P ae 100 rans usien rogram 
1 Assoc. Professor (Blood Transfusion) 1 0 4 - - - - 
2 Asstt. Professor (BT) 1 0 6 - - - - - - 
3 Medical Officer (BT) 2 0 9 - - - - - - 

Officer Sub-Total: 4 0 - 
4 Accountant 1 0 11 - - - - - - - 
5 Data Entry Operator 1 0 16 - - - - 
6 Medical Technologist (BT) 3 0 11 - - - - - 
24 Office Assistant cum Computer Operator 1 0 16 - - - - - 
7 Driver 3 0 16 - - - - - - 
8 MLSS 2 0 20 - - - - - - 
9 Cleaner 3 0 20 - - - - - - 
10 Security 3 0 20 - - - - - - 

Staff Sub- Total: 17 0 - - - - - 
Total: 21 0 - - - - - 

1 Drivers for Ambulance of DH, MCH & Spcl. Hosp 50 0 16 -I 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 
Grand Total: 683 212 20,122,500.00 I 10,661,550.00 I 1,908,000.00 I 140,400.00 I 90,000.00 I 1,272,000.00 I 4,024,500.00 I 38,218,950.00 I 

I~:~:~: 273 95 136.021 106.62 19.08 1.40 0.90 12.72 40.25 382.19 
410 117 10.23 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : FY 2017-18 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total salary'" Allowances for FY2017·18 4713· Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

1. Capacity Development of lD 
1 Line Director 1 0 4 - - - - - - 
2 Program Manager 4 0 5 - - - - · · 
3 Deputy Proqram Manager 12 0 6 · - · - · · - 
4 Law Officer 1 0 6 - · - - - - · · 
5 Survellance Medical Officer (M&E) 12 12 9 3,168,000.00 1,742,400.00 216,000.00 · 144,000.00 580,800.00 5,851,200.00 
6 Accounts Officer 1 0 9 - - · - - · - 

Officer Sub-Tctal; 31 12 3,168,000.00 1,742,400,00 216,000.00 144,000.00 580,800.00 5,851,200.00 
7 Accountant 2 2 14 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400.00 

:.:: 8 Office Assistant cum Data Entry Operator 3 0 16 - - · · - · · c. 9>- Driver 8 0 16 - · - - - · 
,J·D._,i' Store Keeper 1 0 16 - - - · · - 

~ '1>' 0"'" ""'YO< 6 0 20 - - - · - - · - 
.. ~~:; . Staff Sub-Total: 20 2 82 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400.00 

;- ,," Total: 51 14 3,412,800.00 1,896,000.00 252,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 168,000.00 635,800.00 6,376,600.00 
c.. ":"_1f-Sang ladesh Korea Moitree Hospital, Savar, Dhaka 

.. ' ., 
1 Chief Medicle Officer 1 0 6 -;_'j' 

, · - - - , - 
2 Gynae Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - 
3 Medicine Specialist 1 0 6 · - · · 

" 
4 Surgical Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - - - - 

.; 5 Dental Surqeon 1 0 9 - - · - · - 
6 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - · - · 
7 Medical Officer (Admin) 1 0 9 - . - - · 
8 Resident Medical Officer 1 0 9 · - - - · · 
9 Statistitian 1 0 9 · - · - · - 

Officer Sub- Total: 9 0 . . . · . . 
10 Dental Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
11 EPI Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
12 Laboratory Technician 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 · 24,000.00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
13 Medical Assistant 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 - 24,000.00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
14 Pharmacist 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 · 24,000.00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
15 Radiographer 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
16 Senior Staff Nurse 5 5 11 750,000.00 375,000.00 90,000.00 12,000.00 · 60,000.00 137,500.00 1,424,500.00 
17 Junior Mechanic/Computer Operator 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
18 Head Assistant 1 1 13 132,000.00 66,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 24,200.00 254,600.00 
19 Driver 1 1 15 116,400.00 64,020.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 21,340.00 234,160.00 
20 Cashier 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
21 Office Assistanta(LDA-Cum·Typist) 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
22 Store Keeper 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
23 Ward Boy 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 · 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 
24 Aya 3 3 20 297,000.00 180,000.00 54,000.00 7.200.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 628,650.00 
25 Cook 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 · 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 
26 MLSS 1 1 20 99,000.00 60,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 18,150.00 209,550.00 
27 Security Guard 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 · 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 

Staff Sub- Total: 30 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000.00 · 360,000.00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
Total: 39 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000.00 · 360,000,00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : FY 2017-18 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2017·18 4713· Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

3. Burn & Plastic Surgery Unit, DMCH 
1 Assoc. Proffesor 1 0 4 - - - - - - 
2 Asstt, Proffesor 1 0 5 - - - - - 
3 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - - 

Officer Sub-Total: 3 0 . . . . . 
4 Sr. Staff Nurse 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 1 1 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
Total: 4 1 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 

4. Upgradation of Klshoreqoni District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed 
1 Superintendent 1 0 5 - - - - - - 
2 Sr Consultant (Medicine) 1 0 6 - - - - - - 

<f 
p 3 Sr Consultant (Orthopaedic) 1 0 7 - - - - - - 
, 4.'>- Resident Medical Officer 2 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12.000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

.~ :~ .;5'. r'i AnaesthesiolOQist 3 0 9 - - /?~ , - - - - 
t .••• (" -:c,:r'~'6":':" Pathologist 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 PS' ·.CJ 

~ 
!,:::;~,,- Radiologist 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

~~~ 

:';' lit' Medical Officer 11 3 9 792,000.00 316,800.00 54,000.00 - 36,000.00 145,200.00 1.344,000.00 
. ,'7)9 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 2 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448.000.00 
'D' 10 E.M.O. 3 1 9 264,000.00 105.600.00 18.000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

11 Health Education Officer 1 1 9 264.000.00 105.600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 
12 Social Welfare Officer 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 
13 Jr. Metron 1 0 10 - - - - - - - 
14 Public Health Officer 1 0 10 - - - - - - 
15 Sister 1 0 10 - - - - - - 

Officer Sub·Total: 31 10 2,640,000.00 1,056,000.00 180,000.00 - 120,000.00 484,000.00 4,480,000.00 
16 Medical Technolooist (Radiography) 1 1 11 150,000.00 67,500.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 277 ,400.00 
17 Medical Technolooist (Laboratory) 1 1 11 150,000.00 67,500.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 277,400.00 
18 Medical Technolooist (BT) 1 1 11 150,000.00 67,500.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 277,400.00 
19 Sr. Staff Nurse 11 11 11 1,650,000.00 742,500.00 198,000.00 26,400.00 132,000.00 302,500.00 3,051,400.00 
20 Cashier 1 1 14 122,400.00 57,600.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 22,440.00 234,840.00 
21 Driver (Heawl 1 1 15 116,400.00 57,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 21,340.00 227,140.00 
22 Ward Master 2 2 15 232,800.00 114,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24,000.00 42,680.00 454,280.00 
23 Record Keeper 1 1 16 111,600.00 55,800.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 220,260.00 
24 Office Assistant cum Typist 1 1 16 111,600.00 55,800.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 220,260.00 
25 Nursing Attendent 1 1 17 108,000.00 54,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 19,800.00 214,200.00 

{-.26 Strecher Bearer 4 4 20 396,000.00 216,000.00 72,000.00 9,600.00 48,000.00 72,600.00 814,200.00 
": :.27/. Dome 1 1 20 99,000.00 54,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 18,150.00 203,550.00 

,.l; .. ' 

28 Security Guard I'~; 4 4 20 396,000.00 216,000.00 72,000.00 9,600.00 48,000.00 72,600.00 814,200.00 
r 29' Cook I Moshalchee 3 3 20 297,000.00 162,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 610,650.00 

30 MLS.S. 11 11 20 1,089.000.00 594,000.00 198,000.00 26,400.00 132,000.00 199,650.00 2,239,050.00 

"- 31 Mali 2 2 20 198,000.00 108,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 407,100.00 
32 Sweeper 18 18 20 1 ,782,000.00 972,000.00 324,000.00 43,200.00 216,000.00 326,700.00 3,663,900.00 

Staff Sub·Total: 64 64 7,159,800.00 3,661,200.00 1,152,000.00 153,600.00 768,000.00 1,312,630.00 14,207,230.00 
Total: 95 74 9,799,800.00 4,717,200.00 1,332,000.00 153,600.00 888,000.00 1,796,630.00 18,687,230.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : FY 2017-18 An n exu re-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2017·18 4713 • Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

5. Upgradation of Jamalpur District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed. 
1 Superintendent 1 0 4 - - - - - - 
2 Sr. Consultant (Surgery. Eye. Radiology. Skin-YD. Orthopaedic) 5 1 6 426,000.00 170,400.00 18,000.00 . - 12,000.00 78,100.00 704,500.00 
3 Jr. Consultant (Medicine, Gynae. ENT. Anaesthesia)_ 4 0 7 - - - - - . - 
4 Resident Physician 1 1 7 348000.00 139200.00 18000.00 12000.00 63800.00 581000.00 
5 Resident Surgeon 1 1 7 348 000.00 139200.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 63800.00 581000.00 
6 Sr. Matron 1 0 7 - - - - - - 
7 Resident Medical Officer 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
8 Anaesthetist 1 0 9 - - - - 
9 Pathologist 1 1 9 264000.00 105,600.00 18000.00 - - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 

10 Radiologist 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
11 Cardiologist 1 0 9 - - - - - 
12 Emergency Medical Officer 4 3 9 792000.00 316800.00 54000.00 - 36000.00 145200.00 1344000.00 
13 Medical Officer 15 6 9 1584000.00 633600.00 108000.00 - - 72 000.00 290400.00 2688000.00 

.-.:14 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 1 1 9 264 000.00 105600.00 18 000.00 - - 12000.00 48400.00 448.000.00 
~) .{'1S, Administrative Officer 1 1 10 192000.00 86400.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 35200.00 343600.00 

f'~~ 
Junior Metron 1 0 10 - - - - 
Nursina Suoervisor 1 0 10 - - - - - 

,'$ ",. Officer Sub·Total: 41 17 4,746,000.00 1,908,000.00 306,000.00 - 204,000.00 870,100.00 8,034,100.00 
. V 18 Sr. Staff Nurse 17 17 11 2.550.000.00 1,147.500.00 306.000.00 40.800.00 - 204,000.00 467.500.00 4.715800.00 

:;P 19 Medical Technologist (Radiography) 2 2 11 300 000.00 135000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 55000.00 554800.00 
20 Medical Technol_ogist tlabratory} 2 2 11 300000.00 135000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 55000.00 554800.00 
21 Medical Technologist (Path.) 2 2 11 300000.00 135,000.00 36000.00 4800.00 . 24000.00 55000.00 554800.00 
22 Head ASSistant 1 1 13 132000.00 59400.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 24200.00 248000.00 
23 Accountant 1 1 13 132000.00 59400.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 24200.00 248,000.00 
24 Steno- Typist 1 1 14 122400.00 58200.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12,000.00 22440.00 235440.00 
25 Stuward 1 1 14 122400.00 58200.00 18000.00 2,400.00 - 12 000.00 22440.00 235440.00 
26 Cardlocraoher 1 1 15 116400.00 57600.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 21340.00 227740.00 
27 Ward Master 1 1 15 116400.00 57600.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 21340.00 227740.00 
28 Driver 1 1 15 116400.00 57600.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12 000.00 21340.00 227740.00 
29 lilen Keeper 1 1 16 111600.00 55800.00 18000.00 2400.00 12000.00 20460.00 220260.00 
30 Office Assistant cum Typist 2 2 16 223200.00 111600.00 36000.00 4800.00 24000.00 40 920.00 440520.00 
31 Telephone Operator 2 2 16 223200.00 111600.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 40920.00 440520.00 
32 Asstt. Accountant 1 1 16 111600.00 55800.00 18000.00 2400.00 12000.00 20460.00 220260.00 
33 Electrician 1 1 17 108000.00 54000.00 18000.00 2400.00 12000.00 19800.00 214,200.00 
34 Tailor 1 1 17 108000.00 54000.00 18000.00 2400.00 12000.00 19800.00 214200.00 
35 Cash Sarker 1 1 18 105600.00 54000.00 18000.00 2,400.00 12000.00 19360.00 211360.00 
36 Sterilizer Machine Man 1 1 18 105600.00 54000.00 18000.00 2,400.00 12000.00 19360.00 211 360.00 

. 37 Jomadar 1 Sarder 2 2 19 204000.00 108000.00 36000.00 4800.00 24000.00 37400.00 414200.00 
38, . Cook I Moshalchee 4 4 20 396000.00 216000.00 72000.00 9600.00 48 000.00 72600.00 814200.00 

-: 39 Strecher Bearer 2 2 20 198000.00 108 000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 36300.00 407100.00 
40 M.l.S.S.! Ward Boy 12 12 20 1 188000.00 648000.00 216000.00 28800.00 144 000.00 217800.00 2442600.00 

. 41 Aya 10 10 20 990000.00 540,000.00 180 000.00 24000.00 120000.00 181 500.00 2035500.00 
42 Gardener 4 4 20 396000.00 216000.00 72000.00 9600.00 48000.00 72600.00 814200.00 
43 Sweeper 20 20 20 1980000.00 1080 000.00 360000.00 48,000.00 240000.00 363000.00 4071000.00 
44 Security Guard 9 9 20 891000.00 486000.00 162 000.00 21600.00 108000.00 163350.00 1831950.00 

Staff Sub·Total: 103 103 11,647,800.00 5,913,300.00 1,854,000.00 247,200.00 1,236,000.00 2,135,430.00 23,033,730.00 
Total: 144 120 16,393,800.00 7,821,300.00 2,160,000.00 247,200.00 1,440,000.00 3,005,530.00 31 ,067,830.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : FY 2017-18 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salarv & Allowances for FY2017·18 4713 • Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 450014600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

6. NIDCH • National Asthma Center (NIDCH·NACl 
1 Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 0 3 · · · · · · 
1 Assoc. Professor (Chest Medicinel 1 0 4 · · · · · · · 
1 Assoc. Professor (Physical Medicine) 1 0 4 · · · · · · 
1 Asstt. Professor (Chest Medicine) 3 3 5 1.548,000.00 774,000.00 54,000.00 · · 36,000.00 283,800.00 2,695,800.00 

2 Asstt. Professor (Paediatric Medicine) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 · · 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 
3 Asstt. Professor (Anaesthesiology) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 · · 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 
4 Jr. Consultant (Chest Medicine) 2 1 7 348,000.00 191,400.00 18,000.00 · 12,000.00 63,800.00 633,200.00 
4 Recistrer (Medicinel 2 0 9 . · · · · · · · 
5 EmerQenev Medical Officer 4 4 9 1,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 · · 48,000.00 193,600.00 1,950,400.00 
6 Medical Officer (indoor-4. Outdoor-4l 8 3 9 792.000.00 435.600.00 54,000.00 · · 36,000.00 145.200.00 1,462,800.00 
7 Medical Officer (Pathology) 3 0 9 · · · · · · 
7 Medical Officer (Anaesthesiology) 4 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 · · 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 
8 Computer Proqramer 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 · · 12,000.00 94.600.00 898,600.00 

c":2 7 Bio-chemist 1 0 9 · · · · · · · 
,) !P. Administrative Officer 1 1 10 192,000.00 115,200.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 ~ .~.'.< · 

... ,~:·I ~.J i·:i.QiE NursinQ Supervisor 4 2 10 384,000.00 230,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 70,400.00 744,800.00 
,,~}/ .. (~ P'J.~ Data Entry I control Supervisor 1 1 10 192.000.00 115,200.00 18.000.00 - - 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 \1!~f:" ... ~. ::'",v ,::"' <'I.' Officer sub-tctah 39 20 6,588,000.00 3,507,000.00 360,000.00 240,000.00 1,207,800.00 11,902,800.00 '. \".,' , 
~j' ~f:;" ~i,f2 Computer Operator 2 2 11 300,000.00 180.000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7.200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607,000.00 

• ()" ,.1 !f_ 13 Data EntIy I control Operator 2 2 11 300,000.00 180,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607,000.00 

~:" :$''' 13 Sr. Staff Nurse 20 20 11 3,000.000.00 1 ,800,000.00 360,000.00 48,000.00 72,000.00 240,000.00 550.000.00 6,070,000.00 
.' 

14 Medical Technologist 10 10 11 1,500,000.00 900.000.00 180,000.00 24,000.00 36,000.00 120,000.00 275,000.00 3,035,000.00 
" 

,<:j-'~iJ'__"~ 
15 Accountant 1 1 11 150,000.00 90.000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12.000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 

' .. .•• ~CJ' 
16 Driver 3 3 15 349,200.00 226,980.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 64,020.00 748,200.00 •.•. ;' .. •... ;~ .••.... 

.:/ 17 Office Assistant 1 1 16 111,600.00 72.540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
18 Generator Operator I Electrician 1 1 17 108,000.00 70,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 19,800.00 234,000.00 
19 Dark Room Assistant 2 2 19 204,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 37,400.00 447,800.00 
20 Plumber 1 1 19 102,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 18,700.00 223,900.00 

21 Security Gu ard 3 3 20 297.000.00 201.600.00 54.000.00 7.200.00 10,800.00 36.000.00 54.450.00 661,050.00 

/ 
Staff Sub·Total: 46 46 6,421,800.00 3,922,920.00 828,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 552,000.00 1,177,330.00 13,178,050.00 

Total: 85 66 13,009,800.00 7,429,920.00 1,188,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 792,000.00 2,385,130.00 25,080,850.00 

7. Quali y of Care 
"·1 Quality Officer 2 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 

2, . , Regional Co-ordinator (Quality) 4 4 9 1 ,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 - - 48,000,00 193,600.00 1 ,950,400.00 
,.', 

f, Officer Total: 6 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 - - 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600.00 
,3 ' Oliver 1 0 16 - · - - · · - - 
4 Office Sohoyak I MLSS 1 0 20 - · · - - - 

.. Staff Sub· Total: 2 0 - - · 
Total: 8 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 · 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022): FY 2017-18 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2017·18 4713· Festival 
SLNo. Name of Posts OP I Salary Grade Salary I House rent I Medical , I Tiffin I conveyance; I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

8 Shishu Blkash Kendra 
1 Paediatric Health Physician 35 15 9 3,960,000.00 2,178,000.00 270,000.00 . 180,000.00 726,000.00 7,314,000.00 
2 Paediatric Psychriatic 35 15 9 3,960,000.00 2,178,000.00 270,000,00 - 180,000.00 726,000.00 7.314,000.00 
3 Development Therapist 35 15 9 3,960,000.00 2,178,000.00 270,000.00 - 180,000.00 726,000,00 7,314,000,00 
1 Senior Instractor (Child Health) 1 1 6 426.000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100,00 768,400.00 
2 Senior Instractor (Child Psychology) 1 1 6 426.000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
3 Senior Instractor (Development Therapy) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12.000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
7 Training Co-ordinator 1 1 9 264.000.00 145,200.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 487,600.00 

Officer Sub-Total: 109 49 13,422,000.00 7,382,100.00 882,000.00 588,000.00 2,460,700.00 24,734,800.00 
8 Office Manaqer I Computer Operator 35 15 15 1.746.000.00 1,134,900,00 270,000.00 36,000.00 54,000,00 180,000.00 320,100.00 3,741,000.00 
9 Office Cleaner 35 15 20 1,485,000.00 1,008,000.00 270,000.00 36,000.00 54,000.00 180,000.00 272,250.00 3,305,250.00 

}Ul Office Manager 1 0 13 - - - - - 
rCl;1 it\ccountant 1 0 12 - - . - 

,c~ . ,.1'2.<' DtWer 2 0 16 - - - - - 
-,;~ ?'~3"" ~LSS 2 0 20 - - - - 

..•..• () ,c1'4.::' Office Cleaner 1 1 20 99,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2.400.00 3,600,00 12,000.00 18,150.00 220,350.00 
~ .. ':7.,; Staff Sub-Total: 77 31 3,330,000.00 2,210,100.00 558,000.00 74,400.00 111,600.00 372,000,00 610,500.00 7,266,600.00 

',c) -c- ,qj Total: 186 80 16,752,000.00 9,592,200,00 1,440,000.00 74,400.00 111,600.00 960,000.00 3,071,200.00 32,001,400.00 
~-::;..,(J 

.j{ Safe Blood Transfusion Program 
4 600.000.00 300,000.00 18.000.00 12,000.00 110,000.00 1,040,000.00 

2 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
3 2 2 9 528,000.00 290.400.00 36,000.00 24,000.00 96,800.00 975.200.00 

Officer Sub·Total: 4 4 1,554,000.00 824,700.00 72,000.00 48,000.00 284,900.00 2,783,600.00 
4 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18.000.00 2.400.00 3,600.00 12.000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
5 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
6 3 3 11 450,000.00 270,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36.000.00 82.500.00 910,500.00 
24 1 1 16 111.600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
7 Driver 3 3 16 334,800.00 217,620.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 61,380.00 721,800.00 
8 MLSS 2 2 20 198,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 440,700.00 
9 Cleaner 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 
10 Securi 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 

~ Sbff "",,,,, 17 17 1 ,950,000.00 1 ,260,300.00 306,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 204,000.00 357,500.00 4,179,800.00 
Total: 21 21 3,504,000.00 2,085,000.00 378,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 252,000.00 642,400.00 6,963,400.00 

t ".~' t~rivers for Ambulance of DH, MCH & S~cl. Hos~ 1 50 0 16 ·1 1 1 . 1 I . I I . I 
., - •• ' ,,' c Grand Total: 683 412 68,429,400.00 1 36,541,980.00 I 7,416,000.00 I 705,600.00 1 349,200.00 I 4,944,000.00 I 12,555,510.00 I 130,941,690.00 I 

. >1 'j'otal~cers:1 273 118 337.021 365.42 74.16 7.06 3.49 49.44 125.56 1,309.42 
tans: 410 294 54.41 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : 2018-19 Annexure-XII 

i.: 
J 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2018-19 4713 - Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

1. Capacity Development of LD 
1 Line Director 1 0 4 - - - - - 
2 Program Manaoer 4 0 5 - - - - - - 
3 Deputy Program Manager 12 0 6 - - - - - - - 
4 Law Officer 1 0 6 - - - - - - 
5 Survellance Medical Officer (M&E) 12 12 9 3,168.000.00 1,742,400.00 216,000.00 - 144,000.00 580,800.00 5,851,200.00 
6 Accounts Officer 1 0 9 - - - - 

Officer Sub·Total: 31 12 3,168,000.00 1,742,400.00 216,000,00 - 144,000,00 580,800.00 5,851,200,00 
7 Accountant 2 2 14 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400.00 
8 Office Assistant cum Data Entry Operator 3 0 16 - - - - - 
9 Driver 8 0 16 - - - - - 

10 Store Keejler 1 ° 16 - - - - 
" 

11 Office Sahayok 6 0 20 - - - - 
,;.:::. Staff Sub-Total: 20 2 82 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400,00 

#"0, P .~::~ : Total: 51 14 3,412,800.00 1,896,000.00 252,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 168,000.00 635,800.00 6,376,600.00 
;)' ;":' J2.<iBap! ladesh Korea Moitree Hospital, Savar, Dhaka 

. /:'0 :(' :;.",,;p' Chief Medide Officer 1 0 6 - - - - - - 
'. .~: .? ,:;;'2.'\/ Gynae Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - - 

Co: . ;'. .,' >SV Medicine Spedalist 1 0 6 - - - - 
,3 ;;'4 SurQ ical Specialist 1 0 6 - - - - - - - 

,-' 5 Dental Surgeon 1 0 9 - - - - - 
.. :;: . 6 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - 

_,' ,_.:: 7 Medical Officer (Admin) 1 0 9 - - - - - - 
~~ 

"6-:<S 
8 Resident Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - - - 

v '1i" 9 Statistitian 1 0 9 - - - - - - 
.... ,/ Officer Sub-Total: 9 0 . - - - . - 

10 Dental Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
11 EPI Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000,00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
12 Laboratory Technician 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800,00 24,000.00 55,000.00 569,800,00 
13 Medical Assistant 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800,00 24,000,00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
14 Pharmacist 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800,00 - 24,000,00 55,000.00 569,800,00 
15 Radiographer 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400,00 12,000.00 27,500,00 284,900.00 
16 Senior Staff Nurse 5 5 11 750,000.00 375,000.00 90,000.00 12,000.00 60,000.00 137,500.00 1,424,500,00 
17 Junior Mechanic/Computer Operator 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900,00 

.-;'.18 Head Assistant 1 1 13 132,000.00 66,000.00 18,000.00 2,400,00 12,000.00 24,200.00 254,600.00 
i,:; r- .19 Driver 1 1 15 116,400.00 64,020.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 21,340,00 234,160,00 

.. ;;""20:; Cashier 1 1 16 111,600,00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 20,460,00 225,840.00 
~ "'21; Office Assistanta(LDA-Cum- Typist) 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400,00 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840,00 

.22 Store Keeper 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000,00 2,400.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
23 Ward Boy 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 
24 Aya 3 3 20 297,000.00 180,000.00 54,000,00 7,200,00 36,000.00 54,450,00 628,650.00 
25 Cook 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800,00 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 
26 MLSS 1 1 20 99,000.00 60,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000,00 18,150.00 209,550,00 
27 Security Guard 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000,00 4,800,00 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 30 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000,00 360,000.00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
Total: 39 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000.00 . 360,000.00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : 2018-19 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2018·19 4713· Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP I Salary Grade Salary I House rent I Medical I Tiffin I Conveyance j I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4n3 Boishakhi 

3 B urn & Plastic Surgery Unit, DMCH 
1 Assoc. Proffesor 1 0 4 · 
2 Ass!!. Proffesor 1 0 5 . . . · . 
3 Medical Officer 1 0 9 - - - - 

Officer Sub-Iota]: 3 0 · 
4 Sr. Staff Nurse 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 

staff Sub-Total: 1 1 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
Total: 4 1 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 

4.lJj>gradation of Kishoreg_onj District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed 
1 Superintendent 1 0 5 - - - - 
2 Sr Consultant (Medicine) 1 0 6 - - - - - 
3 Sr Consultant (Orihopaedic) 1 0 7 - - 

, ) 4 Resident Medical Officer 2 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 c " 5:: ,. Anaesthesiolooist 3 0 9 - - - - 
/' '.6·.C; Pathologist 1 1 9 264.000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

crJ:::' ki:7o' Radiologist 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 
. ··~8.'\, Medical Officer 11 3 9 792,000.00 316,800.00 54,000.00 - 36,000.00 145,200.00 1,344,000.00 

.':1\. ,:"aY Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 2 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 - 
-.::::'- 

.' '.,:lil E.M.O. 3 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 
:,,111 Health Education Officer 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

~( , .. 12 Social Welfare Officer 1 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

'".," 13 Jr. Metron 1 0 10 - - - - - 
.'. " 14 Public Health Officer 1 0 10 - - - - 

. ('I' 15 Sister 1 0 10 - - - - 
Officer Sub· Total: 31 10 2,640,000,00 1,056,000.00 180,000.00 120,000.00 484,000.00 4,480,000.00 ,,~. ;,. .. : 

16 Medical Technologist (Radiography) 1 1 11 150,000,00 67,500,00 18,000,00 2,400.00 - 12,000,00 27,500,00 277,400,00 
17 Medical Technologist (Laboratory) 1 1 11 150,000,00 67,500,00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000,00 27,500,00 277,400,00 
18 Medical Technologist (BT) 1 1 11 150,000,00 67,500,00 18,000.00 2,400,00 - 12,000.00 27,500,00 277,400,00 
19 Sr. Staff Nurse 11 11 11 1,650,000,00 742,500,00 198,000.00 26,400.00 - 132,000,00 302,500,00 3,051,400,00 

,/ 20 Cashier 1 1 14 122,400,00 57,600,00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000.00 22,440,00 234840,00 
21 Driver (Heavv) 1 1 15 116,400,00 57,000,00 18,000,00 2,400,00 - 12,000,00 21,340,00 227,140,00 
22 Ward Master 2 2 15 232,800,00 114,000,00 36,000,00 4,800,00 - 24,000,00 42,680.00 454,280,00 
23 Record Keeper 1 1 16 111,600,00 55,800,00 18,000,00 2,400.00 - 12,000,00 20,460,00 220,260,00 
24 Office Assistant cum Typist 1 1 16 111,600,00 55,800.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 - 12,000,00 20,460,00 220,260,00 

, 25 Nursing A!!endent 1 1 17 108,000,00 54,000.00 18,000,00 2,400,00 - 12,000,00 19,800.00 214,200,00 
~26; Strecher Bearer 4 4 20 396,000.00 216,000,00 72,000,00 9,600,00 - 48,000,00 72,600,00 814,200,00 

27 Dome 1 1 20 99,000,00 54,000,00 18,000,00 2,400,00 - 12,000.00 18,150,00 203,550.00 
28 Security_Guard 4 4 20 396,000,00 216,000,00 72,000,00 9,600,00 - 48,000,00 72,600.00 814,200.00 
29 Cook 1 Moshalchee 3 3 20 297,000,00 162,000,00 54,000,00 7,200,00 - 36,000,00 54,450,00 610,650.00 
30 M.LS.S, 11 11 20 1,089,000,00 594,000,00 198,000.00 26,400.00 - 132,000,00 199,650.00 2,239,050,00 
31 Mali 2 2 20 198,000,00 108,000,00 36,000.00 4,800,00 - 24,000,00 36,300.00 407,100,00 

,,-- ...•. :'. 32 SweElE_er 18 18 20 1,782,000,00 972,000,00 324,000,00 43,200,00 - 216,000,00 326,700,00 3,663,900.00 
Staff Sub· Total: 64 64 7,159,800.00 3,661,200.00 1,152,000.00 153,600.00 768,000.00 1,312,630,00 14,207,230.00 

Total: 95 74 9,799,800,00 4,717,200.00 1,332,000.00 153,600.00 888,000.00 1,796,630.00 18,687,230.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : 2018-19 Annexure-XII 

SI.No. Name of Posts 

Number of Posts 

OP Salary 
Existing 

Total Salary & Allowances for FY2018·19 

Salary 
450014600 

Grade House rent 
allowance 4705 

Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education 
allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 

4713· Festival 
Allowances with 

Boishakhi 
Yearly Total 

5. Upgradation of Jamalpur District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed. 

Provision 

1 Superintendent 1 o 

16,393,800.00 

18,000.00 2 Sr. Consultant (Sur!l.el}', Eye. Radiology,_ Skin-VD, DrthoQaedic) 5 
4 

170,400.00 12,000.00 78,100.00 704,500.00 
3 Jr. Consultant (Medicine, Gynae, ENT, Anaesthesia) 4 

6 426,000.00 

4 Resident Physician 1 
a 7 

139200.00 18 000.00 12 000.00 63800.00 581000.00 
5 Resident surceon 1 

7 348 000.00 
139200.00 18 000.00 12 000.00 63800.00 581000.00 

6 Sr. Matron 1 
7 348 000.00 

7 Resident Medical Officer 1 
a 7 

105600.00 18000.00 12 000.00 48,400.00 448 000.00 
8 Anaesthetist 1 

9 264000.00 

9 Pamoiocst 1 
o 9 

105,600.00 18000.00 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
10 RadiolOQist 1 

9 264000.00 
105600.00 18 000.00 12 000.00 48400.00 448000.00 

11 CardiolClg ist 1 
9 264000.00 

12 Eme_rg_ency Medical Officer 4 
a 9 

316800.00 54 000.00 36 000.00 145200.00 1344000.00 
13 Medical Officer 15 

3 9 792000.00 
633600.00 108000.00 72000.00 290400.00 2688 000.00 

14 Medical Officer (Blood Bank) 1 
6 9 1584000.00 

105600.00 18000.00 12 000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
1"-)15 Administrative Officer 1 

9 264000.00 
86,400.00 18000.00 12,000.00 35200.00 343600.00 

< -,16 f, Junior Metron 1 
10 192000.00 

.,$:- ·(;17'~,~ ·tllUrsinq Supervisor 1 
s: -, ;. Officer Sub· Total: 41 

(;". ':~ ". ,~Vg;.)' Sr. Staff Nurse 17 
.:(:' .,.,. T· 19" 'Medical TechnolOQist (RadiOQraphy) 2 

,t;' ",o".:_:- ',2Q~ Medical Technoloqist (Labratorv) 2 
/? /.' ;::; . 2r Medical Technoloqist (Path.) 2 

," j. "./ ,,". ,:')22 Head Assistant 1 
" .';' . ~,' 23 Accountant 1 

" ',.. .~. ~~ 24 Steno-Ivoist 1 
•• ;, ,~,..< t;;! 25 Stuward 1 

C,," ",- 26 Cardiographer 1 
.... :./ 27 Ward Master 1 

.••• j 28 Driver 1 

29 Lilen Keeper 1 

o 10 

1,908,000.00 
1147500.00 

135 000.00 
135 000.00 
135000.00 
59400.00 
59400.00 
58200.00 
58200.00 
57600.00 
57600.00 
57600.00 
55800.00 

306,000.00 
306 000.00 

36000.00 
36 000.00 
36000.00 
18 000.00 
18 000.00 
18000.00 
18 000.00 
18000,00 
18000.00 
18 000.00 

40800.00 
4800.00 
4800.00 
4800.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 

204,000.00 
204 000.00 
24000.00 
24 000.00 
24000.00 
12 000.00 
12 000.00 
12000.00 
12 000.00 
12 000.00 
12 000.00 
12000.00 
12000.00 

870,100.00 
467500.00 
55000.00 
55000.00 
55000.00 
24200.00 
24200.00 
22440.00 
22440.00 
21340.00 
21340,00 
21340.00 
20460.00 

8,034,100.00 
4715800.00 

554800.00 
554800.00 
554800.00 
248 000.00 
248 000.00 
235440.00 
235440.00 
227740.00 
227740.00 
227740.00 
220260.00 

30 Office Assistant cum Typist 2 

a 
17 
17 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

10 

11 
11 
11 
11 
13 
13 
14 
14 
15 
15 
15 

4,746,000.00 
2550000.00 

300000.00 
300 000.00 
300 000.00 
132000.00 
132 000.00 
122400,00 
122400.00 
116400,00 
116400,00 
116400.00 

111600,00 
18 000.00 2400.00 

24 000.00 40920.00 440520.00 
31 Tele_l)_hone Ojlerator 2 

16 111600.00 

111600.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : 2018-19 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2018-19 4713 - Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 450014600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4n3 Boishakhi 

6. NIDCH - National Asthma Center (NIDCH·NAC) 
1 ProfessorjChest Medicine) 1 0 3 - - - - 
1 Assoc. Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 0 4 - - - 
1 Assoc. Professor (Physical Medicine) 1 0 4 - - - - - - 
1 Asstt. Professor (Chest Medicine) 3 3 5 1,548,000.00 774,000.00 54,000.00 - 36,000.00 283,800.00 2,695,800.00 
2 Asstt. Professor (Paediatlic Medicine) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 
3 Asstt. Professor (Anaesthesiology) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258.000.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 
4 Jr. Consultant (Chest Medicine) 2 1 7 348,000.00 191,400.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 63,800.00 633,200.00 
4 Registrer (Medicine) 2 0 9 - - - - - - 
5 Emergency Medical Officer 4 4 9 1,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 - 48,000.00 193,600.00 1,950,400.00 
6 Medical Officer (indoor-4, Outdoor-4) 8 3 9 792,000.00 435,600.00 54,000.00 - 36,000.00 145,200.00 1,462,800.00 
7 Medical Officer (Pathology) 3 0 9 - - - - - - - 
7 Medical Officer (Anaesthesiology) 4 2 9 528.000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 
8 Computer Programer 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 - - 12.000.00 94.600.00 898.600.00 

J 7 Bio-chemist 1 0 9 - - - - - - 
::: '·,9;<' Administrative Officer 1 1 10 192.000.00 115.200.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 

;->:_ '/ ie '"' if'lursing Supervisor 4 2 10 384,000.00 230,400.00 36,000.00 - 24,000.00 70,400.00 744,800.00 
,.' __ .- 1'.- • .;:!11:: Data Entry I control Supervisor 1 1 10 192,000.00 115,200.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 ,~,( .,r, 

/r._':_J , Officer Sub-Total: 39 20 6,588,000.00 3,507,000.00 360,000.00 - 240,000.00 1,207,800.00 11,902,800.00 
;, /~:. .;-,l2i,' Computer Operator 2 2 11 300.000.00 180.000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607.000.00 

,,- <W Data Entry I control Operator 2 2 11 300,000.00 180,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607,000.00 

». .. '!l13 Sr. Staff Nurse 20 20 11 3,000.000.00 1,800,000.00 360,000.00 48.000.00 72,000.00 240,000.00 550.000.00 6,070,000.00 
14 Medical Technologist 10 10 11 1,500,000.00 900,000.00 180,000.00 24,000.00 36,000.00 120,000.00 275,000.00 3,035,000.00 

,;J 15 Accountant 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
..f'~I 16 Driver 3 3 15 349,200.00 226,980.00 54,000.00 7.200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 64,020.00 748,200.00 
(:/ 17 Office Assistant 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 

18 Generator Operator I Electlician 1 1 17 108,000.00 70,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 19,800.00 234,000.00 
19 Dark Room Assistant 2 2 19 204,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 37.400.00 447,800.00 
20 Plumber 1 1 19 102,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 18,700.00 223,900.00 
21 Security Guard 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36.000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 46 46 6,421,800.00 3,922,920.00 828,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 552,000.00 1,m,330.00 13,178,050.00 
Total: 65 66 13,009,800.00 7,429,920.00 1,168,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 792,000.00 2,365,130.00 25,080,850.00 

7. Quali:y of Care 
1 Quality Officer 2 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 

0( 
2 Regional Co-ordinator (Quality) 4 4 9 1,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 - 48,000.00 193,600.00 1,950,400.00 

Officer Total: 6 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 - - 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600.00 
3 Driver 1 0 16 , - - - - - 
4 Office Sohoyak 1 MLSS 1 0 20 - , - - - 

Staff Sub-Total: 2 0 - 
Total: 8 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : 2018-19 Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for FY2018-19 4713 - Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP II Salary Grade Salary I House rent I Medical I Tiffin I conveyance; I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provis ion Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4n3 Boishakhi 

8 Shishu Blkash Kendra 
1 Paediatric Health Physician 35 20 9 5,280,000.00 2,904,000.00 360,000.00 240,000.00 968,000.00 9,752,000.00 
2 Paediatric Psvchriatic 35 20 9 5,280,000.00 2,904,000.00 360,000.00 - 240,000.00 968,000.00 9,752,000.00 
3 Development Therapist 35 20 9 5,280,000.00 2,904,000.00 360,000.00 - 240,000.00 968,000.00 9,752,000.00 
1 Senior Instractor (Child Health) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
2 Senior Instractor (Child Psychology) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
3 Senior Instractor (Development Therapy) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
7 Tralnno Co-ordinator 1 1 9 264,000.00 145,200.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 48,400.00 487,600.00 

Officer Sub-Total: 109 64 17,382,000.00 9,560,100.00 1,152,000.00 - 768,000.00 3,186,700.00 32,048,800.00 
8 Office Manager I Computer Operator 35 20 15 2,328,000.00 1,513,200.00 360,000.00 48,000.00 72,000.00 240,000.00 426,800.00 4,988,000.00 
9 Office Cleaner 35 20 20 1,980,000.00 1,344,000.00 360,000.00 48,000.00 72,000.00 240,000.00 363,000.00 4,407,000.00 
10 Office Manager 1 1 13 132,000.00 79,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 21,340.00 268,540.00 
11 Accountant 1 1 12 135,600.00 81,360.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 21,340.00 274,300.00 
12 Driver 2 2 16 223,200.00 145,080.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 495,280.00 
13 MLSS 2 2 20 198,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 440,700.00 

(14 Office Cleaner 1 1 20 99,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 18,150.00 220,350.00 
.: ~~'. ,- Staff Sub-Total: 77 47 5,095,800.00 3,364,440.00 846,000.00 112,800.00 169,200.00 564,000.00 941,930.00 11,094,170.00 

- .•. ,~,,' c. •. :.~.i Total: 186 111 22,477,800.00 12,924,540.00 1,998,000.00 112,800.00 169,200.00 1,332,000.00 4,128,630.00 43,142,970.00 
,~ .' 

",' 

.. ' ~, . e, Blood Transfusion Prooram 
.. .' ~/,' :Assoc. Professor (Blood Transfusion) 1 1 4 600.000.00 300,000.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 110,000.00 1,040,000.00 
:. do{ Asstt Professor (BT) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 

, o $' Medical Officer (BT) 2 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 ,~ -. 
Officer Sub-Total: 4 4 1 ,554,000.00 824,700.00 72,000.00 48,000.00 284,900.00 2, 783,600.00 ,. '-) - 

" 4 Accountant 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
:...d 5 Data Entry Operator 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 

6 Medical Technologist (BT) 3 3 11 450,000.00 270,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 82,500.00 910,500.00 
24 Office ASSistant cum Computer Operator 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
7 Driver 3 3 16 334,800.00 217,620.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 61,380.00 721,800.00 
8 MLSS 2 2 20 198,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 440,700.00 
9 Cleaner 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 
10 Security 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 17 17 1,950,000.00 1,260,300.00 306,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 204,000.00 357,500.00 4,179,800.00 
Total: 21 21 3,504,000.00 2,085,000.00 378,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 252,000.00 642,400.00 6,963,400.00 

683 

273 
410 

443 

133 
310 

-I - 1 1 - I 1 - I 1 - 1 

74,155,200.00 I 39,874,320.00 I 7,974,000.00 I 744,000.00 I 406,800.00 I 5,316,000.00 I 13,612,940.00 I 142,083,260.00 I 
376.621 398.74 79.74 7.44 4.07 53.16 136.13 1,420.83 
60.23 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : Rate for FY 2019-20, FY 2020·21 and FY 2021·22) An nexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 1 Year (FY2019·20, FY2020·21 & FY2021·22j 4713 • Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

1. Capacity_ Development of LD 
1 Line Director 1 0 4 · · · · · 
2 Program Manager 4 0 5 · · · · · 
3 Deputy Program Manager 12 0 6 · · · · · 
4 Law Officer 1 0 6 · - · · · · · 
5 Surveliance Medical Officer (M&E) 12 12 9 3.168.000.00 1,742.400.00 216,000.00 · · 144,000.00 580,800.00 5,851,200.00 
6 Accounts Officer 1 0 9 - - - · · 

Officer Sub-Total: 31 12 3,168,000.00 1,742,400.00 216,000.00 . 144,000.00 580,800.00 5,851,200.00 
7 Accountant 2 2 14 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400.00 
8 Office Assistant cum Data Entry Operator 3 0 16 - · · · 
9 Driver 8 0 16 - - · · 
10 Store Keeper 1 0 16 - - · · · · · 
11 Office Sahayok 6 0 20 · · · · · · · 

Staff Sub·Total: 20 2 82 244,800.00 153,600.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 525,400.00 
Total: 51 14 3,412,800.00 1,896,000.00 252,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 168,000.00 635,800.00 6,376,600.00 

.2:' Ban ladesh Korea Moitree Hospital, Savar, Dhaka 
t: : 1 .' Chief Medicle Officer 1 0 6 - · · · · s. ,_: 2: '.' Gynae Specialist 1 0 6 - · · · · · · 

····:,3 .• ,;· Medicine Specialist 1 0 6 - · · · · · - . ,.0 .,.' .4;. " Surgical Specialist 1 0 6 · - · · - - 
" ". '7 .. _> , .5'-.\' Dental Surgeon 1 0 9 · - · · · · · 

c', .,' .. & Medical Officer 1 0 9 · · · · - · ., 
) :,:;.'7 Medical Officer (Admin) 1 0 9 · - · - - ' .: 

" 8 Resident Medical Officer .. 1 0 9 - · · · · - - · 

,I 9 Statistitian 1 0 9 · · - · · 
Officer Sub·Total: 9 0 · . . . . . 

10 Dental Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 
,'/ 11 EPI Technician 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 

12 Laboratory Technician 2 2 11 300.000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4.800.00 24,000.00 55.000.00 569,800.00 
13 Medical Assistant 2 2 11 300,000.00 150.000.00 36,000.00 4.800.00 · 24.000.00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
14 Phannacist 2 2 11 300,000.00 150,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 569,800.00 
15 Radioqrapher 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 

// 16 Senior Staff Nurse 5 5 11 750.000.00 375,000.00 90,000.00 12,000.00 · 60,000.00 137,500.00 1,424,500.00 
17 Junior Mechanic/Computer Operator 1 1 11 150,000.00 75,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 284,900.00 

/ 18 Head Assistant 1 1 13 132,000.00 66,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12,000.00 24.200.00 254,600.00 
19 Driver 1 1 15 116,400.00 64.020.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 21.340.00 234.160.00 

r9 20 Cashier 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 12.000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
21 Office Assistanta(LDA·Cum· '[ypistl_ 1 1 16 111.600.00 61.380.00 18,000.00 2.400.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
22 Store Keeper 1 1 16 111,600.00 61,380.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 · 12,000.00 20,460.00 225,840.00 
23,·' Ward Boy 2 2 20 198.000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 

·24 Aya 3 3 20 297,000.00 180,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 628,650.00 
25 Cook 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4.800.00 24.000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 
26 MLSS 1 1 20 99,000.00 60.000.00 18,000.00 2.400.00 · 12.000.00 18.150.00 209.550.00 
27 Security Guard 2 2 20 198,000.00 120,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 24.000.00 36,300.00 419,100.00 

" Staff Sub·Total: 30 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000.00 360,000.00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
Total: 39 30 3,823,200.00 2,039,160.00 540,000.00 72,000.00 . 360,000.00 700,920.00 7,535,280.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017·2022) : Rate for FY 2019-20, FY 2020·21 and FY 2021·22) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 1 Year (FY2019·20, FY2020·21 & FY2021·22) 4713 • Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP .1 Salary Grade Salary 1 House rent I Medical 1 Tiffin I Conveyance j I Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 450014600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

3 Burn & Plastic SurgelY_ Unit, DMCH 
1 Assoc. Proffesor o 4 

18,000.00 

2,400.00 
3,600.00 

12,000.00 

303,500.00 2,400.00 

2 Asstt. Proffesor a 5 
. 3 Medical Officer 

Officer Sub·Total: 
o 
° 4 Sr. Staff Nurse 

Staff Sub·Total: 
Total: 

1 Superintendent 1 a 
4. Uj)gradation of Kishoregonj District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed 

4 

11 150,000.00 
150,000.00 
150,000.00 

90,000.00 
90,000.00 
90,000.00 

18,000.00 2,400.00 
3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 

27,500.00 
27,500.00 

303,500.00 
303,500.00 18,000.00 

12,000.00 
3,600.00 

18,000.00 

2 Sr Consultant (Medicine) 1 0 6 
3 Sr Consultant (Orthopaedic) 1 0 7 
4 Resident Medical Officer 2 1 9 264,000.00 105,600.00 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 
5 Anaesthesiologist 3 ° 

o 6 Pathologist 1 1 
9 
9 264,000.00 105,600.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 48,400.00 448,000.00 

(. .;' .7 RadiolOQist 1 1 
:~:. ,.'ik'" i.!yiedical Officer 11 3 

,~1?,<,9 :~IMedical Officer (Blood Bank) 2 1 
:.,' :.·1iY'. E.M.O. 3 1 

"'.' t: .. ' 1,1, Health Education Officer 1 1 
, .> j -. d ~ Social Welfare Officer 1 1 /- 

.J • ,,1'3 Jr. Metron 1 0 
" ? , -. / y 14 Public Health Officer 1 0 

• 'J 15 Sister 1 0 
.. J OfficerSub·Total: 31 10 2,640,000.00 1,056,000.00 180,000.00 • 120,000.00 484,000.00 4,480,000,00 <!;. :' ;,' J: " ~'). 1-:-:16:--ir:-cM:-ed"::"ica-I:-::T:-ec"":"h-no"":"ICJgi-i:-:st_(l"::R:::-a-::di""""oglra"""'pthy"""")"':::"::'=:"=~=+-"""=:1~-I-~1:=--I-"1:-1-+-..::!,;:":15=:-0.=::00:'::0::;.0=':-0 1-~!.:.6;:7~,5~00;:;.0:-:0+-....:.::.:18:.!:,0~00:..:;.0:-:0+--=2...,,4.,.,00:-:.0-:-0+----.-1-.....:c=.12~,0:-:0~0.'='00+-.....:.:2:-=7"=.50:.;0~.0~0+---:!.::2~77~,4:-:0~0.'='00:-l 

~ 17 Medical TechnologistlLaboratory) 1 1 11 150.000.00 67,500.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 27,500.00 277,400.00 
Medical Technologist (BTl 1 1 11 150,000.00 67,500.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 27,500.00 277,400.00 

1"" 

-' 

.. "<: 
18 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
10 
10 
10 

264,000.00 
792,000.00 
264,000.00 
264,000.00 
264,000.00 
264.000.00 

105,600.00 
316,800.00 
105,600.00 
105,600.00 
105,600.00 
105,600.00 

18,000.00 
54,000.00 
18,000.00 
18,000.00 
18,000.00 
18,000,00 

12,000.00 
36,000.00 
12,000.00 
12,000.00 
12,000.00 
12.000.00 

48,400.00 
145,200.00 
48,400.00 
48,400.00 
48,400.00 
48,400.00 

448,000.00 
1,344,000.00 

448,000.00 
448,000.00 
448,000.00 
448,000.00 

19 Sr. Staff Nurse 11 11 11 1,650,000.00 742,500.00 198,000.00 26,400.00 • 132,000.00 302,500.00 3,051,400.00 
20 Cashier 1 1 14 122,400.00 57,600.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 22,440.00 234,840.00 
21 Driver (Heavy) 1 1 15 116,400.00 57,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 21,340.00 227,140.00 
22 Ward Master 2 2 15 232,800.00 114,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 • 24,000.00 42,680.00 454,280.00 
23 Record Keeper 
24 Office Assistant cum Typist 

1 1 16 111,600.00 55,800.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 20,460.00 220,260.00 
1 1 16 111,600.00 55,800.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 20,460.00 220.260.00 

,25 NursinQ Attendent 1 1 17 108,000.00 54,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12.000.00 19,800.00 214,200.00 
26 Strecher Bearer 4 4 20 396,000.00 216,000.00 72,000.00 9,600.00 - 48,000.00 72,600.00 814,200.00 

""27" Dome 

29 Cook I Moshalchee 

1 1 20 99,000.00 54,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 • 12,000.00 18,150.00 203,550.00 
28 .: Security Guard 4 4 20 396,000.00 216,000.00 72,000.00 9,600.00 • 48.000.00 72,600.00 814,200.00 

3 3 20 297,000.00 162,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 • 36,000.00 54,450.00 610,650.00 
11 11 20 1,089,000.00 594,000.00 198,000.00 26.400.00 • 132,000.00 199,650.00 2,239,050.00 30 M.L.S.S. 

31 Mali 

Staff Sub·Total: 

2 2 20 198,000.00 108,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 • 24,000.00 36,300.00 407,100.00 
32 Sweeper 

Total: 



Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017·2022) : Rate for FY 2019·20, FY 2020·21 and FY 2021·22) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salarv & Allowances for 1 Year (FY2019·20, FY2020·21 & FY2021-221 4713· Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

5. Upgradation of Jarnalour District Hospital from 100 Bed to 250 bed. 
1 Superintendent 1 0 4 - - - - - 
2 Sr. Consultant (Suroery. Eye, Radiology, Skin-YO, Orthopaedic) 5 1 6 426,000.00 170.400.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 78,100.00 704,500.00 
3 Jr. Consultant (Medicine, Gvnae, ENT, Anaesthesial 4 0 7 - - - - - - - 
4 Resident Physician 1 1 7 348000,00 139200,00 18,000.00 - - 12000.00 63800.00 581 000.00 
5 Resident Surqeon 1 1 7 348000.00 139200.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 63800.00 581000.00 
6 Sf. Matron 1 0 7 - . - - - - 
7 Resident Medical Officer 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
8 Anaesthetist 1 0 9 - - - - - 
9 Patholocist 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18000.00 - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 

10 Radioloqist 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18,000.00 - - 12000.00 48400.00 448000.00 
11 Cardioloqist 1 0 9 - - - - - - - 
12 Emergency Medical Officer 4 3 9 792000.00 316800.00 54000.00 - - 36000.00 145200.00 1344000.00 
13 Medical Officer 15 6 9 1584000.00 633600.00 108000.00 - - 72000.00 290400.00 2688000.00 
14 Medical Officer (Blood Bankl 1 1 9 264000.00 105600.00 18000.00 - - 12,000.00 48400.00 448000.00 

0"15 Administrative Officer 1 1 10 192000.00 86400.00 18000.00 - - 12000.00 35200.00 343600.00 
.-·'16 Junior Metron 1 0 10 - - - . - - 

-, ~ , i-7 .- NjjI'sina Supervisor 1 0 10 - - - - - - - 
J:.) -: /:i'" ~.) Officer Sub-Total: 41 17 4,746,000.00 1,908,000.00 306,000.00 - - 204,000,00 870,100.00 8,034,100.00 

'x: fIl".,' Sr. Staff Nurse 17 17 11 2550000.00 1147500.00 306000.00 40,800.00 - 204000.00 467500.00 4715800.00 
r -:'.( . >Hli !'Medical Technolooist (Radiography) 2 2 11 300000.00 135000.00 36000.00 . 4800.00 - 24000.00 55000.00 554800.00 

;'" (201'::""~ Medical Technolooist (Labratorvl 2 2 11 300000,00 135000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 55000.00 554 800.00 
,'219 Medical Tecbnclooist (Path.1 2 2 11 300000.00 135000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 55000.00 554800.00 
42 Head Assistant 1 1 13 132000.00 59400.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 24200,00 248000.00 

,,23 Accountant 1 1 13 132000.00 59400.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 24200.00 248000.00 
c 

y 24 Stene-Typist 1 1 14 122400.00 58,200.00 18,000.00 2400.00 12000.00 22440.00 235440.00 
.. /.,:p" 25 Stuward 1 1 14 122400.00 58200.00 18000.00 2,400.00 - 12000.00 22440.00 235440.00 

26 Cardioaraoher 1 1 15 116400.00 57600.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 21340.00 227740.00 

, 27 Ward Master 1 1 15 116400,00 57600.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 21340.00 227740.00 
28 Driver 1 1 15 116400.00 57600.00 18000.00 2.400.00 - 12000.00 21340.00 227740.00 
29 Lilen Keeper 1 1 16 111600.00 55800.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 20460.00 220260.00 
30 Office Assistant cum Tvoist 2 2 16 223200.00 111600,00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 40920.00 440520.00 
31 Telephone Operator 2 2 16 223200.00 111,600.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 40920.00 440520.00 

/32 Asstt. Accountant 1 1 16 111600.00 55800,00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000,00 20460.00 220260.00 

,/I 33 Electrician 1 1 17 108000.00 54000.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 19800.00 214200.00 
34 Tailor 1 1 17 108000.00 54000.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 19800.00 214200.00 
35 Cash Sarker 1 1 18 105600.00 54000.00 18000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 19360.00 211360.00 
36 Sterilizer Machine Man 1 1 18 105600.00 54000.00 18 000.00 2400.00 - 12000.00 19360.00 211360.00 
37 Jomader 1 Sarder 2 2 19 204000.00 108000.00 36000.00 4800.00 24000.00 37400.00 414200.00 
38 Cook I Moshalchee 4 4 20 396000.00 216000.00 72 000.00 9600.00 48,000.00 72600.00 814200.00 
39 Strecher Bearer 2 2 20 198000.00 108000.00 36000.00 4800.00 - 24000.00 36300.00 407100.00 
40 M.L.S,S. I Ward Boy 12 12 20 118800000 648000.00 216000.00 28800.00 144000.00 217800.00 2442600.00 
41 AVa 10 10 20 990000.00 540000,00 180000.00 24,000.00 120000,00 181500.00 2035500.00 
42 Gardener 4 4 20 396000.00 216000.00 72000.00 9600.00 - 48000.00 72600.00 814200,00 
43 Sweeper 20 20 20 1980000.00 1080000.00 360000.00 4800000 - 240000.00 363000.00 4071000.00 
44 Security Guard 9 9 20 891000.00 486000.00 162000,00 21600.00 - 108000.00 163350.00 1831950,00 

Staff Sub·Total: 103 103 11,647,800.00 5,913,300,00 1,854,000.00 247,200,00 1,236,000.00 2,135,430,00 23,033,730.00 
Total: 144 120 16,393,800.00 7,821 ,300,00 2,160,000.00 247,200.00 . 1,440,000,00 3,005,530.00 31,067,830,00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017·2022) : Rate for FY 2019·20, FY 2020·21 and FY 2021·22) Annexu re-XII 

Number of Posts Total Sala-,y & Allowances for 1 Year (FY2019·20, FY2020·21 & FY2021·22) 4713· Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP Salary Grade Salary House rent Medical Tiffin Conveyance Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 450014600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan. 4765 allowan.4713 Boishakhi 

6. NIDCH • National Asthma Center (NIDCH·NAC) 
1 Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 0 3 - - - - - 
1 Assoc. Professor (Chest Medicine) 1 0 4 - - - - 
1 Assoc. Professor (Physical Medicine) 1 0 4 - - - - - - - - 
1 Asstt. Professor (Chest Medicine) 3 3 5 1,548,000.00 774,000.00 54,000.00 - - 36,000.00 283,800,00 2,695,800.00 

2 Asstt. Professor (Paediatric Medicine) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 

3 Asstt. Professor (Anaesthesioloqy) 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600.00 
4 Jr. Consultant (Chest Medicine) 2 1 7 348,000.00 191,400.00 18,000.00 - - 12,000.00 63,800.00 633,200.00 

4 Registrer (Medicine) 2 0 9 - - - 
5 Emeraencv Medical Officer 4 4 9 1,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 - - 48,000.00 193,600.00 1,950,400.00 

6 Medical Officer (indoor-4, Outdoor-4) 8 3 9 792,000.00 435,600.00 54,000.00 - - 36,000.00 145,200,00 1,462,800.00 
7 Medical Officer (Patholoqy) 3 0 9 - - - - - - 
7 Medical Officer (Anaesthesioloqy) 4 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 

c-. 8 Computer Programer 1 1 5 516,000.00 258,000.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 94,600.00 898,600,00 

.;;-: 7 Bio-chemist 1 0 9 - - - - 

N 
,'.~, :/ Mministrative Officer 1 1 10 192,000.00 115,200.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 

K' {O ' 'Nursno Supervisor 4 2 10 384,000.00 230,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 70,400.00 744,800.00 

/1'b" Data Entry I control Supervisor 1 1 10 192,000.00 115,200.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 35,200.00 372,400.00 - - 
;" ~,,~~", .,- Officer Sub·Total: 39 20 6,588,000.00 3,507,000.00 360,000.00 . 240,000.00 1,207,800.00 11,902,800.00 

<,,' .. ' . .' i·'12" Computer Operator 2 2 11 300,000.00 180,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607,000.00 

.)' 
' "jj Data Entry I control Operator 2 2 11 300,000.00 180,000.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 607,000.00 

" )' 13 Sr. Staff Nurse 20 20 11 3,000,000.00 1,800,000.00 360,000.00 48,000.00 72,000.00 240,000.00 550,000.00 6,070,000.00 .. , 
- '". 14 Medical Technologist 10 10 11 1,500,000.00 900,000.00 180,000.00 24,000.00 36,000.00 120,000.00 275,000.00 3,035,000.00 

i ~ '.: 15 Accountant 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 .-,::f 
.::...,;- 

16 Driver 3 3 15 349,200.00 226,980.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 64,020.00 748,200.00 ~,,;.j 

17 Office Assistant 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
18 Generator Operator I Electrician 1 1 17 108,000.00 70,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 19,800.00 234,000.00 

19 Dark Room Assistant 2 2 19 204,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 37,400.00 447,800.00 

20 Plumber 1 1 19 102,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 18,700.00 223,900.00 
21 Security Guard 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050,00 

I Staff Sub-Total: 46 46 6,421,800.00 3,922,920.00 828,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 552,000.00 1,177,330.00 13,178,050,00 
Total: 85 66 13,009,800.00 7,429,920.00 1,188,000.00 110,400.00 165,600.00 792,000.00 2,385,130.00 25,080,850.00 

~ 7.Q",",oIC,. 
1 Quality Officer 2 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 
2 ReQional Co-ordinator (Quality) 4 4 9 1,056,000.00 580,800.00 72,000.00 - 48,000.00 193,600.00 1,950,400.00 

Officer Total: 6 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 . 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600,00 
3 Driver 1 0 16 - - - - 

. 
"" - - - 4 . Office Soho ak I MLSS o 20 

Staff Sub·Total: 2 o 
Total: 8 6 1,584,000.00 871,200.00 108,000.00 72,000.00 290,400.00 2,925,600.00 
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Manpower Requirement for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) : Rate for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22) Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts Total Salary & Allowances for 1 Year (FY2019-20, FY2020-21 & FY2021-22) 4713 - Festival 
SI.No. Name of Posts OP II Salary Grade Salary 1 House rent I Medical 1 TIffin 1 Conveyance i 1 Education Allowances with Yearly Total 

Provision Existing 4500/4600 allowance 4705 allowance 4717 Allown.4755 Allowan.4765 allowan.4773 Boishakhi 

8 Shlshu Blkash Kendra 
1 Paediatric Health Physician 35 35 9 9,240,000.00 5,082,000.00 630,000.00 - 420,000.00 1,694,000.00 17,066,000.00 
2 Paediatric Psychriatic 35 35 9 9.240,000.00 5.082,000.00 630,000.00 - 420,000.00 1,694,000.00 17,066,000.00 
3 Development Therapist 35 35 9 9,240,000.00 5.082,000.00 630,000.00 - 420,000.00 1.694.000.00 17,066,000.00 
4 Senior Instractor (Child Health) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
5 Senior Instractor_(Child Psychology) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
6 Senior InstractoriDevelopment Therapy) 1 1 6 426.000.00 234,300.00 18,000.00 

_ 
12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 

7 T raininq Co-ordinator 1 1 9 264,000.00 145,200.00 18,000.00 
_ 

12,000.00 48,400.00 487,600.00 
Officer Sub-Total: 109 109 29,262,000.00 16,094,100.00 1,962,000.00 - 1,308,000.00 5,364,700.00 53,990,800.00 

8 Office Manager I Computer Operator 35 35 15 4,074,000.00 2,648,100.00 630,000.00 84,000.00 126,000.00 420,000.00 746,900.00 8,729,000.00 
9 Office Cleaner 35 35 20 3,465.000.00 2,352,000.00 630,000.00 84,000.00 126,000.00 420,000.00 635,250.00 7,712,250.00 
10 Office Manager 1 1 13 132,000.00 79,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 21,340.00 268,540.00 
11 Accountant 1 1 12 135,600.00 81,360.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 21,340.00 274,300.00 

:': 12 Driver 2 2 16 223,200.00 145,080.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 495,280.00 
'" .' 13:, MLSS 2 2 20 198,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 440,700.00 ",.' 

':,"'14' ;Office Cleaner 1 1 20 99,000.00 67,200.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 18,150.00 220,350.00 
-: :.-if; :;" Staff Sub-Total: 77 77 8,326,800.00 5,507,340.00 1 ,386,000.00 184,800.00 277,200.00 924,000.00 1 ,534,280.00 18,140,420.00 

/ c.," Total: 186 186 37,588,800.00 21,601,440.00 3,348,000.00 184,800.00 277,200.00 2,232,000.00 6,898,980.00 72,131,220.00 
'~' . .:,_v 

.;,J' ,:'1.' 

• 'L. e Boo ransfusion Program 
.s ,f 1 Assoc. Professor (Blood T ransfusion)_ 1 1 4 600,000.00 300,000.00 18,000.00 

_ 
12,000.00 110,000.00 1,040,000.00 

:,;/ .. 2 Ass!!. Professor (BT) 1 1 6 426,000.00 234,300.00 18.000.00 - 12,000.00 78,100.00 768,400.00 
3 Medical Officer (BT) 2 2 9 528,000.00 290,400.00 36,000.00 - 24,000.00 96,800.00 975,200.00 

Officer Sub-Total: 4 4 1,554,000.00 824,700.00 72,000.00 48,000.00 284,900.00 2,783,600.00 
4 Accountant 1 1 11 150,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 27,500.00 303,500.00 
5 Data Entry Operator 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
6 Medical Technologist (BT) 3 3 11 450,000.00 270,000.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 82,500.00 910,500.00 

24 Office Assistant cum Computer Operator 1 1 16 111,600.00 72,540.00 18,000.00 2,400.00 3,600.00 12,000.00 20,460.00 240,600.00 
7 Driver 3 3 16 334,800.00 217,620.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 61,380.00 721,800.00 

I 8 MLSS 2 2 20 198,000.00 134,400.00 36,000.00 4,800.00 7,200.00 24,000.00 36,300.00 440,700.00 
9 Cleaner 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 
10 Security 3 3 20 297,000.00 201,600.00 54,000.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 36,000.00 54,450.00 661,050.00 

Staff Sub-Total: 17 17 1,950,000.00 1,260,300.00 306,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 204,000.00 357,500.00 4,179,800.00 

,',' Total: 21 21 3,504,000.00 2,085,000.00 378,000.00 40,800.00 61,200.00 252,000.00 642,400.00 6,963,400.00 

9.$l!f I d T 

Drivers 
for Ambulance of DH, MCH & Spcl. Hosp 

89,266,200.00 I 171,071,510.00 I Grand Total: 

I Officers: 495.421 485.51 93.24 8.16 5.15 62.16 163.83 1,710.72 273 178 
Staffs: 410 340 77.69 

272 



Outsourcing Manpower for HSM Operational Plan under 4th HNPSP (2017-2022) 

Annexure-XII 

Number of Posts 
Per Person Rate Yearly Total 

SI. (Outsource Pay GO 2015) For 5.5 Yrs 
No. 

Name of Posts Grade 
OP Salary Salary Festival Boishakhi Festival Boishakhi Total (in Lakh Tk) 

Provision Existing (per month) (per Year) Allowances 
Salary 

Allowances Allowances (in Taka) 

1. Capacity Development of LD 

1 Office Assistant cum Data Entry Operator 3 3 16 17,045.00 9,300.00 1,860.00 613,620.00 55,800.00 5,580.00 675,000.00 37.15 

2 Driver 8 8 16 17,045.00 9,300.00 1,860.00 1,636,320.00 148,800.00 14,880.00 1,800,000.00 99.07 

3 Store Keeper 1 1 16 17,045.00 9,300.00 1,860.00 204,540.00 18,600.00 1,860.00 225,000.00 12.38 

4 Office Sahayok 6 6 20 15,550.00 8,250.00 1,650.00 1,119,600.00 99,000.00 9,900.00 1,228,500.00 67.62 

Sub-Total: 18 18 68 66,685.00 36,150.00 7,230.00 3,574,080.00 322,200.00 32,220.00 3,928,500.00 216.23 

2. Quality of Care . 

1 Driver 1 1 16 17,045.00 9,300.00 1,860.00 204,540.00 18,600.00 1,860.00 225,000.00 12.38 

2 Office Sohoyak I MLSS 1 1 20 15,550.00 8,250.00 1,650.00 186,600.00 16,500.00 1,650.00 204,750.00 11.27 

Sub·Total: 2 2 391,140.00 35,100.00 3,510.00 429,75().00 23.65 

3. 
Drivers for Ambulance of DH, MCH & Spcl. 

50 50 16 17,045.00 9,300.00 1,860.00 10,227,000.00 930,000.00 93,000.00 11,250,000.00 619.22 
. Hosp 

TotalOutsource:1 70 14,192,220.00 I 1,287,300.00 I 128,730.00 I 15,608,250.00 I 859.10 I 

~ ..•.... 
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